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INTRODUCTION
The San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) provides retail drinking water and wastewater 
services to the City of San Francisco, wholesale water to three Bay Area counties, and green 
hydroelectric and solar power to municipal departments. Capital investments are essential for the reliable 
delivery of clean drinking water, the protection of public health and the environment, including the 
San Francisco Bay and Pacific Ocean off San Francisco and the continued delivery of clean energy for 
municipal services.  The SFPUC is an Enterprise Department of the City and County of San Francisco.
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MISSION. The mission of the SFPUC is to provide our customers with high quality, 
efficient and reliable water, power, and wastewater services in a manner that values 
environmental and community interests, and sustains the resources entrusted to our 
care. The SFPUC is an innovative utility leader, recognized for excellent results in service, 
safety, stewardship and inclusiveness.

The SFPUC is comprised of three Enterprises, Infrastructure, CleanPowerSF, and the the 
adminstrative support Bureaus. The three Enterprises are the Water Enterprise, Wastewater 
Enterprise, and the Power Enterprise. Infrastructure manages the planning, design and construction 
of the capital programs. CleanPowerSF, the electrical power community choice aggregation 
program, initiated in 2015, is managed under the Power Enterprise. The Bureaus comprised of 
the Office of the General Manager, Business Services, and External Affairs provide critical support 
services and oversight to the Enterprises and Infrastructure. Continued on next page...
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The SFPUC has separate operating and capital budgets, along with a Ten Year Financial Plan and 
Ten Year Capital Plan. The total SFPUC operating budget is $1.4 billion in FY 2020-21, and $1.5 
billion in FY 2021-22. Supporting capital expenditures is the most significant portion the SFPUC 
operating budget for FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22.  Debt service to support capital expenditures 
as well as revenue-funded (i.e. cash funded) capital expenditures make up around 39 percent of 
the total operating budget.

The SFPUC’s capital budget for FY 2020-21 is $517.7 million, and in FY 2021-22 is $698.0 
million. The 10 Year Capital plan is almost $9 billion. In addition, the overall capital program 
includes programmatic projects that are funded as part of the operating budget. The programmatic 
budget for FY 2020-21 is $62.1, and in FY 2021-22 is $53.0. In total, the SFPUC will invest $1.3 
billion through its capital program over the 2-year budget period. The total size of the Ten-Year 
Capital Plan, including programmatic projects, is $9.5 billion.

CAPITAL BUDGET SUMMARY
ENTERPRISE FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 10-YEAR PLAN TOTAL

Water 272,686,937 189,382,054 2,204,769,647

Wastewater 162,292,881 364,404,373 5,126,868,226

Hetchy Hetchy Water and Power 80,833,733 141,778,552 1,566,826,191

CleanPowerSF 1,898,497 2,432,829 75,819,326

Total Capital Budget 517,712,048 697,997,808 8,974,283,390

Programmatic Projects 62,123,993 52,979,658 558,975,190 

Total with Programmatic Projects 579,836,041 750,977,466 9,533,258,580

Some highlights in the Capital Plan include:

Sewer System Improvement Program
The Sewer System Improvement Program (SSIP) will help the Wastewater Enterprise meet the 
SFPUC goals and levels of service for operational reliability, regulatory compliance, effective 
stormwater management, community benefits, climate change adaptation, economic and 
environmental sustainability and ratepayer affordability. The Ten-Year Capital Plan as adopted 
anticipates approximately $4.0 billion of investments in the SSIP.

Mountain Tunnel
Improvements to enhance SFPUC’s ability to provide reliable, high-quality water to its 
customers will be carried out through three projects, the Mountain Tunnel Adits & Access 
Improvements Project to provide access to the tunnel, Inspection and Repair Project to 
provide for tunnel inspection and updated condition assessment and the Improvement Project 
to implement the needed improvements to assure reliability of water delivery. The first two 
projects are already completed, and the construction contract has been awarded for the third, 
and largest, project. The total size of this project is $238 million.
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Bay Corridor Transmission and Distribution (BCTD)
This $123 million project funds the distribution infrastructure from the Potrero substation to 
a new substation facility proposed at Quinn Street. The scope of work includes underground 
duct bank work, cable pulls, transformer substation and transmission connections to PG&E 
Potrero and related customer interface equipment and cables. Work will extend initially from 
Southeast Plant to the Mission Rock.

The BCTD program will provide significant benefits to Power Enterprise customers including 
providing access to the distribution grid, ease of customer connections, ability to easily 
implement green grid options such as local solar, wind and cogeneration and better ability to 
market and plan for customer connection and service. 

Regional Water Treatment Program
This $281 million program includes major upgrades to the Sunol Valley and Harry Tracy Water 
Treatment Plants. Projects are identified through condition assessments, operations staff 
review, level of service and feasibility studies, and alternative analysis at each plant. Projects 
include upgrades of chemical dosage, flow monitoring, valve and pump replacement, and 
chemical handling upgrades. New projects include improvements to the polymer feed facility 
and Chloramination facility at the Sunol Valley Plant.

San Francisco Westside Recycled Water Project
Projects in this $213 million program include the San Francisco Westside Enhanced Recycled 
Water Project, funding new facilities to generate and deliver 2 MGD of recycled water for 
irrigation use in the western end of San Francisco. The project includes a new recycled water 
treatment facility consisting of membrane filtration, reverse osmosis, and ultraviolet light 
disinfection; a 1.1-million-gallon storage reservoir; distribution pumping facilities; and five to 
six miles of new pipelines.

What is a Capital Expenditure?
SFPUC’s Capital Budget is comprised of a biennial capital budget for each of the three enterprise departments 
and an annually updated Ten-Year Capital Plan. Capital projects must result in the addition of new capital assets 
and/or improvements to existing assets which extend the asset’s service life by at least five years. Capital projects 
may include associated costs of acquisition or construction of new assets and/or expenditures for activities that 
enhance the function, improve the performance and/or extend the service life of existing assets.

What are Programmatic Projects?
Programmatic projects are considered part of the SFPUC’s capital program but are funded as part of the operating 
budget. Programmatic projects are mainly comprised of annual programs including facilities maintenance. The 
programs are funded through operating revenues but are not considered part of regular recurring operations. 
Projects include planned maintenance of various watershed structures and facilities maintenance at the SFPUC’s 
525 Golden Gate headquarters.
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TEN-YEAR CAPITAL 
PLAN PROCESS

2

7

BAY CORRIDOR TRANSMISSION AND 
DISTRIBUTION: AUGER BORING MACHINE 
AND CASING IN THE LAUNCH OR JACKING 
PIT ON DAVIDSON AVENUE, EAST OF QUINT 
STREET (TOWARDS 3RD STREET).

TEN-YEAR CAPITAL PLAN PROCESS
Charter Section 8B.123 requires that the Commission 
hold public hearings on an annual basis to review, 
update, and adopt a Long-Term Capital Improvement 
Program (the Ten-Year Capital Plan) and a Long- Range 
Financial Plan (Ten-Year Financial Plan). The Capital Plan 
is to contain a list of projects to be executed during the 
10 year planning horizon, including cost estimates and 
schedules. The Financial Plan is to contain estimates 
of operations and maintenance expenses, repair and 
replacement costs, debt costs and projected rate 
increases. Together, the two plans provide visibility into 
the capital investment required to meet service levels 
and the rate impacts of these investments. In addition, 
they serve as a basis and supporting documentation for 
the Commission’s capital budget and the issuance of 
revenue bonds and other indebtedness to support the 
SFPUC capital program.

Also, as required by the City & County of San Francisco 
Charter, the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission 
(SFPUC) prepares a biennial operating and capital 
budget, as well as Ten-Year Capital and Financial Plans, 
for each of its three enterprises.

The development of the plans occurred from June 
through December 2019 and was directed by the 
Budget Steering Committee comprised of the SFPUC 
executive team.  The Ten-Year Capital Plan informs 
and guides managers, policy makers, elected officials, 
and the public by providing the proposed long-term 
capital program, projects, and investments.  The Ten-
Year Capital Plan also guides the Ten-Year Financial Plan 
and the rate analysis approved every five years.  The 
Ten-Year Capital Plan is not a budget; it is the plan that 
guides the annual capital budget.  As the budget process 
progresses through the spring and into final adoption in 
the summer, the annual CIPs can be revised, and final 
projects, costs, and totals for the two annual CIPs can 
change.  The annual CIPs are based on the Ten-Year 
Capital Plan, but they do not always match by project or 
dollar amount.

Project Selection and Scheduling
As a preliminary step to Capital Plan development, a 
baseline review of all existing project appropriations was 
completed for potential closeout or repurposing to new 

Continued on next page...
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capital budget needs. This important step focused on 
capital project delivery and reduced the 2-year capital 
budget request resulting in a more efficient use of 
financial resources.

The Capital planning decision making process includes 
prioritizing project submittals and allocating limited 
resources. The SFPUC’s capital planning tool (Unifier) 
established a project prioritization methodology to assist 
in the efficient allocation of limited capital resources.  
The prioritization process included a project criticality 
score based on a set of factors including:

1. Probability and Consequence of Failure – how likely 
to fail and potential to result in interruption of service 
should the asset fail

2. Strategic Priority – does the project advance SFPUC 
towards meeting agency’s overall Strategic Plan goals 
and objectives

3. Project Status – projects already in progress receive 
priority over those not yet started

4. Dependencies – are there other projects that require 
initiation or completion of the project in question

5. Regulatory Requirements – is there a regulatory 
requirement driving the project, and if so, what is 
the timeframe for meeting the requirement without 
penalty

6. Impact to Operations – if the project is not 
completed are there impacts to Productivity/Quality/ 
Reliability/ Revenue/ Supply/ Safety

New this capital planning cycle, Capital Plan project 
submissions were reviewed and validated by the SFPUC 
Infrastructure Bureau, resulting in a consistent and 
comprehensive capital planning approach across the 
agency comprised of individual project datasheets 
describing the project budget, schedule and scope. This 
new capital planning effort helps assure the 10-Year 
Capital Plan meets the Enterprises’ long-range capital 
needs, reflects a sound project prioritization process 
and supports affordability by promoting efficient use of 
ratepayer funds.

Project submissions must be based on cost estimates 
and assumptions this includes focusing on scope, 
schedule and cost planning improvements across the 
agency so that project budgeting ties to annual project 
delivery; i.e. what can be accomplished each year. This 
results in the most efficient funding of projects and 
ratepayer fairness. 

The ability to deliver the projects in the Ten-Year Capital 
Plan was assessed by converting the requested funding 
into estimated full-time-equivalents (FTE) based on an 
assumed annual cost for a resource.  Where necessary, 
proposed project schedules were modified to ensure 
adequate staffing would be available to deliver the 
project.  This assessment occurred after the initial 

scoring and selection of projects to include in the Ten-
Year Capital Plan.

TWO–YEAR CAPITAL BUDGET   
DEVELOPMENT 
The Two-Year Capital Budget is developed along with 
and is consistent with the Ten-Year Capital Plan. As a 
preliminary step to Two–Year Capital budget development, 
a baseline review of all existing project appropriations 
was completed for potential closeout or repurposing to 
new capital budget needs.  This important step focused 
on capital project delivery and reduced to the amount of 
funding request in the Two–Year Capital budget and more 
efficient use of existing project appropriations, commercial 
paper and bond funding issuances.

The budget development and baseline review resulted 
in project budget re-appropriations and closeouts. The 
Wastewater Enterprise is re-appropriating $391.4 million 
of prior year project appropriations to fund the 2 year 
budget request.  The Water Enterprises is closing un-
spent project balances returning $3.5 million to the 

       City Distribution Division (CDD) crews hot 
tapping main connection at the intersection of 16th 
Street & 4th Street.

>
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Waters fund balance and re-appropriating $15.3 million 
to fund Water Supply projects in next the 2 year budget 
request.  The Power Enterprise is including reallocations 
for project closeout. These movements are shown in 
the attached 2-Year Capital Budget and included in the 
2-Year Supplemental Appropriation Ordinances, included 
in 10. Appendix B.

COORDINATION WITH CAPITAL 
FINANCING
Supporting capital expenditures is the most significant 
portion of the SFPUC operating budget for FY 2020-
21 and FY 2021-22.  Debt service to support capital 
expenditures as well as revenue-funded (i.e. cash 
funded) capital expenditures make up around 39 percent 
of the total operating budget.

The SFPUC’s single biggest operating cost driver is debt 
service, which supports around two thirds percent of 
capital expenditures. Debt Service comprises $394.7 
million or 28 percent of the total operating budget in FY 
2020-21. In addition, revenue-funded capital accounts 
for $168.8 million or 11 percent of the FY 2020-21 
operating budget. In FY 2021-22 the total debt service 
increases to $418.1 million which is 28 percent of the 
total budget, and revenue-funded capital increases to 
$170.0 million which is 11 percent of the total budget. 

In the longer term, the 10-year Capital and Financial 
Plans assume significant debt financing of capital needs 
over the next ten-year period. The plans assume a 
financing strategy that utilizes short-term financing via 
the existing Commercial Paper (CP) program to calibrate 
financing needs with project spending. Long-term (30-
year) 5 percent fixed rate debt issuance is assumed to 
periodically refund the CP program. The CP program 
facilitates short-term financing typically at lower interest 
rates than longer term debt, which minimizes costs. 

Along with the Budget process, the SFPUC financing 
team seeks Commission adoption of the Charter-
mandated Financial Plan for the 10-year planning horizon. 
This rolling 10-year plan is required by Charter Section 
8B.123 and is revised annually as a part of the budget 
process. It serves as a multi-year financial planning tool 
describing projected sources and uses, resulting fund 
balances and associated financial reserve ratios.

The Capital Plan is to contain a list of projects to be 
executed during the 10-year planning horizon, including 
cost estimates and schedules. The Financial Plan is 
to contain estimates of operations and maintenance 
expenses, repair and replacement costs, debt costs 
and projected rate increases. Together, the two plans 

provide visibility into the capital investment required 
to meet service levels and the rate impacts of these 
investments. In addition, they serve as a basis and 
supporting documentation for the Commission’s capital 
budget and the issuance of revenue bonds and other 
indebtedness to support the SFPUC capital program.  
The planning process includes an assessment of SFPUC 
fiscal capacity so that the final capital plan is based 
on what can realistically be funded.  This budget cycle 
had a greater focus on integrating the work from the 
budget and financial planning teams. This coordination 
included:

a. An early version of the 10-year financial plan in the 
budget instructions

b. Tying proposed budget to 10-year financial plan and 
projected rates/charges

c. Incorporating the capital plan within the financial plan 
modeling

d. Regular meeting of both teams as a part of the budget 
workgroup

CAPITAL BUDGET CONTROLS
For this budget approved by the Commission, the 
General Manager would have authority during the next 
two years to re-allocate project appropriations within 
the same Authority Code, subject to the procedures 
set forth in the Infrastructure Division’s Procedures 
Manual on Project Change Management. This procedure 
establishes a formal process for all SFPUC capital 
projects or programs to identify, track, and approve or 
deny Change Authorization Requests to project scope, 
schedule and/or budgets. However, the reallocation 
of project appropriations from one Authority Code to 
a different one would require both Commission and 
Board of Supervisors approval.  This level of capital 
project budgetary control is consistent with the Board 
of Supervisors level of control, as determined by the 2–
Year Capital budget appropriation ordinances.

QUARTERLY REPORTING
The SFPUC Infrastructure division is responsible for 
delivering all capital improvement projects in accordance 
with the approved ten-year Capital Plan along with 
providing reporting on projects budgets, schedules and 
costs.

Following infrastructure procedures, the project 
team develops budgets and schedules for all capital 
improvement projects over $5 million in total project 
cost. The project budget is developed consistent with 
the funding approved in the ten-year capital plan. The 
project schedules are developed in Primavera Project 



10   SFPUC ADOPTED FY 2020-21 TO FY 2029-30 TEN YEAR CAPITAL PLAN & 2020-21 AND 2021-22 CAPITAL BUDGET

Quarterly Projects Reports:

• The SFPUC shall include within the Quarterly Projects Report a detailed status update of each project in the 
ten-year plan that has an estimated cost greater than $5 million and a summary of the work completed to 
date for such projects. 

• The Quarterly Projects Report shall focus on projects in the first two years’ projects of the ten-year plan but 
shall also demonstrate a connection to the ten-year plan asset classification and the Level of Service Goals and 
Objectives. 

• The Quarterly Projects Report shall identify any project in the ten-year plan with an estimated cost greater 
than $5 million that is behind schedule, and, for each project so identified, shall describe the SFPUC’s plan and 
timeline for either making up the delay or adopting a revised project schedule. 

• In each fourth quarter of the fiscal year Quarterly Projects Report, the SFPUC will also address the status of  
projects in the ten-year plan that have an estimated cost of less than $5 million, noting any such projects that 
are behind schedule and describing the SFPUC’s plan and timeline for either making up the delay or adopting a 
revised project schedule.

Manager scheduling software (P6), and are utilized as 
a management tool to monitor progress and measure 
performance for Capital Improvement Programs/ 
Projects. The P6 database is linked with SFPUC 
Infrastructure Division’s electronic timecard system and 
procedures are in place to capture and report cost data 
from PeopleSoft.  

The project teams provides quarterly update reports to 
the SFPUC Commission. The reports provide the overall 
status of the program, including a project status sheet 
for each project outlining project progress during the 
reporting quarter, as well as forecasting budget and 
schedule status at project completion.

CAPITAL BUDGET APPROVAL 
PROCESS
SFPUC’s normal biennial budget cycle begins in September 
and ends in July. The two-year fixed budget is prepared, 
reviewed, enacted by the Commission and Board of 
Supervisors (BOS), signed by the Mayor, and then 
implemented by departments. The Board of Supervisors 
approves both years together and may amend the second 
year through supplemental budget adjustments if increases 
or decreases in revenues or expenditures are significant1. 
SFPUC’s two-year budget is comprised of two, single-year 
spending plans. 

In FY 2010-11, the City adopted two-year budgets 
for the SFPUC and three other pilot departments (the 
Airport, the Port, and the Municipal Transportation 
Agency), in accordance with Proposition A passed in 
2009. FY 2020-21 & FY 2021-22 represent SFPUC’s 
sixth biennial budget.

Stakeholders
• The Public is invited to all public meetings, notified 

in advance to ensure stakeholder awareness of any 
budget items. This includes SFPUC’s Citizen Advisory 
Committee.

• The SFPUC Commission holds publicly-noticed 
Budget meetings, during business hours for public 
comment on the proposed budget. 

• The Committee on Information Technology (COIT) 
evaluates all departmental technology plans and 
makes recommendations for approval and funding of 
the departmental technologies budget requests.

• The Capital Planning Committee (CPC) reviews 
SFPUC proposed 10-Year Capital Plan and two-year 
capital project budget specifics along with associated 
funding requirements and provides recommendations 
to the Board of Supervisors’ on City-wide priorities 
for capital and the level of investment needed to 
meet the priorities identified. 

• The Mayor prepares and submits a balanced SFPUC 
budget to the Board of Supervisors for review and 
approval on a biennial basis. 

• The Board of Supervisors is the City’s legislative 
body and is responsible for budget review and may 
amend then approve the Mayor’s proposed budget. 
As a function of this review, the Board’s Budget 
and Legislative Analyst examines SFPUC’s proposed 
budget as well as spending and financial projections. 

• The Controller is the City’s Chief Accounting and 
Auditing Officer and ensures the accuracy of the final 
budget.

1 “Significant increases or decreases in revenues or expenditures shall be defined as greater than five percent difference between the projected and 
adopted budget for operating or capital expenditures or revenues for the second year of the department’s biennial budget.” (Resolution 464-11)
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Calendar and Process
Beginning in September and concluding in July, the 
biennial two-year budget cycle can be divided into four 
major stages. 

1. Commission Budget Policy Review: budget policy 
review and implementation.

2. Budget Preparation: budget development and 
submission to the Commission.

3. Approval: budget review and enactment by the 
SFPUC, Mayor and Board of Supervisors.

4. Implementation: department execution and budget 
adjustments.

Preparation
The SFPUC’s budgetary process precedes the citywide 
budgeting process as managed by the Mayor’s Office. 
SFPUC implemented a “Project Charter” which governs 
the entire scope of the budget development and 
adoption cycle, up to and including final adoption by the 
Board of Supervisors. 

Two categories of budgets are prepared:

Enterprise and Bureau Operating Budgets: Enterprise 
departments generate budgets to support operations 
based on the projected non-discretionary revenue 
primarily from charges for services. Operations include 
personnel, non-personnel services, materials and 
supplies, equipment, and services of other departments.

Normal Budget Cycle Budget Cycle with COVID-19

September 2019
• SFPUC FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22 budget process launch
• Commission budget policy discussion

October 2019

•	 Staff	review	and	analysis:
•	 Operating	and	capital	budget	proposals
• Ten-Year Capital Plan
• Ten-Year Financial Plan

November	2019 •	 General	Manager	and	Assistant	General	Manager	review	of	budget	
proposals and plans

December 2019 •	 Budget	approved	by	General	Manager

January 2020

•	 Commission	budget	workshops
•	 Departmental	technology	plans	submitted	to	COIT
•	 Biennial	Capital	budget	requests	submitted	Capital	Planning	Committee
•	 Ten-Year	Capital	Plan	submitted	to	Capital	Planning	Commission

February 2020

•	 Commission	adopts	Operating	Budget,	Ten-Year	Capital	Plan,	and	
Ten-Year Financial Plan

•	 Operating	and	Capital	budget	requests	submittal	to	Controller	and	
Mayor

•	 COVID-19	Emergency	Declaration	by	the	
Mayor

March 2020
•	 Mayor’s	Office	and	Controller’s	Office	review	of	budget
•	 CPC	reviews	Ten-Year	Capital	Plan	and	staff	recommendations	

• Shelter-in-Place Order Declared

April 2020 •	 Mayor’s	Office	and	Controller’s	Office	review	of	budget
•	 Revised	revenue	projections	developed
• Budget process delayed

May 2020 •	 Operating	and	capital	budget	requests	submitted	to	Board	of	Super-
visors	by	Mayor

•	 Revised	budget	instructions	issued	by	Mayor
•	 SFPUC	budget	adjusted	to	rebalance	around	
reduced	revenue	projections

June 2020 •	 Board	review	of	operating	and	capital	budget •	 SFPUC	submits	revised	budget	proposal	to	
Controller	and	Mayor’s	Office

July 2020 • Mayor signs budget

•	 Mayor’s	Office	and	Controller’s	Office	review	
of	budget

•	 Operating	and	capital	budget	requests	sub-
mitted	to	Board	of	Supervisors	by	Mayor

August 2020 •	 Final	budget	adoption	by	Board	of	Supervisors	and	Mayor •	 Board	review	of	operating	and	capital	budget

September 2020 •	 Board	adoption	of	budget

October 2020 •	 Mayor	signs	and	adopts	final	budget

BUDGET CALENDAR
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Capital Budgets: Comprised of a biennial capital budget 
for each of the three enterprise departments and 
CleanPowerSF and also includes an annually updated 
Ten-Year Capital Plan. Capital projects must result in the 
addition of new capital assets and/or improvements to 
existing assets which extend the asset’s service life by at 
least five years. Capital projects may include associated 
costs of acquisition or construction of new assets and/
or expenditures for activities that enhance the function, 
improve the performance and/or extend the service life 
of existing assets.

Beginning in October, SFPUC Enterprises prepare 
both their operating and capital budget requests which 
are then submitted to SFPUC’s Budget Team. From 
November to December, the Assistant General Managers 
(AGM), the Deputy General Manager, and the General 
Manager review these requests. In December and early 
January, the General Manager’s proposed budget, which 
includes all the Enterprises, CleanPowerSF, the Bureaus 
and Infrastructure, is consolidated and submitted to 
the SFPUC Commission for deliberation. From January 
to February, the Commission holds public hearings to 
review and ultimately approve the operating and capital 
budget requests, Ten-Year Capital Plan, and Ten-Year 
Financial Plan. By mid-February, the SFPUC approved 
budget requests are submitted to the Controller’s Office. 
The Controller consolidates, verifies, and refines all the 
information the SFPUC has submitted. The Controller 
submits the SFPUC proposed budget requests to the 
Mayor’s Office of Public Policy and Finance for review by 
mid-March.

The Mayor’s Office meets with community groups 
to provide budget updates and to hear concerns 
and requests for funding to improve public services. 
The Controller ensures that the Mayor’s final budget 
request is balanced, accurate, and based on reasonable 
assumptions. 

Approval
On May 1, the Mayor’s proposed budget, which includes 
the SFPUC’s budget is submitted to the Board of 
Supervisors. The Budget and Finance Committee of 
the Board of Supervisors holds public hearings during 
the months of May and June to review the Mayor’s 
proposed budget and to solicit public input. The 
Board of Supervisors’ Budget Analyst then develops 
recommendations on the budget proposal which are 
shared and discussed with departments. Based on these 

discussions, the Board’s Budget Analyst forwards budget 
recommendations to the Budget and Finance Committee 
for public review. If the Board of Supervisors’ budget 
review lapses into the new fiscal year beginning July 1st, 
a continuing resolution adopting an Interim Budget--
the Mayor’s proposed budget with some limitations--is 
passed by the Board and serves as the operating budget 
until the budget is adopted. The Mayor typically signs 
the budget ordinance into law no later than July.

Adjustments to this year’s process due to 
COVID-19 Emergency
The COVID-19 pandemic emergency caused significant 
changes and delays to the normal budget process for 
the FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22 budget. Within a week 
of the SFPUC’s Commission-approved budget being 
proposed to the Controller’s and Mayor’s Office on 
February 21, 2020, a State of Emergency was declared 
in San Francisco, with a Shelter-in-Place order issued on 
March 16, 2020.

To allow for the necessary City response to COVID-19 
and to ensure the City had enough time to incorporate 
updated economic projections into its budget process, 
the Mayor and Board of Supervisors agreed to an 
updated schedule for FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-
22 budget process. The Mayor reissued Budget 
Instructions to departments in May and departments 
were instructed to submit new department proposals 
to aid the Mayor in developing the proposed balanced 
budget in June and July. The Mayor introduced a 
balanced interim budget at the Board of Supervisors 
on June 1, 2020 to support essential city spending 
from July through September while the budget process 
was concluded. The Mayor then introduced a balanced 
budget to the Board of Supervisors on July 31, 2020. 
Following the Budget and Finance Committee review 
and the full Board phase, the budget was signed by the 
Mayor on October 2, 2020.

Overall, the effect of the pandemic was to delay the 
budget process by 2 months and cause the SFPUC to 
revise its budget to rebalance from reduced revenues 
during the months of April and May 2020. In addition, 
due to the significant uncertainty about COVID-19 and 
the ensuing economic disruption, the Mayor requested 
that the SFPUC re-open the second year of its 2-year 
budget during the fall of 2020 to update revenue 
projections and make adjustments to rebalance.
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22ND STREET AT MISSION 
STREET PIPE INSTALLATION: THIS 10 ̎
WATER PIPE IS EARTHQUAKE RESISTANT.

WATER ENTERPRISE
The SFPUC serves as the retail water supplier for the City of San Francisco and is responsible 
for water deliveries to residents and businesses within the City limits, as well as to a number of 
retail customers outside of the City limits. The SFPUC sells water to 27 Wholesale Customer 
entities in San Mateo, Alameda and Santa Clara Counties. Altogether, 2.7 million people rely 
on water supplied by the Water Enterprise. The Water Enterprise consists of over 389 miles of 
pipeline, over 74 miles of tunnels, 11 reservoirs, five pump stations, and three water treatment 
plants located outside of the City (Regional System) and over 1,235 miles of pipeline, 11 
reservoirs, eight storage tanks, 24 pump stations, eight hydropneumatic stations and 17 
chlorination stations located within the City limits. 

Wholesale sales are made under the under the Water Supply Agreement (WSA) and related 
individual contractual agreements. Collectively, except for the Cordilleras Mutual Water 
Company, the Wholesale Customers are represented by BAWSCA, which is a public agency, 
separate and apart from the 27 Wholesale Customers.  

3

SFPUC’s Water enterprise is the third largest municipal utility in California. 
Approximately one-third of our delivered water goes to retail customers in San 
Francisco, while wholesale deliveries to 27 suburban agencies in Alameda, Santa Clara, 
and San Mateo counties comprise the other two-thirds.

Continued on next page...
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WATER ENTERPRISE CAPITAL 
BUDGET
In FY 2020-21, the Water Enterprise’s capital budget is 
$272.7 million, of which $223.5 million or 82.0 percent 
is funded by debt and $49.2 million or 18.0 percent is 
revenue funded.  In FY 2021-22, the capital budget is 
$189.4 million of which $132.2 million or 69.8 percent 
is supported by debt and $57.2 million or 30.2 percent 
in revenue funding.  Of the Debt funding, the majority 
is ESER GO bonds, with the remainder met by local and 
regional bonds. The majority of the revenue funding is 
from local and regional water sales revenues. 

The Water Enterprise’s annual programmatic project 
budget, which is funded in the operating budget but 
forms part of the capital program, is $37.1 million in 
FY 2020-21 and $32.6 million in FY 2021-22, with 
the majority being revenue funded and the remainder 
coming from Federal bond interest subsidies and 
recovery capital.

Overview
The Water Enterprise of the San Francisco Public 
Utilities Commission is responsible for the distribution 
of high quality water to San Francisco and its Bay Area 
Wholesale Customers. 

The Regional Water Distribution System consists of 
three regional water sub-systems: the Hetch Hetchy 
System; the Regional Water East Bay sub-system); and 
the Regional Water System Peninsula/West Bay sub-
system) plus the In-City Distribution System.

Hetch Hetchy System: Water is diverted from Hetch 
Hetchy Reservoir into a series of tunnels and power 

generation facilities from the Sierra Nevada to the San 
Joaquin Pipelines that cross the San Joaquin Valley to 
the Coast Range Tunnel which connects to the Regional 
Water East Bay sub-system at the Alameda East Portal.

Regional Water East Bay sub-system: This includes 
two reservoirs, San Antonio Reservoir and Calaveras 
Reservoir, which collect water from the San Antonio 
Creek upper Alameda watersheds in Alameda and Santa 
Clara Counties plus conveyance facilities connecting 
the Hetch Hetchy System and the East Bay water 
sources to the Peninsula System as well as to East and 
South Bay Wholesale Customers. These conveyance 
facilities include pipelines known as the Alameda 
Siphons that connect the Coast Range Tunnel to the 
Irvington Tunnel.

Regional Water Peninsula/West Bay sub-system: 
This includes conveyance facilities connecting the 
Bay Division Pipelines to other SFPUC Wholesale 
Customers on the Peninsula and the In-City 
Distribution System. Three reservoirs, Crystal Springs, 
San Andreas, and Pilarcitos collect runoff from the 
San Mateo Creek and Pilarcitos Creek watersheds. 
Water from these reservoirs serves San Francisco 
and Peninsula Wholesale Customers, including the 
Coastside County Water District. 

In-City Distribution System: The City’s retail water 
supply is delivered to the City in several major pipelines 
from the Peninsula/West Bay sub-system. Two 
pipelines provide water to the eastside of the In-City 
Distribution System and three pipelines serve the west 
side of the In-City Distribution System. The In-City 
Distribution System delivers water to homes and 
businesses in the City. 

The Regional Water System draws approximately 85 percent of its water from the Upper 
Tuolumne River Watershed, collected in Hetch Hetchy Reservoir in Yosemite National Park, 
feeding a single aqueduct system, delivering water 167 miles by gravity to Bay Area reservoirs 
and customers.  The remaining 15 percent of our water supply is drawn from local surface 
waters in the Alameda and Peninsula watersheds. Starting in April 2017, one million gallons 
a day of groundwater is pumped from the westside of San Francisco and blended with the 
regional water supplies. 

The San Francisco Public Utilities Commission operates the facilities of its Water Enterprise 
to optimize the reliability and quality of its water deliveries. The SFPUC is making significant 
Water Enterprise infrastructure capital investments, designed to maximize the Water 
Enterprise’s ability to deliver water sufficient to meet the needs of its customers following the 
occurrence of a major seismic event or during an extended period of drought.  
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WATER ENTERPRISE TEN-YEAR 
CAPITAL PLAN
The adopted capital project costs for the Water 
Enterprise total approximately $2.2 billion over the 
next ten years.  Identified capital needs will be financed 
with a combination of water revenue bonds and Water 
Enterprise revenues along with general obligation bonds 
for the Auxiliary Water Supply System. Project timelines 
may be adjusted to match available funding. 

Regional spending will increase over the next several 
years from $54.5 million in FY 2020-21 to an average of 
$60.8 million per fiscal year in the final five years of the 

Ten-Year Plan. Local Water improvement costs over the 
same five-year period, FY 2026-30, average $67 million 
per year. 

The SFPUC’s Water Enterprise uses the annual updates 
to the Ten-Year Capital Plan to ensure projects and 
investments are in place to ensure adopted levels of 
service are maintained. To update the Ten-Year Capital 
Plan, the Water Enterprise relies on the latest information 
including condition assessments (performance and 
remaining useful life of existing assets), master plan 
updates, review of levels of service objectives, and 
financial data (revenue requirement, project expenditures 
and cash flow).

$ Thousands

Program/Project
FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2026-30 PLAN TOTAL

SPENDING PLAN

Regional Costs

Water Treatment Program 9,225 12,546 136,614 89,891 16,079 16,100 280,455

Water Transmission Program 0 0 15,629 26,955 23,379 76,543 142,506

Water Supply & Storage Program 0 29,842 35,280 35,710 56,371 176,328 333,532

Watersheds & Land Management 37,720 14,861 2,812 2,350 2,350 11,785 71,878

Communication and Monitoring Program 500 482 500 725 1,515 3,860 7,582

Long Term Monitoring & Permit Program 4,043 4,000 3,457 3,374 1,782 8,130 24,786

Buildings and Grounds Program 3,000 2,000 11,967 74,930 59,462 11,040 162,399

Regional Total 54,488 63,731 206,259 233,936 160,938 303,786 1,023,138

Local Costs

Water Supply Projects 2,702 6,700 500 500 0 0 10,402

Water Conveyance /Distribution System 34,575 71,351 57,405 82,116 77,875 269,391 592,714

Local Tanks/ Reservoir Improvements 3,475 5,265 350 350 350 12,475 22,265

Pump Station Improvements 0 200 0 500 1,500 450 2,650

Recycled Water Projects 5,057 4,665 0 0 0 0 9,722

Automated Meter Reading System 4,240 2,970 3,222 3,012 3,162 15,213 31,819

Buildings & Grounds Improvements 15,150 34,500 17,724 119,465 134,818 37,403 359,060

Local Total 65,199 125,651 79,202 205,943 217,705 334,932 1,028,632

Auxiliary Water System 153,000 0 0 0 0 0 153,000

Total Regional & Local 272,687 189,382 285,460 439,879 378,643 638,718 2,204,770

Sources

Water Revenue 47,600 55,658 67,100 72,100 77,100 332,973 652,531

Water Bonds 70,533 132,204 216,840 366,259 300,023 297,723 1,383,583

General Obligation Bonds 153,000 0 0 0 0 0 153,000

Capacity Fee 1,554 1,520 1,520 1,520 1,520 8,022 15,656

Total 272,687 189,382 285,460 439,879 378,643 638,718 2,204,770

WATER ENTERPRISE TEN-YEAR CAPITAL PLAN
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Regional Water
The Regional Water Ten-Year Capital Plan is $1,023.1 
million and funds the following projects:

Regional Water Treatment Program, $280.5 million
This program includes major upgrades to the Sunol Valley 
and Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plants. Projects are 
identified through condition assessments, operations 
staff review, level of service and feasibility studies, 
and alternative analysis at each plant. Projects include 
upgrades of chemical dosage, flow monitoring, valve and 
pump replacement, and chemical handling upgrades. New 
projects include improvements to the polymer feed facility 
and Chloramination facility at the Sunol Valley Plant.

Regional Water Transmission Program, $142.5 million
This program will provide upgrades to the Transmission 
System including pipeline inspection and repairs, valve 
replacements, metering upgrades, corrosion protection, 
and pump station and vault upgrades. As part of the 
pipeline improvement program, funding is included 
to monitor, strengthen, and replace older pipeline to 
achieve higher level performance and reliability 

Regional Water Supply & Storage Program, $333.5 
million
This program includes upgrades to structures to meet 
State Division of Safety of Dams requirements including 
geotechnical work, installation of monitoring systems, 
and a regional desalination project. The automated data 
acquisition system in the monitoring system will provide 
timely, accurate data related to inspections at various 
dams. The program also includes funding for projects 
that increase regional water supply diversification 
and explore alternative methods for expanding water 
sources including purified water, recycled water and 
desalination projects.

The program also includes the Daly City Recycled Water 
Expansion Project to provide 3.4 MGD of recycled water 
to customers of the Regional Water System and help 
offset groundwater pumping in the Westside Basin.

Regional Watersheds & Land Management, $71.9 
million
This program supports projects that improve and/or 
protect the water quality and/or ecological resources 
impacted by the siting and operation of SFPUC facilities. 
Projects include the repair, replacement, maintenance, 
or construction of roads, fences, or trails, the acquisition 
of easements and/or fee title of properties, and other 
ecosystem restoration or public access, recreation, and 
education projects. 

Regional Communications & Monitoring Program, $7.6 
million
This project will provide much needed redundant 
emergency communications capability and increased 

bandwidth for security data transfer. Specifically, it will 
build a microwave backbone to link the entire SFPUC 
regional water system from the O’Shaughnessy Dam site 
in Yosemite to the rest of the SFPUC sites (San Francisco, 
San Mateo, Santa Clara, and Alameda counties).

Long Term Monitoring and Permit Program $24.8 
million
The purpose of this program is to meet the long-term 
monitoring and permit requirements associated with 
capital projects and the operation and maintenance of 
the SFPUC water supply system and watershed/right-of-
way lands within the Bay Area. Projects with long-term 
monitoring required by environmental permits include 
WSIP-related environmental mitigation and permit 
requirements (i.e., Bioregional Habitat Mitigation Program) 
and non-WSIP capital projects.

Regional Buildings & Grounds Programs, $162.4 million
This program provides funding for major improvements 
to the Sunol and Millbrae Yards. Sunol Yard improvements 
include LEED replacement facilities for maintenance 
shops and equipment storage, a new fueling center and 
administration building, re-surfacing of the yard, and 
demolition of six dilapidated structures. The project 
includes funding for the Alameda Creek Watershed 
Center that includes exhibits, classrooms, event space, 
outdoor picnic and play areas, trails, and gardens 
representing the watershed. Millbrae Yard improvements 
include a new laboratory and office building to update 
the lab facilities and consolidate staff from the Rollins 
Road facility, maintenance shop, and equipment storage, 
demolition of a large unused abandoned building, a new 
parking lot, and a new vehicle wash site. The upgrades 
address occupational safety, reliability, and functional 
regulatory compliance.

Local Water
As shown in the table, the Local Water Ten-Year Capital 
Plan is $1,028.6 million and funds the following projects:

Water Supply Projects, $10.4 million
This program includes planning for local water 
diversification to explore alternative methods for 
expanding local water sources. Such sources include the 
Eastside Water Purification Project and Innovations for 
San Francisco ratepayers that highlight innovative water 
supplies and technologies.

Local Water Conveyance/Distribution System, 
$592.7 million
Includes funding to install, replace and renew distribution 
system pipelines and service connections for the 1,230 
miles of drinking water mains in San Francisco and meet 
customer level of service goals for uninterrupted service. 
The increased investment is needed to improve annual 
replacement rate to 15 miles per year to minimize main 
breaks. Improvements include replacement, rehabilitation, 
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re-lining, and cathodic protection of all pipe categories to 
extend or renew pipeline useful life.

The Renew Services Program provides funding to renew 
assets between the water main and the customer’s 
service connection, identify lead service lines still in use 
and the Water Loss Reduction Program to implement of 
cost-effective and comprehensive strategies to reduce 
water loss.

Additional projects include the Sunset Pipeline/Potable 
AWSS, Automated Water Meter Program, New Services 
Connection Program and Town of Sunol Pipeline projects.

Local Tanks/Reservoir Improvements $22.3 million
Provides long-term funding for renewal and rehabilitation 
of water storage reservoirs and tanks, within the San 
Francisco Distribution System.  Projects included 
improvements to the Sunset South and University Mound 
reservoirs and roof repairs at multiple locations to extend 
the useful service life of the reservoir.

Local Pump Station Improvements, $2.7 million
The SFPUC’s 12 major water pump stations and seven 
hydropneumatics tanks that boost pressure within 
the San Francisco distribution system need ongoing 
renewal and rehabilitation. This program provides long 
term funding for renewal and rehabilitation of the water 
pump stations and hydro-pneumatic tanks that boost 
water pressure within the distribution system including 
the automation of the five pump suction valves at Lake 
Merced Pump Station.

San Francisco Westside Recycled Water Project, 
$9.7 million
Projects in this program include the San Francisco 
Westside Enhanced Recycled Water Project, funding new 
facilities to generate and deliver 2 MGD of recycled water 
for irrigation use in the western end of San Francisco. The 
project includes a new recycled water treatment facility 
consisting of membrane filtration, reverse osmosis, and 
ultraviolet light disinfection; a 1.1-million-gallon storage 
reservoir; distribution pumping facilities; and five to six 
miles of new pipelines.

Automated Meter Reading System (AWMP)- 
$31.8 million.
This program will provide funding to complete the 
Automated Water Meter Program (AWMP) during FY22 
and for replacement planning of the AWMP System by 
the end of useful life.  This project provides funding for 
AWMP Renewals needed through the 20-year system 
life (ending in2031) and metering equipment (including 
automation) for all renewals and new services through 
2031.

Local Buildings & Grounds Improvements, $359.1 
million
This provides funding for capital improvements at CDD 
facilities and structures. Projects include a new fueling 
station, yard improvements to address health and safety 
issues and security, a comprehensive arc flash and 
electrical hazard study and construction of a seismically 
reliable building for CDD’s communications and control 
systems.

Additional funding is included for a new CDD 
Headquarters at 2000 Marin to address life safety 
standards for seismic events, building code requirements 
and facilities that are past useful life. The 2017 Condition 
Assessment found all buildings aged, water-damaged, 
and deficient in meeting seismic, ADA, electrical and 
other building code standards. Existing facilities include 
administrative offices, warehouse, shops, materials and 
equipment storage and vehicle fleet.

Auxiliary Water Supply System (AWSS)
The AWSS is primarily a water supply to fight fires. The 
water that is stored and supplied is not intended for 
consumptive use and so a user fee is not possible. The 

       22nd Street Water Main Replacement Project: 
This Earthquake Resistant Ductile Iron Pipe, 
manufactured by Kubota, has been deployed in Japan 
since 1974 and has had no documented failures in 
subsequent seismic events including the 1995 Kobe 
and the 2011 Great East Japan earthquakes. 

>
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funding for this system is from the CCSF General Fund. 
The 2010 Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response 
(ESER) bond provided funding for repairs to the AWSS 
to increase the earthquake safety response capacity of 
the Fire Department following a major earthquake and 
during multiple-alarm fires from other causes.

In June 2020, San Francisco voters approved the 
Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bond 
2020 (ESER 2020) for $628.5 million.  ESER 2020 
includes $153 million for the retrofit, improvements or 
replacement of existing firefighting pipes and tunnels, 
construct new or retrofit existing cisterns, and improve 
and seismically upgrade two pump stations, two storage 
tanks, and the primary reservoir.  The project will be 
funded through the issuance of City of San Francisco 
General Obligation Bonds.

FY 2020-21 AND FY 2021-22         
CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET
The Water Enterprise FY 2020-21 budget shows a 
decrease of about $100 million from the FY 2019-
20 budget.  A baseline review of all existing project 
appropriations was completed for potential closeout 
or repurposing to new capital budget needs resulting 
in a reduction to the amount of funding request in FY 
2020-21 in the 2–Year Capital budget.

The table shows the Water Enterprise’s capital budget 
for FY 2019-20, FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22 by major 
programs. The capital budget includes continuing 
Renewal and Replacement Projects for the Regional 
and Local Water Enterprise along with nonrecurring 
major capital upgrades such as the New CDD 
Headquarters and Millbrae Yard Projects. 

The capital budget is funded by a combination of 
Water Enterprise revenues, water revenue bonds and 
capacity fees.  Revenue Bonds account for 73 percent 
of budget sources.  The capital budget for FY 2020-21 
and FY 2021-22 totals $212.7 million.

FY 2020-21
As shown in the table, the FY 2020-21 Water 
Enterprise CIP is $132.1 million, which includes 
financing costs, and decreased $100.9 million from the 
FY 2019-20 approved CIP of $233.0 million.

Major projects in the Water Enterprise FY 2020-21 CIP 
include:

Regional Water Costs
$9.2 million for Water Treatment Program including 
and major improvements to the Sunol Valley Water 
Treatment Plant (SVWTP) and Harry Tracy Water 
Treatment Plant (HTWTP) to achieve a higher level of 
performance and reliability and the SVWTP Ozone and 
Polymer Feed Facility Projects.

$37.7 million for Watersheds & Land Management which 
supports capital projects that improve and/or protect the 
water quality and/or ecological resources impacted by the 
operations of the SFPUC water system. Projects include 
the repair, replacement and maintenance of roads, fences, 
or trails and the acquisition of easements or properties to 
meet these purposes.

$0.5 million for Communication & Monitoring Program 
including developing a microwave radio communication 
system to link the SFPUC Regional water system from 
the Hetch Hetchy Dam in Yosemite to other SPUC 
sites (San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa Clara and 
Alameda counties) and ongoing upgrades to the water 
supply security infrastructure.

$4.0 million for the Long-Term Monitoring and Permit 
Program to meet the long-term monitoring and permit 
requirements associated with capital projects and the 

       Bay Corridor Transmission and Distribution 
Phase 2 DB-129.2: 36-inch casing getting attached to 
the auger boring machine in the launch or jacking pit 
on Davidson Avenue, east of Quint Street (towards 
3rd Street).

>
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WATER ENTERPRISE TWO-YEAR CAPITAL BUDGET

$ Millions
FY 2019-20 

Adopted Budget
FY 2020-21

Adopted Budget
FY 2021-22

Adopted Budget
Program/Project

REGIONAL COSTS

Water Treatment Program 14.5 9.2 12.5

Water Transmission Program 45.1 0.0 0.0

Water Supply & Storage Program 25.1 0.0 29.8

Watersheds & Land Management 12.5 37.7 14.9

Communication and Monitoring Program 0.0 0.5 0.5

Long Term Monitoring & Permit Program 0.5 4.0 4.0

Buildings and Grounds Program 33.5 3.0 2.0

Regional Total 131.2 54.5 63.7

LOCAL COSTS

Water Supply Project 5.5 2.7 6.7

Local Water Conveyance /Distribution System 68.2 34.6 71.4

Local tanks/Reservoir Improvements 3.2 3.5 5.3

Pump Station Improvements 2.3 0.0 0.2

Westside Recycled Water Projects/Other 0.5 5.1 4.7

Automated Meter Reading System 0.0 4.2 3.0

Buildings & Grounds Improvements 0.2 15.2 34.5

Systems Monitoring & Control 0.2 0.0 0.0

Local Total 80.0 65.2 125.7

Financing Cost 21.8 12.4 23.3

Total Regional & Local 233.0 132.1 212.7

SOURCES

Water Revenue 57.3 47.6 55.7

Water Bonds 174.2 83.0 155.5

Capacity Fee 1.5 1.6 1.5

Total Sources 233.0 132.1 212.7

operation and maintenance of the SFPUC water supply 
system and watershed/right-of-way lands within the 
Bay Area.

$3.0 million for the Buildings & Grounds Programs 
Rollins Road Building Renovation Project for upgrades 
to the roof, security, HVAC and electrical system 

Local Water Costs
$2.7 million for Water Supply Projects for local water 
diversification to explore alternative methods for 
expanding local water sources including planning work 
for recycled water projects on Sunset Boulevard, the San 
Francisco Zoo and the Eastside Satellite Project to meet 
water supply demands on the eastside of San Francisco.
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$34.6 million for the Local Water Conveyance and 
Distribution program to fund the management of all linear 
assets in the local water distribution system.  Projects 
to install, replace, and renew pipelines and service 
connections for the 1,230-mile drinking water distribution 
system in San Francisco with the goal of replacing 
15 miles per year to minimize main breaks and meet 
customer level of service goals for uninterrupted service.

Additional projects include the Renew Services Program 
to renew assets between the water main and the 
customer’s service connection and the Better Market 
Street and Joint Transit projects that coordinate water 
main replacement with other City Departments.

$3.5 million for Local Tanks/Reservoir to provides long-
term funding for renewal and rehabilitation of water 
storage reservoirs and tanks including funds to rebuild 
College Hill Reservoir.

$5.1 million San Francisco Westside Recycled Water 
Project which includes all facilities to generate and deliver 
2 MGD of recycled water for irrigation use in the western 
end of San Francisco. The project includes a new recycled 
water treatment facility consisting of membrane filtration, 
reverse osmosis, and ultraviolet light disinfection; a 
1.1-million-gallon storage reservoir; distribution pumping 
facilities; and 5 to 6 miles of new pipelines.

$4.2 million for Automated Meter Reading System to 
facilities that control and monitor San Francisco’s water 
distribution system.  Facilities include enhancements to 
the System Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) for 

remote monitoring of pressure, flow, and valve position 
status at key locations throughout the distribution system.

$15.2 million for Local Buildings & Grounds 
Improvements to fund the New CDD Headquarters 
Project to address life safety standards for seismic 
events, building code requirements and facilities that are 
past useful life Existing facilities needed to be replaced 
include administrative offices, warehouse, shops, 
materials and equipment storage and vehicle fleet.

Included in the FY 2020-21 budget is $12.4 million of 
financing costs.

FY 2021-22
As shown in the table, the Water Enterprise FY 
2021-22 Capital Budget for Regional Water totals 
$63.7 million: $12.5 million for Regional Water 
Treatment, $29.8 million for Supply & Storage Program 
projects, $14.9 million for Watershed/Rights-of-Way 
Management, $0.5 million for the Communication and 
Monitoring Program, $2.0 million for Buildings and 
Grounds Programs and $4.0 million for the Long Term 
Monitoring and Permit. 

The Local Water budget includes $71.4 million for 
water conveyance/distribution, $6.7 million for 
water supply project, $5.3 million for local tanks/
Reservoir Improvement, $0.2 million for pump station 
improvements and $4.7 million for San Francisco 
Westside Recycled Water Project, $3.0 million for 
Automated Meter Reading System, and $34.5 million 
for buildings and grounds improvements.

       Cherry Dam and Reservoir>
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WATER ENTERPRISE PROGRAMMATIC PROJECTS

$ Millions
FY 2019-20 

Adopted Budget
FY 2020-21

Adopted Budget
FY 2021-22

Adopted Budget
Program/Project

REGIONAL COSTS

Watershed Protection 0.5 1.1 1.0

WSIP-Related Mitigation & Monitoring 11.2 9.2 7.8

Watershed Structures 1.2 3.5 3.5

Water Resource Planning and Development 0.3 0.5 0.5

Total Regional 13.2 14.3 12.7

LOCAL COSTS

Landscape Conservation Program 2.0 1.0 0.0

AWSS Maintenance 0.5 1.5 1.5

Treasure Island Facilities Maintenance 1.3 1.4 1.4

Youth Employment Program 1.3 1.3 1.3

Retrofit Grant Program 0.6 0.7 0.5

525 Golden Gate - Operations and Maintenance 4.1 6.9 4.2

525 Golden Gate - Lease Payment 9.2 9.2 9.8

Total Local 19.0 21.9 18.6

Total Regional & Local 32.2 36.1 31.4

SOURCES

Infrastructure - Recovery Capital 3.8 3.8 3.8

Federal Bond Interest Subsidy 2.0 2.0 2.0

Water Enterprise Revenue 26.4 30.4 25.6

Total Sources 32.2 36.1 31.4

Included in the FY 2021-22 budget is $23.3 million of 
financing costs.

Water Programmatic Projects
The table shows the Water Enterprise Programmatic 
Projects, for FY 2019-20, FY 2020-21, and FY 2021-
2022, by major programs. Programmatic projects are 
annually appropriated projects in support of routine 
maintenance of programs most of which were initiated 
in support of the capital program. These programmatic 
projects include monitoring, mitigation, watershed 
protection, community benefits, and the Water 
Enterprise share of lease payment and operation of the 
SFPUC headquarters at 525 Golden Gate Avenue.

FY 2020-21
The Water Enterprise Programmatic Project budget 
is $36.1 million in FY 2020-21 to $31.4 million in 
FY 2021-22. This increase is a largely a result of the 
increase to the operations and maintenance costs of 
525 Golden Gate Administration Building.

FY 2021-22
The Water Enterprise Programmatic Project budget 
decreased in FY 2021-22 to adjust for a one time 
increase to the 525 Golden Gate Operations and 
Maintenance project in FY 2020-21.



22

Page intentionally left blank



GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT PROGRAM: LAFAYETTE ELEMENTARY 
SCHOOL: BIORETENTION PLANTER OR RAIN GARDEN.

WASTEWATER ENTERPRISE
The Mission of the Wastewater Enterprise (WWE) is to operate and maintain San Francisco’s combined 
sewer system to protect public health and the environment. These services extend across eight urban 
watersheds, over 1,900 miles of pipe, and benefit every resident and visitor of San Francisco. WWE 
operates three all-weather wastewater treatment plants, one wet-weather facility, 27 pump stations, 
eight transport/storage facilities, and 36 combined sewer discharge structures to treat an estimated 
34.5 billion gallons of wastewater in a typical year1. Of that 34.5 billion gallons, approximately 24 
billion gallons per year receive full secondary treatment, 9 billion gallons per year receive primary or 
decant treatment and are discharged to deep-water outfalls, and 1.5 billion gallons per year receive the 
equivalent to wet weather primary treatment and are discharged through nearshore outfalls.

San Francisco is the only major coastal city in California that operates a combined sewer system that 
collects and treats both sewage and stormwater. 

The Wastewater Enterprise serves residential, commercial and industrial users, making up a daytime 
“population equivalent” of over 1 million (in 2018)  The service area of the Wastewater Enterprise 
encompasses – the 49 square miles of San Francisco (City) and a portion of northern San Mateo 
County through long-term contracts with three municipal sewer service providers: North San Mateo 
County Sanitation District, the Bayshore Sanitary District and the City of Brisbane (collectively, the 
“Municipal Customers’’).  The SFPUC also currently provides waste treatment service on Treasure 
Island pursuant to contract, and after redevelopment expects to expand its service area to include 
Treasure Island.  

 

4
1 As simulated by the SFPUC’s Hydrologic and Hydraulic Model, version CCSF19.

Continued on next page...
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WASTEWATER ENTERPRISE     
CAPITAL BUDGET
In addition to the operating budget, the Wastewater 
enterprise also prepares a two-year Capital budget and 
Ten-Year Capital Plan.

The Wastewater Capital Plan is a collection of capital 
improvement programs that will help the WWE meet the 
levels of service goals for regulatory compliance, seismic 
safety, system reliability, functionality and sustainability 
of the City’s combined sewer system. The Wastewater 
Capital Plan focuses on full-lifecycle asset management 
and builds on utility industry best practices, includes 
planning for a 20-year horizon, and adopts a rolling 
10-year capital plan, which is re-budgeted every two 
years. The delivery of the Wastewater Capital Plan is 
a partnership between the Wastewater Enterprise and 
Infrastructure Bureau and consists of the following five 
categories:
• Sewer System Improvement Program (SSIP)
• Repair and Replace – Treatment (R&R)
• Repair and Replace – Collection System (R&R)
• Facilities and Infrastructure
• Treasure Island
Together, these programs will address the following 
challenges:
• Aging infrastructure and poor conditions of existing 

facilities
• Seismic deficiencies and lack of structural integrity
• Limited operating flexibility and lack of redundancy
• Optimizing system performance and efficiency
• Maintaining ratepayer affordability
• Asset protection against climate change-induced sea-

level rise, and
• Protecting public health, the environment, and 

conservation goals to safeguard natural and human 
environments.

In FY 2020-21, the Wastewater Enterprise’s capital 
budget is $162.3 million, of which $48.6 million or 29.9% 
is funded by debt and $113.7 million or 70.1% is revenue 
funded.  In FY 2021-22, the capital budget is $364.4 
million of which $248.8 million or 68.3% is supported by 
debt and $115.6 million or 31.7% in revenue funding.  
Debt funding consists of revenue bonds. The majority of 
the revenue funding is from sewer service charges, with 
the remainder being from capacity fees. The Wastewater 
Enterprise’s annual programmatic project budget, which 
is funded in the operating budget but forms part of the 
capital program, is $8.7 million in FY 2020-21 and $7.6 
million in FY 2021-22, with the majority being revenue 
funded and the remainder coming from Federal bond 
interest subsidies and recovery capital.

The Wastewater Enterprise is responsible for the operations, 
maintenance, capital improvements and repair/replacement 
of the following wastewater facilities and assets:
• Four Treatment Facilities including: Southeast Treatment 

Plant, Oceanside Treatment Plant, North Point Wet 
Weather Facility, and Treasure Island Treatment Plant;

• Twenty-nine Pump Stations, including those in Mission 
Bay, in San Francisco; twenty-eight sanitary pump 
stations on Treasure and Yerba Buena Islands and six 
stormwater pump stations on Treasure Island;

• Nine Transport/Storage Facilities with 199 million gallons 
of capacity for combined sewage;

• Three Bay and one Ocean Outfalls off of San Francisco;
• One Bay Outfall off of Treasure Island;
• Thirty-six Combined Sewer Discharge Structures in San 

Francisco;
• Fifty stormwater outfalls on Treasure and Yerba Buena 

Islands;
• Nine hundred and ninety-three miles of Sewers, Tunnels, 

Force Mains and Transport/Storage facilities;
• Two chemical feed stations for odor control in San 

Francisco;
• Six continuous deflective separation units for stormwater 

management in San Francisco; and
• One Southeast Community Facility in San Francisco.
San Francisco dry-weather wastewater is treated by two 
main treatment plants, Southeast and Oceanside, with 
a combined dry-weather design capacity of 107 MGD. 
During wet-weather, three plants, Southeast, Oceanside 
and North Point Facility, with a peak design capacity of 
465 MGD, treat the combined sanitary and stormwater 
flows which are called “combined sewage”. Wastewater 
generated at Treasure Island is treated at the Treasure 
Island facility with a dry-weather capacity of 2 MGD. The 
treatment plants are:

North Point Wet Weather Facility: The North Point Wet 
Weather Facility has been in operation since 1951. The 
facility provides primary-level treatment and disinfection 
of combined sewage collected in the north part of the City 
during rainstorms. The facility has a treatment capacity 
of 150 MGD. Treated combined sewage is discharged 
approximately 800 feet into the San Francisco Bay. In a 
typical year, the North Point Wet-Weather Facility treats 
about 1.3 billion gallons of combined sewage.

Southeast Treatment Plant: The Southeast Treatment 
Plant was built in 1952 and has been expanded several 
times since.  The Plant treats an average dry-weather flow 
of approximately 58 MGD and discharges into the San 
Francisco Bay through an 810 foot-long pipe. The Plant 
has a peak wet-weather capacity of 250 MGD which is 
discharged through both the 810 foot-long pipe into the 
Bay and an auxiliary wet-weather-only outfall into Islais 
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Creek.  In a typical year, the Southeast Treatment Plant 
treats about 25 billion gallons of combined sewage.

Oceanside Treatment Plant: Completed in 1993, the 
Oceanside Treatment Plant treats an average dry-weather 
flow of approximately 16 mgd and has a total capacity of 
65 MGD during wet-weather. It treats wastewater from 
the west side of the City. Treated wastewater is discharged 
from the plant to the Pacific Ocean through the Southwest 
Ocean Outfall 4.5 miles offshore.  In a typical year, the 
Oceanside Treatment Plant treats approximately 6.6 billion 
gallons of combined sewage. In 2004, the Oceanside Plant 
was awarded the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s 
“Plant of the Year” Award over similar-sized treatment 
plants around the nation and in 2014 the Plant received 
the National Association of Clean Water Agencies Platinum 
Award for 18 consecutive years of compliance.

Treasure Island Treatment Plant: The San Francisco 
Public Utilities Commission, under a 1997 Cooperative 
Agreement between the U.S. Navy, agreed to operate 
and maintain the utility systems at Treasure Island, 
including the Treasure Island Plant, while the Navy 
retains ownership of all the utility systems.  The Plant 
provides secondary treatment of wastewater from 
facilities on Treasure Island and Yerba Buena Island. It 
serves a population of approximately 2,400 and has a 
design capacity of 2 MGD; daily influent flows measured 
between December 2005 and June 2009 ranged 
between 0.35 and 0.50 MGD.

WASTEWATER ENTERPRISE       
TEN-YEAR CAPITAL PLAN 
The Ten-Year Plan for FY 2020-21 through FY2029-30 
increased $63.2 million (11%) from the prior years approved 
plan. The SSIP decreased $875 million.  This reduction 
is largely a result of projects in the SSIP using prior year 
appropriations and a significant effort to smooth project 
spending within the Ten-Year plan window and moving 
budgets outside of the Ten -Year plan horizon.

The Plan also includes increases in the R&R program, $807 
million (62%) due to moving large diameter sewer projects 
from SSIP to R&R and the Treatment Plant Facilities Projects 
increasing $82 million (28%) to maintain the capacity and 
reliability of wastewater treatment facilities operated by the 
Enterprise.

The Treasure island Project increased $139.5 million to fund 
a new Wastewater Treatment facility on the Island to replace 
the aging existing facility.

The table below shows total projected costs over 10 year 
period.

The 10-Year Capital Plan shown shows the Renewal and 
Replacement (R&R) program, which is mostly revenue-
financed, increasing approximately 3 percent annually.  The 
Capital Program includes the SSIP, Treasure Island and other 
Wastewater Facilities show an increase in FY 2023-24 & FY 
2024 -25 to fund the Biosolids Project construction.

      Aerial view of the Southeast Wastewater Treatment Plant: Biosolids Digester Facilities Project.>
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Capital Program
The Ten-Year Capital Plan shows total project costs 
for the Wastewater Enterprise of approximately $5.1 
billion of which $2.9 billion is for the SSIP, $1.8 billion 
is for R&R and $240.1 million is for other Wastewater 
Facilities & Infrastructure and $147.8 million is for 
Treasure Island. Capital investments during the 10-year 
period are in the following areas:
• Program Management, $89.1 million;
• Treatment Facilities, $1.4 billion;
• Collection System $800.2 million;
• Stormwater Management/Flood Control, $611.0 million;
• Renewal and Replacement, $1.8 billion;

• Treasure Island, $147.8 million;
• Wastewater facilities & Infrastructure, $240.1 million;

Sewer System Improvement Program 
(SSIP), $2.9 billion
The San Francisco Public Utilities Commission endorsed 
a $6.9 billion Sewer System Improvement Program 
(SSIP) to help the Wastewater Enterprise meet the 
SFPUC goals and levels of service for operational 
reliability, regulatory compliance, effective stormwater 
management, community benefits, climate change 
adaptation, economic and environmental sustainability 
and ratepayer affordability. 

$ Thousands

Program/Project
FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2026-30 PLAN TOTAL

SPENDING PLAN

Sewer System Improvement Program

Program Wide Management 0 0 7,000 10,000 9,143 63,000 89,143

Treatment Facilities 6,892 119,352 169,132 248,142 291,222 598,823 1,433,564

Sewer/Collection System 1,790 15,048 33,494 44,959 73,723 631,146 800,159

Stormwater Management/Flood Control 772 46,544 87,263 106,984 127,207 242,198 610,968

Total SSIP 9,454 180,944 296,888 410,086 501,296 1,535,167 2,933,834

Renewal and Replacement

Collection System - Condition Assessment 5,712 7,999 9,574 11,688 11,496 47,113 93,581

Collection System - Sewer Improvements 101,423 107,704 102,608 106,715 98,217 553,639 1,070,306

Collection System - Large Diameter Sewer 0 0 2,550 29,402 31,959 258,396 322,307

Treatment Plant Improvements 25,358 26,625 27,957 29,354 30,822 178,828 318,944

Total R&R 132,493 142,328 142,689 177,159 172,494 1,037,975 1,805,138

Treasure Island - New Wastewater Treatment Facility 0 35,000 60,000 52,810 0 0 147,810

Wastewater Facilities & Infrastructure

Ocean Beach Protection 0 2,417 45,000 47,000 33,523 14,838 142,778

Islais Creek Crossing 15,847 3,715 5,761 3,890 2,878 509 32,600

Southeast Outfall Condition Assessment & Rehab 0 0 0 0 1,459 29,141 30,600

SWOO Condition Assessment & Rehab 0 0 0 0 1,313 28,294 29,608

Southeast Community Center Improvements 4,500 0 0 0 0 0 4,500

Total Wastewater Facilities & Infrastructure 20,347 6,132 50,761 50,890 39,174 72,782 240,086

Total Wastewater 162,293 364,404 550,338 690,945 712,964 2,645,924 5,126,868

Sources

Revenue 107,895 110,252 122,657 125,111 127,613 677,384 1,270,912

Revenue Bonds 48,598 248,833 421,986 560,139 579,656 1,940,065 3,799,277

Capacity Fee 5,800 5,319 5,695 5,695 5,695 28,475 56,679

Total 162,293 364,404 550,338 690,945 712,964 2,645,924 5,126,868

WASTEWATER ENTERPRISE TEN-YEAR CAPITAL PLAN
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The Ten-Year Capital Plan as adopted anticipates 
approximately $4.0 billion of investments in the SSIP, 
focusing on projects in the following categories:

• Program-Wide Efforts: $89.1 million – the SSIP is 
a series of capital improvement projects focused 
on improving the wastewater system to meet the 
present and future needs of the City.  The Program-
Wide Management Project will support the SSIP 
implementation, providing condition assessments 
(facility inspections), project definition and 
prioritization, public outreach and education, analysis 
of the impacts of climate change, sustainability 
evaluation, and general program management 
(program controls, change control, constructability). 

• Treatment Facilities: $1.4  billion - projects include 
the Bayside Biosolids (Digester) Project in southeast 
San Francisco; improvements to the combined sewer 
transport storage and near shore combined sewer 
discharge structures; and improvements to the liquid 
treatment at the Southeast Water Pollution Control 
Plant, the North Point Wet Weather Facility, the 
North Shore Pump Station and associated outfalls; 
and improvements to the Oceanside Water Pollution 
Control Plant, Westside Pump Station, and Westside 
Force Main. 

• Sewer/Collection System: $800.1 million – includes 
the proposed Central Bayside System Improvement 
Project to provide system enhancements to the 
Channel Drainage Basin, and needed redundancy for 
the existing 66-inch Channel Force Main, hydraulic 
improvements to sewers/pump stations, and 
improvements to stormwater management through 
elements of both grey and green infrastructure.  Also 
provides funding for replacement of existing sewers 
to increase hydraulic capacity, transportation/storage 
and combined sewer discharge structures, pump 
stations and force mains. 

• Stormwater Management/Flood Control: $611.0 
million program includes work on drainage basins, 
green infrastructure, flood resilience, and the 
Green Infrastructure Stormwater Management 
Grant Program. For drainage basins, the SFPUC 
will build, monitor, and evaluate the effectiveness 
of eight green infrastructure projects to minimize 
stormwater impacts throughout San Francisco’s 
eight urban watersheds. Flood resilience projects 
will address combined sewer flooding caused by 
heavy rain through capital improvements, financial 
incentives, Building Code amendments, options 
for affordable flood insurance, and enhanced 
coordinated storm response. Green infrastructure 
construction of permeable surfaces and engineers’ 
subsurface systems will sustainably augment the 
collection system for the management of stormwater 
flows. Finally, the Green Infrastructure Stormwater 

Management Grant Program will incentivize property 
owners to construct and maintain green infrastructure 
on large parcels. These projects will support the levels 
of service goals to minimize flooding, provide benefits 
to impacted communities, and achieve economic and 
environmental sustainability. Ancillary benefits may 
include reduced energy use (reduced pumping and 
treatment), potable water conservation, groundwater 
recharge, and improved community aesthetics.

Renewal and Replacement R&R) Program 
The Wastewater R&R program includes two major 
categories: sewer replacements and treatment facilities. 
Increase in Collection System R&R is due to moving 
large diameter sewer projects from SSIP to R&R to better 
align with the perpetual nature of the need for sewer 
reinvestments.

Collection System, $1.5 billion
• Condition Assessment Project – There are more than 

80 miles of major sewers that have been in service for 

      Sunset Boulevard Greenway: View of planter 
at 37th Avenue and Kirkham Street. Flags 
represent the variety of plants that will be planted 
in the rain garden.

>



28   SFPUC ADOPTED FY 2020-21 TO FY 2029-30 TEN YEAR CAPITAL PLAN & 2020-21 AND 2021-22 CAPITAL BUDGET

100 years or more and are at the end of their useful life. 
This project Includes cleaning and inspection of large 
diameter sewers, transport/storage boxes and collection 
system discharge/overflow structures. The results of 
the inspection program will inform the R&R Spot Repair 
and Collection System Sewer Improvements Programs, 
as well as the SSIP regarding needed sewer repairs. This 
project will assist with the on-going gathering of data 
necessary for the Wastewater Enterprise Collection 
Systems Asset Management Program. 

• Sewer Replacement/Improvement Program – This 
program maintains the existing functionality of the 
sewage collection system and includes planned and 
emergency repairs and replacement of structurally 
inadequate sewers.  Failure of the collection system 
will reduce the City’s ability to handle and dispose of 
wastewater and stormwater which can lead to public 
health, safety and environmental risks and non-
compliance with State discharge permit.  Projects are 
identified utilizing an asset management approach which 
factors in physical condition, age, location, risk, public 
safety, paving schedule and other factors.  This program 
allows for the renewal and replacement of approximately 
15 miles of sewer per year. 

• Large Diameter Sewer - This is a collection of large 
sewer improvement projects that will rehabilitate 
and/or replace Large Sewers (sewers greater than 
36-inches in diameter or equivalent diameter) that 
have the highest risk for failure. The collection of 
projects (or subprojects) were identified from the 
efforts of SSIP Phase 1 projects.

Treatment Plants, $318.9 million
The Treatment Plant Improvement program helps 
maintain the capacity and reliable performance of the 
Wastewater treatment facilities owned and operated by 
the Wastewater Enterprise.  This is a continuing annual 
program to extend the useful life of Wastewater treatment 
assets including Transport Boxes, Discharge Structures, 
Pump Stations, Force Mains, Tunnels and Treatment Plants.

The projects are prioritized based upon regulatory 
compliance, condition assessments, operation staff 
recommendations and Level of Service goals which were 
formally adopted as part of the SSIP. The completion of 
projects under the Treatment Plant Improvement program 
will increase reliability and efficiency of Wastewater 
Enterprise facilities and will ensure that the performance 
of the treatment facilities meets the established levels of 
service. 

Treasure Islands Capital Improvement, $147.8 
million
On October 1, 1997, concurrent with the operational 
closure of the Treasure Island Naval Station, the City 
entered into a Cooperative Agreement with the U.S. Navy 
in which the City agreed to take responsibility for caretaker 
services on Treasure Island and Yerba Buena Island. As 
a result of this agreement, the SFPUC provides utility 
operations and maintenance services for the wastewater 
and stormwater systems.

This project provides continued funding for a new tertiary 
three-million gallon per day wastewater treatment facility 

       The Southeast Treatment Plant Headworks Facility Project includes constructing a new Headworks 
facility, modifing the Bruce Flynn Pump Station, and construction of a new odor control structure.

>
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for the Treasure Island/Yerba Buena Island service area 
to replace the existing, aged facility. The new treatment 
facility will include influent screening, a combined 
primary/secondary treatment process, anaerobic 
sludge digestion, sludge dewatering and truck load-out, 
disinfection, odor control, and tertiary treatment.

Wastewater Facilities and Infrastructure,  
$240.1 million
• Ocean Beach Protection Process: $142.8 million - 

This project is to develop comprehensive shoreline 
management and protection plan in partnership 
with relevant stakeholders and regulatory agencies 
and to establish a long-term solution to the 
erosion issues along Ocean Beach. This long-term 
solution is necessary to protect the integrity of 
critical wastewater assets that were planned, built, 
permitted and constructed to protect public health 
and the environment. These assets include the Lake 
Merced Transport/Storage facility, the Westside 
Pump Station and the Oceanside Treatment Plant 
which are threatened by sea level rise, and erosion 
at Ocean Beach.

• Islais Creek Crossing: $32.6 million – This project 
includes improvements to Islais Creek crossing of the 
effluent pipelines and modifications to the Booster 
Pump Station at Islais Creek. The project primarily 
addresses the compromised section of the effluent 
discharge outfall into the San Francisco Bay.

• Southwest Outfall Condition Assessment: $30.6 
million – This project includes the condition assessment 
of the outfall and needed repairs.  The facilities 
provided all-weather collection and treatment of flows 
from the westside of the City. The facilities must be 
monitored and maintained to ensure reliable and safe 
operation during all weather conditions.

• Southeast Ocean Outfall Condition Assessment: 
$29.6 million – The Southeast Outfall pipeline 
conveys treated effluent from the Southeast Plant 
to the San Francisco Bay.  The condition assessment 
will determine if the pipeline from the onshore force 
main to offshore outfall can provide reliable service 
until the offshore outfall is replaced.  Funding for 
rehabilitation is include in the project if determined 
necessary by the assessment.

• Southeast Community Center Improvements: 
$4.5 million – This project funds the building of a 
new community center at 1550 Evans. The project 
will include a childcare center, café, multipurpose 
space for meetings, events, and workshops, 
and co-working office and classroom space for 
community-based organizations providing workforce 
development services. It will also include parking and 
over two acres of landscaped open space, with play 
areas, an amphitheater, picnic areas and gardens.

FY 2020-21 AND                                 
2021-22 CAPITAL BUDGET
The table on the following page shows the Wastewater 
Enterprise’s capital budget for FY 2019-20, FY 2020-21, 
and FY 2021-22, by major program. 

The Wastewater FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22 Capital 
Budget is $579.2 million. The capital budget includes 
continuing Renewal and Replacement (R&R) Projects for 
the Collection System Sewer R&R and Treatment Plant 
Facilities Improvements and significant non-recurring 
capital expenditures for the Sewer System Improvement 
Program (SSIP), Treasure Island and other Wastewater 
Facilities and Infrastructure. The budget is funded by 
a combination of Wastewater Enterprise revenues, 
Wastewater revenue bonds and capacity fees.

As a preliminary step to two–year Capital budget 
development, a baseline review of all existing project 
appropriations was completed for potential closeout 
or repurposing to new capital budget needs.  This 
important step reduced the amount of funding request 

      Southeast Wastewater Treatment Plant: Biosolids 
Digester Facilities Project: Preparation of pile steel 
reinforcement cages with rebar.

>
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$ Millions FY 2019-20 
Adopted Budget

FY 2020-21
Adopted Budget

FY 2021-22
Adopted Budget

Program/Project

SEWER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Program Wide Management 16.6 0.0 0.0

Treatment Facilities 169.1 6.9 119.4

Sewer/Collection System 69.3 1.8 15.0

Stormwater Management/Flood Control 40.5 0.8 46.5

Total SSIP 295.4 9.5 180.9

RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT

Collection System - Condition Assessment 3.6 5.7 8.0

Collection System - Sewer Improvements 89.8 101.4 107.7

Treatment Plant Improvements 24.2 25.4 26.6

Total R&R 117.5 132.5 142.3

Treasure Island - Wastewater Treatment Facility 24.0 0.0 35.0

WASTEWATER FACILITIES & INFRASTRUCTURE

Ocean Beach Protection 5.4 0.0 2.4

Islais Creek Crossing 15.0 15.8 3.7

Southeast Outfall Condition Assessment & Rehab 1.1 0.0 0.0

Southeast Community Center Improvements 3.5 4.5 0.0

Total Wastewater Facilities & Infrastructure 25.0 20.3 6.1

Financing Cost 49.2 8.6 43.9

Total Cost 511.1 170.9 408.3

SOURCES

Revenue 113.0 107.9 110.3

Revenue Bonds 393.6 57.2 292.7

Capacity Fee 4.5 5.8 5.3

Total Sources 511.1 170.9 408.3

WASTEWATER TWO-YEAR CAPITAL BUDGET

in FY 2020-21 in the two–year Capital budget and a 
more efficient use of existing project appropriations, 
commercial paper and bond funding issuances.

FY 2020-21 
The Wastewater Enterprise’s capital budget for FY 
2020-21 is $170.9 million and includes $162.3 million 
for Wastewater Capital Projects and $8.6 million for 
financing cost. The FY 2020-21 Wastewater Enterprise 
capital budget, including financing costs, is $340.2 
million less than the FY 2019-20 approved budget.  

The decrease is the result of the SSIP being able to 
repurpose unspent prior year project appropriations to 
cover budgetary needs in FY 2020-21.

Major projects include:
Capital Enhancements included in the SSIP
$6.9 million for SSIP Treatment Facilities on-going 
improvements at the Southeast Plant including Oxygen 
Generation and Building Health and Safety projects, 
upgrades to the North Point Facility Administration 
Building and the Oceanside Plant Solids Thickening 
Process Upgrade.
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      Bessie Carmichael Middle School Green Schoolyard and Green Infrastructure Grant Project: Rain 
garden and bioretention planters.

>

$1.8 million for Sewer/Collection System including 
the Seacliff Pump Station and Force Main upgrade and 
Sunnydale Safety Improvement Projects.

$0.8 million for Stormwater Management/Flood Control 
Green Infrastructure Projects to provided sustainable 
alternatives to the collection system management of 
stormwater flows.

Renewal and Replacement Projects (Recurring)
$107.1 million for Collection System R&R projects 
including sewer condition assessments which support 
the Collection System Asset Management program, spot 
sewer repairs (repair that cover less than one block) 
and planned/emergency projects to repair/replace 15 
miles of structurally inadequate sewers to maintain the 
existing functionality of the collection system.

$25.4 million for Treatment Plant R&R program 
to maintain the capacity and reliable performance 
of the wastewater treatment facilities.  Includes 
repairs to Transport Boxes, Pump Stations, Force 
Mains, Tunnels and Treatment Plants prioritized by 
condition assessments, regulatory compliance, staff 
recommendations and level of service goals.

Capital Enhancements Non-SSIP
$15.8 million for Islais Creek Crossing, which will 
rehabilitate pipelines and modify the effluent pump station 

at Islais Creek to ensure compliance with regulatory 
requirements and increase reliability.

$4.5 million for Southeast Community Center 
Improvements for a new community center located at 
1550 Evans. The project will include a childcare center, 
café, multipurpose space for meetings, events, and 
workshops, and co-working office and classroom space 
for community-based organizations providing workforce 
development services.

FY 2021-22 
The capital budget total for FY 2021-22 is $408.3 million. 
It includes funding for: SSIP Treatment Facilities, $119.4 
million; SSIP Sewer/Collection System, $15.0 million; SSIP 
Flood Control Program, $46.5 million; Collection System 
R&R, $115.7 million; Treatment Plant Improvement R&R, 
$26.6 million; Ocean Beach Protection Project, $2.4 
million; and Islais Creek Crossing, $3.7 million.

WASTEWATER 
PROGRAMMATIC PROJECTS
The table shows The Wastewater Enterprise 
Programmatic Projects, for FY 2019-20, FY 2020-21, 
and FY 2021-22, by major programs. Programmatic 
projects are annually appropriated projects in support 
of routine maintenance of programs most of which were 
initiated in support of the capital program. 
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WASTEWATER ENTERPRISE PROGRAMMATIC PROJECTS

$ Millions
Program/Project

FY 2019-20 
Adopted Budget

FY 2020-21
Adopted Budget

FY 2021-22
Adopted Budget

Treasure Island Facilities Maintenance 1.4 1.4 1.5

Low Impact Development 0.7 0.7 0.7

Youth Employment Project 0.7 0.7 0.7

Community Benefits - Wastewater 0.8 0.0 0.0

525 Golden Gate - Operations & Maintenance 1.3 2.1 1.3

525 Golden Gate - Lease Payments 2.4 2.4 2.4

Total Cost 7.2 7.4 6.6

SOURCES

Infrastructure - Recovery Capital (O&M) 0.3 0.2 0.3

Infrastructure - Recovery Capital (Lease) 1.9 1.9 1.9

Federal Bond Interest Subsidy 0.5 0.5 0.5

Revenue 4.6 4.7 3.9

Total Sources 7.2 7.4 6.6

FY 2020-21
Wastewater Enterprise Programmatic Projects budget for 
FY 2020-21 is $7.4 million to fund facilities maintenance 
activities at Treasure Island, Low Impact Development, 
Youth Employment Programs, and the SFPUC 525 Golden 
Gate Headquarters Building.

FY 2021-22
The Wastewater Enterprise Programmatic Project budget 
for FY 2021-22 is $6.6 million, and fund projects similar 
to those in FY 2020-21. 

Baker Beach Green Streets: Rain gardens during wet weather on El Camino Del Mar.>



HETCH HETCHY WATER 
AND POWER ENTERPRISE
Hetch Hetchy Water and Power is comprised of two components: Hetchy Water, which 
operates and maintains the Hetch Hetchy Project, and Hetch Hetchy Power (known and referred 
to as the Power Enterprise), which is responsible for all SFPUC power utility commercial 
transactions and in-City power operations. 

The Hetch Hetchy Project provides both water for distribution through the Water Enterprise 
and hydroelectric power to municipal and other customers through the Power Enterprise. A 
number of facilities in the Hetch Hetchy Project are joint assets used for both water conveyance 
and power generation and transmission, benefiting both Hetch Hetchy Water and the Power 
Enterprise. All power sale revenues are allocated to the Power Enterprise. Operating and capital 
costs benefitting Power and 55 percent of operating and capital costs that jointly benefit Hetch 
Hetchy Water and Power are allocated to the Power Enterprise. Operating and capital costs 
benefitting Hetch Hetchy Water and 45 percent of operating and capital costs jointly benefitting 
Hetch Hetchy Water and the Power Enterprise are allocated to the Water Enterprise.

Through the Hetch Hetchy Project, the Water Enterprise impounds and delivers, to the 
Water Enterprise, water for approximately 2.7 million Bay Area residents and, in an average 
year, generates more than 1,600,000 MWh of clean, renewable electricity which the Power 
Enterprise uses to serve its customers.

5
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Hetchy Water
Hetchy Water’s mission is to operate as an efficient, reliable water and power supplier, in a 
manner that values environmental and community interests and sustains the resources entrusted 
to our care. Hetchy Water delivers high quality water to SFPUC customers while optimizing 
the generation of clean hydropower as water is transported through the system. Hetchy Water 
is responsible for the operation, maintenance and improvement of water, power and joint 
facilities to ensure safe and reliable operations and service delivery while meeting regulatory 
requirements. Hetchy Water also maintains land and properties consistent with public health, 
watershed values and neighborhood concerns, and promotes diversity, health, safety and 
professional development of its employees.

Power Enterprise
The core business of the Power Enterprise is to provide reliable supplies of electric power 
to meet the electricity needs of the City and County of San Francisco’s municipal and retail 
customers, and to satisfy the municipal loads consistent with Federal law. 

The Power Enterprise’s portfolio consists of hydroelectric generation, on-site solar at SFPUC 
and other City facilities, generation using bio-methane produced at SFPUC Wastewater’s 
treatment facilities, and third-party purchases. 

For over 100 years this system—which utilizes the gravity flow of the City’s water from source to 
tap—has operated without producing any carbon emissions nor any radioactive byproducts. Hetch 
Hetchy Power energizes vital San Francisco services as well as a growing number of residential and 
commercial customers. In all, we provide nearly 20% of San Francisco’s total electricity.

Consistent with its commitment to the development of cleaner and greener power, and to 
address environmental concerns and community objectives, Power Enterprise continues to 
evaluate and expand its existing resource base to include additional renewables, distributed 
generation, demand management, and energy efficiency programs. As part of its mission and 
core functions, Power provides reliable energy services at reasonable cost to customers, with 
attention to environmental effects and community concern.

HETCH HETCHY WATER                          
AND POWER CAPITAL BUDGET
In addition to the operating budget, the Hetch Hetchy 
Water and Power enterprise also prepares a two-year 
Capital budget and Ten-Year Capital Plan.

In FY 2020-21, the Hetch Hetchy Water and Power 
capital budget is $80.8 million, of which $76.8 million 
or 95.0 percent is funded by debt and $4.1 million 
or 5.0 percent is revenue funded.  In FY 2021-22, 
the capital budget is $141.8 million of which $137.1 
million or 96.7 percent is supported by debt and $4.7 
million or 3.3 percent in revenue funding.  Of the 
Debt funding, the majority is from power bonds, with 

the remainder met by water bonds.  The majority of 
the revenue funding is from the Distributed Antenna 
System and Low Carbon Fuel Standards with the 
remainder being from power cap and trade revenue. 
The Hetch Hetchy Enterprise’s annual programmatic 
project budget, which is funded in the operating 
budget but forms part of the capital program, is $18.6 
million in FY 2020-21 and $15.0 million in FY 2021-
22, with the majority being funded by revenues, 
Treasure Island and the Trans Cable Payment, and the 
remainder coming from Federal bond interest subsidies 
and recovery capital.
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The Hetch Hetchy Water and Power Enterprise is 
responsible for providing reliable, high quality water and 
electric energy to the City and other customers, operates 
and maintains facilities to a high standard of safety and 
reliability, and maximizes revenue opportunities within 
approved levels of risk. 

Hetchy Water operates, maintains, and improves water 
and power facilities, smaller dams and reservoirs, water 
transmission systems, power generation facilities, and 
power transmission assets, including transmission lines to 
the Newark substation. 

Power consists of hydroelectric generation, onsite solar 
at SFPUC and other City facilities, generation using 
bio-methane produced at SFPUC wastewater treatment 
facilities, and third-party purchases. 

HETCH HETCHY WATER AND 
POWER TEN-YEAR CAPITAL PLAN
The SFPUC is required to develop a Ten-Year Capital Plan.  
Reliability and delivery of high quality water and renewable 
sources of power are the most critical objectives of Hetch 
Hetchy Water and Power. The purpose of the capital 
investment is to extend the useful life of the infrastructure 
and provide continued reliable operation of the system 

components.  Therefore, understanding the long-term capital 
needs of the system and determining how to finance these 
capital needs are essential to the mission of the SFPUC.

The table shows the Hetch Hetchy Water and Power Ten-
Year Capital Plan by program and project.  The table also 
shows the different sources of revenue that are expected 
to finance the plan over these ten-years.

The $1.6 billion Ten-Year Capital Plan represents a 
consistent and growing investment over ten years with 
funds allocated to the Hetchy-Power totaling $542.0 
million and Hetchy-Water totaling $1.0 billion.

There are two sections to the Ten-Year Capital Plan:
Power Enterprise Capital Program - The program 
undertakes projects both within San Francisco and up-
country and is financed by operating revenues, Cap and 
Trade Carbon auction revenues, Low Carbon Fuel Standard 
and Power revenue bonds.  Power includes the renewable 
generation and energy efficiency projects critical to attain 
greenhouse gas reductions and begin climate change 
mitigation and transmission and distribution projects 
consistent with the City’s goal of establishing the SFPUC 
role as the exclusive electric service provider to existing 
and new City facilities, redevelopment and development 
projects.

       Mountain Tunnel repairs and improvements: repair with wire mesh and shotcrete the defects in the 
11 miles of existing tunnel lining to fix deterioration.

>
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The Hetchy Water Renewal and Replacement Program 
– This program is financed by Water revenue bonds, 
Power revenue bonds and Power revenue; the Hetchy 
Water Renewal and Replacement budget includes Water 
Infrastructure, Power Infrastructure and Joint, Water (45 
percent)/Power (55 percent) projects that are located 
up-country and managed by Hetchy Water.

Power Capital Program
The $542.4 million per year capital program is 
comprised of the following:

Distribution Services Retail, $471.0 
million
These projects are consistent with San Francisco 
Administrative Code Section 99.3 establishing the 
SFPUC’s role as the exclusive electric service provider 
for existing and new City facilities, and redevelopment 
and development projects.

SFO Substation Improvements - Provides for the 
SFPUC to serve SFO’s anticipated load increase. 
The project will plan, design, and construct needed 
upgrades at the substations to provide reliable and 
redundant service to the airport.

Distribution Interface Redevelopment Projects - This 
project provides for the design and construction of 
new electric distribution systems and facilities for 
the SFPUC to provide electric services to various 
new developments within San Francisco. The 
project will consider the use and implementation of 
proven, as well as, new and emerging technologies. 
Beneficial technologies will be identified, researched, 
and analyzed, prior to making a proposal for any 
implementation on the project, where ratepayer 
benefit is demonstrated. 

Alice Griffith/Candlestick Point - This project provides 
for the second phase of development at Hunters 

$ Thousands

Program/Project
FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2026-30 PLAN TOTAL

SPENDING PLAN

Hetch Hetchy Power

Streetlights 0 0 3,815 3,815 3,815 19,075 30,520

Renewable/Generation 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 5,000 10,000

Energy Efficiency 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 5,000 10,000

Redevelopment 4,583 4,333 1,483 2,733 1,483 6,299 20,911

Distribution Services for Retail Customers 35,749 23,972 45,852 39,852 53,802 271,792 471,019

Total Hetchy Power 42,332 30,304 53,150 48,400 61,100 307,165 542,451

Hetchy Water

Water Infrastructure 20,077 33,733 65,850 46,373 43,457 68,388 277,878

Power Infrastructure 0 10,560 49,425 23,836 18,535 49,905 152,261

Joint Projects - Water Infrastructure 45% 8,291 30,232 34,252 35,353 33,235 126,043 267,406

Joint Projects - Power Infrastructure 55% 10,134 36,950 41,864 43,209 40,621 154,053 326,830

Total Hetchy Water 38,502 111,474 191,391 148,771 135,848 398,390 1,024,375

Total Hetchy Power & Water 80,834 141,779 244,541 197,171 196,947 705,555 1,566,826

Sources

Revenue 1,074 2,151 18,737 18,693 18,649 92,399 151,704

Power Bonds 48,397 73,128 123,423 94,430 99,240 406,049 844,667

Water Bonds 28,368 63,965 100,102 81,726 76,692 194,432 545,284

Low Carbon Fuel Standard 2,500 2,000 1,700 1,700 1,700 8,500 18,100

Cap and Trade Auction Revenue 495 535 578 622 666 4,176 7,071

Total Sources 80,834 141,779 244,541 197,171 196,947 705,555 1,566,826

HETCH HETCHY WATER AND POWER TEN-YEAR CAPITAL PLAN
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Point Shipyard, Candlestick Point, and the Alice 
Griffith Housing Complex. The Development Team 
comprised of the Office of Community Investment 
and Infrastructure and Developer will pay for the 
installation of the infrastructure and substructure 
required for the new 12-kV underground electrical 
distribution system. The SFPUC as the electric utility 
provider will install the conductors in the conduits, 
transformers, switches, and metering equipment 
required for the electric distribution system.

Streetlights, $30.5 million
Hetchy provides power to all of San Francisco’s 44,528 
streetlights, maintains the 25,509 streetlights owned 
by the City, and funds the maintenance of the 19,019 
streetlights owned by Pacific Gas & Electric Company 
(PG&E). Street lighting area improvements, the conversion 
of high voltage series loop circuits into multiple standard 
voltage service and Lighting Emitting Diode (LED) lighting, 
holiday and festivity pole use, assessments to determine 
the severity of pole deterioration, streetlight pole 
rehabilitation, and replacement of poles are all funded 
through this program.

Treasure Island $20.9 million
The Cooperative Agreement discussed in the 
Wastewater Enterprise’s Renewal Program also 
requires the SFPUC to provide utility operations and 

maintenance services at Treasure Island and Yerba 
Buena Island for the electrical and natural gas utility 
systems. The SFPUC has developed a work plan for 
creating a public power utility on each of the islands.

The SFPUC has developed a work plan for creating a 
public power utility serving both of the islands. The 
capital projects identified are required to support the 
future developments’ electric load. Current planning 
shows that the existing electrical overhead poles, 
lines, and substation are adequate to serve the first 
phase of development. When the load approaches the 
design limit of the lines at approximately 10 megawatts, 
the lines will have to be upgraded and installed 
underground.

Renewable/Generation Power, $10.0 
million
In accordance with City policies and directives to 
increase renewable energy and reduce greenhouse 
gases, Hetchy Power is continuously developing and 
implementing new renewable generation resources. A 
series is planned to include small municipal and energy 
development projects including solar photovoltaic, 
solar thermal, biogas fuel cells, wind projects, and other 
renewable energy projects. The power generated from 
the Renewable/Generation Power projects will offset 
on-site power need at each project location.

       Calaveras Dam and Reservoir.>
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Energy Efficiency, $10.0 million
Energy efficiency improvements reduce facility 
operating costs and electric bills for customers, improve 
system functionality, and reduce the environmental 
impact of energy use. This program funds energy 
efficiency investments in City facilities covering the 
planning, design, and construction of “direct install” 
projects, as well as technical assistance and project 
assistance for departments utilizing their own capital 
funds. Energy retrofits include lighting, heating 
and ventilation, retro-commissioning, and energy 
management systems projects. The SFPUC performs 
eight to 10 energy efficiency projects each year. The 
budget funds efficiency projects in municipal facilities 
for departments such as Police, Real Estate, Recreation 
and Parks, SFMTA, Yerba Buena Center, and Fine Arts. 
Planned funding for lighting and mechanical system 
efficiency upgrades is consistent with state policies that 
place emphasis on energy efficiency and that support 
greenhouse gas reduction. 

Hetchy Water Renewal and Replacement 
(R&R) Program 
The $1.0 billion Hetchy Water Renewal and 
Replacement Program is comprised of several programs. 
The proposed program costs will be financed with a 
combination of revenue bonds and power revenues.

Many Hetch Hetchy Water and Power facilities and 
system components are aging and/or have reached/
exceeded their useful life.  The condition of these 
facilities and equipment must be or has been assessed 
and proposed projects evaluated and prioritized based 
on risk (financial/criticality, safety and regulatory), 
efficiency of operations, and to provide a safe working 
environment for employees working in remote areas. 

Water Infrastructure, $277.9 million
The Water Infrastructure Renewal and Replacement 
program will include concept, development, design, and 
upgrades for operating, managing, and maintaining the 
Hetchy Water Infrastructure. In general, this includes 
water facilities from Hetch Hetchy Reservoir to Alameda 
East. The new and upgraded systems will have increased 
coverage, capacity or reliability, or improve employee 
safety and/or operating efficiency. The Hetchy water 
renewal program includes continued rehabilitation to 
the San Joaquin Pipeline (SJPL) including evaluation and 
assessment of structural integrity, structural upgrade 
of the pipeline and other projects including pipeline 
cathodic protection, coating and lining. New projects in 
the plan include the SJPL Valve and Safety Improvement 
Project to extend the useful life and safety of Hetchy 
Water assets.  

        LED Conversion Project: Replacing the existing High Pressure Sodium (HPS) Street Light Units with LED 
Street Lights on The Embarcadero & Broadway.  Joe Powers, Electrician.

>
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Mountain Tunnel Improvement Project includes funding the 
tunnel portion of the project for improvements to enhance 
SFPUC’s ability to provide reliable, high-quality water to 
its customers.  This portion of the project was reclassified 
from Joint to a Water only asset for this capital plan. 

Power Infrastructure – $152.3 million
Many Hetchy Power systems, facilities, and equipment 
have reached their end of their life expectancy. Power 
generation will become less reliable if upgrades are not 
performed.

The Capital Plan provides funding for improvements 
at the Hetchy Powerhouses. Projects include upgrades 
to the Moccasin and Kirkwood powerhouses including 
protection, control and monitoring systems and 
equipment replacement and upgrades. The plan includes 
the Moccasin Powerhouse Generator Rewind and 
GSU Rehabilitation to fund assets at the powerhouse 
(breakers, generators, switchgears, valves, etc.) that have 
exceeded their useful life to avoid unplanned outages 
and increase operational efficiency.

The Capital Plan also includes rehabilitation of 
transmission lines and distribution systems. Transmission 
improvements consist of reliability projects to 
address regulatory requirements. Typical projects 
include replacement of insulators, switches, tower 
infrastructure, grounding and protection. Also included 
are regulatory projects to achieve clearance mitigation 
and resolve clearance discrepancies and meet regulatory 
requirements along with the power system impact 
mitigation project to mitigate impacts on the City’s 
electric system caused by interconnections with private 
developments.

The plan also includes funding for Power Infrastructure 
Project Development 

Joint Projects – Water & Power              
Infrastructure, $594.2 million
These projects included assets that are jointly funded 
by the Water (45 percent) and Power (55 percent) 
Enterprises.

Communications - Projects provide upgrades of the 
communication systems elements to maintain pace 
with the changes in technology, and to maintain overall 
system reliability. The project will help to increase 
communications within the Moccasin compound.

Dams and Reservoirs - Projects to upgrade the Dams 
and Reservoirs to meet the Water Enterprise Levels of 
Service and Power Operational Objectives. Funding is 
included for O’Shaughnessy Dam to address deficiencies 
of the existing outlet works system, including the drum 
gates and release system through to Canyon Tunnel 

and the Tuolumne River and Moccasin Dam to evaluate, 
design and construct long term solutions for Moccasin 
Dam and associated appurtenance so that the facilities 
can handle the updated design flood.

Mountain Tunnel – Improvements to enhance SFPUC’s 
ability to provide reliable, high-quality water to its 
customers will be carried out through three projects, the 
Mountain Tunnel Adits & Access Improvements Project 
to provide access to the tunnel, Inspection and Repair 
Project to provide for tunnel inspection and updated 
condition assessment and the Improvement Project to 
implement the needed improvements to assure reliability 
of water delivery.  The first two projects are already 
completed, and the construction contract has been 
awarded for the third, and largest, project.

Roads and Bridges – Project to replace bridges as 
recommended in the condition assessment reports and 
the road improvements program for upkeep of access to 
numerous Hetch Hetchy Water and Power facilities.

Utilities - Projects to maintain the power distribution 
system in a state of good repair consistent with utility 
best practices to ensure 24/7 power. This project 
will rehabilitate the HHWP power distribution system 
consistent with utility best practices to provide reliable 
electrical necessary to operations at Moccasin Camp 
and remote sites.

FY 2020-21 AND 2021-22        
CAPITAL BUDGET
The FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22 SFPUC Capital 
Budget is $260.4 million for projects and financing 
costs for Hetchy Water and Power. As a preliminary 
step to the Two–Year Capital budget development, a 
baseline review of all existing project appropriations was 
completed for potential closeout or repurposing to new 
capital needs. This important step reduced the amount 
of funding requested in the Two-Year Capital Budget 
resulting in a more efficient use of existing project 
appropriations, commercial paper and bond funding 
issuances.

The table below shows the Hetch Hetchy Water and 
Power capital budget for FY 2019-20, FY 2020-21 and 
FY 2021-22  by major programs.

FY 2020-21 Summary
The Hetchy Water and Power Capital budget for FY 
2020-21 is $94.4 million and includes: $42.3 million 
for In-City Power projects $38.5 million for up-country 
Hetchy Water projects and $13.5 million for financing 
cost. The FY 2020-21 CIP is funded by $1.1 million 
in Hetch Hetchy Water and Power revenue, $56.9 
million from the issuance of Power Enterprise revenue 
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bonds for projects considered Power or 55 percent of 
joint assets, $33.4 million from the issuance of Water 
Enterprise revenue bonds for projects considered Water 
or 45 percent of joint Water’s assets, and $2.5 million 
from Low Carbon Fuel Standard and $0.5 million from 
Cap and Trade Auction revenue.

The budget represents continued investment in 
upgrading and improving infrastructure to ensure 
reliability of power generation and water delivery. 

The budget grows the Power portfolio with continued 
investment in renewable sources and efficiency.

Power
Projects in the FY 2020-21 capital budget include:
 $35.7 million for Transmission /Distribution 
Improvements to provide for the design and 
construction of transmission and distribution 
facilities to serve new retail customers, installation of 
Intervening Facilities required under the new Wholesale 

$ Millions
FY 2019-20 

Adopted Budget
FY 2020-21

Adopted Budget
FY 2021-22

Adopted Budget
Program/Project

HETCHY POWER COSTS

Streetlights 6.0 0.0 0.0

Transmission/Distribution 65.5 35.7 24.0

Renewable/Generation 1.0 1.0 1.0

Energy Efficiency 1.0 1.0 1.0

Redevelopment 9.5 4.6 4.3

Total Hetchy Power 83.0 42.3 30.3

HETCHY WATER COSTS

Water Infrastructure 49.3 20.1 33.7

Power Infrastructure 11.8 0.0 10.6

Joint Projects - Water Infrastructure 45% 23.5 8.3 30.2

Joint Projects - Power Infrastructure 55% 28.7 10.1 36.9

Total Hetchy Water 113.3 38.5 111.5

Financing Cost - Hetchy Water 10.8 5.0 11.3

Financing Cost - Hetchy Power 20.4 8.5 12.9

Total Financing Costs 31.2 13.5 24.2

Total Hetchy Power & Water 227.5 94.4 166.0

SOURCES

Revenue 17.0 1.1 2.2

Power Bonds 126.0 56.9 86.0

Water Bonds 83.6 33.4 75.3

Low Carbon Fuel Standard 0.0 2.5 2.0

Cap and Trade Auction Revenue 1.0 0.5 0.5

Total Sources 227.5 94.4 166.0

HETCH HETCHY WATER AND POWER TWO-YEAR CAPITAL BUDGET
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Distribution Tariff and the development, administration, 
and incentive payments to new retail customers. 
Funding is also included for Distribution Interface - 
Redevelopment projects include Pier 70, Mission Rock, 
Candlestick Point, and India Basin which the electrical 
infrastructure being built to serve these projects will 
reduce the City’s reliance on PG&E. 

$1.0 million for Renewable/Generation projects such as 
small renewable (solar photovoltaic, solar thermal, wind, 
geothermal, fuel cells), small hydro (in-line turbines, 
turbines in existing pipelines, incremental hydro). Power 
generated from the Renewable/Generation projects will 
offset on-site power need at each project location.

$1.0 million for Energy Efficiency Projects for General 
Fund departments. This project involves retrofitting 
the City buildings and other facilities to significantly 
improve operation and energy efficiency and enhance 
indoor air quality and occupant/public experience.

$4.6 million for Redevelopment at Treasure Island - 
Install a new underground 12 kilovolt (kV) distribution 
system at Treasure and Yerba Buena Island. The 
developer will pay for the installation of the new 
underground 12-kV electric distribution system 
while the SFPUC, as the electric utility provider, 
will be responsible for installing the conduit wires, 
transformers, switches, and metering equipment and 
connecting the existing electrical distribution system 
with the new system.

Hetchy Water
Projects in the FY 2020-21 capital budget include:
$20.1 million for Water Infrastructure projects including 
$19.8 million to begin funding construction of the 
Mountain Tunnel Improvement Project (tunnel portion).

$18.4 million for Hetchy Water’s joint funded projects, 
45 percent Water, 55 percent Power, to fund the 
Mountain Tunnel and Moccasin Dam Improvement 
Projects.

FY 2021-22 Summary
Power
The Power FY 2021-22 capital budget is $30.3 
million and includes $24.0 million for Transmission/
Distribution enhancements and upgrades, $1.0 million 
for investments in renewable generation projects, $1.0 
million for energy efficiency projects for General Fund 
and departments and $4.3 million in redevelopment for 
the Treasure Island.

Hetchy Water
The Hetchy Water FY 2021-22 capital budget 
is $111.5 million and includes $8.9 million for 
improvements to the San Joaquin Pipelines and $22.2 

million for Mountain Tunnel Project, $10.6 million for 
Power Infrastructure projects including powerhouse 
projects and transmission line clearance mitigation, 
$67.2 million for rehabilitation of joint (power/water) 
infrastructure projects including road improvements, 
dams and reservoirs, bridge replacements and 
beginning construction on the Mountain Tunnel 
Improvement Project.

HETCH HETCHY WATER AND 
POWER PROGRAMMATIC 
PROJECTS
The table below shows Hetch Hetchy Water and Power 
Programmatic Projects, for FY 2020-21 to FY 2021-22, 
by major programs. 

The Hetch Hetchy Water and Power Programmatic 
Projects budget increase $3.6 million from FY 2019-
20 to FY 2020-21 mostly due to a one-time increase 
in the funding for Trans Bay Cable project and facilities 
maintenance. The FY 2020-21 budget is funding for the 
Facilities Maintenance project, WECC project, Treasure 
Island, Youth Employment Project, and 525 Golden Gate.

       Warnerville Substation Rehabilitation Project: 
Installing a dogbone on Switch 6.

>
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$ Millions
FY 2019-20 

Adopted Budget
FY 2020-21

Adopted Budget
FY 2021-22

Adopted Budget
Program/Project

HETCHY COSTS

SF Electric Reliability - Trans Bay Cable Funding 2.0 3.1 0.0

Facilities Maintenance 2.6 6.0 6.3

WECC/NERC Compliance 3.7 3.1 2.5

WECC/NERC Transmission Line Clearance 0.2 0.0 0.0

Treasure Island Facilities Maintenance 3.6 3.8 4.0

Community Benefits - Water 0.3 0.0 0.0

Community Benefits - Power 0.4 0.0 0.0

Youth Employment Project 0.2 0.2 0.2

525 Golden Gate - Operations & Maintenance 0.8 1.3 0.8

525 Golden Gate - Lease Payments 1.2 1.2 1.2

Total Cost 15.0 18.6 15.0

SOURCES

Infrastructure - Recovery Capital (O&M) 0.1 0.1 0.1

Infrastructure - Recovery Capital (Lease) 0.2 0.2 0.2

Federal Bond Interest Subsidy 0.3 0.3 0.3

Trans Bay Cable Payment 2.0 3.1 0

Revenue 12.4 14.9 14.4

Total Sources 15.0 18.6 15.0

HETCH HETCHY WATER AND POWER PROGRAMMATIC PROJECTS



SAN PABLO RACEWAY SOLAR PROJECT: SPOWER, THE LARGEST PRIVATE OWNER OF OPERATING SOLAR 
ASSETS IN THE UNITED STATES, HAS SIGNED A 22-YEAR, 100 MW SOLAR POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT 
WITH CLEANPOWERSF, A CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CHOICE AGGREGATOR MANAGED BY SFPUC.
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CLEANPOWERSF
Empowering businesses and residents to choose a more sustainable future, CleanPowerSF is 
San Francisco’s Community Choice Aggregation program. CleanPowerSF was created pursuant 
to state legislation that authorizes local governments to partner with their investor-owned utility 
(PG&E in San Francisco) to deliver cleaner energy to residents and businesses.

CleanPowerSF began serving customers in May 2016, giving residential and commercial 
electricity consumers in San Francisco the option to have more of their electricity supplied from 
clean, renewable sources—such as solar and wind—at competitive rates. When customers join 
CleanPowerSF’s service, they reduce the carbon footprint associated with their electricity service, 
support the growth of local renewable energy projects, and combat global climate change.

CleanPowerSF supplies a cleaner electricity supply to customers, while PG&E continues to 
deliver that energy using its existing infrastructure. Currently, about 39% of the electricity 
delivered by PG&E is Renewable; the other 61% is from nuclear, natural gas, large hydroelectric, 
and other non-Renewable sources. CleanPowerSF offers two services with a higher percentage 
of the energy from cleaner sources, such as solar and wind: Green, which contains 48% 
Renewable energy, and SuperGreen, which contains 100% Renewable energy.

Customers are automatically enrolled in the Green service and may elect to opt up to receive 
the SuperGreen service at any time after enrollment. By law, CleanPowerSF is an opt-out 
program, meaning eligible customers are automatically enrolled in the program.

The SFPUC intends for CleanPowerSF to be a financially independent program, separate from 
Hetchy Power, with sufficient revenues to support its own operating and capital costs.

6
Continued on next page...
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CLEANPOWERSF CAPITAL BUDGET
In addition to the operating budget, CleanPowerSF also 
prepares a two-year Capital budget and 10-Year Capital 
Plan. This is the first capital budget for CleanPowerSF. 
The capital budget will be focused on owned 
generation and storage facilities as the program shifts 
from contracted power procurement. CleanPowerSF’s 
capital budget is $1.9 million in FY 2020-21 and $2.4 
million in FY 2021-22, and is entirely revenue funded. 

A program of the San Francisco Public Utilities 
Commission, CleanPowerSF is a local solution to the 

climate crisis, offering renewable, affordable and 
accessible energy to our community. We empower 
residents and businesses to choose a more sustainable 
future. CleanPowerSF buys electricity from sources 
such as wind and solar, and that electricity is delivered 
to homes via PG&E’s existing poles and wires.

CLEANPOWERSF TEN-YEAR 
CAPITAL PLAN
Management of CleanPowerSF’s financial business 
functions include developing and maintaining long-
range capital and financial plans. The Capital Plan will 
evaluate opportunities for local renewable energy 
development in San Francisco city-owned and regional 
sites and other opportunities in and near San Francisco.

The CleanPowerSF Ten-Year Capital Plan for FY 2020-
21 through FY 2029-30 is $75.8 million, all of which 
is funded by power revenues. CleanPowerSF does not 
expect to rely on debt to fund its Capital Improvement 
Program between FY 2020-21 and FY 2029-30. To pay 
for operations and capital investments, CleanPowerSF 
expects to increase rates 3 percent annually. 

Local Renewable Energy Program - This program will 
fund the development of new renewable energy (solar 
photovoltaic) and battery storage projects on select 
SFPUC sites. The project is structured around six major 
phases, including: Planning, Request for Proposals, 
Construction and Commissioning, Power Purchase 
Agreement, Asset Management, and Project Buyout. 
The initial renewable energy facilities developed under 
this program would be structured as power purchase 
agreements (PPA) with third parties that would develop 
and operate the projects for an initial period of time. 
The PPAs would include a buy-out option for the City.

CleanPowerSF Customer Programs - This program 
funds the development and implementation of programs 
that incentivize customers to invest in new clean energy 
technologies that can reduce their energy costs and 
further San Francisco’s decarbonization goals. Incentives 
will be available for residents and businesses investing 
in new clean and efficient equipment like solar power 
generating equipment, battery storage, electrical vehicle 
chargers and electric heat pump water heating.

The May 2019 CleanPowerSF enrollment met the Commission’s adopted goal of citywide 
implementation as of July 2019. As a result, more than 376,000 residents and businesses now 
receive renewable energy and high-quality service through CleanPowerSF.

CleanPowerSF is part of the Power enterprise.

       Starr King Elementary School, solar panel 
installation. Electricians prepare to connect the solar 
string to the inverter. Electrican, Ian Anonuevo.

>
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CLEANPOWERSF ENTERPRISE TEN-YEAR CAPITAL PLAN

$ Thousands

Program/Project
FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2026-30 PLAN TOTAL

SPENDING PLAN

CleanPowerSF Enterprise

Local Renewable Energy Program 438 509 224 224 489 60,709 62,592

CleanPower SF Customer Program 1,461 1,924 1,249 1,199 1,149 6,245 13,227

Total CleanPowerSF 1,898 2,433 1,473 1,423 1,638 66,954 75,819

Total CleanPowerSF 1,898 2,433 1,473 1,423 1,638 66,954 75,819

SOURCES

Revenue 1,898 2,433 1,473 1,423 1,638 66,954 75,819

Total Sources 1,898 2,433 1,473 1,423 1,638 66,954 75,819

FY 2020-21 AND 2021-22      
CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET
The FY 2020-21 & FY 2021-22 CleanpowerSF budget is 
$4.3 million for the Local Renewable Energy and Customer 
Programs.  The Two-Year budget is revenue funded.

Local Renewable Energy Program 
This project will fund the development of new 
renewable energy (solar photovoltaic) and battery 
storage projects on select SFPUC sites. Funding in FY 
2020-21 and FY2021-22 will go towards planning and 
design.  The two-year budget also includes funding for 
a Capital Master Plan for renewable energy projects 
component, that will identify/propose the best path 

forward for structuring the ownership/financing and 
operation of the facilities.

CleanPowerSF Customer Programs 
This project will fund the development and 
implementation of new customer programs for 
CleanPowerSF, including programs supporting demand 
response, electric mobility, local renewable energy 
generation, and building decarbonization technologies.  
The two-year budget will fund the planning, 
development and operations of a select set of new 
customer programs to be developed during the next 
fiscal year and support additional program planning to 
scale and expand customer programs over the ten-year 
capital planning period.

CLEANPOWERSF ENTERPRISE CAPITAL BUDGET BY MAJOR PROGRAM

$ Millions
Program/Project

FY 2020-21
Adopted Budget

FY 2021-22
Adopted Budget

CLEANPOWERSF COSTS

Local Renewable Energy Program 0.4 0.5

CleanPower SF Customer Program 1.5 1.9

Total CleanPowerSF 1.9 2.4

Total CleanPowerSF 1.9 2.4

SOURCES

Revenue 1.9 2.4

Total Sources 1.9 2.4



46

Page intentionally left blank



CAPITAL PLAN SUMMARY TABLES

7

47

BAY CORRIDOR TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION, DAVIDSON AVENUE, 
EAST OF QUINT STREET (TOWARDS 3RD STREET).  ATTACHMENT OF 36-INCH 
CASING TO THE AUGER BORING MACHINE IN THE LAUNCH OR JACKING PIT.

USES FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30

Water Enterprise 272,686,937 189,382,054 285,460,308 439,878,826 378,643,368 198,881,306 111,639,704 115,496,755 110,415,519 102,284,870

Wastewater Enterprise 162,292,881 364,404,373 550,338,137 690,944,975 712,963,530 678,990,924 485,112,366 531,676,351 493,762,887 456,381,802

Hetch Hetchy Enterprise 80,833,733 141,778,552 244,540,577 197,170,847 196,947,346 189,974,346 175,638,336 146,900,336 110,998,459 82,043,659

CleanPowerSF Enterprise  1,898,497  2,432,829  1,473,000  1,423,000  1,638,000  1,673,000  1,483,000  1,583,000  19,519,000  42,696,000 

Total SFPUC USES  517,712,048  697,997,808 1,081,812,022 1,329,417,648  1,290,192,244  1,069,519,576  773,873,406  795,656,442 734,695,865 683,406,331 

   SOURCES

Water Enterprise

Debt

Regional Bonds - Wholesale 
Only  - - - - - - - - -

Regional Bonds 34,488,155 43,772,181 181,258,804 208,935,709 135,938,151 75,607,934 26,447,000 34,062,200 22,701,732 19,967,000

General Obligation Bonds - 
ESER 2020 & Beyond 153,000,000 - - - - - -

Local Bonds 36,044,782 88,432,194 35,581,504 157,323,117 164,085,217 39,653,372 20,067,704 24,790,555 15,426,735 18,998,947

Subtotal 223,532,937 132,204,375 216,840,308 366,258,826 300,023,368 115,261,306 46,514,704 58,852,755 38,128,467 38,965,947

Revenue

Capacity Fee 1,554,000 1,520,000 1,520,000 1,520,000 1,520,000 1,520,000 1,580,000 1,644,000 1,644,000 1,634,000

Local Revenue 27,600,000 35,698,998 42,100,000 47,100,000 52,100,000 57,100,000 38,545,000 30,000,000 42,000,000 40,327,975

Regional Revenue 20,000,000 19,958,681 25,000,000 25,000,000 25,000,000 25,000,000 25,000,000 25,000,000 28,643,052 21,356,948

Subtotal 49,154,000 57,177,679 68,620,000 73,620,000 78,620,000 83,620,000 65,125,000 56,644,000 72,287,052 63,318,923

Total Water SOURCES 272,686,937 189,382,054 285,460,308 439,878,826 378,643,368 198,881,306 111,639,704 115,496,755 110,415,519 102,284,870

SFPUC TEN-YEAR CAPITAL PLAN SUMMARY (CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE...)
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SFPUC TEN-YEAR CAPITAL PLAN SUMMARY (CONTINUED)

SOURCES FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30

Wastewater Enterprise

Revenue Funding

Revenue 107,894,500 110,252,390 122,657,438 125,110,586 127,612,798 130,165,054 132,768,355 135,423,722 138,132,197 140,894,841

Capacity Fee 5,800,000 5,319,000 5,695,000 5,695,000 5,695,000 5,695,000 5,695,000 5,695,000 5,695,000 5,695,000

Subtotal 113,694,500 115,571,390 128,352,438 130,805,586 133,307,798 135,860,054 138,463,355 141,118,722 143,827,197 146,589,841

Debt Funding

Revenue Bonds 48,598,381 248,832,983 421,985,699 560,139,389 579,655,732 543,130,870 346,649,011 390,557,629 349,935,690 309,791,961

Subtotal 48,598,381 248,832,983 421,985,699 560,139,389 579,655,732 543,130,870 346,649,011 390,557,629 349,935,690 309,791,961

Total Wastewater SOURCES 162,292,881 364,404,373 550,338,137 690,944,975 712,963,530 678,990,924 485,112,366 531,676,351 493,762,887 456,381,802

Hetch Hetchy Enterprise

Revenue

Power Revenue -1,757,000 -781,000 15,699,881 15,546,122 15,388,030 15,218,623 15,040,809 14,853,818 14,657,298 14,450,437

Distributed Antenna System 2,831,000 2,932,000 3,037,500 3,147,000 3,261,000 3,379,500 3,502,500 3,630,500 3,763,500 3,902,000

Power - Cap and Trade Auction 
Revenue 495,000 535,000 577,619 621,878 665,970 716,877 771,691 830,682 894,202 962,563

Low Carbon Fuel Standard 2,500,000 2,000,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000

Subtotal 4,069,000 4,686,000 21,015,000 21,015,000 21,015,000 21,015,000 21,015,000 21,015,000 21,015,000 21,015,000

Debt

Water Bonds 28,368,149 63,964,574 100,102,200 81,725,900 76,691,975 54,677,925 51,362,350 33,566,750 32,714,400 22,110,200

Power Bonds - Up-country 10,133,626 47,509,909 91,288,800 67,045,100 59,155,525 57,271,575 54,529,650 43,587,250 30,912,600 17,657,000

Power Bonds - Local 38,262,958 25,618,069 32,134,577 27,384,847 40,084,846 57,009,846 48,731,336 48,731,336 26,356,459 21,261,459

Subtotal 76,764,733 137,092,552 223,525,577 176,155,847 175,932,346 168,959,346 154,623,336 125,885,336 89,983,459 61,028,659

Total Hetch Hetchy 
SOURCES  80,833,733  141,778,552  244,540,577  197,170,847  196,947,346  189,974,346  175,638,336  146,900,336  110,998,459  82,043,659 

CleanPowerSF Enterprise

Revenues/Reserve 1,898,497 2,432,829 1,473,000 1,423,000 1,638,000 1,673,000 1,483,000 1,583,000 19,519,000 42,696,000

Total Wastewater 
SOURCES  1,898,497 2,432,829 1,473,000 1,423,000 1,638,000 1,673,000 1,483,000 1,583,000 19,519,000 42,696,000

       Total SFPUC SOURCES 517,712,048 697,997,808 1,081,812,022 1,329,417,648 1,290,192,244 1,069,519,576 773,873,406 795,656,442 734,695,865 683,406,331



 SFPUC ADOPTED FY 2020-21 TO FY 2029-30 TEN YEAR CAPITAL PLAN & 2020-21 AND 2021-22 CAPITAL BUDGET   49

USES
FY 20-21 
Approved

FY 21-22
Approved FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30

Water Enterprise  36,136,198  31,422,540  32,798,389  32,496,186  35,486,712  36,463,521  36,893,158  36,223,168  35,050,641  35,540,807 

Wastewater Enterprise  7,358,108  6,570,344  6,655,917  6,685,551  6,665,330  6,644,655  6,623,405  6,601,462  6,615,790  6,631,242 

Hetch Hetchy Enterprise  18,629,687  14,986,774  11,067,541  11,826,204  12,620,793  13,313,148  14,041,207  14,821,909  15,631,721  16,473,082 

Total SSIP  62,123,993  52,979,658  50,521,847  51,007,941  54,772,835  56,421,324  57,557,770  57,646,539  57,298,152  58,645,131 

SOURCES
FY 20-21 
Approved

FY 21-22
Approved FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30

Water Enterprise

Infrastructure - Recovery Capital (O&M)  1,142,000  1,176,000  1,211,000  1,248,000  1,248,000  1,248,000  1,285,000  1,324,000  1,324,000  1,324,000 

Infrastructure - Recovery Capital (Lease)  2,650,000  2,650,000  2,650,000  2,650,000  2,650,000  2,650,000  2,650,000  2,650,000  2,650,000  2,650,000 

Federal Bond Interest Subsidy  1,965,550  1,965,550  1,945,000  1,910,000  1,942,000  1,770,000  1,695,000  1,616,000  1,616,000  1,616,000 

Subtotal  5,757,550  5,791,550  5,806,000  5,808,000  5,840,000  5,668,000  5,630,000  5,590,000  5,590,000  5,590,000 

Revenue  30,378,648  25,630,990  26,992,389  26,688,186  29,646,712  30,795,521  31,263,158  30,633,168  29,460,641  29,950,807 

Subtotal  30,378,648  25,630,990  26,992,389  26,688,186  29,646,712  30,795,521  31,263,158  30,633,168  29,460,641  29,950,807 

Water Total  36,136,198  31,422,540  32,798,389  32,496,186  35,486,712  36,463,521  36,893,158  36,223,168  35,050,641  35,540,807 

Wastewater Enterprise

Infrastructure - Recovery Capital (O&M)  246,000  253,000  265,000  268,000  268,000  268,000  276,000  284,000  284,000  284,000 

Infrastructure - Recovery Capital (Lease)  1,872,000  1,872,000  1,872,000  1,872,000  1,872,000  1,872,000  1,872,000  1,872,000  1,872,000  1,872,000 

Federal Bond Interest Subsidy  519,724  519,724  514,000  505,000  487,000  468,000  448,000  427,000  427,000  427,000 

Revenue  4,720,384  3,925,620  4,004,917  4,040,551  4,038,330  4,036,655  4,027,405  4,018,462  4,032,790  4,048,242 

Wastewater Total  7,358,108  6,570,344  6,655,917  6,685,551  6,665,330  6,644,655  6,623,405  6,601,462  6,615,790  6,631,242 

Hetch Hetchy Enterprise

Infrastructure - Recovery Capital (O&M)  84,000  86,000  88,000  90,000  90,000  90,000  93,000  96,000  96,000  96,000 

Infrastructure - Recovery Capital (Lease)  238,000  238,000  238,000  238,000  238,000  238,000  238,000  238,000  238,000  238,000 

Federal Bond Interest Subsidy  267,589  267,589  265,000  265,000  260,000  251,000  241,000  230,000  230,000  230,000 

Trans Bay Cable Payment  3,100,000  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Subtotal  3,689,589  591,589  591,000  593,000  588,000  579,000  572,000  564,000  564,000  564,000 

Revenue

Treasure Island  3,825,000  4,016,000  4,217,000  4,428,000  4,649,000  4,788,000  4,930,000  5,077,000  5,229,000  5,386,000 

Revenue - Power  11,115,098  10,379,185  6,259,541  6,805,204  7,383,793  7,946,148  8,539,207  9,180,909  9,838,721  10,523,082 

Subtotal  14,940,098  14,395,185  10,476,541  11,233,204  12,032,793  12,734,148  13,469,207  14,257,909  15,067,721  15,909,082 

Hetch Hetchy Total  18,629,687  14,986,774  11,067,541  11,826,204  12,620,793  13,313,148  14,041,207  14,821,909  15,631,721  16,473,082 

TOTAL SOURCES  62,123,993  52,979,658  50,521,847  51,007,941  54,772,835  56,421,324  57,557,770  57,646,539  57,298,152  58,645,131 

SFPUC TEN-YEAR PROGRAMMATIC PROJECT BUDGET
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SFPUC WATER ENTERPRISE FY 2021-2030 CAPITAL PLAN (CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE...)

*The total includes funds appropriated in prior years not shown in this 10 year plan.

USES *Total Approved 
Project Budget

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30 Total FY 21-30 After FY21-30 to 
Project Completion

Regional Water
19056-UW Regional Water Treatment Program 332,461,258 9,225,155 12,546,000 136,614,000 89,891,000 16,078,992 10,841,000 1,292,000 1,408,000 1,316,000 1,243,000 280,455,147 7,523,000                  

TBD-New Auth Level 2 for Regional Water Treatment RNR 20,605,485 865,000 865,000 865,000 910,000 911,000 911,000 915,000 965,000 979,000 980,000 9,166,000 7,523,000
1 CUW2720101-Tesla UV R&R 2,100,000 125,000                 125,000                 125,000                 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 175,000                 175,000                 175,000                 1,500,000                        -                                   
2 CUW2720202-East Bay Field R&R 3,053,000 195,000                 195,000                 195,000                 195,000                 196,000                 196,000                 200,000                 200,000                 214,000                 215,000                 2,001,000                        -                                   
3 CUW2720202-SVWTP R&R 8,790,000 255,000                 255,000                 255,000                 265,000                 265,000                 265,000                 265,000                 270,000                 270,000                 270,000                 2,635,000                        5,103,000
4 CUW2720301-HTWTP R&R 4,535,000 145,000                 145,000                 145,000                 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 160,000                 160,000                 160,000                 1,515,000                        2,420,000
5 CUW272031-West Bay Field R&R 2,127,485 145,000                 145,000                 145,000                 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 150,000                 160,000                 160,000                 160,000                 1,515,000                        -                                   

15479-UW Regional Water Treatment Pr 5,582,977 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   
6 Multiple PW Projects 3,818,802 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   
7 UW On-Line Water Quality Sampling 1,764,175 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   

15480-UW Tesla UV Facility 4,487,108 -                              -                              517,000 1,210,000 137,000 -                              -                              0 0 0 1,864,000 -                                   
8 CUW2720101-Tesla Improvements 2,969,282 -                              -                              377,000                 750,000                 137,000                 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              1,264,000                        -                                   
9 CUW2720101-Thomas Shaft 1,517,826 -                              -                              140,000                 460,000                 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              600,000                           -                                   

15481-UW Sunol Valley Water Treatment 248,704,688 8,360,155 11,681,000 113,302,000 78,417,000 12,630,992 930,000 -                              0 0 0 225,321,147 -                                   
10 CUW2720210-SVWTP Ozone 165,130,000 4,500,000             7,481,000             80,000,000           58,100,000           8,900,000             630,000                 -                              -                              -                              -                              159,611,000                   -                                   
11 CUW2720204-SVWTP Phase 3 59,648,688 860,155                 1,000,000             25,000,000           18,540,000           2,677,992             300,000                 -                              -                              -                              -                              48,378,147                     -                                   
12 CUW2720202-Pond F3East Pumps 825,000 -                              -                              135,000                 690,000                 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              825,000                           -                                   
13 CUW2720202-Sunol Valley Chloramination Facility 4,481,000 3,167,000             187,000                 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              3,354,000                        -                                   
14 CUW2720202-SVWTP Phase 4 10,483,000 1,000,000             1,200,000             5,000,000             900,000                 453,000                 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              8,553,000                        -                                   
15 CUW2720202-Castlewood 600,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              600,000                 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              600,000                           -                                   
16 CUW2720205-SVWTP Polymer Feed Facility 7,537,000 2,000,000             2,000,000             -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              4,000,000                        -                                   

15482-UW HTWTP & West Bay Fields 14,481,000 -                              -                              930,000 754,000 1,800,000 9,000,000 377,000 443,000 337,000 263,000 13,904,000 -                                   
17 CUW2720301-HTWTP Improvements Capital 14,404,000 -                              -                              930,000                 677,000                 1,800,000             9,000,000             377,000                 443,000                 337,000                 263,000                 13,827,000                     -                                   
18 CUW2720301-Pulgas Dechlor Facility 77,000 -                              -                              -                              77,000                   -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              77,000                             -                                   

Reg Groundwater Treatment Improvements 38,600,000 -                              -                              21,000,000 8,600,000 600,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              30,200,000 -                                   
19 CUW2720304-Reg. Groundwater Treatment Improvements 38,600,000 -                              -                              21,000,000           8,600,000             600,000                 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              30,200,000                     -                                   

19057-UW Water Transmission Program 440,794,402 -                              -                              15,629,194 26,955,300 23,378,800 22,828,934 18,159,000 21,623,200 8,912,800 5,018,600 142,505,828 164,992,010              
15483-UW Water Transmission Program 9,495,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              200,000 800,000 -                              -                              -                              1,000,000 -                                   

20 CUW2730401-Arc Flash Studies 2,700,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              200,000                 800,000                 -                              -                              -                              1,000,000                        -                                   
21 CUW2730501-As-Needed Pipeline Repair 6,795,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   

15484-UW Corrosion Control 24,900,000 -                              -                              3,585,000 825,000 825,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 1,450,000 1,450,000 12,035,000 -                                   
22 CUW2730101-Corrosion Control 24,900,000 -                              -                              3,585,000             825,000                 825,000                 1,300,000             1,300,000             1,300,000             1,450,000             1,450,000             12,035,000                     -                                   

15485-UW Water Transmission Program 26,126,233 -                              -                              2,000,000 2,000,000 1,560,000 1,560,000 1,560,000 1,560,000 1,560,000 1,560,000 13,360,000 -                                   
23 CUW2730200-Pipeline Inspection & Repair Project 26,126,233 -                              -                              2,000,000             2,000,000             1,560,000             1,560,000             1,560,000             1,560,000             1,560,000             1,560,000             13,360,000                     -                                   

15487-UW Pump Station Upgrades 60,770,000 -                              -                              7,418,000 5,872,000 2,320,000 4,220,000 12,020,000 6,370,000 2,600,000 -                              40,820,000 12,253,000
24 CUW2730401-Calaveras Substation Upgrades 30,500,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              600,000                 10,000,000           5,000,000             2,600,000             -                              18,200,000                     11,700,000
25 CUW2730401-Crystal Springs Pump Station Upgrades 5,000,000 -                              -                              600,000                 3,850,000             -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              4,450,000                        -                                   
26 CUW2730401-Pulgas Pump Station Upgrades 3,665,000 -                              -                              575,000                 835,000                 1,805,000             -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              3,215,000                        -                                   
27 CUW2730401-Baden Pump Station Upgrades 850,000 -                              -                              213,000                 187,000                 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              400,000                           -                                   
28 CUW2730401-San Antonio Pump Station MCC Upgrades 12,500,000 -                              -                              6,000,000             300,000                 300,000                 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              6,600,000                        553,000
29 CUW2730401-San Antonio Pump Station Upgrades 8,255,000 -                              -                              30,000                   700,000                 215,000                 3,620,000             2,020,000             1,370,000             -                              -                              7,955,000                        -                                   

15488-UW Pipeline Improvements 282,453,690 -                              -                              100,000 15,300,000 16,000,000 12,988,934 800,000 10,700,000 1,600,000 300,000 57,788,934 142,040,000
30 CUW2730501-Sunol Valley Pipelines Seismic Upgrades 15,300,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              1,000,000             900,000                 800,000                 10,700,000           1,600,000             300,000                 15,300,000                     -                                   
31 CUW2730501-Regional Water System Tunnels Inspection 4,340,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        2,340,000                  
32 CUW2730504-San Andreas Pipeline No. 2 Replacement 40,654,307 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   
33 CUW2730506-BDPL4-B Lining Repair 9,350,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        2,450,000                  
34 CUW2730507-PCCP Repair 54,750,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        49,250,000                
35 CUW2730510-CSPL2 Reach 5 Lining Replacement 13,031,084 -                              -                              -                              11,000,000           -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              11,000,000                     0                                  
36 CUW2730515-Palo Alto Pipeline Replacement 90,000,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        88,000,000                
37 CSPL2 Reaches 2 and 3 Rehabilitation 55,028,299 -                              -                              100,000                 4,300,000             15,000,000           12,088,934           -                              -                              -                              -                              31,488,934                     -                                   

15489-UW Valve Replacement 14,553,000 -                              -                              1,276,194 1,658,300 1,210,800 1,000,000 105,000 110,200 115,800 121,600 5,597,894 3,463,057
38 CUW2730601-Regional WQ Cross Connection Program 14,553,000 -                              -                              1,276,194             1,658,300             1,210,800             1,000,000             105,000                 110,200                 115,800                 121,600                 5,597,894                        3,463,057                  

New Authority Level 2 - WTR Transmission R&R 22,496,479 -                              -                              1,250,000 1,300,000 1,463,000 1,560,000 1,574,000 1,583,000 1,587,000 1,587,000 11,904,000 7,235,953
39 CUW2730601-Valve Replacement RNR 3,307,479 -                              -                              200,000                 200,000                 300,000                 350,000                 350,000                 350,000                 350,000                 350,000                 2,450,000                        -                                   
40 CUW2730401-Pump Station Upgrades RNR 8,110,000 -                              -                              300,000                 300,000                 250,000                 250,000                 250,000                 250,000                 250,000                 250,000                 2,100,000                        4,910,000                  
41 CUW2730901-Metering Upgrades RNR 2,542,000 -                              -                              150,000                 150,000                 206,000                 220,000                 224,000                 226,000                 230,000                 230,000                 1,636,000                        606,000                      
42 CUW2730701-Vault Upgrades RNR 8,537,000 -                              -                              600,000                 650,000                 707,000                 740,000                 750,000                 757,000                 757,000                 757,000                 5,718,000                        1,719,953                  

19058-UW Water Supply and Storage 385,225,590 -                              29,842,000           35,280,000           35,710,000           56,371,242           60,280,000           25,280,000           28,280,000           34,300,984           28,187,348           333,531,574 7,403,074                  
15493-UW Dam Structural Upgrades 92,984,348 -                              -                              3,780,000 5,680,000 16,371,242 5,280,000 5,280,000 8,280,000 14,300,984 8,187,348 67,159,574 7,403,074

43 CUW2740102-Pilarcitos Dam Improvements 30,087,348 -                              -                              1,000,000             1,000,000             4,000,000             2,000,000             2,000,000             5,000,000             5,000,000             3,407,348             23,407,348                     -                                   
44 CUW2740103-San Andreas Dam Facility Improvements 32,195,000 -                              -                              1,000,000             1,000,000             8,000,000             2,000,000             2,000,000             2,000,000             7,520,984             3,000,000             26,520,984                     530,016                      
45 CUW2740104-Turner Dam and Reservoir Improvements (Interim) 7,500,000 -                              -                              1,000,000             1,000,000             500,000                 500,000                 500,000                 500,000                 1,000,000             1,000,000             6,000,000                        -                                   
46 CUW2740106-Dam Condition Assessments and Related Studies 11,120,000 -                              -                              780,000                 780,000                 780,000                 780,000                 780,000                 780,000                 780,000                 780,000                 6,240,000                        3,132,300                  
47 CUW2740501-Merced Manor Reservoir Facilities Repairs 12,082,000 -                              -                              -                              1,900,000             3,091,242             -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              4,991,242                        3,740,758                  

15497-UW Calaveras Dam And Reservoir 2,071,242 -                              -                              1,500,000 30,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              1,530,000 -                                   
48 CUW2740500-Calaveras Dam HOS 2,071,242 -                              -                              1,500,000             30,000                   -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              1,530,000                        -                                   

15498-UW Bay Area Regional Reliability 2,170,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   
49 UW Bay Area Regional Reliability 2,170,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   

TBD- New Auth Level 2 for Purified Water & Other Supplies 288,000,000 -                              29,842,000 30,000,000 30,000,000 40,000,000 55,000,000 20,000,000 20,000,000 20,000,000 20,000,000 264,842,000 -                                   
50 CUW2740301-Purified Water & Other Supplies 171,500,000 -                              10,000,000           20,000,000           20,000,000           20,000,000           20,000,000           20,000,000           20,000,000           20,000,000           20,000,000           170,000,000                   -                                   
51 CUW2740301-Daly City Recycled Water Expansion Project 85,000,000 -                              5,500,000             10,000,000           10,000,000           20,000,000           35,000,000           -                              -                              -                              -                              80,500,000                     -                                   
52 CUW-TBD-Crystal Springs Purified Water Project 4,500,000 -                              2,000,000             -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              2,000,000                        -                                   
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53 CUW-TBD-SFPUC-ACWD-USD Purified Water Partnership 5,000,000 -                              1,500,000             -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              1,500,000                        -                                   
54 CUW-TBD-Bay Area Brackish Water Desalination (Regional) 5,000,000 -                              2,500,000             -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              2,500,000                        -                                   
55 CUW-TBD-Los Vaqueros Reservoir Expansion Project 10,500,000 -                              6,500,000             -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              6,500,000                        -                                   
56 CUW-TBD-Conveyance Alternatives 3,000,000 -                              1,000,000             -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              1,000,000                        -                                   
57 CUW-TBD-Calaveras Reservoir Expansion Project 3,500,000 -                              842,000                 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              842,000                           -                                   

19059-UW Watersheds and Land Management 92,804,502 37,720,000           14,861,000           2,812,000             2,350,000             2,350,000             2,355,000             2,355,000             2,355,000             2,360,000             2,360,000             71,878,000 2,000,000                  
15499-UW Watershed & Land Management 3,035,000 -                              -                              100,000 100,000 100,000 105,000 105,000 105,000 110,000 110,000 835,000 2,000,000

58 CUW27502-Bay Area Watershed and ROW Protection Program 3,035,000 -                              -                              100,000                 100,000                 100,000                 105,000                 105,000                 105,000                 110,000                 110,000                 835,000                           2,000,000                  
15503-UW Bay Area Watershed and ROW Protection Pr 44,698,042 21,200,000 6,300,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 43,500,000 -                                   

59 Sneath Lane Gate/North San Andreas 6,698,042 1,200,000             4,300,000             -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              5,500,000                        -                                   
60 CUW2751401-Watershed and ROW Protection - Land Acquisition 38,000,000 20,000,000           2,000,000             2,000,000             2,000,000             2,000,000             2,000,000             2,000,000             2,000,000             2,000,000             2,000,000             38,000,000                     -                                   

15505-UW Ebrpd Water System 5,376,000 300,000 300,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              600,000
61 EBRPD Water System 5,376,000 300,000                 300,000                 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              600,000                           -                                   

15507-UW Row Gaps Project 3,600,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 2,500,000
62 Row Gaps Project 3,600,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 2,500,000 -                                   

15508-UW Skyline Ridge Trail 21,805,437 15,170,000 205,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              15,375,000 -                                   
63 CUW275N0203-So. Skyline  Blvd. Ridge Trail Ext. (approx 5 mi.) 21,805,437 15,170,000           205,000                 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              15,375,000                     -                                   

15511-UW Native Plant Nursery 4,722,243 -                              -                              462,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              462,000
64 Native Plant Nursery 4,722,243 462,000                 -                              -                              -                              -                              462,000                           -                                   

15512-Sa-1 Service Road-Ingoing Road 9,567,779 800,000 7,806,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              8,606,000
65 UW Sa-1 Service Road/Ingoing Road 9,567,779 800,000                 7,806,000             -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              8,606,000                        -                                   

19060-UW Communication and Monitoring Program 25,359,712 500,000 481,862 500,000 725,409 1,515,000 565,000 565,000 1,570,000 580,000 580,000 7,582,271 -                                   
15514-UW Microwave Backbone Upgrade 18,897,850 -                              -                              -                              210,409 1,000,000 50,000 50,000 1,050,000 50,000 50,000 2,460,409 -                                   

66 CUW2760101-Microwave Backbone System 1,835,468 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              1,000,000             -                              -                              1,000,000                        -                                   
67 CUW2760101-Tesla/Thomas Shaft Microwave to SVCF & Radio Rplmt 5,750,000 -                              -                              -                              210,409                 1,000,000             50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   50,000                   1,460,409                        -                                   
68 Radio Communication 11,312,382 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   

15515-UW Security System 6,461,862 500,000 481,862 500,000 515,000 515,000 515,000 515,000 520,000 530,000 530,000 5,121,862 -                                   
69 CUW2760201-WST Security System 6,461,862 500,000                 481,862                 500,000                 515,000                 515,000                 515,000                 515,000                 520,000                 530,000                 530,000                 5,121,862                        -                                   

19061-UW Buildings and Grounds - Regional 317,288,799 3,000,000 2,000,000 11,966,610 74,930,000 59,462,117 2,200,000 2,200,000 2,205,000 2,210,000 2,225,000 162,398,727 20,707,895                
15517-UW Sunol Long Term Improvement 100,414,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   

70 CUW2770101-Sunol Long Term (Watershed Center and Yard Improvement) 100,414,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   
15518-UW Sunol Yard Upgrades 3,863,000 -                              -                              322,000 333,000 335,000 335,000 335,000 335,000 335,000 335,000 2,665,000 158,000

71 CUW2770202-Sunol Yard Interim Improvements 3,863,000 -                              -                              322,000                 333,000                 335,000                 335,000                 335,000                 335,000                 335,000                 335,000                 2,665,000                        158,000                      
15519-UW Millbrae Yard Upgrade 193,346,799 3,000,000 2,000,000 9,894,610 72,847,000 57,827,117 515,000 515,000 520,000 520,000 530,000 148,168,727 15,949,895

72 MILLBRAE YARD SECURITY UPGRADE 2,790,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   
73 CUW2770301-Millbrae Warehouse Settlement & Admin. Bldg. HVAC 5,500,000 -                              -                              430,000                 125,000                 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              555,000                           -                                   
74 CUW2770304-Millbrae Yard Lab & Shops 169,563,000 -                              2,000,000             8,964,610             72,222,000           57,312,117           -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              140,498,727                   14,910,883                
75 CUW2770302-Millbrae Yard Interim Improvements 6,950,000 -                              -                              500,000                 500,000                 515,000                 515,000                 515,000                 520,000                 520,000                 530,000                 4,115,000                        687,012                      
76 CUW2770301-Rollins Road Building Renovation 5,191,799 3,000,000             -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              3,000,000 -                                   
77 CUW2770301-SVWTP WQD Trailer 3,352,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        352,000                      

TBD - WTR Buildings and Grounds R&R 19,665,000 -                              -                              1,750,000 1,750,000 1,300,000 1,350,000 1,350,000 1,350,000 1,355,000 1,360,000 11,565,000 4,600,000
78 CUW2770501-Rollins Road Building RNR 4,665,000 -                              -                              250,000                 250,000                 300,000                 350,000                 350,000                 350,000                 355,000                 360,000                 2,565,000                        1,600,000                  
79 CUW2770601-Buildings & Grounds All Locations RNR 15,000,000 -                              -                              1,500,000             1,500,000             1,000,000             1,000,000             1,000,000             1,000,000             1,000,000             1,000,000             9,000,000                        3,000,000                  

19069-UW Long Term Monitoring & Perm 92,075,840 4,043,000 4,000,000 3,457,000 3,374,000 1,782,000 1,538,000 1,596,000 1,621,000 1,665,000 1,710,000 24,786,000 9,577,866                  
15549-UW Long Term Monitoring & Perm 72,853,408 4,043,000 4,000,000 3,457,000 3,374,000 1,782,000 1,538,000 1,596,000 1,621,000 1,665,000 1,710,000 24,786,000 9,577,866

80 CUW28600-Long Term Monitoring & Permit Program (Capital) 46,383,000 4,043,000             4,000,000             3,457,000             3,374,000             1,782,000             1,538,000             1,596,000             1,621,000             1,665,000             1,710,000             24,786,000                     9,577,866                  
81 Alameda Watershed Monitoring 26,470,408 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        0                                  

15551-UW Peninsula Watershed Monitor 19,222,432 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        
82 Peninsula Watershed Monitoring 19,222,432 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   

19157-UW Facilities Maintenance - WSTD -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   
Base Funded by WSIP -                                        -                                   
Base Funded by WSIP (Multiple Projects) -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   

REGIONAL WATER TOTAL 1,686,010,103 54,488,155 63,730,862 206,258,804 233,935,709 160,938,151 100,607,934 51,447,000 59,062,200 51,344,784 41,323,948 1,023,137,547 212,203,845
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Local Water
80119-Water Supply Projects 15,902,000 2,702,000 6,700,000 500,000 500,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              10,402,000 -                                   

20711-Water Diversification Projects 15,902,000 2,702,000 6,700,000 500,000 500,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              10,402,000 -                                   
83 CUW278N04-Groundwater - Irrigation Well Decommission 700,000 700,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              700,000 -                                   
84 CUW-TBD-Sunset Boulevard Recycled Water Irrigation Project 1,802,000 602,000                 1,200,000             -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              1,802,000                        -                                   
85 CUW-TBD-San Francisco Zoo Recycled Water Pipeline Project 3,100,000 600,000                 2,500,000             - -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              3,100,000                        -                                   
86 CUW-TBD-SF Eastside Satellite Recycled Water Project 4,800,000 800,000                 3,000,000             500,000                 500,000                 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              4,800,000                        -                                   
87 Water Supply Projects 5,500,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   

19054-UW Treasure Island Capital Imp 1,764,175 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   
15465-UW Trasure Island Capital Impr 9,751,189 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   

88 Treasure Island Capital Improv 9,751,189 -                                        -                                   
19062-UW Local Water Supply-other Re 5,726,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   

15522-UW Local Water Supply-other Re 5,726,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   
89 Local Water Supply/Other Recyc 5,726,000 -                                        -                                   

19063-UW Local Water Conveyance-dist 1,037,476,615 34,575,000 71,350,998 57,405,200 82,116,216 77,875,162 56,908,157 56,605,322 51,822,000 51,958,000 52,098,000 592,714,055 -                                   
15527-UW New Services 122,704,612 10,000,000 10,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 84,000,000 -                                   

90 UW New Services 122,704,612 10,000,000 10,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 84,000,000 -                                   
15528-UW Renew Services 100,112,376 6,050,000 6,670,000 8,418,000 9,994,000 8,614,000 7,811,000 7,364,000 7,494,000 7,629,000 7,768,000 77,812,000 -                                   

91 UW Renew Services 52,300,376 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 30,000,000 -                                   
92 CUW-TBD-GIS Program 7,658,000 600,000                 875,000                 695,000                 716,000                 738,000                 760,000                 783,000                 806,000                 830,000                 855,000                 7,658,000 -                                   
93 CUW-TBD-Local Water - Lead Component Services Program 31,340,000 1,500,000             1,545,000             3,183,000             3,278,000             3,376,000             3,477,000             3,581,000             3,688,000             3,799,000             3,913,000             31,340,000 -                                   
94 CUW-TBD-Local Water - Water Loss Reduction Program 6,114,000 750,000                 750,000                 540,000                 2,000,000             1,500,000             574,000                 -                              -                              -                              -                              6,114,000 -                                   
95 CUW-XXX-TBD-Water Quality Distribution System 2,700,000 200,000                 500,000                 1,000,000             1,000,000             -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              2,700,000 -                                   

15526-UW Local Water Conveyance-dist 12,741,206 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   
96 UW Local Water Conveyance-dist 12,741,206 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   

15531-UW Pipeline Replacement 792,839,421 18,000,000 53,125,998 40,649,200 63,780,216 60,915,162 41,054,157 41,197,322 36,282,000 36,282,000 36,282,000 427,568,055 -                                   
97 CUW280-Local Water Conveyance / Distribution System 677,693,364 -                              34,165,998           36,282,000           36,282,000           36,282,000           36,282,000           36,282,000           36,282,000           36,282,000           36,282,000           324,421,998 -                                   
98 CUW28002-Local Water Conveyance Better Market Street 31,426,057 4,000,000             4,240,000             4,367,200             4,498,216             4,633,162             4,772,157             4,915,322             -                              -                              -                              31,426,057 -                                   
99 CUW28003-Local Water Conveyance Joint Transit Project 24,720,000 12,000,000           12,720,000           -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              24,720,000 -                                   

100 CUW280-05-Van Ness BRT Project 4,000,000 2,000,000             2,000,000             -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              4,000,000 -                                   
101 CWWSP-Potable Emergency Firefighting Water System 55,000,000 -                              -                              -                              23,000,000           20,000,000           -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              43,000,000 -                                   

20504-New Services Connection Program 4,079,000 -                              480,000 338,000 342,000 346,000 43,000 44,000 46,000 47,000 48,000 1,734,000 -                                   
102 CUWXXX-CDD Asset Management Platform 4,079,000 -                              480,000                 338,000                 342,000                 346,000                 43,000                   44,000                   46,000                   47,000                   48,000                   1,734,000 -                                   

20505-Town of Sunol Pipeline 5,000,000 525,000 1,075,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              1,600,000 -                                   
103 CUW26308-Town of Sunol Pipeline 5,000,000 525,000                 1,075,000             -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              1,600,000 -                                   

19064-UW Pacific Rod & Gun Club Remediation 5,777,166 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   
15532-UW Pacific Rod & Gun Club Remediation 3,336,166 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   

104 CUW281-520 John Muir Drive - Site Rehabilitation 3,336,166 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   
20503-520 John Muir Dr Site Rehab 2,441,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   

105 520 John Muir Drive - Site Reh 2,441,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   
19065-UW Systems Monitoring & Control 7,619,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   

15534-UW Systems Monitoring & Control 2,957,918 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   
106 CUW28201-Security 2,957,918 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   

15536-UW Commnication 3,616,223 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   
107 CUW28202-Communications 3,616,223 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   

15537-UW Controls 1,044,859 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   
108 CUW28203-Controls 1,044,859 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   

19066-UW Local Reservoir Tank Improv 37,823,145 3,475,000 5,265,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 575,000 1,600,000 4,100,000 5,850,000 22,265,000 -                                   
15538-UW Local Reservoir - Budget 15,950,000 325,000 2,000,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 575,000 1,600,000 4,100,000 5,850,000 15,850,000 -                                   

109 Sunset South Basin 8,000,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              2,500,000             5,500,000             8,000,000 -                                   
110 Summit Reservoir 225,000 125,000                 125,000 -                                   
111 Stanford Height Reservior 225,000 225,000                 225,000 -                                   
112 U Mound South Basin Improvements 2,500,000 1,250,000             1,250,000             2,500,000 -                                   
113 CUW283-06-Reservoir Roof and Tank Coatings 5,000,000 200,000                 2,000,000             350,000                 350,000                 350,000                 350,000                 350,000                 350,000                 350,000                 350,000                 5,000,000 -                                   

15539-UW College Hill Reservoir 19,283,145 3,000,000 1,000,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              4,000,000 -                                   
114 CUW28301-College Hill Reservoir 19,283,145 3,000,000             1,000,000             -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              4,000,000 -                                   

21006-UW Local Reservoir - Budget 2,590,000 150,000 2,265,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              2,415,000 -                                   
115 CUW-N03-Lombard Geotechnical Improvements 2,590,000 150,000                 2,265,000             -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              2,415,000 -                                   

19067-UW Pump Station Improvements 9,186,629 -                              200,000 -                              500,000 1,500,000 450,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              2,650,000 -                                   
15543-Pump Station Improvements 2,450,000 -                              -                              -                              500,000 1,500,000 450,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              2,450,000 -                                   

116 CUW284_N06-LMPS and APS Suction Valve Automation 2,450,000 -                              -                              -                              500,000                 1,500,000             450,000                 -                              -                              -                              -                              2,450,000 -                                   
15546-UW Bay Bridge West Pump Station 209,489 -                              200,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              200,000 -                                   

117 CUW28403-Bay Bridge West PS 209,489 -                              200,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              200,000 -                                   
15547-UW Harding Park Pump Station 6,527,140 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   

118 CUW28404-Harding Park PS 6,527,140 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   
19072-UW Recycled Water Project 213,316,323 5,057,144 4,664,854 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              9,721,998 -                                   

15558-UW Reycled Water Project 213,316,323 5,057,144 4,664,854 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              9,721,998 -                                   
119 CUW30201-San Francisco Westside Recycled Water 213,316,323 5,057,144             4,664,854             -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              9,721,998 -                                   
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SFPUC WATER ENTERPRISE FY 2021-2030 CAPITAL PLAN

*The total includes funds appropriated in prior years not shown in this 10 year plan.

USES *Total Approved 
Project Budget

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30 Total FY 21-30 After FY21-30 to 
Project Completion

Water Enterprise FY 2021-2030 Capital Plan Summary San Francisco Public Utilities Commission 

19112-UW Automated Meter Reading System 102,050,914 4,239,638 2,970,340 3,222,304 3,011,901 3,162,055 3,162,215 3,012,382 3,012,555 3,012,735 3,012,922 31,819,047 -                                   
15612-UW Automated Meter Reading Sys 102,050,914 4,239,638 2,970,340 3,222,304 3,011,901 3,162,055 3,162,215 3,012,382 3,012,555 3,012,735 3,012,922 31,819,047 -                                   

120 AWMP Completion (FY21) and Replacement Planning (FY 2-26) 71,336,479 804,612                 150,000                 150,000                 1,104,612 -                                   
121 AWMP Renewal and Meters 17,713,336 1,543,664             1,635,576             1,816,762             1,816,762             1,816,762             1,816,762             1,816,762             1,816,762             1,816,762             1,816,762             17,713,336 -                                   
122 Large Meter Renewals 12,020,288 1,364,046             1,125,914             1,191,291             1,191,291             1,191,291             1,191,291             1,191,291             1,191,291             1,191,291             1,191,291             12,020,288 -                                   
123 BCC Meter Program 980,811 527,316                 208,850                 214,251                 3,848                     4,002                     4,162                     4,329                     4,502                     4,682                     4,869                     980,811 -                                   

19114-UW Buildings & Grounds Improvements - Local 364,825,168 15,150,000 34,500,000 17,724,000 119,465,000 134,818,000 37,403,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              359,060,000 -                                   
15617-UW Buildings & Grounds Improvements - Local 14,633,168 -                              4,350,000 2,224,000 1,294,000 347,000 653,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              8,868,000 -                                   

124 CUW688-Buildings & Grounds Improvement - Local 1,150,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   
125 CUW688-12-Additional Newcomb Yard Improvements - NEW 13,483,168 -                              4,350,000             2,224,000             1,294,000             347,000                 653,000                 -                              -                              -                              -                              8,868,000 -                                   

New Auth Level 2 - TBD 350,192,000 15,150,000 30,150,000 15,500,000 118,171,000 134,471,000 36,750,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              350,192,000 -                                   
126 CUW688-N02-New CDD Headquarters 350,192,000 15,150,000           30,150,000           15,500,000           118,171,000         134,471,000         36,750,000           -                              -                              -                              -                              350,192,000 -                                   

19115-UW Pacifica Recycled Water Program 5,950,089 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   
15629-UW Pacifica Recycled Water Project 5,950,089 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   

127 Pacifica Recycled Water Project 5,950,089 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        -                                   
19124-Auxiliary Water Supply System 153,000,000 153,000,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              153,000,000 -                                   

15670-UW Auxilliary Water Supply System 153,000,000 153,000,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              153,000,000 -                                   
128 CUWAW3-ESER 2020 153,000,000 153,000,000         -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              153,000,000 -                                   
129 LOCAL WATER TOTAL 1,960,417,224 218,198,782 125,651,192 79,201,504 205,943,117 217,705,217 98,273,372 60,192,704 56,434,555 59,070,735 60,960,922 1,181,632,100 -                                   
130
131 3,646,427,327 272,686,937 189,382,054 285,460,308 439,878,826 378,643,368 198,881,306 111,639,704 115,496,755 110,415,519 102,284,870 2,204,769,647 212,203,845
132

133 SOURCES FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30 FY 21-30

134 Debt
135 Regional Bonds - Wholesale Only -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        
136 Regional Bonds 34,488,155 43,772,181 181,258,804 208,935,709 135,938,151 75,607,934 26,447,000 34,062,200 22,701,732 19,967,000 783,178,866
137 General Obligation Bonds - ESER 2020 & Beyond 153,000,000 -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              153,000,000
138 Local Bonds 36,044,782 88,432,194 35,581,504 157,323,117 164,085,217 39,653,372 20,067,704 24,790,555 15,426,735 18,998,947 600,404,127
139 Subtotal 223,532,937 132,204,375 216,840,308 366,258,826 300,023,368 115,261,306 46,514,704 58,852,755 38,128,467 38,965,947 1,536,582,993
140 Revenue
141 Capacity Fee 1,554,000 1,520,000 1,520,000 1,520,000 1,520,000 1,520,000 1,580,000 1,644,000 1,644,000 1,634,000 15,656,000
142 Local Revenue 27,600,000 35,698,998 42,100,000 47,100,000 52,100,000 57,100,000 38,545,000 30,000,000 42,000,000 40,327,975 412,571,973
143 Regional Revenue 20,000,000 19,958,681 25,000,000 25,000,000 25,000,000 25,000,000 25,000,000 25,000,000 28,643,052 21,356,948 239,958,681
144 Subtotal 49,154,000 57,177,679 68,620,000 73,620,000 78,620,000 83,620,000 65,125,000 56,644,000 72,287,052 63,318,923 668,186,654
145
146 272,686,937 189,382,054 285,460,308 439,878,826 378,643,368 198,881,306 111,639,704 115,496,755 110,415,519 102,284,870 2,204,769,647
147 Surplus / (Shortfall) -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                                        

Total USES

Total SOURCES
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SFPUC WATER ENTERPRISE FY 2021-2030 PROGRAMMATIC PROJECT BUDGET San Francisco Public Utilities Commission 

USES FY 20-21 
Requested

FY 21-22 
Requested FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30 Total FY 21-30

1 Natural Resources Planning 1,050,000            996,490               1,162,000            723,000               571,000               586,000               602,000               619,000               635,000               653,000               7,597,490              
2 Landscape Conservation Program 1,000,000            -                            -                            -                            500,000               1,000,000            1,000,000            -                            3,500,000              
3 Long-term Monitoring and Permitting 9,219,000            7,758,969            9,440,000            10,426,000         12,967,000         13,330,000         13,643,000         13,834,000         14,235,000         14,645,000         119,497,969         
4 Watershed Structures Upgrades -Cottages 486,000               486,000               486,000               503,000               503,000               503,000               503,000               514,000               514,000               514,000               5,012,000              
5 Watershed & ROW Infrastructure 3,000,000            3,000,000            3,000,000            3,000,000            3,000,000            3,000,000            3,000,000            3,000,000            3,000,000            3,000,000            30,000,000            
6 AWSS Maintenance 1,500,000            1,500,000            1,500,000            1,500,000            1,500,000            1,500,000            1,500,000            1,500,000            1,500,000            1,500,000            15,000,000            
7 Water Resource Planning and Development 500,000               500,000               500,000               -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            1,500,000              
8 Treasure Island Facilities Maintenance 1,350,000            1,390,500            1,431,000            1,474,000            1,518,000            1,560,000            1,600,000            1,650,000            11,973,500            
9 Retrofit Grant Program 700,000               481,862               500,000               -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            1,681,862              

10 Youth Employment Project 1,290,000            1,290,000            1,290,000            1,290,000            1,290,000            1,290,000            1,290,000            1,290,000            1,290,000            1,290,000            12,900,000            
Subtotal 20,095,000         17,403,821         19,309,000         18,916,000         21,849,000         22,769,000         23,138,000         22,407,000         21,174,000         21,602,000         208,662,821         

525 Golden Gate
11 525 Golden Gate - Operations and Maintenance 6,874,055            4,186,000            4,311,000            4,441,000            4,575,000            4,710,000            4,851,000            4,995,000            5,145,000            5,300,000            49,388,055            
12 525 Golden Gate - Lease Payment 9,167,143            9,832,719            9,178,389            9,139,186            9,062,712            8,984,521            8,904,158            8,821,168            8,731,641            8,638,807            90,460,444            

Subtotal 16,041,198         14,018,719         13,489,389         13,580,186         13,637,712         13,694,521         13,755,158         13,816,168         13,876,641         13,938,807         139,848,499         

Total USES 36,136,198         31,422,540         32,798,389         32,496,186         35,486,712         36,463,521         36,893,158         36,223,168         35,050,641         35,540,807         348,511,320         

SOURCES FY 20-21 
Requested

FY 21-22 
Requested FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30 FY 21-30

Other
13 Infrastructure - Recovery Capital (O&M) 1,142,000            1,176,000            1,211,000            1,248,000            1,248,000            1,248,000            1,285,000            1,324,000            1,324,000            1,324,000            12,530,000            
14 Infrastructure - Recovery Capital (Lease) 2,650,000            2,650,000            2,650,000            2,650,000            2,650,000            2,650,000            2,650,000            2,650,000            2,650,000            2,650,000            26,500,000            
15 Federal Bond Interest Subsidy 1,965,550            1,965,550            1,945,000            1,910,000            1,942,000            1,770,000            1,695,000            1,616,000            1,616,000            1,616,000            18,041,100            

Subtotal 5,757,550           5,791,550           5,806,000           5,808,000           5,840,000           5,668,000           5,630,000           5,590,000           5,590,000           5,590,000           57,071,100           
Revenue

16 Revenue 30,378,648         25,630,990         26,992,389         26,688,186         29,646,712         30,795,521         31,263,158         30,633,168         29,460,641         29,950,807         291,440,220         
Subtotal 30,378,648         25,630,990         26,992,389         26,688,186         29,646,712         30,795,521         31,263,158         30,633,168         29,460,641         29,950,807         291,440,220         

Total SOURCES 36,136,198         31,422,540         32,798,389         32,496,186         35,486,712         36,463,521         36,893,158         36,223,168         35,050,641         35,540,807         348,511,320         

Surplus / (Shortfall) -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                               

Water Enterprise FY 2021-2030 Programmatic Project Budget
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SFPUC WASTEWATER ENTERPRISE FY 2021-2030 CAPITAL PLAN (CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE...)

*The total includes funds appropriated in prior years not shown in this 10 year plan.

Wastewater Enterprise FY 2021-2030 Capital Plan Summary

Project
*Total 

Approved 
Project Budget

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY27-28 FY 28-29 FY29-30 Total FY 21-30
After FY21-30 to 

Project 
Completion

19142 - WW Sewer System Improvement Program
Program Management

15733-WW Ssip Program-wide Management
Program Management 320,000,000 -                         -                         7,000,000 10,000,000 9,143,143 14,000,000 14,000,000 13,000,000 12,000,000 10,000,000 89,143,143 79,018,000

1 Phase 1 Program Management 175,000,000 -                         -                         7,000,000 10,000,000 6,161,143 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         23,161,143 -                                
2 Other SSIP Program Management 145,000,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         2,982,000 14,000,000 14,000,000 13,000,000 12,000,000 10,000,000 65,982,000 79,018,000

Land Reuse 90,100,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
3 LAND REUSE 1800 JERROLD 85,000,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
4 LAND REUSE OF 1801 JERROLD 5,100,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                

Biofuel/Alternative Energy Studies 1,857,887 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
5 Biofuel/Alternative Energy Studies 1,857,887 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                

Subtotal 411,957,887 -                         -                         7,000,000 10,000,000 9,143,143 14,000,000 14,000,000 13,000,000 12,000,000 10,000,000 89,143,143 79,018,000
Treatment Facilities

15728-WW SSIP Biosolids-Digester Project
Biosolids/Digester Project 1,316,447,000 -                         81,744,663 100,000,000 140,000,000 200,000,000 200,000,000 35,000,000 20,000,000 14,744,975 -                         791,489,638 -                                

6 Biosolids/Digester Project 1,316,447,000 -                         81,744,663 100,000,000 140,000,000 200,000,000 200,000,000 35,000,000 20,000,000 14,744,975 -                         791,489,638 -                                
Subtotal 1,316,447,000 -                         81,744,663 100,000,000 140,000,000 200,000,000 200,000,000 35,000,000 20,000,000 14,744,975 -                         791,489,638 -                                

15735-WW Treatment Plant Improvement -                                -                                
SEP New Headworks (Grit) Replacement 618,834,566 -                         -                         5,396,882 21,000,000 6,000,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         32,396,882 -                                

7 SEP New Headworks (Grit) Replacement 618,834,566 -                         -                         5,396,882 21,000,000 6,000,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         32,396,882 -                                
Southeast Plant (SEP) Improvements 812,534,756 4,356,803 14,033,381 21,725,843 33,083,620 28,265,004 15,585,877 14,466,273 14,639,193 8,474,110 16,985,577 171,615,681 303,156,882

8 SEP Oxygen Generation Plant 11,135,740 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
9 SEP Existing Digester Roof Repairs 15,423,647 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
10 SEP Primary and Secondary Clarifier Upgrades 32,890,358 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
11 SEP 521/522 and Disinfection Upgr (SEP Bld Replac) 44,705,488 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
12 SEP Primary Sludge Handling Improvements 2,064,253 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
13 SEP Facility-wide DCS Control Upgrades 62,987,772 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
14 SEP Seismic Reliability and Condition Assessment I 44,152,197 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
15 SEP Existing Digester Gas Handling Improvements 19,347,342 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
16 SEP Power Feed and Primary Switchgear Upgrades 95,875,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
17 SEP Oxygen Generation Plant 01 9,180,396 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
18 SEP 550 Booster PS Condition Inspection & Interim 9,893,028 523,000 697,210 2,189,000 4,205,818 2,278,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         9,893,028 -                                
19 SEP, Booster PS, & BFS Security Enhancements 14,320,000 1,305,000 1,305,000 5,855,000 5,855,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         14,320,000 -                                
20 Oxygen Generation (SEP 275) Reliability Upgrades 12,288,109 650,000 866,003 2,718,838 5,225,192 2,828,076 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         12,288,109 -                                
21 SEP Facilities Interim H&S Imp (SEP 850 & 930) 5,000,000 223,716 3,240,600 1,535,684 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         5,000,000 -                                
22 Primary Treatment (SEP 040/041) H&S Improvements 27,382,164 1,013,209 2,000,000 3,640,845 11,195,710 9,532,400 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         27,382,164 -                                
23 Secondary Clarifiers (SEP 230) Rehabilitation 21,300,000 -                         -                         1,161,533 1,361,532 4,801,528 9,264,506 4,710,901 -                         -                         -                         21,300,000 -                                
24 Replacement of SEP Building 850 156,165,405 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                156,165,405
25 SEP Condition Improvement Projects - Part 1 13,200,000 -                         -                         -                         710,000 2,970,000 4,520,000 2,150,000 2,850,000 -                         -                         13,200,000 -                                
26 Pipe Gallery (SEP 960) Rehab 15,771,353 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         1,801,371 3,910,458 6,706,349 3,353,175 -                         15,771,353 -                                
27 Aeration Tanks (SEP 200) Rehabilitation 62,698,378 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         3,694,914 3,694,914 3,733,005 12,097,021 23,219,854 39,478,524
28 SEP Condition Improvement Projects - Part 2 11,901,081 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         838,727 838,727 4,339,353 6,016,807 5,884,274
29 Treatment Plants DCS Support & Upgrades Project 2,746,018 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         549,203 549,203 549,203 1,647,609 1,098,409
30 SEP-13-Maintenance Building (SEP 940) Interim Improvement 21,576,757 1,946,878 5,924,568 9,174,943 4,530,368 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         21,576,757 -                                
31 Retrofit SEP940 & Upgrade 930 (Scope 1) 100,530,270 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                100,530,270

Subtotal 1,431,369,322 4,356,803 14,033,381 27,122,725 54,083,620 34,265,004 15,585,877 14,466,273 14,639,193 8,474,110 16,985,577 204,012,563 303,156,882
15736-WW Treatment Plant Improvement -                                
North Point Facility (NPF) Improvements 283,381,573 885,007 10,209,884 11,128,935 14,207,909 18,453,392 16,870,711 20,428,793 40,926,855 11,340,501 1,789,731 146,241,718 63,956,216

32 NPF Outfall System Rehabilitation 18,183,639 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
33 North Shore Wet Weather Pump Station Imp. And Disinfection 55,000,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
34 Sedimentation (NPF 040/041) Tanks Condition Improv 52,248,649 -                         3,682,216 3,682,216 6,858,366 10,681,419 11,108,675 10,681,419 5,554,338 -                         -                         52,248,649 -                                
35 Admin Bldg (NPF 930) Evaluation & Interim H&S Impr 7,934,054 680,007 3,459,458 3,794,589 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         7,934,054 -                                
36 Dechlorination Process (NPF 500) Evaluation & Inte 3,870,271 205,000 272,757 856,676 1,645,729 890,109 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         3,870,271 -                                
37 NPF & NSS Security Enhancements 8,804,863 802,398 802,399 3,600,033 3,600,033 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         8,804,863 -                                
38 NPF DCS Upgrades (Construction) 11,072,530 -                         1,993,055 1,993,055 2,103,781 1,993,055 1,993,055 996,529 -                         -                         -                         11,072,530 -                                
39 NPF Future Facilities (Design, Demolition & Constr 63,956,216 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                63,956,216
40 North Shore PS (WW) Improvements 18,287,027 -                         -                         -                         -                         1,288,776 1,288,776 4,045,366 7,776,073 3,888,036 -                         18,287,027 -                                
41 North Point Outfall Diffuser Rehab 26,124,324 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         2,380,743 2,380,743 21,362,838 -                         -                         26,124,324 -                                
42 NPF Condition Improvement Projects 9,482,162 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         99,462 1,363,268 4,146,429 3,873,003 -                         9,482,162 -                                
43 Sedimentation Tanks (NPF 040/041) Flushing System 8,417,838 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         961,468 2,087,177 3,579,462 1,789,731 8,417,838 -                                

Westside Pump Station Improvements 88,526,517 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
44 Westside Pump Station Reliability Improvements 87,799,543 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
45 Westside Pump Statin Redundant Force Main Improvements 726,974 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                

Oceanside Plant (OSP) Improvements 447,065,042 1,650,000 13,363,824 30,880,295 39,850,880 38,504,099 43,061,215 38,996,694 62,190,005 16,235,987 7,086,936 291,819,935 52,865,579
46 OSP Fine Screen and Grit Removal Enhancements 510,275 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
47 OSP Digester Gas Utilization Upgrade 54,387,969 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
48 OSP Condition Assessment Repairs 13,848,737 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
49 OSP Odor Control Optimization 1,574,941 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
50 Westside FM Reliability Project 27,575,676 -                         -                         1,390,530 1,424,037 1,373,777 3,318,132 5,637,415 5,862,912 5,637,415 2,931,458 27,575,676 -                                
51 Solids Thickening (OSP 011) Process Upgrade 20,222,162 1,068,000 1,425,154 4,473,447 8,598,938 4,656,623 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         20,222,162 -                                
52 OSP Plant-wide Ventilation (HVAC) Upgrades 7,353,514 389,000 518,238 1,626,709 3,126,886 1,692,681 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         7,353,514 -                                
53 OSP Condition Improvement Projects - Phase 2 105,100,000 -                         -                         10,000,000 6,000,000 6,000,000 6,000,000 8,000,000 6,000,000 4,442,394 -                         46,442,394 26,600,000
54 OSP Odor Control Upgrades 19,254,595 1,356,965 1,356,965 4,259,406 8,187,506 4,093,753 -                         -                         -                         -                         19,254,595 -                                
55 OSP Communication & Safety Monitoring Upgrades 12,288,110 -                         -                         866,003 866,003 1,500,000 3,000,000 6,056,104 -                         -                         -                         12,288,110 -                                
56 Admin Bldg (OSP 930) Health & Safety Improvements 5,708,648 193,000 520,236 1,431,422 2,334,088 1,229,902 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         5,708,648 -                                
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Project Budget

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY27-28 FY 28-29 FY29-30 Total FY 21-30
After FY21-30 to 

Project 
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57 OSP DCS Upgrade (Construction) 44,942,038 -                         8,089,567 8,089,567 8,538,987 8,089,567 8,089,567 4,044,783 -                         -                         -                         44,942,038 -                                
58 OSP & WSPS Security Enhancements 7,160,000 -                         652,500 652,500 2,927,500 2,927,500 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         7,160,000 -                                
59 OSP Condition Improvement Projects - Part 3 64,440,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         4,541,400 4,541,400 49,355,100 4,001,400 2,000,700 64,440,000 -                                
60 Gaseous Oxygen System (OSP 011) Upgrades 22,350,810 -                         801,164 556,741 1,086,324 1,629,486 9,504,089 8,773,006 -                         -                         -                         22,350,810 -                                
61 Grit Removal (OSP 011) Upgrades 6,192,432 -                         -                         436,411 436,411 964,757 1,772,324 1,721,686 860,843 -                         -                         6,192,432 -                                
62 Biosolids Cake Hopper (OSP 011) Reliability Upgrad 3,580,000 -                         -                         -                         252,300 252,300 2,741,950 222,300 111,150 -                         -                         3,580,000 -                                
63 Admin Bldg (OSP 930) Seismic Retrofit 6,676,216 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         470,505 470,505 941,010 5,735,206
64 Pretreat. & Solids Bldg (OSP 011) Struct. & Seismi 11,707,568 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         825,089 825,089 1,650,178 10,057,390
65 Primary Clarifier (OSP 042) Structural & Seismic R 12,191,351 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         859,184 859,184 1,718,368 10,472,983

Subtotal 818,973,132 2,535,007 23,573,708 42,009,230 54,058,789 56,957,491 59,931,926 59,425,487 103,116,860 27,576,488 8,876,667 438,061,653 116,821,795
Sewer/Collection System

15727-WW Central Bayside System Impr
Central Bayside System Improvement 548,400,000 -                         -                         -                         5,000,000 10,000,000 18,000,000 28,900,000 125,000,000 154,496,000 143,004,000 484,400,000 -                                

66 Central Bayside System Improvement Project (CBSIP) 64,000,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
67 Channel FM Reliability Project 484,400,000 -                         -                         -                         5,000,000 10,000,000 18,000,000 28,900,000 125,000,000 154,496,000 143,004,000 484,400,000 -                                

Subtotal 548,400,000 -                         -                         -                         5,000,000 10,000,000 18,000,000 28,900,000 125,000,000 154,496,000 143,004,000 484,400,000 -                                
15726-WW Collection System Improvement
Transport/Storage & Combined Sewer Discharge Structures 27,039,500 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                

68 Richmond Transport/Storage Tunnel Rehabilitation 733,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
69 Baker/Laguna/Pierce CSD & Outfall 8,536 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
70 Beach and Sansome Street CSD Rehabilitation 4,200,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
71 CSD Backflow Prevention and Monitoring 16,707,604 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
72 5th, North 6th and Division Street CSD Rehabilitat 5,390,360 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                

Collection System - Interceptors/Tunnels/Odor Control 443,580,254 423,216 12,710,141 26,232,227 30,733,005 50,400,259 57,197,544 37,953,901 12,154,831 1,305,471 5,586,087 234,696,682 16,165,217
73 SSIP Sewer Improvements Projects 10,989,600 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
74 Geary BRT Sewer Improvements Phase 2 2,000,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
75 Richmond Transport Modeling 86,883 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                
76 Collection System Condition Assessment 4,933,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
77 Kansas and Marin Streets Sewer Improvements 30,000,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
78 Van Ness BRT Sewer Improvements 25,000,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
79 Better Market Street Sewer Improvements 15,000,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
80 Geary BRT Sewer Improvements Phase 1 12,900,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
81 Central Subway Sewer Improvements 3,956,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
82 Mission Bay Loop Sewer Improvement 718,200 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
83 Drumm and Jackson Streets Sewer System Improvement 6,455,172 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
84 Masonic Avenue Sewer Improvements 3,921,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
85 Cargo Way Sewer Box Odor Reduction 7,122,500 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
86 Rutland Sewer Improvements 1,500,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
87 Taraval Sewer Improvements 33,136,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
88 Large Diameter Sewer Initial Projects 96,520,000 -                         11,421,600 20,000,000 17,084,600 10,975,800 2,038,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         61,520,000 -                                
89 Judah Street Twin Sewer Construction Project 69,955,135 -                         -                         -                         6,375,102 6,375,100 23,454,022 24,026,072 9,724,839 -                         -                         69,955,135 -                                
90 Geary BRT Sewer Improvements - Phase 2 32,114,600 -                         -                         -                         -                         16,378,446 15,736,154 -                         -                         -                         -                         32,114,600 -                                
91 T/S Box Seismic Evaluation 2,610,000 -                         -                         1,161,000 642,600 541,800 264,600 -                         -                         -                         -                         2,610,000 -                                
92 T/S Box Improvements (Initial Allowance) 7,934,054 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         404,903 404,902 809,805 7,124,249
93 Brannan (019) CSD Gate & Baffle Rehab 4,934,595 336,797 449,696 2,663,233 1,484,869 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         4,934,595 -                                
94 Baker (009) Baffle Improvements 1,257,838 86,419 114,628 1,056,791 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         1,257,838 -                                
95 System-wide CSD & T/S Monitoring Equipment Assessm 9,288,649 -                         654,617 654,616 2,054,790 3,949,751 1,974,875 -                         -                         -                         -                         9,288,649 -                                
96 CSD Structure Rehab & Upgrades - Part 1 36,380,541 -                         69,600 696,587 2,436,427 11,524,746 11,675,103 9,978,078 -                         -                         -                         36,380,541 -                                
97 Islais Creek (031A) CSD Rehab & Backflow Preventio 9,288,649 -                         -                         -                         654,617 654,616 2,054,790 3,949,751 1,974,875 -                         -                         9,288,649 -                                
98 CSD Structure Rehab & Upgrades - Part 2 15,577,838 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         455,117 900,568 5,181,185 6,536,870 9,040,968

Pump Stations/Force Main Improvements 235,420,135 1,366,676 2,337,536 7,261,348 9,226,116 13,323,011 12,489,292 9,654,052 4,676,734 14,846,141 5,881,784 81,062,690 73,361,091
99 North Shore to Channel Force Main Drainage Improvements 17,300,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                

100 Hudson Ave Pump Station and Outfall Improvements 281,500 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
101 Force Main Rehab at Embarcadero and Jackson Street 9,909,047 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
102 Mariposa Dry-Weather Pump Station & Force Main Imp 31,940,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
103 Cesar Chavez Pump Station 179,728 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
104 Marin Street Sewer Replacement 5,959,422 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
105 Griffith Pump Station Improvements 15,426,657 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
106 Seacliff No. 1 PS & FM Upgrade 13,062,162 386,000 515,827 523,764 523,764 1,796,960 3,738,497 3,631,682 1,945,668 -                         -                         13,062,162 -                                
107 Seacliff No. 2 PS & FM Upgrade 16,835,676 637,000 869,413 838,727 2,851,837 5,782,208 5,856,491 -                         -                         -                         -                         16,835,676 -                                
108 Sunnydale PS Safety Improvements 5,031,351 343,676 458,512 4,229,163 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         5,031,351 -                                
109 Pump Station Security Upgrades (Cesar Chavez, GFS, 4,354,054 -                         396,791 396,791 1,780,236 1,780,236 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         4,354,054 -                                
110 Geary Underpass PS Safe Access Enhancements 1,064,324 -                         96,993 96,993 574,423 295,915 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         1,064,324 -                                
111 Griffith DW FM Rehab 3,192,972 -                         -                         364,694 1,392,221 1,436,057 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         3,192,972 -                                
112 PS & FM Seismic Evaluation 4,450,811 -                         -                         811,216 1,455,838 1,455,838 727,919 -                         -                         -                         -                         4,450,811 -                                
113 Cesar Chavez PS & FM Improvements 9,191,891 -                         -                         -                         647,797 647,797 2,033,385 3,908,608 1,954,304 -                         -                         9,191,891 -                                
114 Tennessee PS & FM Improvements 4,450,810 -                         -                         -                         -                         128,000 133,000 1,429,000 72,000 -                         -                         1,762,000 2,688,810
115 Rankin WW PS Improvements 5,805,405 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         80,000 83,000 1,464,000 90,000 1,717,000 4,088,405
116 Berry St PS Improvements 11,514,054 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         427,000 444,000 7,787,000 480,000 9,138,000 2,376,054
117 Davidson PS & FM Improvements 2,031,892 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         177,762 177,762 1,028,362 648,006 2,031,892 -                                
118 Sunnydale PS & FM Improvements 16,835,676 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         1,617,000 1,682,000 3,299,000 13,536,676
119 Channel PS Improvements 30,575,135 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         2,154,779 2,154,778 4,309,557 26,265,578
120 Zoo WW PS & FM Improvements 26,027,568 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         795,000 827,000 1,622,000 24,405,568

Subtotal 706,039,889 1,789,892 15,047,677 33,493,575 39,959,121 63,723,270 69,686,836 47,607,953 16,831,565 16,151,612 11,467,871 315,759,372 89,526,308
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Stormwater Management/Flood Control
15729-WW Stormwater Management

Drainage Basin/Early Implementation Projects 3,799,151 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
121 Cesar Chavez Green Infrastructure 1,374,143 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
122 Islais Creek Green Infrastructure 2,425,008 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                

Low Impact Design Program 58,144,339 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
123 Sunset Green Infrastructure 9,026,871 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
124 North Shore Green Infrastructure 2,470,485 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
125 Lake Merced Green Infrastructure 6,347,254 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
126 Sunnydale Green Infrastructure 5,065,477 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
127 Richmond Green Infrastructure 13,008,390 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
128 Yosemite Green Infrastructure 17,101,223 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
129 Channel Green Infrastructure 2,227,221 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
130 Islais Creek Green Infrastructure (SPLIT) 2,897,418 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                

Green Infrastructure Projects 212,769,729 772,000 1,544,368 4,931,551 11,454,678 8,316,949 8,911,837 17,092,859 13,747,201 15,027,060 10,432,260 92,230,763 111,538,966
131 Balboa High School Regional Runoff Reduction Proje 14,707,027 518,000 1,036,476 3,253,416 6,253,773 3,645,362 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         14,707,027 -                                
132 Regional School/Park: Giannini Middle School 6,966,486 254,000 507,892 1,678,135 2,848,378 1,678,081 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         6,966,486 -                                
133 Regional School/Park: Lowell High School 25,834,053 -                         -                         -                         1,820,651 1,820,651 5,714,882 10,985,246 5,492,623 -                         -                         25,834,053 -                                
134 Balboa Park GI Project 1,741,622 -                         -                         -                         122,741 122,741 385,273 740,578 370,289 -                         -                         1,741,622 -                                
135 Ocean Storm Area GI: Aptos School and Playground 5,805,405 -                         -                         -                         409,135 409,135 1,284,244 2,468,594 1,234,297 -                         -                         5,805,405 -                                
136 SFPUC Parcel: Merced Manor Reservoir 1,451,352 -                         -                         -                         -                         102,284 102,284 321,060 617,149 308,575 -                         1,451,352 -                                
137 Upper Channel Storm Area GI: DMV Runoff Reduction 1,257,838 -                         -                         -                         -                         88,646 88,646 278,253 534,862 267,431 -                         1,257,838 -                                
138 SFPUC Parcel: Sunset Reservoir 6,385,947 -                         -                         -                         -                         450,049 450,049 1,412,668 2,715,454 1,357,727 -                         6,385,947 -                                
139 Upper Channel Storm Area GI: Hamilton Playground 4,160,540 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         293,213 293,214 920,374 1,769,160 884,579 4,160,540 -                                
140 Regional School/Park: Lincoln High School 8,417,838 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         593,246 593,246 1,862,153 3,579,462 1,789,731 8,417,838 -                                
141 Streetscape Synergy Projects: Bayside 46,346,486 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         2,337,067 2,393,381 4,730,448 41,616,038
142 Streetscape Synergy Projects: Westside 13,932,973 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         702,584 659,514 1,362,098 12,570,875
143 Twin Peaks: Sutro Reservoir Stormwater Space 23,124,865 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         1,629,721 1,629,722 3,259,443 19,865,422
144 Twin Peaks: Add'l Drainage Area Stormwater Space 6,385,946 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         450,049 450,049 900,098 5,485,848
145 Brotherhood Way Creek Stormwater Space 37,251,351 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         2,625,284 2,625,284 5,250,568 32,000,783
146 Wawona St and 15th Ave Stormwater Detention Project (REALIGNED) -                             -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
147 Watershed Stormwater Management (Planning Only) 9,000,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                

GI for Stormwater Management (Grant) 25,000,000 -                         -                         1,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 -                         13,000,000 -                                
148 GI For Stormwater Management (Grant) 25,000,000 -                         1,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 -                         13,000,000 -                                

Advanced Rainfall Predictions System 9,327,499 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
149 Advanced Rainfall Prediction - Part 1 1,639,278 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
150 Operational Decision System Phase 1 967,572 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
151 Operational Decision System Phase 2 6,720,649 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                

Subtotal 309,040,718 772,000 1,544,368 5,931,551 13,454,678 10,316,949 10,911,837 19,092,859 15,747,201 17,027,060 10,432,260 105,230,763 111,538,966
15730-WW Flood Resilience-hydraulic

Flood Resilience 841,220,436 -                         45,000,000 81,331,186 93,529,517 116,890,251 80,000,000 60,606,884 10,606,884 8,007,892 9,764,682 505,737,296 186,815,280
152 17th and Folsom Wet Weather Storage 898,622 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
153 Flood Resilience analysis (Planning Phase Only) 2,176,246 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
154 Flood Resilience - Early Projects (Planning Phase Only) 3,206,463 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
155 Wawona St and 15th Ave Stormwater Detention Project 45,000,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
156 Cayuga Ave Stormwater Detention Project 428,078 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
157 Folsom Area Stormwater improvement Project 38,410,859 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
158 17th and Folsom Permanent Barriers 176,151 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
159 Hydraulic and Drainage Sewer Improvements 4,934,696 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
160 Lower Alemany Area Stormwater Improvement Project 286,460,000 -                         -                         -                         13,023,255 70,000,000 80,000,000 60,000,000 10,000,000 -                         -                         233,023,255 -                                
161 Folsom Area Stormwater Imp. Project Phase 2 252,566,617 -                         45,000,000 81,198,569 80,000,000 46,368,048 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         252,566,617 -                                
162 Southeast Area Stormwater Improvement Project 55,731,892 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                55,731,892
163 Noriega Corridor Connection 1,161,082 -                         -                         132,617 506,262 522,203 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         1,161,082 -                                
164 Ocean and Urbano Pipe Enhancement 42,089,190 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         2,966,230 2,966,230 5,932,460 36,156,730
165 Alemany Pipe Isolation and Rankin WW PS Expansion 23,124,865 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         1,629,721 1,629,722 3,259,443 19,865,422
166 Berry Pipe Enhancement 54,861,081 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                54,861,081
167 Brannan Pipe Enhancement 6,192,432 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         436,411 436,411 1,369,859 2,633,168 4,875,849 1,316,583
168 SOMA Stormwater Corridor 2,418,919 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         170,473 170,473 535,101 1,028,581 1,904,628 514,291
169 Gough Pipe Enhancement 21,383,243 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         1,506,981 1,506,981 3,013,962 18,369,281
170 Kearny Sealed Manholes -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                

Watershed Assessment 17,409,222 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
171 Watershed Assessment 17,409,222 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                

Subtotal 858,629,658 -                         45,000,000 81,331,186 93,529,517 116,890,251 80,000,000 60,606,884 10,606,884 8,007,892 9,764,682 505,737,296 186,815,280

SSIP TOTAL 6,400,857,606 9,453,702 180,943,797 296,888,267 410,085,725 501,296,108 468,116,476 279,099,456 318,941,703 258,478,137 210,531,057 2,933,834,428 886,877,231
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58   SFPUC ADOPTED FY 2020-21 TO FY 2029-30 TEN YEAR CAPITAL PLAN & 2020-21 AND 2021-22 CAPITAL BUDGET

SFPUC WASTEWATER ENTERPRISE FY 2021-2030 CAPITAL PLAN

*The total includes funds appropriated in prior years not shown in this 10 year plan.

Wastewater Enterprise FY 2021-2030 Capital Plan Summary

Project
*Total 

Approved 
Project Budget

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY27-28 FY 28-29 FY29-30 Total FY 21-30
After FY21-30 to 

Project 
Completion

WWE Non-SSIP
19141-WW Wwe Repair And Replacement
15722-WW Wwe Rnr Collection System 1,656,579,817 107,135,000 115,703,000 114,732,000 147,805,000 141,671,500 161,997,500 167,616,000 174,244,000 174,161,000 181,129,000 1,486,194,000 163,374,514

172 Collection System - Sewer Improvements - Salt Water Intrusion 8,681,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                8,681,000
173 Collection System - Sewer Improvements - Small Dia 869,705,000 76,344,000 81,228,000 75,076,000 78,079,000 81,198,000 84,521,000 87,898,000 91,415,000 95,073,000 98,873,000 849,705,000 20,000,000
174 Collection System - Condition Assessment - Small Dia 34,870,000 3,748,000 3,940,000 4,098,000 4,262,000 4,433,000 4,610,000 4,794,000 4,985,000 -                         -                         34,870,000 -                                
175 Collection System - Sewer Improvements - Spot Sewer 220,601,000 25,079,000 26,476,000 27,532,000 28,636,000 17,019,000 17,698,000 18,406,000 19,142,000 19,908,000 20,705,000 220,601,000 -                                
176 Collection System - Condition Assessment - Large Dia 36,956,000 375,000 2,450,000 2,750,000 3,974,000 4,132,000 4,297,000 4,469,000 4,647,000 4,834,000 5,028,000 36,956,000 -                                
177 Collection System - Condition Assessment -  Sewer Laterals 6,005,000 500,000 520,000 541,000 563,000 586,000 609,000 633,000 658,000 684,000 711,000 6,005,000 -                                
178 Collection System - Sewer Improvements - Large Dia 453,287,000 -                         -                         2,550,000 29,402,000 31,959,000 47,709,000 49,616,000 51,597,000 53,662,000 55,812,000 322,307,000 130,980,000
179 T/S Box Tier 1 (Desktop) Condition Assessment 4,950,000 1,089,000 1,089,000 385,000 1,089,000 544,500 753,500 -                         -                         -                         -                         4,950,000 -                                
180 T/S Box Tier 2 (Field) Condition Assessment 14,513,514 -                         -                         1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000 -                         -                         10,800,000 3,713,514
181 WW Outfall Inspection - Receiving 7,011,303 -                                -                                

15724-WW Wwe Rnr Treatment Facilities 318,943,908 25,357,500 26,625,375 27,956,644 29,354,476 30,822,200 32,363,309 33,981,476 35,680,548 37,464,575 39,337,805 318,943,908 -                                
182 Treatment Plant Improvements 318,943,908 25,357,500 26,625,375 27,956,644 29,354,476 30,822,200 32,363,309 33,981,476 35,680,548 37,464,575 39,337,805 318,943,908

Subtotal 1,975,523,725 132,492,500 142,328,375 142,688,644 177,159,476 172,493,700 194,360,809 201,597,476 209,924,548 211,625,575 220,466,805 1,805,137,908 163,374,514
19134-WW Treasure Island Capital Imp
15707-WW Treasure Island Capital Imp

183 Treasure Island New WWTP and RWF 202,208,000 -                         35,000,000 60,000,000 52,810,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         147,810,000 -                                
Subtotal 202,208,000 -                         35,000,000 60,000,000 52,810,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         147,810,000 -                                

19139-WW Facilities & Infrastructure
19139-WW Facilities & Infrastructure

184 SWOO Condition Assessment & Rehab 30,600,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         1,313,112 1,313,113 1,331,100 1,331,100 11,729,310 12,589,832 29,607,567 992,433
15714-WW Ocean Beach Project

185 Ocean Beach Climate Change Adaptation Project 169,922,563 -                         2,416,702 45,000,000 47,000,000 33,523,328 13,232,959 1,605,334 -                         -                         -                         142,778,323 3,232,959
15715-WW Collection Division Consoli

186 WWE Facilities Plan 49,000,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                                -                                
15716-WW Southeast Community Center

187 Southeast Community Center Improvements 109,500,000 4,500,000 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         4,500,000 -                                
15717-WW Islais Creek Outfall

188 Islais Creek Outfall Crossing 67,600,000 15,846,679 3,715,499 5,761,226 3,889,774 2,878,268 508,554 -                         -                         -                         -                         32,600,000              -                                
20507-SE Outfall Assessment & Rehab

189 Southeast Outfall Condition Assessment and Rehab 33,775,280 -                         -                         -                         -                         1,459,014 1,459,013 1,479,000 1,479,000 11,929,865 12,794,108 30,600,000              1,020,474
Subtotal 460,397,843 20,346,679 6,132,201 50,761,226 50,889,774 39,173,722 16,513,639 4,415,434 2,810,100 23,659,175 25,383,940 240,085,890 5,245,866

Non-SSIP WWE Total 2,638,129,568 152,839,179 183,460,576 253,449,870 280,859,250 211,667,422 210,874,448 206,012,910 212,734,648 235,284,750 245,850,745 2,193,033,798 168,620,380
Total USES 9,038,987,174 162,292,881 364,404,373 550,338,137 690,944,975 712,963,530 678,990,924 485,112,366 531,676,351 493,762,887 456,381,802 5,126,868,226 1,055,497,611

SOURCES FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY27-28 FY 28-29 FY29-30 FY 21-30

Revenue Funding
190 Revenue 107,894,500 110,252,390 122,657,438 125,110,586 127,612,798 130,165,054 132,768,355 135,423,722 138,132,197 140,894,841 1,270,911,881 -                                
191 Capacity Fee 5,800,000 5,319,000 5,695,000 5,695,000 5,695,000 5,695,000 5,695,000 5,695,000 5,695,000 5,695,000 56,679,000 -                                

Total Revenue Sources 113,694,500 115,571,390 128,352,438 130,805,586 133,307,798 135,860,054 138,463,355 141,118,722 143,827,197 146,589,841 1,327,590,881 -                                
Debt Funding

192 Revenue Bonds 48,598,381 248,832,983 421,985,699 560,139,389 579,655,732 543,130,870 346,649,011 390,557,629 349,935,690 309,791,961 3,799,277,345 -                                
Total Debt Sources 48,598,381 248,832,983 421,985,699 560,139,389 579,655,732 543,130,870 346,649,011 390,557,629 349,935,690 309,791,961 3,799,277,345 -                                

Total SOURCES 162,292,881 364,404,373 550,338,137 690,944,975 712,963,530 678,990,924 485,112,366 531,676,351 493,762,887 456,381,802 5,126,868,226 -                        

Surplus / Shortfall -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                          
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 SFPUC ADOPTED FY 2020-21 TO FY 2029-30 TEN YEAR CAPITAL PLAN & 2020-21 AND 2021-22 CAPITAL BUDGET   59

SFPUC WASTEWATER ENTERPRISE FY 2021-2030 PROGRAMMATIC PROJECT BUDGET San Francisco Public Utilities Commission

USES FY 20-21 
Requested

FY 21-22 
Requested FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30 Total           

FY 21-30

1 Treasure Island Facilities Maintenance 1,432,000 1,475,000 1,519,000 1,519,000 1,519,000 1,519,000 1,519,000 1,519,000 1,519,000 1,519,000 15,059,000
2 Low Impact Development 681,000 681,000 681,000 681,000 681,000 681,000 681,000 681,000 681,000 681,000 6,810,000
3 Youth Employment Project 697,000 697,000 697,000 697,000 697,000 697,000 697,000 697,000 697,000 697,000 6,970,000

Subtotal 2,810,000 2,853,000 2,897,000 2,897,000 2,897,000 2,897,000 2,897,000 2,897,000 2,897,000 2,897,000 28,839,000

4 525 Golden Gate - Operations & Maintenance 2,124,165 1,293,000 1,332,000 1,372,000 1,372,000 1,372,000 1,372,000 1,372,000 1,410,000 1,450,000 14,469,165
5 525 Golden Gate - Lease Payments 2,423,943 2,424,344 2,426,917 2,416,551 2,396,330 2,375,655 2,354,405 2,332,462 2,308,790 2,284,242 23,743,639

Subtotal 4,548,108 3,717,344 3,758,917 3,788,551 3,768,330 3,747,655 3,726,405 3,704,462 3,718,790 3,734,242 38,212,804

Total USES 7,358,108 6,570,344 6,655,917 6,685,551 6,665,330 6,644,655 6,623,405 6,601,462 6,615,790 6,631,242 67,051,804

SOURCES FY 20-21 
Requested

FY 21-22 
Requested FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30 FY 21-30

6 Infrastructure - Recovery Capital (O&M) 246,000 253,000 265,000 268,000 268,000 268,000 276,000 284,000 284,000 284,000 2,696,000
7 Infrastructure - Recovery Capital (Lease) 1,872,000 1,872,000 1,872,000 1,872,000 1,872,000 1,872,000 1,872,000 1,872,000 1,872,000 1,872,000 18,720,000
8 Federal Bond Interest Subsidy 519,724 519,724 514,000 505,000 487,000 468,000 448,000 427,000 427,000 427,000 4,742,448
9 Revenue 4,720,384 3,925,620 4,004,917 4,040,551 4,038,330 4,036,655 4,027,405 4,018,462 4,032,790 4,048,242 40,893,356

Total SOURCES 7,358,108 6,570,344 6,655,917 6,685,551 6,665,330 6,644,655 6,623,405 6,601,462 6,615,790 6,631,242 67,051,804

Surplus / (Shortfall) -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Wastewater Enterprise FY 2021-2030 Programmatic Project Budget
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60   SFPUC ADOPTED FY 2020-21 TO FY 2029-30 TEN YEAR CAPITAL PLAN & 2020-21 AND 2021-22 CAPITAL BUDGET

SFPUC HETCH HETCHY ENTERPRISE FY 2021-2030 CAPITAL PLAN (CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE...)

*The total includes funds appropriated in prior years not shown in this 10 year plan.

Hetch Hetchy Enterprise FY 2021-2030 Capital Plan Summary

USES *Total Approved 
Project Budget FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30 Total FY 21-30

After FY21-30 to 
Project 

Completion

Hetch Hetchy Water
15363-UH Hetchy Water - Water Only

15363-UH Hetchy Water - Water Only 372,104,741 20,077,000 33,733,000 65,850,000 46,373,000 43,457,000 18,657,000 12,670,000 12,014,000 12,333,000 12,714,200 277,878,200 -                              
1 HHW - R&R SJPL Life Extension Program 117,306,538 -                                8,944,000 10,979,000 10,118,000 11,360,000 11,709,000 12,070,000 11,393,000 11,693,000 12,055,000 100,321,000 -                              
2 HHW - SJPL Tesla Valves Replacement 7,380,000 -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                              -                              
3 HHW - SJPL Valve and Safe Entry Improvement 95,284,000 -                                2,175,000 34,102,000 26,567,000 25,904,000 -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                88,748,000 -                              
4 HHW- R&R Priest Moccasin Water Transmission Line AAR 1,000,000 -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                              -                              
5 HHW - Moccasin Reservoir Perimeter Security Fence 5,308,000 -                                -                              -                              
6 HHW- Water Project Development - CUH100-PD 6,869,203 258,000 505,000 523,000 541,000 560,000 580,000 600,000 621,000 640,000 659,200 5,487,200 -                              
7 HHW - Mountain Tunnel Improvement Project (Tunnel) 105,752,000 19,819,000 22,109,000 20,246,000 9,147,000 5,633,000 6,368,000 -                                -                                -                                -                                83,322,000 -                              
8 Lower Cherry Aquaduct 14,000,000 -                              -                              
9 2018 Mocc Storm Event Wtr Proj 19,205,000 -                              -                              

15364-UH Hetchy Water - Power Infrastructure
15364-UH Hetchy Water - Power Infrastructure 280,578,092 -                                10,560,207 49,425,000 23,836,000 18,535,000 13,246,000 7,239,000 17,245,000 6,002,000 6,173,000 152,261,207 8,400,000

10 HHW - Moccasin Switchyard Rehabilitation 9,739,000 -                                -                                1,242,000 646,000 646,000 6,686,000 519,000 -                                -                                -                                9,739,000 -                              
11 HHW - Moccasin Penstock Condition Assessment & AAR -                              -                              
12 HHW - R&R Priest Dam Cond Assmt & Monitoring 2,000,000 -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                              -                              
13 HHW - R&R Priest Reservoir Landslide 1,000,000 -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                              -                              
14 HHW - Kirkwood Powerhouse Bypass Upgrades 16,157,000 -                                -                                -                                -                                1,968,000 1,024,000 1,024,000 11,386,000 -                                -                                15,402,000 -                              
15 HHW - Moccasin Powerhouse Bypass Upgrade 15,007,000 -                                1,822,000 947,000 947,000 10,536,000 -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                14,252,000 -                              
16 HHW-R&R Power Transmission Life Extension Program 11,017,632 -                                500,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 8,500,000 -                              
17 HHW - Transmission Lines 7/8 Upgrades 37,969,000 -                                -                                23,141,000 2,006,000 -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                25,147,000 8,400,000
18 HHW - R&R Powerhouses 32,873,469 -                                1,119,000 1,158,000 1,198,000 1,239,000 1,282,000 1,327,000 1,373,000 1,415,000 1,464,000 11,575,000 -                              
19 HHW- Moccasin Powerhouse and GSU Rehabilitation 66,713,635 -                                4,282,207 15,000,000 15,000,000 -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                34,282,207 -                              
20 HHW - R&R Transmission Lines Clearance Mitigation 33,710,760 -                                2,013,000 2,085,000 2,157,000 2,233,000 2,309,000 2,391,000 2,474,000 2,545,000 2,636,000 20,843,000 -                              
21 HHW - EI Switchyard Slope Hazard Mit 2,619,988 -                              -                              
22 HHW- Power Project Development 11,086,541 -                                824,000 852,000 882,000 913,000 945,000 978,000 1,012,000 1,042,000 1,073,000 8,521,000 -                              
23 Warnerville Substation Rehabil 34,248,428 -                                4,000,000 4,000,000 -                              
24 Kirkwood Penstock 4,704,026 -                              -                              
25 Kirkwood Powerhouse Bypass Val 1,731,613 -                              -                              

15365-UH Hetchy Water - Joint Project
15365-UH Hetchy Water - Joint Project 1,038,144,182 18,424,775 67,181,276 76,116,000 78,562,000 73,855,500 80,046,500 85,983,000 47,895,000 45,292,000 20,880,000 594,236,051 253,041,710

26 HHW-Early Intake Dam Interim Improvement 4,683,000 3,528,000 3,528,000 -                              
27 HHW-Early intake Dam-Long term 95,075,000 2,916,000 5,948,000 8,864,000 86,211,000
28 HHW - R&R Hetch Hetchy Facilities 42,098,371 -                                1,563,000 2,174,000 2,250,000 2,330,000 2,412,000 2,496,000 3,229,000 3,342,000 3,458,000 23,254,000 -                              
29 HHW - R&R Dam Condition Assessment and Rehab 15,886,958 -                                1,118,000 1,155,000 1,196,000 1,239,000 1,281,000 1,326,000 1,372,000 1,413,000 1,462,000 11,562,000 -                              
30 HHW - R&R Roads and Bridges 30,402,107 -                                2,017,000 2,088,000 2,161,000 2,484,000 3,216,000 3,327,000 1,515,000 1,560,000 1,614,000 19,982,000 -                              
31 HHW - R&R Facilities Security Project 11,956,529 -                                521,000 541,000 1,457,000 1,508,000 1,422,000 2,659,000 643,000 666,000 688,000 10,105,000 -                              
32 HHW - R&R Communications Systems 11,523,650 -                                335,000 347,000 359,000 6,204,000 386,000 399,000 411,000 423,000 438,000 9,302,000 -                              
33 HHW - Canyon Tunnel Rehabilitation 8,428,813 -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                              114,273
34 HHW - Moccasin Wastewater Treatment Plant 8,794,549 -                                1,102,000 1,146,000 6,127,000 -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                8,375,000 -                              
35 HHW - Mountain Tunnel Improvement Project (Flow Control) 132,466,951 16,882,000 18,833,000 17,247,000 7,792,000 4,799,000 5,424,000 -                                -                                -                                -                                70,977,000 296,437
36 HHW- Cherry Dam Spillway - Short Term Improvements 11,860,965 -                                1,616,000 8,044,000 624,000 -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                10,284,000 -                              
37 HHW- Joint Project Development 26,344,767 -                                2,196,000 2,273,000 2,352,000 2,435,000 2,520,000 2,608,000 2,700,000 1,781,000 1,834,000 20,699,000 -                              
38 HHW - Eleanor Dam Rehabilitation 33,608,555 -                                -                                -                                4,480,000 4,480,000 12,309,000 12,309,000 -                                -                                -                                33,578,000 -                              
39 HHW - R&R Power Distribution 18,766,588 -                                1,230,000 1,230,000 1,230,000 1,230,000 1,230,000 1,230,000 1,230,000 1,230,000 1,100,000 10,940,000 5,287,000
40 HHW - Bridge Replacement (4 Bridges) 44,287,000 -                                -                                -                                4,100,000 4,700,000 7,400,000 -                                -                                -                                -                                16,200,000 18,745,000
41 HHW - O'Shaughnessy Dam Outlet Works Phase II 112,223,000 -                                -                                -                                14,460,000 7,446,500 7,446,500 27,624,000 27,623,000 27,623,000 -                                112,223,000 -                              
42 HHW - R&R Moccasin Old Powerhouse Hazard Mitigation 10,422,000 -                                1,428,000 7,640,000 -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                9,068,000 -                              
43 HHW - Cherry Dam Spillway and Intake Tower Rehab 87,874,000 -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                2,005,000 4,172,000 4,338,000 4,338,000 14,853,000 73,021,000
44 HHW - Moccasin Penstock Rehabilitation 47,251,363 -                                13,683,000 13,757,000 13,834,000 -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                41,274,000 -                              
45 HHW - Moccasin Dam Long Term Imprve 199,018,231 1,542,775 4,659,000 8,140,000 8,140,000 35,000,000 35,000,000 30,000,000 5,000,000 -                                -                                127,481,775 69,367,000
46 HHW - R&R Power Distrib Line High Risk Fire Reduct 22,765,000 -                                2,979,000 8,807,000 8,000,000 -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                19,786,000 -                              
47 HHW- R&R HH Reservoir Boat Ramp & Access Improve 2,069,000 -                                271,000 1,527,000 -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                1,798,000 -                              
48 HHW - O'Shaughnessy Dam Outlet Works Phase I 21,206,000 10,102,276 10,102,276 -                              
49 Mountain Tunnel Access/Adit Im 10,500,000 -                              -                              
50 Mountain Tunnel Inspection And 23,500,000 -                              -                              
51 UH O'sh Dam Access & Drainage 3,952,211 -                              -                              
52 Joint Projects - Power Bonds 1,179,575 -                              -                              

HETCHY WATER TOTAL 1,690,827,016 38,501,775 111,474,483 191,391,000 148,771,000 135,847,500 111,949,500 105,892,000 77,154,000 63,627,000 39,767,200 1,024,375,458 261,441,710

10279-UH Sustainable Energy Account
10279-UH Sustainable Energy Account 34,065,396 -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                              -                              

53 Solar Energy Incentive Fund 34,065,396 -                              
15371-UH Alice Griffith-candlestick

15371-UH Alice Griffith-candlestick 21,038,363 -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                              -                              
54 HHP-HP Phase 2 - Alice Griffith/Candlestick Point 21,038,363 -                              -                              

15372-UH Distribution Services Retail
15372-UH Distribution Services Retail 690,253,960 35,749,415 23,971,526 45,852,034 39,852,304 53,802,303 70,727,303 62,727,302 62,727,302 40,352,425 35,257,425 471,019,339 61,333,802

55 Mission Rock 1,500,000 -                              
56 Sunnydale – HopeSF 1,533,237 -                              
57 Better Market Street 1,500,000 -                              

Hetch Hetchy Power

San Francisco Public Utilities Commission
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SFPUC HETCH HETCHY ENTERPRISE FY 2021-2030 CAPITAL PLAN

*The total includes funds appropriated in prior years not shown in this 10 year plan.

Hetch Hetchy Enterprise FY 2021-2030 Capital Plan Summary

USES *Total Approved 
Project Budget FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30 Total FY 21-30

After FY21-30 to 
Project 

Completion

San Francisco Public Utilities Commission

58 Pier 70 1,500,000 -                              
59 SFO Substation Improvements 150,000,000 -                                -                                -                                -                                10,950,000 29,875,000 29,875,000 29,875,000 11,950,000 6,855,000 119,380,000 20,000,000
60 HHP-EE Programs for New Retail Customers 34,862,000 2,069,000 2,686,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 32,755,000 -                              
61 Distribution Interface - Redevelopment Projects 232,896,869 23,327,415 21,285,526 30,785,256 24,785,526 27,785,525 25,785,525 17,785,524 17,785,524 17,785,524 17,785,524 224,896,869 -                              
62 HHP-Intervening Facilities 105,000,000 -                                -                                6,000,000 6,000,000 6,000,000 6,000,000 6,000,000 6,000,000 6,000,000 6,000,000 48,000,000 39,100,000
63 HHP-HP Phase 2 - Alice Griffith/Candlestick Point 37,868,272 -                                -                                5,566,778 5,566,778 5,566,778 5,566,778 5,566,778 5,566,778 1,116,901 1,116,901 35,634,470 2,233,802
64 Bay Corridor Transmission Distribution (BCTD) 123,593,582 10,353,000 -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                10,353,000 -                              

15377-UH Streetlight Replacement
15377-UH Streetlight Replacement 70,384,733 -                                -                                3,815,000 3,815,000 3,815,000 3,815,000 3,815,000 3,815,000 3,815,000 3,815,000 30,520,000 2,880,000

65 LED Conversion Project 7,100,000 -                              
66 Van Ness - Bus Rapid Transit 15,521,000 -                              
67 Various Streetlighting Replacement & Repairs 5,782,734 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 550,000 4,400,000 -                              
68 Various Streetlighting Area Improvements 10,556,676 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 8,000,000 -                              
69 High Voltage 5 kV Series Loop Conversion 3,076,598 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                              -                              
70 HHP-Pedestrian Lighting Project 8,530,200 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 4,000,000 3,680,000
71 HHP-Holiday and Festivity Pole Use 2,020,001 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 2,400,000 (800,000)
72 HHP-Street and Pedestrian Light Pole Assessment 4,500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 4,000,000 -                              
73 HHP-Streetlights Pole Rehabilitation 8,701,788 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 4,000,000 -                              
74 Distributed Antenna Services 4,595,737 465,000 465,000 465,000 465,000 465,000 465,000 465,000 465,000 3,720,000 -                              

15383-UH Alternative Transmission -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                
15383-UH Alternative Transmission 29,440,308 -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                              16,760,960

75 Power Asset Acquisition Analysis 29,440,308 -                         -                         -                              16,760,960
15384-UH Load Meter Program

15384-UH Load Meter Program 4,750,000
76 Load Meter Program 4,750,000 -                              

15390-UH Hunters Point Municipal
15390-UH Hunters Point Municipal 10,434,785

77 Hunters Point Municipal Power 10,434,785
15391-UH Treasure Island Capital Imp

15391-UH Treasure Island Capital Imp 43,663,303 4,582,543 4,332,543 1,482,543 2,732,543 1,482,543 1,482,543 1,204,034 1,204,034 1,204,034 1,204,034 20,911,394 -                              
78 New Underground 12 kV Distribution System - TI&YBI 36,463,303 1,482,543 1,482,543 1,482,543 1,482,543 1,482,543 1,482,543 1,204,034 1,204,034 1,204,034 1,204,034 13,711,394 -                              
79 Treasure Island Utility Cost Setup 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 -                              
80 New Underground 12 kV Distribution System - Oakland 5,950,000 3,100,000 2,850,000 5,950,000 -                              

15394-UH Transbay Transit Center
15394-UH Transbay Transit Center 13,908,000 -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                              -                              

81 Transbay Transit Center 13,908,000 -                              -                              
15400-UH Renewable-generation - Small

15400-UH Renewable-generation - Small 16,773,509 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 10,000,000 -                              
82 Marina Middle School Solar 1,920,050 -                              
83 Moscone West 3,051,312 -                              
84 Renewable/Generation - Small Renewables 11,802,147 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 10,000,000 -                              

15404-UH Hetchy Cap And Trade Allowance
15404-UH Hetchy Cap and Trade Allowance 17,681,675 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 10,000,000 -                              

85 Energy Efficiency General Fund 17,681,675 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 10,000,000 -                              
20815-ERAF PUC Utility Acq Assessment

20815-ERAF PUC Utility Acq Assessment 4,500,000 -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                              
86 Power Asset Acquisition Analysis 4,500,000 -                         -                         -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                              -                              

HETCHY POWER TOTAL 956,894,032 42,331,958 30,304,069 53,149,577 48,399,847 61,099,846 78,024,846 69,746,336 69,746,336 47,371,459 42,276,459 542,450,733 80,974,762

2,647,721,047 80,833,733 141,778,552 244,540,577 197,170,847 196,947,346 189,974,346 175,638,336 146,900,336 110,998,459 82,043,659 1,566,826,191 342,416,472

SOURCES FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY29-30 FY 21-30
After FY21-30 to 

Project 
Completion

87 Revenue
88 Power Revenue (1,757,000) (781,000) 15,699,881 15,546,122 15,388,030 15,218,623 15,040,809 14,853,818 14,657,298 14,450,437 118,317,018
89 Distributed Antenna System 2,831,000 2,932,000 3,037,500 3,147,000 3,261,000 3,379,500 3,502,500 3,630,500 3,763,500 3,902,000 33,386,500
90 Power - Cap and Trade Auction Revenue 495,000 535,000 577,619 621,878 665,970 716,877 771,691 830,682 894,202 962,563 7,071,482
91 Low Carbon Fuel Standard 2,500,000 2,000,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 18,100,000
92 Subtotal 4,069,000 4,686,000 21,015,000 21,015,000 21,015,000 21,015,000 21,015,000 21,015,000 21,015,000 21,015,000 176,875,000
93 Debt
94 Water Bonds 28,368,149 63,964,574 100,102,200 81,725,900 76,691,975 54,677,925 51,362,350 33,566,750 32,714,400 22,110,200 545,284,423
95 Power Bonds - Up-country 10,133,626 47,509,909 91,288,800 67,045,100 59,155,525 57,271,575 54,529,650 43,587,250 30,912,600 17,657,000 479,091,035
96 Power Bonds - Local 38,262,958 25,618,069 32,134,577 27,384,847 40,084,846 57,009,846 48,731,336 48,731,336 26,356,459 21,261,459 365,575,733
97 Subtotal 76,764,733 137,092,552 223,525,577 176,155,847 175,932,346 168,959,346 154,623,336 125,885,336 89,983,459 61,028,659 1,389,951,191
98
99 Total SOURCES 80,833,733 141,778,552 244,540,577 197,170,847 196,947,346 189,974,346 175,638,336 146,900,336 110,998,459 82,043,659 1,566,826,191
100 Surplus/ (Shortfall) -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                          

Total USES
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SFPUC HETCH HETCHY ENTERPRISE FY 2021-2030 PROGRAMMATIC PROJECT BUDGET

USES FY 20-21 
Requested

FY 21-22 
Requested

FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30 Total FY 21-30

Program - Project
1 SF Electric Reliability-Trans Bay Cable Funding 3,100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,100,000              
2 Facilities Maintenance 5,960,000 6,334,000 1,224,000 1,449,000 1,693,000 1,927,000 2,180,000 2,443,000 2,717,000 3,001,000 28,928,000           
3 HHW-WECC/NERC Compliance 3,069,402 2,459,557 3,193,000 3,488,000 3,795,000 4,115,000 4,448,000 4,794,000 5,154,000 5,528,000 40,043,959           
4 HHW-WECC/NERC Transmission Line Clearance 0 0 232,000 241,000 250,000 260,000 271,000 282,000 293,000 305,000 2,134,000              
5 Treasure Island Facilities Maintenance 3,825,000 4,016,000 4,217,000 4,428,000 4,649,000 4,788,000 4,930,000 5,077,000 5,229,000 5,386,000 46,545,000           
6 Youth Employment Project 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 1,500,000              

Subtotal 16,104,402 12,959,557 9,016,000 9,756,000 10,537,000 11,240,000 11,979,000 12,746,000 13,543,000 14,370,000 122,250,959         

7 525 Golden Gate - Operations & Maintenance 1,277,275 779,000 802,000 826,000 850,000 850,000 850,000 875,000 900,000 927,000 8,936,275              
8 526 Golden Gate - Lease Payments 1,248,010 1,248,217 1,249,541 1,244,204 1,233,793 1,223,148 1,212,207 1,200,909 1,188,721 1,176,082 12,224,832           

Subtotal 2,525,285 2,027,217 2,051,541 2,070,204 2,083,793 2,073,148 2,062,207 2,075,909 2,088,721 2,103,082 21,161,107           

Total USES 18,629,687 14,986,774 11,067,541 11,826,204 12,620,793 13,313,148 14,041,207 14,821,909 15,631,721 16,473,082 143,412,066

SOURCES FY 20-21 
Requested

FY 21-22 
Requested

FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30 FY 21-30

Other
9 Infrastructure - Recovery Capital (O&M) 84,000                   86,000                   88,000                   90,000                   90,000                   90,000                   93,000                   96,000                   96,000                   96,000                   909,000                 
10 Infrastructure - Recovery Capital (Lease) 238,000                 238,000                 238,000                 238,000                 238,000                 238,000                 238,000                 238,000                 238,000                 238,000                 2,380,000              
11 Federal Bond Interest Subsidy 267,589                 267,589                 265,000                 265,000                 260,000                 251,000                 241,000                 230,000                 230,000                 230,000                 2,507,178              
12 Trans Bay Cable Payment 3,100,000              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              3,100,000              

Subtotal 3,689,589             591,589                 591,000                 593,000                 588,000                 579,000                 572,000                 564,000                 564,000                 564,000                 8,896,178             
Revenue

13 Treasure Island 3,825,000              4,016,000              4,217,000              4,428,000              4,649,000              4,788,000              4,930,000              5,077,000              5,229,000              5,386,000              46,545,000           
14 Revenue - Power 11,115,098           10,379,185           6,259,541              6,805,204              7,383,793              7,946,148              8,539,207              9,180,909              9,838,721              10,523,082           87,970,888           

Subtotal 14,940,098           14,395,185           10,476,541           11,233,204           12,032,793           12,734,148           13,469,207           14,257,909           15,067,721           15,909,082           134,515,888         

Total SOURCES 18,629,687           14,986,774           11,067,541           11,826,204           12,620,793           13,313,148           14,041,207           14,821,909           15,631,721           16,473,082           143,412,066         

Surplus / (Shortfall) -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

San Francisco Public Utilities CommissionHetch Hetchy Enterprise FY2021-2030 Programmatic Project Budget
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SFPUC CLEANPOWERSF FY 2021-2030 CAPITAL PLAN

USES *Total Approved 
Project Budget

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30 Total FY 21-30 After FY21-30 to 
Project Completion

CleanPower SF
TBD-New Authority Level 1

TBD-New Authority Level 2
1 Local Renewable Energy Program 62,592,000 437,500 508,500 224,000 224,000 489,000 349,000 234,000 384,000 18,370,000 41,372,000 62,592,000
2 CleanPower SF Customer Program 13,227,326 1,460,997 1,924,329 1,249,000 1,199,000 1,149,000 1,324,000 1,249,000 1,199,000 1,149,000 1,324,000 13,227,326
3
4 Total Uses 75,819,326 1,898,497 2,432,829 1,473,000 1,423,000 1,638,000 1,673,000 1,483,000 1,583,000 19,519,000 42,696,000 75,819,326

USES FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30 FY 21-30

5 Revenues/Reserve 1,898,497 2,432,829 1,473,000 1,423,000 1,638,000 1,673,000 1,483,000 1,583,000 19,519,000 42,696,000 75,819,326
6
7 Total Sources 1,898,497 2,432,829 1,473,000 1,423,000 1,638,000 1,673,000 1,483,000 1,583,000 19,519,000 42,696,000 75,819,326
8 Surplus/ (Shortfall) -                               -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                               -                               -                                 -                               -                               -                                   

San Francisco Public Utilities CommissionCleanPowerSF FY 2021-2030 Capital Plan Summary

page 1 of 1

*The total includes funds appropriated in prior years not shown in this 10 year plan.
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VISITACION VALLEY MIDDLE SCHOOL: INSTALLATION OF 
SOLAR PANEL ON ROOF. CHRIS PARAS, A UTILITY SPECIALIST.

SFPUC’s capital program is mostly supported by debt 
financing. In fact, as a result of this, The SFPUC’s 
single biggest operating cost driver is debt service. 

In FY 2020-21, SFPUC’s $517.7 million capital budget 
is funded by $358.9 million of debt, or 67 percent, 
and $168.8 million in cash (revenue funding), or 33 
percent. In FY 2021-22, the $698.0 million capital 
budget is supported by $518.1 million in debt, or 74 
percent and $179.9 million in cash, or 26 percent.  
Of the Debt funding, in the majority is ESER GO 
bonds, with the remainder met by local and regional 
revenue bonds. Revenue funding includes general 
sales revenues as well as specific sources in Power 
such as Cap and Trade and Distributed Antenna 
revenues. The approximately $62 million annual 
programmatic project budget is majority cash funded, 
with about 19 percent coming from other operating 
sources including Federal bond interest subsidies and 
recovery capital.

Debt
Debt is a major component of SFPUC’s budget, with 
debt service comprising around 28 percent of total 
operating costs. In FY 2020-21 debt service costs 
$394.7 million, rising to $418.1 million in FY 2021-
22. This debt supports about two-thirds of SFPUC’s 
capital budget over the next two years. In the longer 

term, the Ten-Year Capital and Financial Plans assume 
significant debt financing of capital needs. The plans 
assume a financing strategy that utilizes short-term 
financing via the existing Commercial Paper (CP) 
program to calibrate financing needs with project 
spending. Long-term (30-year) 5 percent fixed rate 
debt issuance is assumed to periodically refund the 
CP program. The CP program facilitates short-term 
financing typically at lower interest rates than longer 
term debt, which minimizes costs.

The following table to the top right details the of 
budgeted principal and interest payments for each 
year, in aggregate and by enterprise. This table 
also includes allocated charges from Certificates of 
Participation (COPs). 

Policies Governing SFPUC’s Debt
SFPUC’s debt management mission is to serve, within 
the financial objectives and parameters established 
by the Commission, the capital financing needs of the 
respective enterprises in a cost effective, low risk and 
flexible manner, through the implementation of sound 
financial decision making and the use of appropriate 
financing tools. 

The Debt Policy of the City and County of San 
Francisco, established by the Mayor’s Office of Public 

Continued on next page...
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$ millions
FY 2020-21 

Adopted Budget
FY 2021-22 

Adopted Budget

Water  

Interest  216.5  210.9 

Principal  96.9  116.0 

Allocated Charges (COPs)  (9.2)  (9.2)

Subtotal  304.2  317.7 

   
Wastewater   

Interest  61.2  71.4 

Principal  26.3  26.1 

Allocated Charges (COPs)  (2.4)  (2.4)

Subtotal  85.0  95.2 

   
Hetch Hetchy Water & Power   

Interest  3.1  2.9 

Principal  2.6  2.6 

Allocated Charges (COPs)  (1.2)  (1.2)

Subtotal  4.4  4.3 

   
CleanPowerSF   

Interest  -    -   

Principal  1.0  1.0 

Allocated Charges (COPs)  -    -   

Subtotal  1.0  1.0 

   
SFPUC Aggregate   

Interest  280.8  285.2 

Principal  126.7  145.7 

Total  394.7  418.1 

Water Wastewater Power

Revenue Bonds $4.4B $1.5B $37.3M

SRF & WIFIA 
Loans (Executed/
Drawn)

$171M/$0 $1.5B/$89M -

Tax Credit Bonds - - $8.8M

Commercial 
Paper 
(Authorized/
Drawn)

$500M/$362M $750M/$208M $250M/$64M

Total outstanding debt as of June 30, 2020 is as follows:

Finance and Business Affairs, summarizes the City’s 
existing debt polices and formally establishes them for 
all future debt. From time to time, the Mayor’s Office of 
Public Finance and Business Affairs may deviate from 
policies herein. The following policies are relevant and 
can be found on SFPUC’s website.
• San Francisco Public Utilities Commission Debt 

Management Policy and Procedures issued in 
November 2019 

• Fund Balance Reserve Policy
• City and County of San Francisco Debt Policy - May 2017
• Debt Service Coverage Policy - March 2017
• Capital Financing Policy - March 2017

Current legal debt limit and authorizations (as of June 30, 
2020) are as follows:

Water:
Pursuant to the Charter Section 8B.124, the Enterprise 
can incur indebtedness upon two-thirds vote of 
the Board of Supervisors, as approved by voters in 
Proposition E in November 2002. As of June 30, 2020, 
the Board of Supervisors has authorized the issuance 
of $4.3 billion in revenue bonds under Proposition E, 
with $3.5 billion issued against this authorization. The 
Enterprise can also incur indebtedness of up to $1.6 
billion for improvements to the water system pursuant 
to Proposition A that was approved by the voters in 
November 2002. As of June 30, 2020, $1.3 billion of 
the $1.6 billion Proposition A authorized bonds were 
issued. The Enterprise is also authorized to issue up to 
$500 million in commercial paper with $362.4 million 
outstanding as of June 30, 2020.

Wastewater:
Pursuant to the Charter Section 8B.124, the Enterprise 
can incur indebtedness upon two-thirds vote of 
the Board of Supervisors. As of June 30, 2020, the 
Enterprise had $3.4 billion in combined debt issuance 
authorization from the Board of Supervisors under 
Proposition E, with $2.7 billion issued against this 
authorization. The Enterprise has a $750 million 
authorized commercial paper program, with $208.0 
million in tax-exempt commercial paper outstanding as 
of June 30, 2020.

Power Enterprise:
Pursuant to Charter Section 9.107(6), the Power 
Enterprise can incur indebtedness upon three-fourths 
vote of the Board of Supervisors, for the purpose of 
the reconstruction or replacement of existing water 
facilities and electric power facilities, or combinations 
thereof, under the jurisdiction of the Public Utilities 
Commission. Pursuant to Charter Section 9.107(8), the 
Power Enterprise can issue revenue bonds, without 
voter approval, upon an affirmative vote of the Board 

BUDGETED PRINCIPAL               
AND INTEREST PAYMENTS
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of Supervisors, for the purpose of the acquisition, 
construction, installation, equipping, improvement, or 
rehabilitation of equipment or facilities for renewable 
energy and energy conservation. Pursuant to 
Proposition A, approved by the San Francisco voters 
on June 5, 2018, City Charter Section 8B.124 is 
amended to authorize the Power Enterprise to enter 
into indebtedness, including revenue bonds, notes, 
commercial paper or other forms of indebtedness, 
when authorized by ordinance approved by a two-
thirds vote of the Board of Supervisors to reconstruct, 
replace, expand, repair, improve or construct new 
power facilities under the jurisdiction of SFPUC or 
for any other purpose of the Power Enterprise, and 
in compliance with City Charter Section 8B.124. 
Proposition A expressly prohibits the SFPUC from 
issuing bonds to finance the construction of power 
plants that generate electricity using fossil fuels or 
nuclear energy. As of June 30, 2020, $39.5 million 
of Hetchy Power revenue bonds were issued against 
existing authorization of $392.7 million. The Enterprise 
is also authorized to issue up to $250 million in 
commercial paper with $63.5 million outstanding as of 
June 30, 2020.

Debt Service Coverage Policy
In addition to debt limits, SFPUC also imposes policy 
limits on debt service coverage. Pursuant to SFPUC 

bond covenants entered into with bondholders, 
enterprise revenues pledged for the repayment of debt 
service must meet the following financial ratios.
• Indenture Coverage: Net Revenues must equal a 

minimum of 1.25 x annual debt service
• Current Coverage: Annual Revenues must equal a 

minimum of 1.00 x annual debt service
To ensure that the SFPUC maintains access to low-cost 
capital and retains financial flexibility for contingencies, 
it is important to adopt and implement financial policies 
that impose higher standards than the minimum 
indenture requirements. Therefore, for each enterprise, 
the SFPUC adopt budgets, rates and financial plans that 
generate revenues such that:
• Indenture Coverage shall be at least 1.35x
• Current Coverage shall be at least 1.10x

To monitor compliance with this policy, SFPUC presents 
this information as part of the budget process and the 
10-year financial plan. SFPUC is forecast to meet these 
policy minimums in the FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22 
budget and throughout the 10-year Financial Plan period.

Debt to be issued during the 
budget period
In the FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22 period, the SFPUC 
anticipates issuing the following debt1:

1 Note: Dates and amounts are approximate and subject to change. FY2022 Debt Issuances currently under development.

Description Approximate Transaction Size Estimated Closing

Water - Drinking Water SRF Loan for Mountain Tunnel Project $140M - $240M 3/2021

Wastewater - Revenue Notes $250M - $350M 6/2021

Power – Power Debt Transaction To be determined 6/2021

Water & Wastewater - Approve renewal or replacement of bank 
credit facilities for interim funding programs

$75M-Wastewater
$100M-Water
$150M-Wastewater 
$100M-Water

1/2021
1/2021
3/2021
5/2021
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DATA SHEETS
9

Water Enterprise

Fiscal Years 2021-2030

Ten Year CIP

June 22, 2020
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AGENDA ITEM
Public Utilities Commission

City and County of San Francisco

DEPARTMENT Business Services AGENDA NO. 13

MEETING DATE February 11, 2020

Adopt the Two-Year SFPUC Capital Budget and authorize associated bond financing for 
FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22: Regular
Manager: Eric Sandler

Summary of Proposed 
Commission Action:

Discussion and possible action to adopt the Two-Year Capital Budget of 
the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission consisting of 
$435,699,986 for FY 2020-21 and $835,878,748 for FY 2021-22;
authorize the General Manager to seek Board of Supervisors approval 
for (1) de-appropriation of $3,528,113 in Revenue Funded Water Capital 
Projects, (2) de-appropriation and re-appropriation of $15,324,167 in 
Water Capital Projects, (3) de-appropriation and re-appropriation
$391,415,748 Wastewater Capital Projects, and (4) de-appropriation and 
re-appropriation of $341,001 in Revenue Funded Power Capital Projects;
and authorize the General Manager to seek Board of Supervisors 
approval for the issuance of (1) $370,762,889 aggregate principal amount 
of Water Revenue Bonds and other forms of indebtedness, including
commercial paper and State Revolving Fund (SRF) loans, (2)
$387,719,556 aggregate principal amount of Wastewater Revenue Bonds 
and other forms of indebtedness, including commercial paper and SRF 
loans, and (3) $142,970,073 aggregate  principal amount  of  Power 
Revenue Bonds and other forms of indebtedness, including commercial 
paper and loans, subject to the terms of Charter Sections 9.107(6) and 
9.107(8).

Background & 
Description:

The SFPUC General Manager and staff presented the proposed FY 2020-
21 and FY 2021-22 Capital Budget to the Commission at duly noticed 
public meetings held on January 16, January 23, and January 30, 2020 for 
the Water Enterprise, Wastewater Enterprise, and Hetch Hetchy Water 
and Power including the Power Enterprise and CleanPowerSF. Copies of 
the Capital Budget materials from those hearings are on file with the
Commission Secretary and available online at 
https://sfwater.org/index.aspx?page=1314

APPROVAL:
COMMISSION

SECRETARY                Donna Hood
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2–Year Capital Budget Development 
The development of the attached 2–Year Capital Budget for FY 2020-
21 and FY 2021-22 occurred from June through December 2019 and 
was directed by the Budget Steering Committee, comprised of the 
SFPUC executive team. The 2-Year Capital Budget is developed along 
with and is consistent with the 10-Year Capital Plan that the 
Commission is also adopting on February 11th. As a preliminary step to 
2–Year Capital budget development, a baseline review of all existing 
project appropriations was completed for potential closeout or 
repurposing to new capital budget needs.  This important step focused 
on capital project delivery and reduced to the amount of funding request
in the 2–Year Capital budget and more efficient use of existing project 
appropriations, commercial paper and bond funding issuances.

The budget development and baseline review resulted in project budget 
re-appropriations and closeouts. The Wastewater Enterprise is re-
appropriating $391.4 million of prior year project appropriations to fund 
the 2-year budget request. The Water Enterprises is closing un-spent 
project balances returning $3.5 million to the Waters fund balance and 
re-appropriating $15.3 million to fund Water Supply projects in next the 
2- year budget request. The Power Enterprise is including reallocations 
for project closeout.  The above is shown in the attached 2-Year Capital 
Budget and included in the 2-Year Supplemental Appropriation 
Ordinances. 

Capital Plan Quality Review
New to the capital planning cycle, Capital Plan project submissions 
were reviewed and validated by the SFPUC Infrastructure Bureau, 
resulting in a consistent and comprehensive capital planning approach 
across the agency comprised of individual project datasheets describing 
the project budget, schedule and scope. The three Enterprise’s 2–Year 
budget requests went through a separate project quality review process 
involving 1) validation of costs and schedule of all proposed projects, 
2) assessment of the ability to deliver projects as scheduled including 
looking at historic versus planned spending and available resources, and 
3) the Enterprises assessment of their ability to onboard new assets as 
planned. This new capital planning effort helps assure the 2–Year 
budget requests meets the Enterprise’s long-range capital needs, reflects 
a sound project prioritization process and supports affordability by 
promoting efficient use of ratepayer funds.

Budgetary Control
Attachment A to this staff report provides an overview of the Two-Year 
Capital Budget for each enterprise. On the far left column of each page 
is a column titled “Authority,” which contains a 5-digit code (referred 
to herein as the “Authority Code”). If this budget is adopted by the 
Commission, the General Manager would have authority during the 
next two years to re-allocate project appropriations within the same 
Authority Code, subject to the procedures set forth in the Infrastructure 
Division’s Procedures Manual on Project Change Management. This 
procedure establishes a formal process for all SFPUC capital projects or 
programs to identify, track, and approve or deny Change Authorization 
Requests to project scope, schedule and/or budgets. However, the 
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reallocation of project appropriations from one Authority Code to a 
different one would require both Commission and Board of Supervisors 
approval. This level of capital project budgetary control is consistent 
with the Board of Supervisors level of control, as determined by the 2–
Year Capital budget appropriation ordinances.
 
FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22 Capital Budget Approval
This Resolution approves the SFPUC Capital Budget of $435,699,986 
for FY 2020-21 and $835,878,748 for FY 2021-22 as presented at the 
budget hearings on January 16, January 23, and January 30, 2020, and 
as shown on Attachment A to this staff report.

It also authorizes the General Manager to submit capital project 
supplemental appropriation ordinances and associated bond 
authorization ordinances to the Mayor and Board of Supervisors.  These 
ordinances are also scheduled to be presented to the City’s Capital 
Planning Committee in March 2020 and the Board of Supervisors in 
May 2020.
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Authorize: Adoption of Two-Year Capital Budget and Authorize Associated Bond Financing
Commission Meeting Date: February 11, 2020

Result of 
Inaction

Not approving this item would delay the Capital Budget submittal to the 
Controller and Mayor’s Office.

Budget & 
Financing Costs:

The SFPUC 2–year capital budget and associated financing costs are as 
follows:

FY 2020-21 Capital Budget         Amount Financing Costs    Total
    Wastewater Enterprise $     179,421,679 $          9,834,208 $       189,255,887
    Water Enterprise        134,686,937           15,094,048          149,780,985
     Hetchy Water          38,501,775             5,006,144            43,507,919
     Hetchy Power        42,331,958             8,540,574            50,872,532
     CleanPowerSF            2,282,663                           0              2,282,663
                                Totals $     397,225,012 $        38,474,974 $       435,699,986

FY 2021-22 Capital Budget          Amount Financing Costs    Total
    Wastewater Enterprise $     399,405,834 $        48,323,725 $       447,729,559
    Water Enterprise        195,902,795           24,226,376          220,129,171
     Hetchy Water        111,474,483           11,287,866          122,762,349
     Hetchy Power          30,304,069           12,904,937            43,209,006
     CleanPowerSF            2,048,663                           0              2,048,663
                            Totals $     739,135,844 $        96,742,904 $       835,878,748

Bond 
Authorization:

Bond authorization amounts associated with the 2-Year capital budget 
are as follows:

Wastewater Bond 
Authorization

    FY 2020-21     FY 2021-22 Bonds Total

Wastewater Bonds $       55,727,179 $      273,834,444 $     329,561,623
Financing Costs          9,834,208         48,323,725        58,157,933
                                Totals $       65,561,387 $      322,158,169 $     387,719,556

Water Bond Authorization      FY 2020-21     FY 2021-22 Bonds Total
Water Bonds $        85,532,937 $      137,282,795 $     222,815,732
Financing Costs           15,094,048           24,226,376          39,320,424
Hetchy Water Bonds           28,368,149           63,964,574          92,332,723
Financing Costs             5,006,144         11,287,866        16,294,010
                            Totals $      134,001,278 $      236,761,611 $     370,762,889

Power Bond 
Authorization

       FY 2020-21       FY 2021-22     Bonds Total

Hetchy Power Bonds $        48,396,584 $        73,127,978 $     121,524,562
Financing Costs        8,540,574          12,904, 937      21,445,511
                           Totals $        56,937,158 $       86,032 ,915 $     142,970,073

Environmental 
Review:

The Bureau of Environmental Management determined that this action 
does not constitute a project under the California Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 1578(b)(4). Subsequent action by this 
Commission to approve capital projects to be funded through the proposed 
capital budget would be subject to environmental review consistent with 
CEQA, Administrative Code Chapter 31, and including Proposition E, 
approved by the voters in 2002 for Water and Wastewater projects.

Recommendation SFPUC staff recommends that the Commission adopt the attached 
resolution.

Attachments Attachment A:  2-Year Capital Budget
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AGENDA ITEM
Public Utilities Commission

City and County of San Francisco

DEPARTMENT Business Services AGENDA NO. 14

MEETING DATE   February 11, 2020

Adopt the SFPUC 10-Year Capital Plan for FY 2020-21 to FY 2029-30: Regular

Manager: Eric Sandler

Summary of 
Proposed 
Commission Action:

Discussion and possible action to adopt the San Francisco Public Utilities 
Commission 10-Year Capital Plan for FY 2020-21 through FY 2029-30
totaling $8,995,702,530.

Background & 
Description:

Charter Section 8B.123 requires that the Commission hold public hearings 
on an annual basis to review, update, and adopt a Long-Term Capital 
Improvement Program (referred to herein as the “10-Year Capital Plan” or 
“Capital Plan”) and a Long- Range Financial Plan (“10-Year Financial 
Plan” or “Financial Plan”). The Capital Plan is to contain a list of projects 
to be executed during the 10-year planning horizon, including cost 
estimates and schedules. The Financial Plan is to contain estimates of 
operations and maintenance expenses, repair and replacement costs, debt 
costs and projected rate increases. Together, the two plans provide 
visibility into the capital investment required to meet service levels and the 
rate impacts of these investments. In addition, they serve as a basis and 
supporting documentation for the Commission’s capital budget and the 
issuance of revenue bonds and other indebtedness to support the SFPUC 
capital program.

The SFPUC General Manager and staff presented the proposed SFPUC 10-
Year Capital Plan for FY 2020-21 through FY 2029-30 to the Commission 
at duly noticed public meetings held on January 16, January 23, and 
January 30, 2020, for the Water Enterprise, Wastewater Enterprise, and 
Hetch Hetchy Water and Power (including CleanPowerSF). The project 
details presented at those public meetings, including a list of projects, cost 
estimates, and schedules are attached here. A stand-alone document of the 
Commission’s adopted 10-year Capital Plans and 2-year Capital Budget 
will be published at the beginning of the next fiscal year. The document 
will describe the capital planning process, identify high priority elements 
of the plan and present project-level details. Specifically, it will provide 
project descriptions and justifications, details on asset classification plans, 
project implementation schedules by phases, and budget information at a 
project level.

APPROVAL:

COMMISSION 
SECRETARY Donna Hood
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Authorize: Adoption of 10-Year Capital Plan
Commission Meeting Date: February 11, 2020

Capital Plan Development

The SFPUC 10-Year Capital Plan provides an assessment of the agency’s 
capital needs aligned with the Commission’s Strategic Plan goals, as well 
as the required investments to meet those needs. The development of the 
plans occurred from June through December 2019 and was directed by the 
Budget Steering Committee comprised of the SFPUC executive team. As a
preliminary step to Capital Plan development, a baseline review of all 
existing project appropriations was completed for potential closeout or 
repurposing to new capital budget needs. This important step focused on 
capital project delivery and reduced the 2-year capital budget request 
resulting in a more efficient use of financial resources.

Capital Plan Quality Review

New this capital planning cycle, Capital Plan project submissions were 
reviewed and validated by the SFPUC Infrastructure Bureau, resulting in a
consistent and comprehensive capital planning approach across the agency
comprised of individual project datasheets describing the project budget, 
schedule and scope. The three Enterprises’ Capital Plan submissions also 
went through a separate project quality review process involving 1) 
validation of costs and schedule of all proposed projects, 2) assessment of 
the ability to deliver projects as scheduled including looking at historic 
versus planned spending and available resources, and 3) the Enterprises’
assessment of their ability to onboard new assets as planned. This new 
capital planning effort helps assure the 10-Year Capital Plan meets the 
Enterprises’ long-range capital needs, reflects a sound project prioritization 
process and supports affordability by promoting efficient use of ratepayer 
funds.

Overview of Proposed Capital Plan

The proposed 10-Year Capital Plan for FY 2020-21 through FY 2029-30 is 
attached hereto as Attachment A, which contains project summaries for 
each Enterprise, as well as the individual project data sheets describing 
each project’s projected scope, schedule, and cost over the 10-year period.

Wastewater - The Wastewater’s overall capital plan decreased 
approximately $469 million.  The SSIP decreased $1 billion as project 
budgets were move out of the 10-Year Plan timeframe based on updated 
project schedules.  Renewal and Replacement increased approximately 
$500 million for Large Diameter Sewers that were part of the SSIP in the 
prior plan. 

Water – The Water Capital Plan increased approximately $480 million. 
The Regional Water Program increased $130 million mainly for Water 
Supply (purification/recycled water) and Storage (Dam Upgrade) projects.  
Local Water increased $350 million specifically to fund the new CDD 
Headquarters.



 SFPUC ADOPTED FY 2020-21 TO FY 2029-30 TEN YEAR CAPITAL PLAN & 2020-21 AND 2021-22 CAPITAL BUDGET   305

Hetchy – The Hetchy Capital Plan Increase $286 million.  Hetchy Water 
increased $115 million including new project security and dam safety 
projects.   Hetchy Power projects increase $171 million mainly to fund 
Retail Distribution Service Projects.  This is the first Clean Power Plan 
funding $76 million over the 10 years including the Local Renewable 
Energy Program and CleanPowerSF Customer Programs.

Capital Plan Approval

If approved by the Commission, the SFPUC 10-Year Capital Plan will be 
submitted to the Mayor and presented to the Citywide Capital Planning 
Committee in the Spring for review.

The first two years of the 10-Year Capital Plan forms the SFPUC’s FY 
2020-21 and FY 2021-22 Capital Budget and is covered under a separate 
action item scheduled for February 11, 2020.

Result of Inaction: SFPUC would not be in compliance with Charter Section 8B.123.

Budget & Costs: 10-Year Capital Plan FYE 2021-2030
Wastewater Enterprise $5,146,868,226
Water Enterprise 2,206,188,787
Hetch Hetchy Water 1,024,375,458
Hetch Hetchy Power 542,450,733
CleanPowerSF 75,819,326
Total $8,995,702,530

Environmental 
Review:

The Bureau of Environmental Management determined that this action 
does not constitute a project under the California Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 1578(b)(4). Subsequent action by this 
Commission to approve capital projects to be funded through the proposed 
capital plan would be subject to environmental review consistent with 
CEQA, Administrative Code Chapter 31, and including Proposition E, 
approved by the voters in 2002 for Water and Wastewater projects.

Recommendation: SFPUC staff recommends that the Commission adopt the attached 
resolution.

Attachments: 1. SFPUC 10-Year Capital Plan Summaries FYE 2021-2030 and 
Project Datasheets



306   SFPUC ADOPTED FY 2020-21 TO FY 2029-30 TEN YEAR CAPITAL PLAN & 2020-21 AND 2021-22 CAPITAL BUDGET



 SFPUC ADOPTED FY 2020-21 TO FY 2029-30 TEN YEAR CAPITAL PLAN & 2020-21 AND 2021-22 CAPITAL BUDGET   307



308

Page intentionally left blank



 SFPUC ADOPTED FY 2020-21 TO FY 2029-30 TEN YEAR CAPITAL PLAN & 2020-21 AND 2021-22 CAPITAL BUDGET   309

APPENDIX B
Board Staff Report and Ordinances
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AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 
08/21/2020 

FILE NO.  200832      ORDINANCE NO. 
RO#21002 

SA#40-2 

Mayor Breed Page 1 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Appropriation - Proceeds from Revenue Bonds, State Loans/Grants, Wastewater 
Revenues/Capacity Fees - $579,185,142; De-Appropriation and Re-Appropriation - 
Wastewater Capital Improvements - SFPUC - $391,415,748 - FY2020-2021 and FY2021-
2022] 

Ordinance appropriating a total of $579,185,142 of proceeds from revenue bonds, State 

of California Water Resources Control Board’s revolving loan funds (State Loan Funds) 

or grant funds (State Grant Funds), wastewater revenue and capacity fees for the San 

Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) Wastewater Enterprise’s Capital 

Improvement Program for FY2020-2021 at $170,869,066 and for FY2021-2022 at 

$408,316,076, de-appropriating and re-appropriating $391,415,748, and placing 

$349,919,252 in Revenue Bonds or State Loan or Grant Funds by project on 

Controller’s Reserve subject to the Controller's certification of funds availability, 

including proceeds of indebtedness, and for construction related expenditures 

(excluding program management, planning and design) for these projects, as 

applicable, is also subject to the prior occurrence of the SFPUC's and the Board of 

Supervisors' discretionary adoption of California Environmental Quality Act Findings 

for projects, following review and consideration of completed project related 

environmental analysis, where required.  

Note: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font. 
Additions to Codes are in single-underline italics Times New Roman font. 
Deletions to Codes are in strikethrough italics Times New Roman font. 
Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font. 
Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font. 
Asterisks (* * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code 
subsections or parts of tables. 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

168-20
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Section 1. The sources of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to reflect the 

funding available for Fiscal Year 2020-2021.  

 

SOURCES Appropriation 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026508-0001 

 Bond-Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17732 WW Bond-

commercial Paper 

Exp 

480111 

Proceeds from Sale 

of Bonds- Face 

Amount 

Proceeds from Sale 

of Bonds 

$11,122,002 

     

20707 Wastewater  

2021 Capital Bond 

Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026508-0001 

Bond-Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17732 WW Bond-

commercial Paper 

Exp 

480111 

Proceeds from Sale 

of Bonds- Face 

Amount 

Proceeds from Sale 

of Bonds 

$46,052,564 

     

20550 WWE CPF 

Repair & Replace / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10031235-0001 

R&R Collection 

System / 

15722 WWE R&R 

Collection System 

495022 

ITI Fr 5C-

Cleanwater 

ProgramFd 

Wastewater 

Enterprise Revenue 

$107,894,500 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

     

20530 WWE CPF 

Capacity Fee Prog / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10031235-0001 

R&R Collection 

System / 

15722 WWE R&R 

Collection System 

479993 

Capacity Fees 

Wastewater 

Capacity Fee 

$5,800,000 

Total SOURCES Appropriation $170,869,066 

 

Section 2. The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated in Accounts 

567000 (Buildings, Structures, and Improvements), 584030 (Capital Renewal Projects), 

581130 (CON-Internal Audits), 573110 (Bond Issuance Cost-Unamortized), and 567000 

(Revenue Bond Oversight Committee), reflecting the projected uses of funding to support the 

Wastewater Capital Improvement Program at the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission 

for Fiscal Year 2020-2021. 
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USES Appropriation 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026823-0001 

Treatment Plants - 

Southeast / 

15735 WW 

Treatment Plant 

Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Treatment Plants - 

Southeast 

$4,356,803 

     

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015813-0001 

Treatment Plant 

Improvement / 

15736 WW 

Treatment Plant 

Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Treatment Plants – 

North Point 

$885,007 

     

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015813-0001 

Treatment Plant 

Improvement / 

15736 WW 

Treatment Plant 

Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Treatment Plants – 

Oceanside 

$1,650,000 
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10 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015791-0001 

Collection System 

Improvements / 

15726 WW Collection 

System Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Collection System 

Improvements 

$423,216 

     

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026827-0001 

Collection Pump 

Station / 

15726 WW Collection 

System Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Pump Station/ 

Force Mains 

$1,366,676 

     

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10002780-0001 

 Drainage Basin-

Early Implement / 

15729 WW 

Stormwater 

Management 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Green 

Infrastructure 

Projects 

$772,000 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20550 WWE CPF 

Repair & Replace / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10031235-0001  

R&R Collection 

System / 

15722 WWE R & R 

Collection System 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

R & R Collection 

System 

$82,537,000 

     

20530 WWE CPF 

Capacity Fee Prog / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10031235-0001 

R&R Collection 

System / 

15722 WWE R & R 

Collection System 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

R & R Collection 

System 

$5,800,000 

     

20707 Wastewater 

2021 Capital Bond 

Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10031235-0001 

R&R Collection 

System / 

15722 WWE R & R 

Collection System 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

R & R Collection 

System 

$18,798,000 

     

20550 WWE CPF 

Repair & Replace / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10031247-0001 

R&R Treatment 

Facilities / 

15724 WWE R & R 

Treatment Facilities 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

R & R Treatment 

Facilities 

$25,357,500 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

     

20707 Wastewater 

2021 Capital Bond 

Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015556-0001 

Southeast 

Community Center / 

15716 WW 

Southeast 

Community Center 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Southeast 

Community Center 

$4,500,000 

     

20707 Wastewater 

2021 Capital Bond 

Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015557-0001  

Islais Creek Outlet / 

15717 WW Islais 

Creek Outfall 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Islais Creek Outlet $15,846,679 

     

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026508-0001  

Bond-Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17732 WW Bond-

commercial Paper 

Exp 

573110 

Bond Issuance 

Cost- Unamortized 

Financing Costs $1,662,739 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026508-0001  

Bond-Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17732 WW Bond-

commercial Paper 

Exp 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Revenue Bond 

Oversight 

Committee 0.05% 

$5,561 

     

20707 Wastewater 

2021 Capital Bond 

Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026508-0001  

Bond-Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17732 WW Bond-

commercial Paper 

Exp 

573110 

Bond Issuance 

Cost- Unamortized 

Financing Costs $6,657,470 

     

20707 Wastewater 

2021 Capital Bond 

Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026508-0001  

Bond-Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17732 WW Bond-

commercial Paper 

Exp 

581130 

GF-CON-Internal 

Audits 

CSA 0.2% 

Controller’s Audit 

Fund 

$227,389 

     



318   SFPUC ADOPTED FY 2020-21 TO FY 2029-30 TEN YEAR CAPITAL PLAN & 2020-21 AND 2021-22 CAPITAL BUDGET

 

Mayor Breed  Page 9  
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20707 Wastewater 

2021 Capital Bond 

Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026508-0001  

Bond-Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17732 WW Bond-

commercial Paper 

Exp 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Revenue Bond 

Oversight 

Committee 0.05% 

$23,026 

Total USES Appropriation $170,869,066 

 

 Section 3. Of the above appropriated amount, $227,389, representing 0.2% of the 

expenditure budget net of bond financing and audit costs, shall be allocated to support the 

Controller's Audit Fund, pursuant to Charter Appendix F1.113; and $28,587, representing 

0.05% of gross bond proceeds, shall be allocated to support the Public Utilities Commission 

Revenue Bond Oversight Committee, pursuant to Administrative Code Section 5A.31. These 

appropriations may be increased or decreased by the Controller based on changes to 

expenditure appropriations or actual gross bond proceeds to conform to the applicable 

Charter and Administrative Code formulas. 

 

Section 4. $57,174,566 of the total appropriation is hereby placed on Controller’s 

Appropriation Reserve, as set forth below.  Release of appropriation reserves by the 

Controller is subject to the Controller's certification of funds availability, including proceeds of 

indebtedness, and for construction related expenditures (excluding program management, 

planning and design) for these projects, as applicable, is also subject to the prior occurrence 

of the SFPUC's and the Board of Supervisors' discretionary adoption of California 
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Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Findings for projects, following review and consideration of 

completed project related environmental analysis, where required. 

 

Appropriation on Reserve 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026823-0001  

Treatment Plants - 

Southeast / 

15735 WW 

Treatment Plant 

Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Treatment Plants - 

Southeast 

$4,356,803 

     

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015813-0001  

Treatment Plant 

Improvement / 

15736 WW 

Treatment Plant 

Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Treatment Plants – 

North Point 

$885,007 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015813-0001 

Treatment Plant 

Improvement / 

15736 WW 

Treatment Plant 

Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Treatment Plants – 

Oceanside 

$1,650,000 

     

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015791-0001  

Collection System 

Improvements / 

15726 WW Collection 

System Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Collection System 

Improvements 

$423,216 

     

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026827-0001  

Collection-Pump 

Station / 

15726 WW Collection 

System Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Pump Station/ 

Force Mains 

$1,366,676 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10002780-0001 

Drainage Basin-Early 

Implement / 

15729 WW 

Stormwater 

Management 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Green 

Infrastructure 

Projects 

$772,000 

 

     

20707 Wastewater 

2021 Capital Bond 

Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10031235-0001  

R&R Collection 

System / 

15722 WWE R & R 

Collection System 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

R & R Collection 

System 

$18,798,000 

     

20707 Wastewater 

2021 Capital Bond 

Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015556-0001 

Southeast 

Community Center / 

15716 WW 

Southeast 

Community Center 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Southeast 

Community Center 

$4,500,000 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20707 Wastewater 

2021 Capital Bond 

Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015557-0001  

Islais Creek Outlet / 

15717 WW Islais 

Creek Outfall 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Islais Creek Outlet $15,846,679 

     

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026508-0001  

Bond-Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17732 WW Bond-

commercial Paper 

Exp 

573110 

Bond Issuance 

Cost- Unamortized 

Financing Costs $1,662,739 

     

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026508-0001  

Bond-Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17732 WW Bond-

commercial Paper 

Exp 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Revenue Bond 

Oversight 

Committee 0.05% 

$5,561 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20707 Wastewater 

2021 Capital Bond 

Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026508-0001  

Bond-Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17732 WW Bond-

commercial Paper 

Exp 

573110 

Bond Issuance 

Cost- Unamortized 

Financing Costs $6,657,470 

     

20707 Wastewater 

2021 Capital Bond 

Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026508-0001  

Bond-Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17732 WW Bond-

commercial Paper 

Exp 

581130 

GF-CON-Internal 

Audits 

CSA 0.2% 

Controller’s Audit 

Fund 

$227,389 

     

20707 Wastewater 

2021 Capital Bond 

Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026508-0001  

Bond-Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17732 WW Bond-

commercial Paper 

Exp 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Revenue Bond 

Oversight 

Committee 0.05% 

$23,026 

Total Appropriation on Reserve $170,869,066 

    57,174,566 
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Section 5. Associated bond financing costs up to $8,320,209 are also hereby 

appropriated, including but not limited to, issuance costs, debt service reserve, capitalized 

interest, rating agency, and disclosure costs, all on Controller's reserve pending receipt of 

bond proceeds. To the extent that net available bond proceeds after financing costs are more 

than budgeted, the SFPUC may use such surplus bond proceeds as a substitute for other 

sources budgeted in this ordinance. 

 

Section 6. The Controller is authorized to record transfers between funds and adjust 

the accounting treatment of sources and uses appropriated in this ordinance as necessary to 

conform to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and other laws. 

 

Section 7. The sources of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to reflect the 

funding available for Fiscal Year 2021-2022.  

 

SOURCES Appropriation 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026508-0001 

Bond-Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17732 WW Bond-

commercial Paper 

Exp 

480111 

Proceeds from Sale 

of Bonds- Face 

Amount 

Proceeds Sale of 

Bonds 

$212,875,055 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20707 Wastewater  

2021 Capital Bond 

Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026508-0001 

Bond-Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17732 WW Bond-

commercial Paper 

Exp 

480111 

Proceeds from Sale 

of Bonds- Face 

Amount 

Proceeds Sale of 

Bonds 

$79,869,631 

     

20550 WWE CPF 

Repair & Replace / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10031235-0001 

R&R Collection 

System / 

15722 WWE R&R 

Collection System 

495022 

ITI Fr 5C-

Cleanwater 

ProgramFd 

Wastewater 

Enterprise Revenue 

$110,252,390 

     

20530 WWE CPF 

Capacity Fee Prog / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10031235-0001 

R&R Collection 

System / 

15722 WWE R&R 

Collection System 

479993 

Capacity Fees 

Wastewater 

Capacity Fee 

$5,319,000 

Total SOURCES Appropriation $408,316,076 

 

Section 8. The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated in Accounts 

567000 (Buildings, Structures, and Improvements), 584030 (Capital Renewal Projects), 

581130 (CON-Internal Audits), 573110 (Bond Issuance Cost-Unamortized), and 567000 
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(Revenue Bond Oversight Committee), reflecting the projected uses of funding to support the 

Wastewater Capital Improvement Program at the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission 

for Fiscal Year 2021-2022. 

 

USES Appropriation  

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015795-0001  

Biosolids/Digestor 

Project / 

15728 

Biosolids/Digestor 

Project 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Biosolids/Digestor 

Project 

$81,744,663 

     

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026823-0001  

Treatment Plants – 

Southeast / 

15735 WW 

Treatment Plant 

Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Treatment Plants – 

Southeast 

$14,033,381 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015813-0001  

Treatment Plant 

Improvement / 

15736 WW 

Treatment Plant 

Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Treatment Plants – 

North Point 

$10,209,884 

     

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015813-0001 

Treatment Plant 

Improvement / 

15736 WW 

Treatment Plant 

Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Treatment Plants – 

Oceanside 

$13,363,824 

     

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015791-0001 

Collection System 

Improvements / 

15726 WW Collection 

System Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Collection System 

Improvements 

$12,710,141 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026827-0001  

Collection- Pump 

Station / 

15726 WW Collection 

System Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Pump Station/ 

Force Mains 

$2,337,536 

     

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015801-0001  

Flood Resilience-

hydraulic / 

15730 WW Flood 

Resilience-hydraulic 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Flood Resilience $45,000,000 

     

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10002780-0001 

Drainage Basin/Early 

Implement / 

15729 WW 

Stormwater 

Management 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Green 

Infrastructure 

Projects 

$1,544,368 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20550 WWE CPF 

Repair & Replace / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10031235-0001  

R&R Collection 

System / 

15722 WWE R & R 

Collection System 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

R & R Collection 

System 

$83,627,015 

     

20530 WWE CPF 

Capacity Fee Prog / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10031235-0001 

R&R Collection 

System / 

15722 WWE R & R 

Collection System 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

R & R Collection 

System 

$5,319,000 

     

20707 Wastewater  

2021 Capital Bond 

Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10031235-0001 

 R&R Collection 

System / 

15722 WWE R & R 

Collection System 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

R & R Collection 

System 

$26,756,985 

     

20550 WWE CPF 

Repair & Replace / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10031247-0001  

R&R Treatment 

Facilities / 

15724 WWE R & R 

Treatment Facilities 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

R & R Treatment 

Facilities 

$26,625,375 
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Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

     

20707 Wastewater  

2021 Capital Bond 

Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015546-0001 

Treasure Island 

Improvements / 

15707 WW Treasure 

Island Capital Imp 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Treasure Island 

Improvements 

$35,000,000 

 

     

20707 Wastewater  

2021 Capital Bond 

Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015554-0001  

Ocean Beach Project 

/ 

15714 WW Ocean 

Beach Project 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Ocean Beach 

Project 

$2,416,702 

 

     

20707 Wastewater  

2021 Capital Bond 

Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015557-0001 

Islais Creek Outlet / 

15717 WW Islais 

Creek Outfall 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Islais Creek Outlet $3,715,499 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026508-0001  

Bond-Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17732 WW Bond-

commercial Paper 

Exp 

573110 

Bond Issuance 

Cost- Unamortized 

Financing Costs $31,824,820 

     

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026508-0001  

Bond-Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17732 WW Bond-

commercial Paper 

Exp 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Revenue Bond 

Oversight 

Committee 0.05% 

$106,438 

     

20707 Wastewater  

2021 Capital Bond 

Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026508-0001 

Bond-Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17732 WW Bond-

commercial Paper 

Exp 

573110 

Bond Issuance 

Cost- Unamortized 

Financing Costs $11,709,367 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20707 Wastewater  

2021 Capital Bond 

Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026508-0001 

Bond-Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17732 WW Bond-

commercial Paper 

Exp 

581130 

GF-CON-Internal 

Audits 

CSA 0.2% 

Controller’s Audit 

Fund 

$231,143 

     

20707 Wastewater  

2021 Capital Bond 

Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026508-0001  

Bond-Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17732 WW Bond-

commercial Paper 

Exp 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Revenue Bond 

Oversight 

Committee 0.05% 

$39,935 

Total USES Appropriation $408,316,076 

 

Section 9. Of the above appropriated amount, $231,143, representing 0.2% of the 

expenditure budget net of bond financing and audit costs, shall be allocated to support the 

Controller's Audit Fund, pursuant to Charter Appendix F1.113; and $146,373, representing 

0.05% of gross bond proceeds is to be allocated to support the Public Utilities Commission 

Revenue Bond Oversight Committee, pursuant to Administrative Code Section 5A.31. These 

appropriations may be increased or decreased by the Controller based on changes to 

expenditure appropriations or actual gross bond proceeds to conform to the applicable 

Charter and Administrative Code formulas. 
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Section 10.  $292,744,686 of the total appropriation is hereby placed on Controller’s 

Appropriation Reserve, as set forth below.  Release of appropriation reserves by the 

Controller is subject to the Controller's certification of funds availability, including proceeds of 

indebtedness, and for construction related expenditures (excluding program management, 

planning and design) for these projects, as applicable, is also subject to the prior occurrence 

of the SFPUC's and the Board of Supervisors' discretionary adoption of California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Findings for projects, following review and consideration of 

completed project related environmental analysis, where required. 

 

Appropriation on Reserve 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015795-0001 

Biosolids/Digestor 

Project / 

15728 

Biosolids/Digestor 

Project 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Biosolids/Digestor 

Project 

$81,744,663 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026823-0001 

Treatment Plants – 

Southeast / 

15735 WW 

Treatment Plant 

Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Treatment Plants – 

Southeast 

$14,033,381 

     

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015813-0001 

Treatment Plant 

Improvement / 

15736 WW 

Treatment Plant 

Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Treatment Plants – 

North Point 

$10,209,884 

     

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015813-0001  

Treatment Plant 

Improvement / 

15736 WW 

Treatment Plant 

Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Treatment Plants – 

Oceanside 

$13,363,824 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015791-0001  

Collection System 

Improvement / 

15726 WW Collection 

System Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Collection System 

Improvements 

$12,710,141 

     

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026827-0001 

Collection-Pump 

Station / 

15726 WW Collection 

System Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Pump Station/ 

Force Mains 

$2,337,536 

     

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015801-0001 

Flood Resilience-

hydraulic / 

15730 WW Flood 

Resilience-hydraulic 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Flood Resilience $45,000,000 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10002780-0001 

 Drainage Basin-

Early Implement / 

15729 WW 

Stormwater 

Management 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Green 

Infrastructure 

Projects 

$1,544,368 

 

     

20707 Wastewater  

2021 Capital Bond 

Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10031235-0001  

R&R Collection 

System / 

15722 WWE R & R 

Collection System 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

R & R Collection 

System 

$26,756,985 

     

20707 Wastewater  

2021 Capital Bond 

Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015546-0001  

Treasure Island 

Improvements / 

15707 WW Treasure 

Island Capital Imp 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Treasure Island 

Improvements 

$35,000,000 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20707 Wastewater  

2021 Capital Bond 

Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015554-0001 

Ocean Beach  

Project/ 

15714 WW Ocean 

Beach Project 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Ocean Beach 

Project 

$2,416,702 

 

     

20707 Wastewater  

2021 Capital Bond 

Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015557-0001 

Islais Creek Outlet / 

15717 WW Islais 

Creek Outfall 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Islais Creek Outlet $3,715,499 

     

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026508-0001 

Bond-commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17732 WW Bond-

commercial Paper 

Exp 

573110 

Bond Issuance 

Cost- Unamortized 

Financing Costs $31,824,820 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20719 SSIP CPF 

2021 Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026508-0001  

Bond-commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17732 WW Bond-

commercial Paper 

Exp 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Revenue Bond 

Oversight 

Committee 0.05% 

$106,438 

     

20707 Wastewater  

2021 Capital Bond 

Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026508-0001  

Bond-commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17732 WW Bond-

commercial Paper 

Exp 

573110 

Bond Issuance 

Cost- Unamortized 

Financing Costs $11,709,367 

     

20707 Wastewater  

2021 Capital Bond 

Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026508-0001  

Bond-commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17732 WW Bond-

commercial Paper 

Exp 

581130 

GF-CON-Internal 

Audits 

CSA 0.2% 

Controller’s Audit 

Fund 

$231,143 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20707 Wastewater  

2021 Capital Bond 

Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026508-0001  

Bond-commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17732 WW Bond-

commercial Paper 

Exp 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Revenue Bond 

Oversight 

Committee 0.05% 

$39,935 

Total Appropriation on Reserve $292,744,686 

 

Section 11.  Associated bond financing costs up to $43,534,187 are also hereby 

appropriated, including but not limited to, issuance costs, debt service reserve, capitalized 

interest, rating agency, and disclosure costs, all on Controller's reserve pending receipt of 

bond proceeds. To the extent that net available bond proceeds after financing costs are more 

than budgeted, the SFPUC may use such surplus bond proceeds as a substitute for other 

sources budgeted in this ordinance. 

 

Section 12.  The Controller is authorized to record transfers between funds and adjust 

the accounting treatment of sources and uses appropriated in this ordinance as necessary to 

conform to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and other laws. 

 

Section 13.  De-Appropriating and Re-appropriating of $391,415,748 in the Wastewater 

Enterprise Capital Improvement Program for FY 2020-2021 and placing $391,415,748 in 

Controller’s reserve by project. The uses of funding outlines below are herein de-appropriated 

and re-appropriated in account 567000 (Buildings, Structures, and Improvements) and reflect 
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the projected uses to fund the Wastewater Enterprise Capital Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-

2021. 

 

USES De-Appropriation 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20510 WWE CPF 

2016A Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015793-0001 

Central Bayside 

System Improvement 

/ 15727 Central 

Bayside System 

Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Central Bayside 

System 

Improvement 

$24,800,000 

     

20715 WWE CPF 

2017A Rev Bond / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015793-0001 

Central Bayside 

System  

Improvement / 15727 

Central Bayside 

System Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Central Bayside 

System 

Improvement 

$27,745,788 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20706 Wastewater 

Capital Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015793-0001 

Central Bayside 

System  

Improvement / 

15727 Central 

Bayside System 

Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Central Bayside 

System 

Improvement 

$20,350,000 

     

20715 WWE CPF 

2017A Rev Bond / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015795-0001 

Biosolid Digestor / 

15728 Biosolid 

Digestor Project 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Biosolid Digestor 

Project 

$38,600,803 

     

20706 Wastewater 

Capital Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015795-0001 

Biosolid Digestor / 

15728 Biosolid 

Digestor Project 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Biosolid Digestor 

Project 

181,201,650 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20706 Wastewater 

Capital Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10002780-0001 

Drainage Basin-Early 

Implement / 

15729 Drainage 

Basin/Early 

Implement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Drainage 

Basin/Early 

Implement 

$34,011,490 

     

20706 Wastewater 

Capital Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015813-0001 

Treatment Plant 

Improvements / 

15736 Treatment 

Plant Improvements  

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Treatment Plant 

Improvements - 

North Point 

$64,706,017 

Total USES De-Appropriation $391,415,748 
 

USES Re-Appropriation 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

20715 WWE CPF 

2017A Rev Bond / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015791-0001 

Collection System 

Improvements / 

15726 Collection 

System 

Improvements 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Collection System 

Improvements 

$55,580,148 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

     

20715 WWE CPF 

2017A Rev Bond / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015801-0001 

Flood 

Resilience/Hydraulic 

Improvements / 

15730 Flood 

Resilience/Hydraulic 

Improvements 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Flood 

Resilience/Hydrauli

c Improvements 

$10,766,443 

     

20706 Wastewater 

Capital Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10015801-0001 

Flood 

Resilience/Hydraulic 

Improvements / 

15730 Flood 

Resilience/Hydraulic 

Improvements 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Flood 

Resilience/Hydrauli

c Improvements 

67,758,942 

     

20706 Wastewater 

Capital Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10029731-0002 

Ssip Program-wide 

Management / 

15733 WW Ssip 

Program-wide 

Management 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Ssip Program-wide 

Management 

$7,893,744 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

     

20706 Wastewater 

Capital Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026823-0001 

Treatment Plant 

Improvements-

Southeast / 

15735 Treatment 

Plant Improvements 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Treatment Plant 

Improvements-

Southeast 

$224,616,471 

     

20510 WWE CPF 

2016A Bond Fund / 

229267 WWE0101 

Administration 

10026823-0001 

Treatment Plant 

Improvements-

Southeast / 

15735 Treatment 

Plant Improvements 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Treatment Plant 

Improvements-

Southeast 

$24,800,000 

Total USES Re-Appropriation $391,415,748 

 

Section 14.  This Board, by Ordinance No. 89-15, authorized the SFPUC to enter into 

one or more State of California State Water Resources Control Board Installment Sale 

Agreements under the Clean Water State Revolving Fund (State Loan Funds); by Ordinance 

No. 144-18, authorized the SFPUC to enter into one or more federal Water Infrastructure 

Financing Innovation Act loans (Federal Loan Funds); and amended and supplemented 

Ordinance No. 107-14 to authorize, in addition to the issuance of Wastewater revenue bonds, 

the execution and delivery of State Loan Funds to finance projects, provided that any such 
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indebtedness shall not exceed in an aggregate principal amount $819,035,941.  The Board is 

concurrently considering with this Ordinance a SFPUC Wastewater Revenue Bond issuance, 

including authorization to obtain one or more State Revolving Fund (SRF) and Water 

Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act (WIFIA) loans, not to exceed $987,414,494.  The 

Sources of Funds herein appropriated in Section 1 and Section 7 of this Ordinance, or 

previously appropriated by Ordinance 105-14, may include State Loan Funds, State Grant 

Funds, Federal Grant Funds, or Federal Loan Funds when available, subject to compliance 

with the terms of the authorizing legislation for such Funds.  The Controller is authorized to 

record substitution of the source of funds appropriated with State Loan Funds, State Grant 

Funds, Federal Grant Funds, or Federal Loan Funds as necessary to conform to Generally 

Accepted Accounting Principles and other laws. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: FUNDS AVAILABLE 
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney BEN ROSENFIELD, Controller 

By: /s/__________________ By: /s/________________ 
JON GIVNER BEN ROSENFIELD 
Deputy City Attorney Controller 
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1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA  94102-4689

Ordinance

Ordinance appropriating a total of $579,185,142 of proceeds from revenue bonds, State of California 
Water Resources Control Board’s revolving loan funds (State Loan Funds) or grant funds (State 
Grant Funds), wastewater revenue and capacity fees for the San Francisco Public Utilities 
Commission (SFPUC) Wastewater Enterprise’s Capital Improvement Program for Fiscal Year (FY) 
2020-2021 at $170,869,066 and for FY2021-2022 at $408,316,076, de-appropriating and 
re-appropriating $391,415,748, and placing $349,919,252 in Revenue Bonds or State Loan or Grant 
Funds by project on Controller’s Reserve subject to the Controller's certification of funds availability, 
including proceeds of indebtedness, and for construction related expenditures (excluding program 
management, planning and design) for these projects, as applicable, is also subject to the prior 
occurrence of the SFPUC's and the Board of Supervisors' discretionary adoption of California 
Environmental Quality Act Findings for projects, following review and consideration of completed 
project related environmental analysis, where required.

File Number: September 29, 2020Date Passed:200832

August 13, 2020 Budget and Appropriations Committee - CONTINUED

August 21, 2020 Budget and Appropriations Committee - AMENDED

August 21, 2020 Budget and Appropriations Committee - RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED

September 15, 2020 Board of Supervisors - CONTINUED ON FIRST READING
Ayes: 11 - Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, 
Stefani, Walton and Yee

September 22, 2020 Board of Supervisors - PASSED ON FIRST READING
Ayes: 10 - Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, 
Walton and Yee
Noes: 1 - Stefani

September 29, 2020 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED
Ayes: 10 - Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, 
Walton and Yee
Noes: 1 - Stefani
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[Appropriation - Proceeds from Revenue Bonds, State Loan/Grant Funds, Water 
Revenues/Capacity Fees - $344,846,164; De- and Re-Appropriation - Capital Improvement 
Projects - $14,413,167; De-appropriation - Capital Projects - $3,528,113 - FYs 2020-2022] 

Ordinance appropriating a total of $344,846,164 of proceeds from Revenue Bonds, 

State of California Water Resources Control Board’s revolving loan funds (State Loan 

Funds) or grant funds (State Grant Funds), water revenues, and water capacity fees for 

the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) Water Enterprise’s Capital 

Improvement Program for FY2020-2021 at $132,133,926 and for FY2021-2022 at 

$212,712,238; and de-appropriating $3,528,113 Water Capital Project funding to Water’s 

Fund balance in FY2020-2021; and de-appropriating and re-appropriating Water Capital 

Project appropriations of $14,413,167 in FY2020-2021 and placing $238,514,485 of 

Revenue Bond and State Loan Funds or State Grant Funds proceeds by project on 

Controller’s Reserve subject to the Controller's certification of funds availability, 

including proceeds of indebtedness, and for construction related expenditures 

(excluding program management, planning and design) for these projects, as 

applicable, is also subject to the prior occurrence of the SFPUC's and the Board of 

Supervisors' discretionary adoption of California Environmental Quality Act findings 

for projects, following review and consideration of completed project related 

environmental analysis, where required. 

Note: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font. 
Additions to Codes are in single-underline italics Times New Roman font. 
Deletions to Codes are in strikethrough italics Times New Roman font. 
Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font. 
Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font. 
Asterisks (* * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code 
subsections or parts of tables. 
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Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

Section 1.  The sources of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to reflect the 

funding available for Fiscal Year 2020-2021. 

SOURCES Appropriation 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10026501-0001 

Water 

Bond/Commercial 

Paper Ex / 

17731 UB Non-WSIP 

Water Bond-CP Exp 

480111 

Proceeds from Sale 

of Bonds- Face 

Amount 

Proceeds from Sale 

of Bonds 

$40,574,300 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10026501-0001 

Water 

Bond/Commercial 

Paper Ex / 

17731 UB Non-WSIP 

Water Bond-CP Exp 

480111 

Proceeds from Sale 

of Bonds- Face 

Amount 

Proceeds from Sale 

of Bonds 

$42,405,626 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26570 WTR CPF 

Other Fund / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10015493-0001 

Wtr:Revenue 

Transfer-Sub Fund / 

15680 UW WTR 

Revenue Transfer 

495030 

ITI Fr 5W-Water 

Department Fd 

Water Enterprise 

Revenue  

$7,000,000 

26600 WTR CPF 

Wholesale Customer 

/ 232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10015493-0001 

Wtr:Revenue 

Transfer-Sub Fun / 

15680 UW WTR 

Revenue Transfer 

495030 

ITI Fr 5W-Water 

Department Fd 

Water Enterprise 

Revenue 

$ 13,000,000 

25960 WTR Revenue 

Continuing / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10015493-0001 

Wtr:Revenue 

Transfer-Sub Fun / 

15680 UW WTR 

Revenue Transfer 

495030 

ITI Fr 5W-Water 

Department Fd 

Water Enterprise 

Revenue 

$27,600,000 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26510 WTR CPF 

Capacity Fee Prog / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10015134_0001 

Local Water 

Conveyance / 

15526 UW Local 

Water Conveyance 

479993 

Capacity Fees 

Water Capacity 

Fees 

$1,554,000 

Total SOURCES Appropriation $132,133,926 

Section 2. The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated in Accounts 

567000 (Buildings, Structures, and Improvements), 584030 (Capital Renewal Projects), 581130 

(CON-Internal Audits), 573110 (Bond Issuance Cost-Unamortized), and 567000 (Revenue 

Bond Oversight Committee), reflecting projected uses of funding to support the Water Capital 

Improvement Program at the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission for Fiscal Year 2020-

2021. 
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USES Appropriation 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10015056-0001 

Regional Water 

Treatment Program / 

15479 UW Regional 

Water Treatment 

Program 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Regional Water 

Treatment Program 

$9,225,155 

26570 

Revenue Local / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10015102-0001 

Watershed & Land 

Management / 

15499 UW 

Watershed & Land 

Management 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

Watershed & Land 

Management 

$7,000,000 

26600 

Revenue Wholesale / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10015102-0001 

Watershed & Land 

Management / 

15499 UW 

Watershed & Land 

Management 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

Watershed & Land 

Management 

$13,000,000 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10015102-0001 

Watershed & Land 

Management / 

15499 UW 

Watershed & Land 

Management 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Watershed & Land 

Management 

   $17,720,000 

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10015117-0001 

Communication & 

Monitoring Program / 

15513 UW 

Communication & 

Monitoring 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Communication & 

Monitoring Program 

$500,000 

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10015123-0001   

Buildings & Grounds 

Regional / 

15516 UW Buildings 

& Grounds - Regional 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Buildings & 

Grounds Regional 

$3,000,000 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10015233-0001  

Long Term 

Monitoring & Permit 

Program / 

15549 UW Long 

Term Monitoring & 

Perm 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Long Term 

Monitoring & Permit 

Program 

$4,043,000 

26510 Capacity Fees 

/ 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015134-0001 

Local Water 

Conveyance / 

15531 UW Pipeline 

Replacement 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

Local Water 

Conveyance/ 

Distribution 

$1,554,000 

25960 Revenue 

Continuing / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015134-0001 

 Local Water 

Conveyance / 

15531 UW Pipeline 

Replacement 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

Local Water 

Conveyance/ 

Distribution 

$27,600,000 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015134-0001  

Local Water 

Conveyance / 

15531 UW Pipeline 

Replacement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Local Water 

Conveyance/ 

Distribution 

$4,896,000 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10033818-0001  

Town of Sunol 

Pipeline / 

20505 Town of Sunol 

Pipeline 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Town of Sunol 

Pipeline 

$525,000 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015425-0001 

 Automated Water 

Meter Program / 

15612 UW 

Automated Meter 

Reading System 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Automated Water 

Meter Program 

$4,239,638 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015222-0001  

Local Tanks & 

Reservoirs / 

15538 UW Local 

Reservoir 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Local Tanks & 

Reservoirs 

$3,325,000 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10033819-0001 

Lombard 

Geotechnical 

Improvements / 

21006 Lombard 

Geotechnical 

Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Lombard 

Geotechnical 

Improvements 

$150,000 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015242-0001 

SF Westside 

Recycled Water 

Project / 

15558 UW Recycled 

Water Project 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

SF Westside 

Recycled Water 

Project 

$5,057,144 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015427-0001 

Buildings & Ground 

Improvements / 

15617 UW Building & 

Grounds 

Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Buildings & Ground 

Improvements 

$15,150,000 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10034505-0001 

Water Supply  

Project / 

20711 Water Supply 

Project 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Water Supply 

Project 

$2,702,000 

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10026501-0001  

Water 

Bond/Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17731 UB Non-WSIP 

Water Bond-CP Exp 

573110 

Bond Issuance Cost- 

Unamortized 

Financing Cost $6,025,858 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10026501-0001 

Water 

Bond/Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17731 UB Non-WSIP 

Water Bond-CP Exp 

581130 

GF-CON-Internal 

Audits 

CSA 0.2% 

Controller’s Audit 

Fund 

$40,000 

     

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10026501-0001  

Water 

Bond/Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17731 UB Non-WSIP 

Water Bond-CP Exp 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Revenue Bond 

Oversight 

Committee 0.05% 

$20,287 

     

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10026501-0001 

Water 

Bond/Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17731 UB Non-WSIP 

Water Bond-CP Exp 

573110 

Bond Issuance Cost- 

Unamortized 

Financing Cost $6,281,333 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10026501-0001 

Water 

Bond/Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17731 UB Non-WSIP 

Water Bond-CP Exp 

581130 

GF-CON-Internal 

Audits 

CSA 0.2% 

Controller’s Audit 

Fund 

$58,308 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10026501-0001  

Water 

Bond/Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17731 UB Non-WSIP 

Water Bond-CP Exp 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Revenue Bond 

Oversight 

Committee 0.05% 

$21,203 

Total USES Appropriation $132,133,926 

Section 3. Of the above appropriated amount, $98,308, representing 0.2% of the 

expenditure budget net of bond financing and audit costs, shall be allocated to support the 

Controller's Audit Fund, pursuant to Charter Appendix F1.113; and $41,490, representing 

0.05% of gross bond proceeds, shall be allocated to support the Public Utilities Commission 

Revenue Bond Oversight Committee, pursuant to Administrative Code Section 5A.31. These 

appropriations may be increased or decreased by the Controller based on changes to 

expenditure appropriations or actual gross bond proceeds to conform to the applicable Charter 

and Administrative Code formulas. 
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Section 4. $82,979,926 is hereby placed on Controller’s Appropriation Reserve, as set 

forth below.  Release of appropriation reserves by the Controller is subject to the Controller's 

certification of funds availability, including proceeds of indebtedness, and for construction 

related expenditures (excluding program management, planning and design) for these projects, 

as applicable, is also subject to the prior occurrence of the SFPUC's and the Board of 

Supervisors' discretionary adoption of California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) findings for 

projects, following review and consideration of completed project related environmental 

analysis, where required. 

Appropriation on Reserve 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10015056-0001 

Regional Water 

Treatment Program / 

15479 UW Regional 

Water Treatment 

Program 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Regional Water 

Treatment Program 

$9,225,155 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10015102-0001 

Watershed & Land 

Management / 

15499 UW 

Watershed & Land 

Management 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Watershed & Land 

Management 

   $17,720,000 

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10015117-0001 

Communication & 

Monitoring Program / 

15513 UW 

Communication & 

Monitoring 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Communication & 

Monitoring Program 

$500,000 

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10015123-0001 

Buildings & Grounds 

Regional / 

15516 UW Buildings 

& Grounds - Regional 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Buildings & 

Grounds Regional 

$3,000,000 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10015233-0001 

Long Term 

Monitoring & Permit 

Program / 

15549 UW Long 

Term Monitoring & 

Perm 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Long Term 

Monitoring & Permit 

Program 

$4,043,000 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015134-0001  

Local Water 

Conveyance / 

15531 UW Pipeline 

Replacement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Local Water 

Conveyance/ 

Distribution 

$4,896,000 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10033818-0001  

Town of Sunol 

Pipeline / 

20505 Town of Sunol 

Pipeline 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Town of Sunol 

Pipeline 

$525,000 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015425-0001 

Automated Water 

Meter Program / 

15612 UW 

Automated Meter 

Reading System 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Automated Water 

Meter Program 

$4,239,638 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015222-0001 

Local Tanks & 

Reservoirs / 

15538 UW Local 

Reservoir 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Local Tanks & 

Reservoirs 

$3,325,000 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10033819-0001 

Lombard 

Geotechnical 

Improvements / 

21006 Lombard 

Geotechnical 

Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Lombard 

Geotechnical 

Improvements 

$150,000 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015242-0001 

SF Westside 

Recycled Water 

Project / 

15558 UW Recycled 

Water Project 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

SF Westside 

Recycled Water 

Project 

$5,057,144 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015427-0001 

Buildings & Ground 

Improvements / 

15617 UW Building & 

Grounds 

Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Buildings & Ground 

Improvements 

$15,150,000 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10034505-0001 

Water Supply  

Project / 

20711 Water Supply 

Project 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Water Supply 

Project 

$2,702,000 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10026501-0001 

Water 

Bond/Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17731 UB Non-WSIP 

Water Bond-CP Exp 

573110 

Bond Issuance Cost- 

Unamortized 

Financing Cost $6,025,858 

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10026501-0001 

Water 

Bond/Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17731 UB Non-WSIP 

Water Bond-CP Exp 

581130 

GF-CON-Internal 

Audits 

CSA 0.2% 

Controller’s Audit 

Fund 

$40,000 

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10026501-0001 

Water 

Bond/Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17731 UB Non-WSIP 

Water Bond-CP Exp 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Revenue Bond 

Oversight 

Committee 0.05% 

$20,287 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10026501-0001 

Water 

Bond/Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17731 UB Non-WSIP 

Water Bond-CP Exp 

573110 

Bond Issuance Cost- 

Unamortized 

Financing Cost $6,281,333 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10026501-0001 

Water 

Bond/Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17731 UB Non-WSIP 

Water Bond-CP Exp 

581130 

GF-CON-Internal 

Audits 

CSA 0.2% 

Controller’s Audit 

Fund 

$58,308 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10026501-0001 

Water 

Bond/Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17731 UB Non-WSIP 

Water Bond-CP Exp 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Revenue Bond 

Oversight 

Committee 0.05% 

$21,203 

Total Appropriation on Reserve $82,979,926 
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Section 5. Associated bond financing costs up to $12,307,191 are also hereby 

appropriated, including but not limited to, issuance costs, debt service reserve, capitalized 

interest, rating agency, and disclosure costs, all on Controller's Reserve pending receipt of bond 

proceeds. To the extent that net available bond proceeds after financing costs are more than 

budgeted, the SFPUC may use such surplus bond proceeds as a substitute for other sources 

budgeted in this ordinance. 

Section 6:  The Controller is authorized to record transfers between funds and adjust the 

accounting treatment of sources and uses appropriated in this ordinance as necessary to 

conform to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and other laws. 

Section 7.  The sources of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to reflect the 

funding available for Fiscal Year 2021-2022. 

SOURCES Appropriation 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10026501-0001 

Water 

Bond/Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17731 UB Non-WSIP 

Water Bond-CP Exp 

480111 

Proceeds from Sale 

of Bonds- Face 

Amount 

Proceeds from Sale 

of Bonds 

$51,496,684 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10026501-0001 

Water 

Bond/Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17731 UB Non-WSIP 

Water Bond-CP Exp 

480111 

Proceeds from Sale 

of Bonds- Face 

Amount 

Proceeds from Sale 

of Bonds 

$104,037,875 

26570 WTR CPF 

Other Fund / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10015493-0001 

WTR Revenue 

Transfer-Sub Fund / 

15680 UW WTR 

Revenue Transfer 

495030 

ITI Fr 5W-Water 

Department Fd 

Water Enterprise 

Revenue  

$6,985,538 

26600 WTR CPF 

Wholesale Customer 

/ 232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10015493-0001 

WTR Revenue 

Transfer-Sub Fund / 

15680 UW WTR 

Revenue Transfer 

495030 

ITI Fr 5W-Water 

Department Fd 

Water Enterprise 

Revenue 

$12,973,143 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

25960 WTR Revenue 

Continuing / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10015493-0001 

WTR Revenue 

Transfer-Sub Fund / 

15680 UW WTR 

Revenue Transfer 

495030 

ITI Fr 5W-Water 

Department Fd 

Water Enterprise 

Revenue 

$35,698,998 

26510 WTR CPF 

Capacity Fee Prog / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10015134-0001 

Local Water 

Conveyance / 

15526 UW Local 

Water Conveyance 

479993 

Capacity Fees 

Water Capacity 

Fees 

$1,520,000 

Total SOURCES Appropriation $212,712,238 

Section 8. The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated in Accounts 

567000 (Buildings, Structures, and Improvements), 584030 (Capital Renewal Projects), 581130 

(CON-Internal Audits), 573110 (Bond Issuance Cost-Unamortized), and 567000 (Revenue 

Bond Oversight Committee), reflecting the projected uses of funding to support the Water 

Capital Improvement Program at the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission for Fiscal Year 

2021-2022. 
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USES Appropriation 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10015056-0001 

Regional Water 

Treatment Program / 

15479 UW Regional 

Water Treatment 

Program 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Regional Water 

Treatment Program 

$12,546,000 

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10015089-0001 

Water Supply & 

Storage Program / 

15492 UW Water 

Supply & Storage 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Water Supply & 

Storage Program 

$29,842,000 

26570 

Revenue Local / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10015102-0001 

Watershed & Land 

Management / 

15499 UW 

Watershed & Land 

Management 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

Watershed & Land 

Management 

$5,201,350 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26600 

Revenue Wholesale / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10015102-0001 

Watershed & Land 

Management / 

15499 UW 

Watershed & Land 

Management 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

Watershed & Land 

Management 

$9,659,650 

26570 

Revenue Local / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10015117-0001 

Communication & 

Monitoring Program / 

15513 UW 

Communication & 

Monitoring 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

Communication & 

Monitoring Program 

$168,652 

26600 

Revenue Wholesale / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10015117-0001 

Communication & 

Monitoring Program / 

15513 UW 

Communication & 

Monitoring 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

Communication & 

Monitoring Program 

$313,210 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26570 

Revenue Local / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10015123-0001 

Buildings & Grounds 

Regional / 

15516 UW Buildings 

& Grounds - Regional 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

Buildings & 

Grounds Regional 

$215,537 

26600 

Revenue Wholesale / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10015123-0001 

Buildings & Grounds 

Regional / 

15516 UW Buildings 

& Grounds - Regional 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

Buildings & 

Grounds Regional 

$400,282 

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10015123-0001 

Buildings & Grounds 

Regional / 

15516 UW Buildings 

& Grounds - Regional 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Buildings & 

Grounds Regional 

$1,384,181 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26570 

Revenue Local / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10015233-0001 

Long Term 

Monitoring & Permit 

Program / 

15549 UW Long 

Term Monitoring & 

Perm 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

Long Term 

Monitoring & Permit 

Program 

$1,400,000 

26600 

Revenue Wholesale / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10015233-0001 

Long Term 

Monitoring & Permit 

Program / 

15549 UW Long 

Term Monitoring & 

Perm 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

Long Term 

Monitoring & Permit 

Program 

$2,600,000 

26510  

Capacity Fees / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015134-0001 

Local Water 

Conveyance / 

15531 UW Pipeline 

Replacement 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

Local Water 

Conveyance/ 

Distribution 

$1,520,000 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

25960 Revenue 

Continuing / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015134-0001 

Local Water 

Conveyance / 

15531 UW Pipeline 

Replacement 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

Local Water 

Conveyance/ 

Distribution 

$35,698,998 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015134-0001 

Local Water 

Conveyance / 

15531 UW Pipeline 

Replacement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Local Water 

Conveyance/ 

Distribution 

$32,577,000 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10033817-0001 

New Services 

Connection  

Program / 

20504 New Services 

Connection Program 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

New Services 

Connection 

Program 

$480,000 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10033818-0001  

Town of Sunol 

Pipeline / 

20505 Town of Sunol 

Pipeline 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Town of Sunol 

Pipeline 

$1,075,000 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015425-0001 

Automated Water 

Meter Program / 

15612 UW 

Automated Meter 

Reading System 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Automated Water 

Meter Program 

$2,970,340 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015222-0001 

Local Tanks & 

Reservoirs / 

15538 UW Local 

Reservoir 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Local Tanks & 

Reservoirs 

$3,000,000 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10033819-0001 

Lombard 

Geotechnical 

Improvements / 

21006 Lombard 

Geotechnical 

Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Lombard 

Geotechnical 

Improvements 

$2,265,000 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015227-0001  

Pump Station 

Improvement / 

15543 Pump Station 

Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Pump Station 

Improvement 

$200,000 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015242-0001 

SF Westside 

Recycled Water 

Project / 

15558 UW Recycled 

Water Project 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

SF Westside 

Recycled Water 

Project 

$4,664,854 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015427-0001 

Buildings & Ground 

Improvements / 

15617 UW Building & 

Grounds 

Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Buildings & Ground 

Improvements 

$34,500,000 

     

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10034505-0001  

Water Supply  

Project / 

20711 Water Supply 

Project 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Water Supply 

Project 

$6,700,000 

     

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 232396 

WTR01 

Administration 

10026501-0001 

Water 

Bond/Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17731 UB Non-WSIP 

Water Bond-CP Exp 

573110 

Bond Issuance Cost- 

Unamortized 

Financing Cost $7,658,838 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 232396 

WTR01 

Administration 

10026501-0001 

Water 

Bond/Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17731 UB Non-WSIP 

Water Bond-CP Exp 

581130 

GF-CON-Internal 

Audits 

CSA 0.2% 

Controller’s Audit 

Fund 

$39,917 

     

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10026501-0001  

Water 

Bond/Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17731 UB Non-WSIP 

Water Bond-CP Exp 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Revenue Bond 

Oversight 

Committee 0.05% 

$25,748 

     

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10026501-0001 

Water 

Bond/Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17731 UB Non-WSIP 

Water Bond-CP Exp 

573110 

Bond Issuance Cost- 

Unamortized 

Financing Cost $15,479,224 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10026501-0001 

Water 

Bond/Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17731 UB Non-WSIP 

Water Bond-CP Exp 

581130 

GF-CON-Internal 

Audits 

CSA 0.2% 

Controller’s Audit 

Fund 

$74,438 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10026501-0001 

Water 

Bond/Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17731 UB Non-WSIP 

Water Bond-CP Exp 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Revenue Bond 

Oversight 

Committee 0.05% 

$52,019 

Total USES Appropriation $212,712,238 

Section 9. Of the above appropriated amount, $114,355, representing 0.2% of the 

expenditure budget net of bond financing and audit costs, shall be allocated to support the 

Controller's Audit Fund, pursuant to Charter Appendix F1.113; and $77,767, representing 

0.05% of gross bond proceeds shall be allocated to support the Public Utilities Commission 

Revenue Bond Oversight Committee, pursuant to Administrative Code Section 5A.31. These 

appropriations may be increased or decreased by the Controller based on changes to 

expenditure appropriations or actual gross bond proceeds to conform to the applicable Charter 

and Administrative Code formulas. 
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Section 10. $155,534,559 is hereby placed on Controller’s Appropriation Reserve, as set 

forth below.  Release of appropriation reserves by the Controller is subject to the Controller's 

certification of funds availability, including proceeds of indebtedness, and for construction 

related expenditures (excluding program management, planning and design) for these projects, 

as applicable, is also subject to the prior occurrence of the SFPUC's and the Board of 

Supervisors' discretionary adoption of California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) findings for 

projects, following review and consideration of completed project related environmental 

analysis, where required. 

Appropriation on Reserve 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10015056-0001 

Regional Water 

Treatment Program / 

15479 UW Regional 

Water Treatment 

Program 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Regional Water 

Treatment Program 

$12,546,000 

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10015089-0001 

Water Supply & 

Storage Program / 

15492 UW Water 

Supply & Storage 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Water Supply & 

Storage Program 

$29,842,000 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10015123-0001 

Buildings & Grounds 

Regional / 

15516 UW Buildings 

& Grounds - Regional 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Buildings & 

Grounds Regional 

$1,384,181 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015134-0001 

Local Water 

Conveyance / 

15531 UW Pipeline 

Replacement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Local Water 

Conveyance/ 

Distribution 

$32,577,000 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10033817-0001 

New Services 

Connection  

Program / 

20504 New Services 

Connection Program 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

New Services 

Connection 

Program 

$480,000 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10033818-0001  

Town of Sunol 

Pipeline / 

20505 Town of Sunol 

Pipeline 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Town of Sunol 

Pipeline 

$1,075,000 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015425-0001 

Automated Water 

Meter Program / 

15612 UW 

Automated Meter 

Reading System 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Automated Water 

Meter Program 

$2,970,340 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015222-0001 

Local Tanks & 

Reservoirs / 

15538 UW Local 

Reservoir 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Local Tanks & 

Reservoirs 

$3,000,000 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10033819-0001 

Lombard 

Geotechnical 

Improvements / 

21006 Lombard 

Geotechnical 

Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Lombard 

Geotechnical 

Improvements 

$2,265,000 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015227-0001 

 Pump Station 

Improvement / 

15543 Pump Station 

Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Pump Station 

Improvement 

$200,000 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015242-0001 

SF Westside 

Recycled Water 

Project / 

15558 UW Recycled 

Water Project 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

SF Westside 

Recycled Water 

Project 

$4,664,854 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015427-0001  

Buildings & Ground 

Improvements / 

15617 UW Building & 

Grounds 

Improvement 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Buildings & Ground 

Improvements 

$34,500,000 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10034505-0001 

Water Supply  

Project / 

20711 Water Supply 

Project 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Water Supply 

Project 

$6,700,000 

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 232396 

WTR01 

Administration 

10026501-0001 

Water 

Bond/Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17731 UB Non-WSIP 

Water Bond-CP Exp 

573110 

Bond Issuance Cost- 

Unamortized 

Financing Cost $7,658,838 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 232396 

WTR01 

Administration 

10026501-0001 

Water 

Bond/Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17731 UB Non-WSIP 

Water Bond-CP Exp 

581130 

GF-CON-Internal 

Audits 

CSA 0.2% 

Controller’s Audit 

Fund 

$39,917 

26418 Water 

Regional 2021 Bond 

Fund / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10026501-0001  

Water 

Bond/Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17731 UB Non-WSIP 

Water Bond-CP Exp 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Revenue Bond 

Oversight 

Committee 0.05% 

$25,748 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10026501-0001 

Water 

Bond/Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17731 UB Non-WSIP 

Water Bond-CP Exp 

573110 

Bond Issuance Cost- 

Unamortized 

Financing Cost $15,479,224 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10026501-0001 

Water 

Bond/Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17731 UB Non-WSIP 

Water Bond-CP Exp 

581130 

GF-CON-Internal 

Audits 

CSA 0.2% 

Controller’s Audit 

Fund 

$74,438 

26419 Water Local 

2021 Bond Fund / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10026501-0001 

Water 

Bond/Commercial 

Paper Expense / 

17731 UB Non-WSIP 

Water Bond-CP Exp 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Revenue Bond 

Oversight 

Committee 0.05% 

$52,019 

Total Appropriation on Reserve $155,534,559 

Section 11. Associated bond financing costs up to $23,138,062 are also hereby 

appropriated, including but not limited to, issuance costs, debt service reserve, capitalized 

interest, rating agency, and disclosure costs, all on Controller's Reserve pending receipt of bond 

proceeds. To the extent that net available bond proceeds after financing costs are more than 

budgeted, the SFPUC may use such surplus bond proceeds as a substitute for other sources 

budgeted in this ordinance. 
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 Section 12.  The Controller is authorized to record transfers between funds and adjust 

the accounting treatment of sources and uses appropriated in this ordinance as necessary to 

conform to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and other laws. 

 Section 13. In FY2020-2021, $3,528,113 previously appropriated Water Revenue funds 

for Water Capital Projects is hereby de-appropriated and returned to Water’s Fund Balance, as 

set forth below.   
 

USES – De-Appropriation 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

25960 Revenue 

Continuing / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10014840-0001 

UW Facilities 

Security Project / 

15410 UW Facilities 

Security Project 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

UW Facilities 

Security Project 

$469,957 

     

25960 Revenue 

Continuing / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10014985-0001 

Regional Water Rnr - 

Treatment / 

15434 UW Regional 

Water Rnr - 

Treatment 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

UW Regional Water 

Rnr - Treatment 

$35,655 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26570 

Revenue Local / 

232423 WTR0503 

WST Maintenance 

10014985-0001 

Regional Water Rnr - 

Treatment / 

15434 UW Regional 

Water Rnr - 

Treatment 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

UW Regional Water 

Rnr - Treatment 

$269,562 

     

26600 

Revenue Wholesale / 

232422 WTR0502 

WST Maintenance 

10014985-0001 

Regional Water Rnr - 

Treatment / 

15434 UW Regional 

Water Rnr - 

Treatment 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

UW Regional Water 

Rnr - Treatment 

$387,059 

     

25960 Revenue 

Continuing / 

232421 WTR0501 

WST Admin 

10014996-0001  

Regional Rnr - 

Conveyance / 

15440 UW Regional 

Rnr - Conveyance 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

UW Regional Rnr - 

Conveyance 

$471,888 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26570 

Revenue Local / 

232423 WTR0503 

WST Maintenance 

10014996-0001 

Regional Rnr - 

Conveyance / 

15440 UW Regional 

Rnr - Conveyance 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

UW Regional Rnr - 

Conveyance 

$458,252 

     

26600 

Revenue Wholesale / 

232422 WTR0502 

WST Maintenance 

10014996-0001 

Regional Rnr - 

Conveyance / 

15440 UW Regional 

Rnr - Conveyance 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

UW Regional Rnr - 

Conveyance 

$337,018 

     

26570 

Revenue Local / 

232422 WTR0502 

WST Maintenance 

10015017-0001 

UW Sunol Bridge / 

15451- UW Sunol 

Bridge 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

UW Sunol Bridge $193,802 

     

26600 

Revenue Wholesale / 

232422 WTR0502 

WST Maintenance 

10015017-0001 

UW Sunol Bridge / 

15451- UW Sunol 

Bridge 584030 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

UW Sunol Bridge $199,609 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26570 

Revenue Local / 

232422 WTR0502 

WST Maintenance 

10016958-0001  

UW Facilities 

Maintenance - WS / 

15813 UW Facilities 

Maintenance - WS 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

UW Facilities 

Maintenance - WS 

$364,500 

     

26600 

Revenue Wholesale / 

232422 WTR0502 

WST Maintenance 

10016958-0001  

UW Facilities 

Maintenance - WS / 

15813 UW Facilities 

Maintenance - WS 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

UW Facilities 

Maintenance - WS 

$340,811 

Total USES De-Appropriation $3,528,113 

 

USES – Re-Appropriation 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

25940 Water 

Operating Annual 

Control / 

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10029994-0002 

UW Administration 

WTR / 

10000 Operating 

499999 

Water Fund Balance 

Water Fund 

Balance 

$3,528,113 

Total USES Re-Appropriation $3,528,113 
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 Section 14. De-appropriating and Re-appropriating of $14,413,167 in the Water 

Enterprise Capital Improvement Program for FY 2020-2021 and placing $8,432,000 in 

Controller’s reserve by project. The uses of funding outlined below are herein de-appropriated 

and re-appropriated in account 567000 (Buildings, Structures, and Improvements) and reflect 

the projected uses to fund the Water Enterprise Capital Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021. 

 

USES – De-Appropriation 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26405 WTR CPF 

2017A Bond Fund /  

232396 WTR01 

Administration  

10015227-0001  

Pump Station 

Improvements / 

15543 UW Pump 

Station 

Improvements 

567000 

Buildings, 

Structures, and 

Improvements 

UW Pump Station 

Improvements 

$1,680,000 

     

26405 WTR CPF 

2017A Bond Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015227-0001  

Pump Station 

Improvements / 

15543 UW Pump 

Station 

Improvements 

567000 

Buildings, 

Structures, and 

Improvements 

UW Pump Station 

Improvements 

$1,388,000 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26601 Water 

Enterprise Capital 

Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015227-0001 

Pump Station 

Improvements / 

15543 UW Pump 

Station 

Improvements 

567000 

Buildings, 

Structures, and 

Improvements 

UW Pump Station 

Improvements 

$3,182,000 

     

26220 WTR CPF 

2002 Prop A Bond / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015243-0001 

Harding Park 

Recycled Water / 

15559 UW Harding 

Park Recycled Water  

567000 

Buildings, 

Structures, and 

Improvements 

UW Harding Park 

Recycled Water 

$1,460,168 

     

26300 WTR CPF 

2010E WSIP 

RevBdTaxBAB / 

 232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015243-0001 

Harding Park 

Recycled Water / 

15559 UW Harding 

Park Recycled Water  

567000 

Buildings, 

Structures, and 

Improvements 

UW Harding Park 

Recycled Water 

      $1,967,375 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26330 WTR CPF 

2011A WSIP RevBd 

TaxEx / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10015243-0001 

Harding Park 

Recycled Water / 

15559 UW Harding 

Park Recycled Water  

567000 

Buildings, 

Structures, and 

Improvements 

UW Harding Park 

Recycled Water 

$146,624 

     

26405 WTR CPF 

2017A Bond Fund /  

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10015131-0001 

 Local Water Supply / 

15522 UW Local 

Water Supply 

567000 

Buildings, 

Structures, and 

Improvements 

UW Local Water 

Supply 

$3,500,000 

     

26490 WTR CPF 

Continuing Authority / 

232411 WTR0305 

CDD Maintenance 

10015131-0001 

 Local Water Supply / 

15522 UW Local 

Water Supply 

567000 

Buildings, 

Structures, and 

Improvements 

UW Local Water 

Supply 

$1,089,000 

Total USES De-Appropriation $14,413,167 
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USES – Re-Appropriation 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26405 WTR CPF 

2017A Bond Fund /  

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10034505-0001  

Local Water Supply / 

20711 Water Supply 

Project 

567000 

Buildings, 

Structures, and 

Improvements 

Water Supply 

Project 

$6,568,000 

     

26601 Water 

Enterprise Capital 

Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10034505-0001  

Local Water Supply / 

20711 Water Supply 

Project 

567000 

Buildings, 

Structures, and 

Improvements 

Water Supply 

Project 

$3,182,000 

     

26220 WTR CPF 

2002 Prop A Bond / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10034505-0001  

Local Water Supply / 

20711 Water Supply 

Project 

567000 

Buildings, 

Structures, and 

Improvements 

Water Supply 

Project 

$1,460,168 

     

26300 WTR CPF 

2010E WSIP 

RevBdTaxBAB / 

 232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10034505-0001  

Local Water Supply / 

20711 Water Supply 

Project 

567000 

Buildings, 

Structures, and 

Improvements 

Water Supply 

Project 

$1,967,375 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26330 WTR CPF 

2011A WSIP RevBd 

TaxEx / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10034505-0001  

Local Water Supply / 

20711 Water Supply 

Project 

567000 

Buildings, 

Structures, and 

Improvements 

Water Supply 

Project 

$146,624 

     

26490 WTR CPF 

Continuing Authority / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10034505-0001  

Local Water Supply / 

20711 Water Supply 

Project 

567000 

Buildings, 

Structures, and 

Improvements 

Water Supply 

Project 

$1,089,000 

Total USES Re-Appropriation $14,413,167 

 

Appropriation on Reserve  

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26405 WTR CPF 

2017A Bond Fund /  

232396 WTR01 

Administration 

10034505-0001  

Local Water Supply / 

20711 Water Supply 

Project 

567000 

Buildings, 

Structures, and 

Improvements 

Water Supply 

Project 

$5,250,000 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26601 Water 

Enterprise Capital 

Fund / 

232406 WTR0304 

CDD Engineering 

10034505-0001 

Local Water Supply / 

20711 Water Supply 

Project 

567000 

Buildings, 

Structures, and 

Improvements 

Water Supply 

Project 

$3,182,000 

Total Appropriation on Reserve $8,432,000 

Section 15.  This Board, by Ordinance No. 03-16, authorized the SFPUC to enter into 

one or more State of California State Water Resources Control Board Installment Sale 

Agreements under the Clean Water State Revolving Fund (State Loan Funds), and amended 

and supplemented Ordinance No. 89-10 to authorize, in addition to the issuance of Water 

revenue bonds, the execution and delivery of State Loan Funds to finance projects, provided 

that any such indebtedness shall not exceed in an aggregate principal amount $1,737,724,038.  

Ordinance No. 03-16 also authorized the SFPUC to accept State Water Resources Control 

Board Grant funds (State Grant Funds) to be applied to pay for the costs of the San Francisco 

Westside Recycled Water Project, as approved by SFPUC Commission Resolution No. 15-

0196, adopted September 22, 2015.  The Board is concurrently considering with this Ordinance 

a SFPUC Water Revenue Bond issuance, including authorization to obtain State Loan Funds 

and State Grant Funds, not to exceed $478,440,136.  The Sources of Funds herein 

appropriated in Section 1 and Section 7 of this Ordinance, or previously appropriated by 

Ordinance 103-14, may include State Loan Funds, State Grant Funds, Federal Grant Funds, or 

Federal Loan Funds when available, subject to compliance with the terms of the authorizing 

legislation for such Funds.  The Controller is authorized to record substitution of the source of 
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funds appropriated with State Loan Funds, State Grant Funds, Federal Grant Funds, or Federal 

Loan Funds as necessary to conform to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and other 

laws. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: FUNDS AVAILABLE 
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney BEN ROSENFIELD, Controller 

By: /s/__________________ By: /s/________________ 
JON GIVNER BEN ROSENFIELD 
Deputy City Attorney Controller  
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1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
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Ordinance

Ordinance appropriating a total of $344,846,164 of proceeds from Revenue Bonds, State of 
California Water Resources Control Board’s revolving loan funds (State Loan Funds) or grant funds 
(State Grant Funds), water revenues, and water capacity fees for the San Francisco Public Utilities 
Commission (SFPUC) Water Enterprise’s Capital Improvement Program for Fiscal Year (FY) 
2020-2021 at $132,133,926 and for FY2021-2022 at $212,712,238; and de-appropriating 
$3,528,113 Water Capital Project funding to Water’s Fund balance in FY2020-2021; and 
de-appropriating and re-appropriating Water Capital Project appropriations of $14,413,167 in 
FY2020-2021 and placing $238,514,485 of Revenue Bond and State Loan Funds or State Grant 
Funds proceeds by project on Controller’s Reserve subject to the Controller's certification of funds 
availability, including proceeds of indebtedness, and for construction related expenditures (excluding 
program management, planning and design) for these projects, as applicable, is also subject to the 
prior occurrence of the SFPUC's and the Board of Supervisors' discretionary adoption of California 
Environmental Quality Act findings for projects, following review and consideration of completed 
project related environmental analysis, where required.

File Number: September 29, 2020Date Passed:200833

August 13, 2020 Budget and Appropriations Committee - CONTINUED

August 21, 2020 Budget and Appropriations Committee - RECOMMENDED

September 15, 2020 Board of Supervisors - CONTINUED ON FIRST READING
Ayes: 11 - Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, 
Stefani, Walton and Yee

September 22, 2020 Board of Supervisors - PASSED ON FIRST READING
Ayes: 10 - Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, 
Walton and Yee
Noes: 1 - Stefani

September 29, 2020 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED
Ayes: 10 - Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, 
Walton and Yee
Noes: 1 - Stefani

Page 1City and County of San Francisco Printed at 10:52 am on 9/30/20
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[Appropriation - Proceeds from Revenue Bonds, Hetch Hetchy Revenue, Low Carbon Fuel 
Standard, Cap and Trade Allowance - $260,351,806; De- and Re-Appropriation - Capital 
Projects - Hetch Hetchy Water/Power Capital Improvements - $341,001 - FYs 2020-2022] 

Ordinance appropriating a total of $260,351,806 of Hetch Hetchy revenue, Low Carbon 

Fuel Standard, Cap and Trade Revenue and Power and Water Revenue Bonds for the 

San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) Hetch Hetchy Capital Improvement 

Program for FY2020-2021 at $94,380,451 and for FY2021-2022 at $165,971,355; and 

placing $142,970,073 of Power Bonds and $108,626,733 of Water Bonds by project on 

Controller’s Reserve subject to the Controller's certification of funds availability, 

including proceeds of indebtedness, and for construction related expenditures 

(excluding program management, planning and design) for these projects, as 

applicable, is also subject to the prior occurrence of the SFPUC's and the Board of 

Supervisors' discretionary adoption of California Environmental Quality Act findings 

for projects, following review and consideration of completed project related 

environmental analysis, where required. 

Note: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font. 
Additions to Codes are in single-underline italics Times New Roman font. 
Deletions to Codes are in strikethrough italics Times New Roman font. 
Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font. 
Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font. 
Asterisks (* * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code 
Subsections or parts of tables. 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

Section 1. The sources of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to reflect the 

funding available for Fiscal Year 2020-2021. 

Mayor Breed 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

170-20
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SOURCES Appropriation 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund /  

231621 HHP01 

General 

Administration 

10014121-0001 

Hetchy Water-Power 

Bonds /  

15366 UH Hetchy 

Water-Power Bonds 

480111 

Proceeds from Sale 

of Bonds- Face 

Amount 

Proceeds from Sale 

of Bonds 

$56,937,158 

26602 Hetchy Water 

2021 Bond Fund / 

231621 HHP01 

General 

Administration 

10014121-0001 

Hetchy Water-Power 

Bonds /  

15366 UH Hetchy 

Water-Power Bonds 

480111 

Proceeds from Sale 

of Bonds- Face 

Amount 

Proceeds from Sale 

of Bonds 

$33,374,293 

25455 HHP LCFS 

Credit Sale Fund / 

298650 HHP0907 

Light Heat & Power 

10035824-0001 

Low Carbon Fuel 

Standard / 

21284 Low Carbon 

Fuel Standard 

(LCFS) 

479987 

LCSF Credit 

Revenue 

Low Carbon Fuel 

Standard (LCFS) 

$2,500,000 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

24990 HHWP 

Revenue Continuing / 

231621 HHP01 

General 

Administration 

10014672-0001 

Hhp:Revenue 

Transfer-Sub Fund / 

15405 UH HHP 

Revenue Transfer 

495029 

ITI Fr 5T-Hetch 

Hetchy W&P Fds 

Hetch Hetchy 

Revenue 

$569,000 

24990 Cap and 

Trade Allowance / 

298648 HHP0903 

Energy Services  

10014665-0001  

Hetchy Cap And 

Trade Allowance / 

15404 UH Hetchy 

Cap and Trade 

Allowance 

479988 

Hetchy Cap & Trade 

Revenue 

Cap and Trade 

Revenue 

$1,000,000 

Total SOURCES Appropriation $94,380,451 

Section 2. The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated in Accounts 

567000 (Buildings, Structures, and Improvements), 584030 (Capital Renewal Project), 581130 

(CON-Internal Audits), 573110 (Bond Issuance Cost-Unamortized), and 567000 (Revenue 

Bond Oversight Committee), reflecting projected uses of funding to support the Hetch Hetchy 

Capital Improvement Program at the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission for Fiscal Year 

2020-2021. 
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USES Appropriation 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

25455 HHP LCFS 

Credit Sale Fund / 

298648 HHP0903 

Energy Services 

10014230-0001 

Retail Customer 

Programs /  

15372 Distribution 

Services 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

Retail Customer 

Program 

$1,500,000 

24990 HHWP 

Revenue Continuing / 

298648 HHP0903 

Energy Services 

10014230-0001 

Retail Customer 

Programs /  

15372 Distribution 

Services 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

Retail Customer 

Program 

$569,000 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298648 HHP0903 

Energy Services 

10014226-0001 

Distribution Services 

Retail / 

15372 Distribution 

Services 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Distribution 

Services Retail 

$23,327,415 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298648 HHP0903 

Energy Services 

10014227-0001 

Bay Corridor Project / 

15372 Distribution 

Services 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Bay Corridor 

Project 

$10,353,000 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

25455 HHP LCFS 

Credit Sale Fund / 

298648 HHP0903 

Energy Services 

10014646-0001 

Small Renewable / 

15400 UH 

Renewable-

generation 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

Generation – Small 

Renewables 

$1,000,000 

24990 HHWP 

Revenue Continuing / 

298648 HHP0903 

Energy Services 

10014665-0001  

Hetchy Cap and 

Trade Allowance / 

15404 UH Hetchy 

Cap and Trade 

Allowance 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

General Fund 

Energy Efficiency 

$1,000,000 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund / 

 298648 HHP0903 

Energy Services 

10014576-0001  

Treasure Island 

Capital 

Improvements / 

15391 UH Treasure 

Island Capital 

Improvements 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Treasure Island 

Capital 

Improvements 

$4,582,543 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26602 Hetchy Water 

2021 Bond Fund / 

298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014065-0001  

Hetchy Water - Water 

Only / 

15363 UH Hetchy 

Water - Water Only 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Hetchy Water – 

Water Infrastructure 

$20,077,000 

26602 Hetchy Water 

2021 Bond Fund / 

298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014093-0001  

Hetchy Water - Joint 

Projects / 

15365 UH Hetchy 

Water - Joint Projects 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Hetchy Joint 

Projects – Water 

$694,249 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund / 

 298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014093-0001 

Hetchy Water - Joint 

Projects / 

15365 UH Hetchy 

Water - Joint Projects 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Hetchy Joint 

Projects – Power 

$848,526 

26602 Hetchy Water 

2021 Bond Fund / 

298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014113-0001  

Mountain Tunnel / 

15365 UH Hetchy 

Water - Joint Projects 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Mountain Tunnel – 

Joint Water  

$7,596,900 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund / 

 298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014113-0001  

Mountain Tunnel / 

15365 UH Hetchy 

Water - Joint Projects 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Mountain Tunnel – 

Joint Power 

$9,285,100 

     

26602 Hetchy Water 

2021 Bond Fund / 

298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014121-0001 

 Hetchy Water-Power 

Bonds / 

15366 UH Hetchy 

Water-power Bonds 

573110 

Bond Issuance 

Cost- Unamortized 

Hetchy Water 

Financing Costs 

$4,989,457 

     

26602 Hetchy Water 

2021 Bond Fund / 

298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014121-0001  

Hetchy Water-Power 

Bonds / 

15366 UH Hetchy 

Water-power Bonds 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Revenue Bond 

Oversight 

Committee 0.05% 

$16,687 

     

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298647 HHP0901 

Power Administration 

10014121-0001 

Hetchy Water-Power 

Bonds / 

15366 UH Hetchy 

Water-power Bonds 

573110 

Bond Issuance 

Cost- Unamortized 

Hetchy Power 

Financing Costs 

$8,503,967 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298647 HHP0901 

Power Administration 

10014121-0001  

Hetchy Water-Power 

Bonds / 

15366 UH Hetchy 

Water-power Bonds 

581130 

GF-CON-Internal 

Audits 

CSA 0.2% 

Controller’s Audit 

Fund 

$8,138 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298647 HHP0901 

Power Administration 

10014121-0001  

Hetchy Water-Power 

Bonds / 

15366 UH Hetchy 

Water-power Bonds 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Revenue Bond 

Oversight 

Committee 0.05% 

$28,469 

Total USES Appropriation $94,380,451 

Section 3. Of the above appropriated amount, $8,138, representing 0.2% of the 

expenditure budget net of bond financing and audit costs, shall be allocated to support the 

Controller's Audit Fund, pursuant to Charter Appendix F1.113; and $45,156, representing 

0.05% of gross bond proceeds, shall be allocated to support the Public Utilities Commission 

Revenue Bond Oversight Committee, pursuant to Administrative Code Section 5A.31. These 

appropriations may be increased or decreased by the Controller based on changes to 

expenditure appropriations or actual gross bond proceeds to conform to the applicable Charter 

and Administrative Code formulas. 
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Section 4. $90,311,451 of the total appropriation is hereby placed on Controller’s 

Appropriation Reserve, as set forth below.  Release of appropriation reserves by the Controller 

is subject to the Controller's certification of funds availability, including proceeds of 

indebtedness, and for construction related expenditures (excluding program management, 

planning and design) for these projects, as applicable, is also subject to the prior occurrence of 

the SFPUC's and the Board of Supervisors' discretionary adoption of California Environmental 

Quality Act (CEQA) Findings for projects, following review and consideration of completed 

project related environmental analysis, where required. 

Appropriation on Reserve 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298648 HHP0903 

Energy Services 

10014226-0001 

Distribution Services 

Retail / 

15372 Distribution 

Services 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Distribution 

Services Retail 

$23,327,415 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298648 HHP0903 

Energy Services 

10014227-0001  

Bay Corridor Project / 

15372 Distribution 

Services 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Bay Corridor 

Project 

$10,353,000 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund / 

 298648 HHP0903 

Energy Services 

10014576-0001  

Treasure Island 

Capital 

Improvements / 

15391 UH Treasure 

Island Capital 

Improvements 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Treasure Island 

Capital 

Improvements 

$4,582,543 

26602 Hetchy Water 

2021 Bond Fund / 

298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014065-0001 

Hetchy Water - Water 

Only / 

15363 UH Hetchy 

Water - Water Only 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Hetchy Water – 

Water Infrastructure 

$20,077,000 

26602 Hetchy Water 

2021 Bond Fund / 

298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014093-0001  

Hetchy Water - Joint 

Projects / 

15365 UH Hetchy 

Water - Joint Projects 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Hetchy Joint 

Projects – Water 

$694,249 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund / 

 298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014093-0001  

Hetchy Water - Joint 

Projects / 

15365 UH Hetchy 

Water - Joint Projects 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Hetchy Joint 

Projects – Power 

$848,526 

26602 Hetchy Water 

2021 Bond Fund / 

298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014113-0001  

Mountain Tunnel / 

15365 UH Hetchy 

Water - Joint Projects 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Mountain Tunnel – 

Joint Water  

$7,596,900 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund / 

 298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014113-0001  

Mountain Tunnel / 

15365 UH Hetchy 

Water - Joint Projects 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Mountain Tunnel – 

Joint Power 

$9,285,100 

26602 Hetchy Water 

2021 Bond Fund / 

298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014121-0001  

Hetchy Water-Power 

Bonds / 

15366 UH Hetchy 

Water-power Bonds 

573110 

Bond Issuance 

Cost- Unamortized 

Hetchy Water 

Financing Costs 

$4,989,457 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26602 Hetchy Water 

2021 Bond Fund / 

298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014121-0001  

Hetchy Water-Power 

Bonds / 

15366 UH Hetchy 

Water-power Bonds 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Revenue Bond 

Oversight 

Committee 0.05% 

$16,687 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298647 HHP0901 

Power Administration 

10014121-0001   

Hetchy Water-Power 

Bonds / 

15366 UH Hetchy 

Water-power Bonds 

573110 

Bond Issuance 

Cost- Unamortized 

Hetchy Power 

Financing Costs 

$8,503,967 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298647 HHP0901 

Power Administration 

10014121-0001  

Hetchy Water-Power 

Bonds / 

15366 UH Hetchy 

Water-power Bonds 

581130 

GF-CON-Internal 

Audits 

CSA 0.2% 

Controller’s Audit 

Fund 

$8,138 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298647 HHP0901 

Power Administration 

10014121-0001 

Hetchy Water-Power 

Bonds / 

15366 UH Hetchy 

Water-power Bonds 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Revenue Bond 

Oversight 

Committee 0.05% 

$28,469 

Total Appropriation on Reserve $90,311,451 

Section 5. Associated bond financing costs up to $13,546,718 are also hereby 

appropriated, including but not limited to, issuance costs, debt service reserve, capitalized 

interest, rating agency, and disclosure costs, all on Controller's Reserve pending receipt of bond 

proceeds. To the extent that net available bond proceeds after financing costs are more than 

budgeted, the SFPUC may use such surplus bond proceeds as a substitute for other sources 

budgeted in this ordinance. 

Section 6. The Controller is authorized to record transfers between funds and adjust the 

accounting treatment of sources and uses appropriated in this ordinance as necessary to 

conform to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and other laws. 

Section 7. The sources of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to reflect the 

funding available for Fiscal Year 2021-2022. 
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SOURCES Appropriation 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund / 

231621 HHP01 

General 

Administration 

10014121-0001  

Hetchy Water-Power 

Bonds /  

15366 UH Hetchy 

Water-Power Bonds 

480111 

Proceeds from Sale 

of Bonds- Face 

Amount 

Proceeds from Sale 

of Bonds 

$86,032,915 

26602 Hetchy Water 

2021 Bond Fund / 

231621 HHP01 

General 

Administration 

10014121-0001 

Hetchy Water-Power 

Bonds /  

15366 UH Hetchy 

Water-Power Bonds 

480111 

Proceeds from Sale 

of Bonds- Face 

Amount 

Proceeds from Sale 

of Bonds 

$75,252,440 

25455 HHP LCFS 

Credit Sale Fund / 

298650 HHP0907 

Light Heat & Power 

10035824-0001 

Low Carbon Fuel 

Standard / 

21284 Low Carbon 

Fuel Standard 

(LCFS) 

479987 

LCSF Credit 

Revenue 

Low Carbon Fuel 

Standard (LCFS) 

$2,000,000 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

24990 HHWP 

Revenue Continuing / 

231621 HHP01 

General 

Administration 

10014672-0001 

Hhp:Revenue 

Transfer-Sub Fund / 

15405 UH HHP 

Revenue Transfer 

495029 

ITI Fr 5T-Hetch 

Hetchy W&P Fds 

Hetch Hetchy 

Revenue 

$1,686,000 

24990 Cap and 

Trade Allowance / 

298648 HHP0903 

Energy Services 

10014665-0001 

Cap and Trade 

Allowance / 

15404 UH Hetchy 

Cap and Trade 

Allowance 

479988 

Hetchy Cap & Trade 

Revenue 

Cap and Trade 

Revenue 

$1,000,000 

Total SOURCES Appropriation $165,971,355 

Section 8.  The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated in Accounts 

567000 (Buildings Structures and Improvements), 584030 (Capital Renewal Project), 581130 

(Internal Audits), 567000 (Revenue Bond Oversight Committee), and 573110 (Financing Costs) 

reflects the projected uses of funding to support the Hetch Hetchy Capital Improvement 

Program at the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission for Fiscal Year 2021-2022. 
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USES Appropriation 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

25455 HHP LCFS 

Credit Sale Fund / 

298648 HHP0903 

Energy Services 

10014230-0001 

Retail Customer 

Program /  

15372 Distribution 

Services 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

Retail Customer 

Program 

$1,000,000 

24990 HHWP 

Revenue Continuing / 

298648 HHP0903 

Energy Services 

10014230-0001 

Retail Customer 

Program /  

15372 Distribution 

Services 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

Retail Customer 

Program 

$1,686,000 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund / 

 298648 HHP0903 

Energy Services 

10014226-0001  

Distribution Services 

Retail / 

15372 Distribution 

Services 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Distribution 

Services Retail 

$21,285,526 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

25455 HHP LCFS 

Credit Sale Fund / 

298648 HHP0903 

Energy Services 

10014646-0001  

Small Renewables / 

15400 UH 

Renewable-

generation 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

Generation – Small 

Renewables 

$1,000,000 

24990 HHWP 

Revenue Continuing / 

298648 HHP0903 

Energy Services 

10014665-0001  

Hetchy Cap and 

Trade Allowance / 

15404 UH Hetchy 

Cap and Trade 

Allowance 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

General Fund 

Energy Efficiency 

$1,000,000 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298648 HHP0903 

Energy Services 

10014576-0001 

Treasure Island 

Capital 

Improvements/ 

15391 UH Treasure 

Island Capital 

Improvements 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Treasure Island 

Capital 

Improvements 

$4,332,543 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26602 Hetchy Water 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014065-0001  

Hetchy Water - Water 

Only / 

15363 UH Hetchy 

Water - Water Only 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Hetchy Water – 

Water Infrastructure 

$33,733,000 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014073-0001  

Hetchy Water - 

Power / 

15364 UH Hetchy 

Water - Power 

Infrastructure 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Hetchy Water – 

Power 

Infrastructure 

$10,560,207 

26602 Hetchy Water 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014093-0001  

Hetchy Water - Joint 

Projects / 

15365 UH Hetchy 

Water - Joint Projects 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Hetchy Joint 

Projects – Water 

$21,756,724 



 SFPUC ADOPTED FY 2020-21 TO FY 2029-30 TEN YEAR CAPITAL PLAN & 2020-21 AND 2021-22 CAPITAL BUDGET   419

RO#21003 
SA#40-3 

Mayor Breed   Page 19 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014093-0001  

Hetchy Water - Joint 

Projects / 

15365 UH Hetchy 

Water - Joint Projects 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Hetchy Joint 

Projects – Power 

$26,591,552 

26602 Hetchy Water 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014113-0001 

Mountain Tunnel / 

15365 UH Hetchy 

Water - Joint Projects 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Mountain Tunnel – 

Joint Water  

$8,474,850 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014113-0001 

Mountain Tunnel / 

15365 UH Hetchy 

Water - Joint Projects 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Mountain Tunnel – 

Joint Power 

$10,358,150 

26602 Hetchy Water 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014121-0001 

Hetchy Water-Power 

Bonds / 

15366 UH Hetchy 

Water-power Bonds 

573110 

Bond Issuance 

Cost- Unamortized 

Hetchy Water 

Financing Costs 

$11,250,240 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26602 Hetchy Water 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014121-0001 

Hetchy Water-Power 

Bonds / 

15366 UH Hetchy 

Water-power Bonds 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Revenue Bond 

Oversight 

Committee 0.05% 

$37,626 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298647 HHP0901 

Power Administration 

10014121-0001 

Hetchy Water-Power 

Bonds / 

15366 UH Hetchy 

Water-power Bonds 

573110 

Bond Issuance 

Cost- Unamortized 

Hetchy Power 

Financing Costs 

$12,852,549 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund / 

298647 HHP0901 

Power Administration 

10014121-0001 

Hetchy Water-Power 

Bonds / 

15366 UH Hetchy 

Water-power Bonds 

581130 

GF-CON-Internal 

Audits 

CSA 0.2% 

Controller’s Audit 

Fund 

$9,372 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund / 

298647 HHP0901 

Power Administration 

10014121-0001 

Hetchy Water-Power 

Bonds / 

15366 UH Hetchy 

Water-power Bonds 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Revenue Bond 

Oversight 

Committee 0.05% 

$43,016 

Total USES Appropriation $165,971,355 

Section 9. Of the above appropriated amount, $9,372, representing 0.2% of the 

expenditure budget net of bond financing and audit costs, shall be allocated to support the 

Controller's Audit Fund, pursuant to Charter Appendix F1.113; and $80,642, representing 

0.05% of gross bond proceeds, shall be allocated to support the Public Utilities Commission 

Revenue Bond Oversight Committee, pursuant to Administrative Code Section 5A.31. These 

appropriations may be increased or decreased by the Controller based on changes to 

expenditure appropriations or actual gross bond proceeds to conform to the applicable Charter 

and Administrative Code formulas. 

Section 10. $161,285,355 of the total appropriation is hereby placed on Controller’s 

Appropriation Reserve, as set forth below.  Release of appropriation reserves by the Controller 

is subject to the Controller's certification of funds availability, including proceeds of 

indebtedness, and for construction related expenditures (excluding program management, 

planning and design) for these projects, as applicable, is also subject to the prior occurrence of 

the SFPUC's and the Board of Supervisors' discretionary adoption of California Environmental 
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Quality Act (CEQA) Findings for projects, following review and consideration of completed 

project related environmental analysis, where required. 

Appropriation on Reserve 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund / 

 298648 HHP0903 

Energy Services 

10014226-0001 

Distribution Services 

Retail / 

15372 Distribution 

Services 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Distribution 

Services Retail 

$21,285,526 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298648 HHP0903 

Energy Services 

10014576-0001  

Treasure Island 

Capital 

Improvements / 

15391 UH Treasure 

Island Capital 

Improvements 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Treasure Island 

Capital 

Improvements 

$4,332,543 

26602 Hetchy Water 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014065-0001  

Hetchy Water - Water 

Only / 

15363 UH Hetchy 

Water - Water Only 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Hetchy Water – 

Water Infrastructure 

$33,733,000 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014073-0001 

Hetchy Water - 

Power / 

15364 UH Hetchy 

Water - Power 

Infrastructure 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Hetchy Water – 

Power 

Infrastructure 

$10,560,207 

26602 Hetchy Water 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014093-0001 

Hetchy Water - Joint 

Projects / 

15365 UH Hetchy 

Water - Joint Projects 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Hetchy Joint 

Projects – Water 

$21,756,724 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014093-0001 

Hetchy Water - Joint 

Projects / 

15365 UH Hetchy 

Water - Joint Projects 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Hetchy Joint 

Projects – Power 

$26,591,552 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

26602 Hetchy Water 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014113-0001 

Mountain Tunnel / 

15365 UH Hetchy 

Water - Joint Projects 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Mountain Tunnel – 

Joint Water  

$8,474,850 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014113-0001 

Mountain Tunnel / 

15365 UH Hetchy 

Water - Joint Projects 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Mountain Tunnel – 

Joint Power 

$10,358,150 

26602 Hetchy Water 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014121-0001 

Hetchy Water-Power 

Bonds / 

15366 UH Hetchy 

Water-power Bonds 

573110 

Bond Issuance 

Cost- Unamortized 

Hetchy Water 

Financing Costs 

$11,250,240 

26602 Hetchy Water 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298646 HHP10 

Hetchy Water 

10014121-0001 

Hetchy Water-Power 

Bonds / 

15366 UH Hetchy 

Water-power Bonds 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Revenue Bond 

Oversight 

Committee 0.05% 

$37,626 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund /  

298647 HHP0901 

Power Administration 

10014121-0001 

Hetchy Water-Power 

Bonds / 

15366 UH Hetchy 

Water-power Bonds 

573110 

Bond Issuance 

Cost- Unamortized 

Hetchy Power 

Financing Costs 

$12,852,549 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund / 

298647 HHP0901 

Power Administration 

10014121-0001 

Hetchy Water-Power 

Bonds / 

15366 UH Hetchy 

Water-power Bonds 

581130 

GF-CON-Internal 

Audits 

CSA 0.2% 

Controller’s Audit 

Fund 

$9,372 

25337 Hetchy Power 

2021 Bond Fund / 

298647 HHP0901 

Power Administration 

10014121-0001 

Hetchy Water-Power 

Bonds / 

15366 UH Hetchy 

Water-power Bonds 

567000 

Blds; Structures & 

Improvements 

Revenue Bond 

Oversight 

Committee 0.05% 

$43,016 

Total Appropriation on Reserve $161,285,355 

Section 11.  Associated bond financing costs up to $24,192,803 are also hereby 

appropriated, including but not limited to, issuance costs, debt service reserve, capitalized 

interest, rating agency, and disclosure costs, all on Controller's reserve pending receipt of bond 

proceeds. To the extent that net available bond proceeds after financing costs are more than 
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budgeted, the SFPUC may use such surplus bond proceeds as a substitute for other sources 

budgeted in this ordinance. 

Section 12. De-appropriating and Re-appropriating $341,001 Hetchy Revenue funds in the 

Hetchy Enterprise Capital Improvement Program in FY2020-2021.  

USES De-Appropriation 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

24990 HHWP 

Revenue Continuing / 

298648 HHP0903 

Energy Services 

10014241-0001 

Transmission 

Distribution System / 

15373 Transmission 

Distribution System 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

Transmission 

Distribution System 

$9,999 

24990 HHWP 

Revenue Continuing / 

298648 HHP0903 

Energy Services 

10014357-0001  

Underground 

Assessment Fund / 

15379 Underground 

Assessment Fund 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

Underground 

Assessment Fund 

331,002 

Total USES De-Appropriation $341,001 
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USES Re-Appropriation 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

24990 HHWP 

Revenue Continuing / 

298648 HHP0903 

Energy Services 

10014379-0001 

Electric Distribution 

System / 

15380 Electric 

Distribution System 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

Electric Distribution 

System 

$21,246 

24990 HHWP 

Revenue Continuing / 

298648 HHP0903 

Energy Services 

10014501-0001 

Distribution System 

Assessment / 

15385 Distribution 

System Assessment 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

Distribution System 

Assessment 

$319,755 

Total USES Re-Appropriation $341,001 
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Section 13.  The Controller is authorized to record transfers between funds and adjust the 

accounting treatment of sources and uses appropriated in this ordinance as necessary to 

conform to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and other laws. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: FUNDS AVAILABLE 
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney BEN ROSENFIELD, Controller 

By: /s/__________________ By: /s/________________ 
JON GIVNER BEN ROSENFIELD 
Deputy City Attorney Controller  
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1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA  94102-4689

Ordinance

Ordinance appropriating a total of $260,351,806 of Hetch Hetchy revenue, Low Carbon Fuel 
Standard, Cap and Trade Revenue and Power and Water Revenue Bonds for the San Francisco 
Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) Hetch Hetchy Capital Improvement Program for Fiscal Year 
(FY) 2020-2021 at $94,380,451 and for FY2021-2022 at $165,971,355; and placing $142,970,073 of 
Power Bonds and $108,626,733 of Water Bonds by project on Controller’s Reserve subject to the 
Controller's certification of funds availability, including proceeds of indebtedness, and for 
construction related expenditures (excluding program management, planning and design) for these 
projects, as applicable, is also subject to the prior occurrence of the SFPUC's and the Board of 
Supervisors' discretionary adoption of California Environmental Quality Act findings for projects, 
following review and consideration of completed project related environmental analysis, where 
required.

File Number: September 29, 2020Date Passed:200834

August 13, 2020 Budget and Appropriations Committee - CONTINUED

August 21, 2020 Budget and Appropriations Committee - RECOMMENDED

September 15, 2020 Board of Supervisors - CONTINUED ON FIRST READING
Ayes: 11 - Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, 
Stefani, Walton and Yee

September 22, 2020 Board of Supervisors - PASSED ON FIRST READING
Ayes: 10 - Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, 
Walton and Yee
Noes: 1 - Stefani

September 29, 2020 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED
Ayes: 10 - Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, 
Walton and Yee
Noes: 1 - Stefani

Page 1City and County of San Francisco Printed at 10:52 am on 9/30/20
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[Appropriation - Proceeds from CleanPowerSF Revenue - CleanPowerSF Capital 
Improvements - $4,331,326 - FY2020-2021 and FY2021-2022] 

Ordinance appropriating $4,331,326 CleanPowerSF revenue for the CleanPowerSF 

Capital Improvement Program for FY2020-2021 at $1,898,497 and for FY2021-2022 at 

$2,432,829. 

Note: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font. 
Additions to Codes are in single-underline italics Times New Roman font. 
Deletions to Codes are in strikethrough italics Times New Roman font. 
Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font. 
Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font. 
Asterisks (* * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code 
Subsections or parts of tables. 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

Section 1. The sources of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to reflect the 

funding available for Fiscal Year 2020-2021. 

171-20
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SOURCES Appropriation 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

24761 

CleanPowerSF Cap 

Revenue Fund / 

198644 HHP 

CleanPowerSF 

10036187-0001 

CleanPowerSF 

Capital Budget / 

21297 

CleanPowerSF 

Capital 

495045 

ITI Fr 5Q-

Cleanpowersf Funds 

ITI from 

CleanPowerSF 

Funds 

$1,898,497 

Total SOURCES Appropriation $1,898,497 

Section 2. The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated in Accounts 

584030 (Capital Renewal Project), 581130 (CON-Internal Audits), and reflects the projected 

uses of funding to support the CleanPowerSF Capital Improvement Program at the San 

Francisco Public Utilities Commission for Fiscal Year 2020-2021. 

USES Appropriation 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

24761 

CleanPowerSF Cap 

Revenue Fund / 

198644 HHP 

CleanPowerSF 

10036106-0001 

Local Renewable 

Energy Program / 

21297 

Local Renewable 

Energy Program 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

Local Renewable 

Energy Program  

$437,500 
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Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

24761 

CleanPowerSF Cap 

Revenue Fund / 

198644 HHP 

CleanPowerSF 

10036107-0001 

CleanPowerSF 

Customer Program / 

21297 

CleanPowerSF 

Customer Program 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

CleanPowerSF 

Customer Program 

$1,457,200 

24761 

CleanPowerSF Cap 

Revenue Fund / 

198644 HHP 

CleanPowerSF 

10036187-0001 

CleanPowerSF 

Capital Budget / 

21297 

CleanPowerSF 

Capital 

581130 

GF-CON-Internal 

Audits 

CSA 0.2% 

Controller’s Audit 

Fund 

$3,797 

Total USES Appropriation $1,898,497 

Section 3. Of the above appropriated amount, $3,797, representing 0.2% of the 

expenditure budget net of audit costs, shall be allocated to support the Controller's Audit Fund, 

pursuant to Charter Appendix F1.113. These appropriations may be increased or decreased by 

the Controller based on changes to expenditure appropriations to conform to the applicable 

Charter formula. 
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Section 4. The Controller is authorized to record transfers between funds and adjust the 

accounting treatment of sources and uses appropriated in this ordinance as necessary to 

conform to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and other laws. 

Section 5. The sources of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to reflect the 

funding available for Fiscal Year 2021-2022. 

SOURCES Appropriation 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

 Authority 

Account Description Amount 

24761 

CleanPowerSF Cap 

Revenue Fund / 

198644 HHP 

CleanPowerSF 

10036187-0001 

CleanPowerSF 

Capital Budget / 

21297 

CleanPowerSF 

Capital 

495045 

ITI Fr 5Q-

Cleanpowersf Funds 

ITI from 

CleanPowerSF 

Funds 

$2,432,829 

Total SOURCES Appropriation $2,432,829 

Section 6. The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated in Accounts 

584030 (Capital Renewal Project), 581130 (CON-Internal Audits), and reflect the projected 

uses of funding to support the CleanPowerSF Capital Improvement Program at the San 

Francisco Public Utilities Commission for Fiscal Year 2021-2022. 
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USES Appropriation 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

24761 

CleanPowerSF Cap 

Revenue Fund / 

198644 HHP 

CleanPowerSF 

10036106-0001 

Local Renewable 

Energy Program / 

21297 

Local Renewable 

Energy Program 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

Local Renewable 

Energy Program  

$508,500 

24761 

CleanPowerSF Cap 

Revenue Fund / 

198644 HHP 

CleanPowerSF 

10036107-0001 

CleanPowerSF 

Customer Program / 

21297 

CleanPowerSF 

Customer Program 

584030 

Capital Renewal 

Projects 

CleanPowerSF 

Customer Program 

$1,919,463 

24761 

CleanPowerSF Cap 

Revenue Fund / 

198644 HHP 

CleanPowerSF 

10036187-0001 

CleanPowerSF 

Capital Budget / 

21297 

CleanPowerSF 

Capital 

581130 

GF-CON-Internal 

Audits 

CSA 0.2% 

Controller’s Audit 

Fund 

$4,866 

Total USES Appropriation $2,432,829 
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Section 7. Of the above appropriated amount, $4,866, representing 0.2% of the 

expenditure budget net of audit costs, is to be allocated to support the Controller's Audit Fund, 

pursuant to Charter Appendix F1.113. These appropriations may be increased or decreased by 

the Controller based on changes to expenditure appropriations to conform to the applicable 

Charter formula. 

Section 8.  The Controller is authorized to record transfers between funds and adjust the 

accounting treatment of sources and uses appropriated in this ordinance as necessary to 

conform to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and other laws. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: FUNDS AVAILABLE 
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney BEN ROSENFIELD, Controller 

By: /s/__________________ By: /s/________________ 
JON GIVNER BEN ROSENFIELD 
Deputy City Attorney Controller  
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Tails
City and County of San Francisco City Hall

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA  94102-4689

Ordinance

Ordinance appropriating $4,331,326 CleanPowerSF revenue for the CleanPowerSF Capital 
Improvement Program for FY2020-2021 at $1,898,497 and for FY2021-2022 at $2,432,829.

File Number: September 29, 2020Date Passed:200835

August 13, 2020 Budget and Appropriations Committee - CONTINUED

August 21, 2020 Budget and Appropriations Committee - RECOMMENDED

September 15, 2020 Board of Supervisors - CONTINUED ON FIRST READING
Ayes: 11 - Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, 
Stefani, Walton and Yee

September 22, 2020 Board of Supervisors - PASSED ON FIRST READING
Ayes: 10 - Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, 
Walton and Yee
Noes: 1 - Stefani

September 29, 2020 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED
Ayes: 10 - Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, 
Walton and Yee
Noes: 1 - Stefani

Page 1City and County of San Francisco Printed at 10:52 am on 9/30/20
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Items 3 & 7 
Files 20-0834 & 20-0836 

Department:  
Public Utilities Commission 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Legislative Objectives 
• File 20-0834 would appropriate $260,351,806 Hetch Hetchy revenue, Low Carbon Fuel 

Standard, Cap and Trade Revenue and Power and Water Revenue Bonds for the SFPUC’s 
Hetch Hetchy Capital Improvement Program for FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22. Bond proceeds 
would be placed on Controller’s Reserve pending receipt of revenues and the Board of 
Supervisors' discretionary adoption of California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Findings 
for projects 

• File 20-0836 would authorize the issuance of $142,970,073 in taxable or tax-exempt Power 
Revenue Bonds and other forms of indebtedness authorized by the SFPUC.  

Key Points 
• The Hetch Hetchy enterprise includes Hetchy Water, which is responsible for the water 

system in and around the Hetch Hetchy reservoir, Hetchy Power, which is responsible for 
power generation, and CleanPowerSF. A description of the projects proposed to be funded 
by File 20-0834 is included in Attachment I of this report. 

Fiscal Impact 
• The SFPUC anticipates issuing the proposed $143 million in Power Bonds in 1 or 2 series 

beginning in FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22. The expected annual debt service on the proposed 
new debt would be $9.6 million. 

Policy Consideration 
• As of July 2020, the Board of Supervisors previously authorized the issuance and sale of 

$280.4 million in Power Revenue Bonds and other debt, of which $103.1 million of Power 
Revenue Bonds and commercial paper have been sold with $177.2 million in authorized and 
unsold bonds. The proposed ordinance (File 20-0836) authorizes an additional $143 million 
in Power Revenue Bonds and other forms of debt. The SFPUC’s policy is to request 
authorization for bonds and other forms of debt to fund new capital appropriations, even 
if it has unused bond authority. 

Recommendation 
• Approve the proposed ordinances 
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MANDATE STATEMENT 

Charter Section 9.107(6, 8) states that the Board of Supervisors is authorized to provide for the 
issuance of revenue bonds for the purpose of the reconstruction or replacement of existing water 
facilities or electric power facilities or combinations of water and electric power facilities under 
the jurisdiction of the Public Utilities Commission, when authorized by resolution adopted by a 
three-fourths affirmative vote of all members of the Board of Supervisors; and issued to finance 
or refinance the acquisition, construction, installation, equipping, improvement or rehabilitation 
of equipment or facilities for renewable energy and energy conservation. 

Charter Section 8B.124 states that the Public Utilities Commission is authorized to issue revenue 
bonds and other forms of indebtedness, when authorized by two‐thirds vote of the Board of 
Supervisors, for Water Enterprise and Wastewater Enterprise capital projects. 

Charter Section F1.113 states that 0.2 percent of the City’s budget, excluding bond debt, must be 
set-aside for the Controller’s audit fund. 

Charter Section 5A.31(d) states that one‐twentieth of one percent (0.05%) from the proceeds of 
each issuance or sale of public utility revenue bonds must be set aside for use by the Public 
Utilities Commission Revenue Bond Oversight Committee to cover the costs of Committee 
activities. 

Charter Section 9.105 states that the Board of Supervisors shall approve by ordinance all 
amendments to the Annual Appropriation Ordinance after the Controller certifies the availability 
of funds. 

 BACKGROUND 

The SFPUC maintains three utility enterprises: Water, Wastewater, and Hetch Hetchy. The Hetch 
Hetchy enterprise includes Hetchy Water, which is responsible for the water system in and 
around the Hetch Hetchy reservoir, Hetchy Power, which is responsible for power generation, 
and CleanPowerSF. Because power in generated hydroelectrically, certain capital projects benefit 
both the Hetchy Water and Hetchy Power operations. Hetchy Power primarily provides electricity 
to City agencies and other government entities. 

Hetch Hetchy Capital Improvement Program 
According to the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission’s (SFPUC) 10-Year Financial Plan, the 
Hetch Hetchy Enterprise Capital Improvement Program for FY 2020-21 through FY 2029-30 is 
$1.56 billion, of which $1.02 billion is for the Hetchy Water Capital Program and $542.45 million 
is for the Power Enterprise. Major funding sources include power revenues, power revenue 
bonds, and water revenue bonds. 

  



 SFPUC ADOPTED FY 2020-21 TO FY 2029-30 TEN YEAR CAPITAL PLAN & 2020-21 AND 2021-22 CAPITAL BUDGET   443

BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING AUGUST 21, 2020 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

3 

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

File 20-0834 is a proposed ordinance that would appropriate $260,351,806 Hetch Hetchy 
revenue, Low Carbon Fuel Standard, Cap and Trade Revenue and Power and Water Revenue 
Bonds for the SFPUC’s Hetch Hetchy Capital Improvement Program for FY 2020‐21 and FY 2021‐
22. The detailed sources and uses of these funds are shown below in Table 1. 

Table 1: Sources of Uses for Hetch Hetchy Capital Improvement Program 

   FY 2020-21   FY 2021-22   Total  
Sources     
Hetch Hetchy Power Bond Proceeds (see File 20‐0836) 56,937,158  86,032,915  142,970,073  
Water Bond Proceeds (see File 20‐0838) 33,374,293  75,252,440  108,626,733  
Low Carbon Fuel Standard Funds 2,500,000  2,000,000  4,500,000  
Hetch Hetchy Revenue 569,000  1,686,000  2,255,000  
Cap & Trade Auction Revenue 1,000,000  1,000,000  2,000,000  
Total Sources 94,380,451  165,971,355  260,351,806  
Uses     
Retail Customer Program ‐ Power 2,069,000  2,686,000  4,755,000  
Retail Distribution Services 23,327,415  21,285,526  44,612,941  
Bay Corridor Project 10,353,000   10,353,000  
Small Renewable Generation 1,000,000  1,000,000  2,000,000  
Energy Efficiency 1,000,000  1,000,000  2,000,000  
Treasure Island Capital Improvements 4,582,543  4,332,543  8,915,086  
Hetch Hetchy Water Infrastructure 20,077,000  33,733,000  53,810,000  
Hetch Hetchy Power Infrastructure 0  10,560,207  10,560,207  
Joint Water Projects 694,249  21,756,724  22,450,973  
Joint Power Projects 848,526  26,591,552  27,440,078  
Mountain Tunnel Project ‐ Water 7,596,900  8,474,850  16,071,750  
Mountain Tunnel Project ‐ Power 9,285,100  10,358,150  19,643,250  
Subtotal, Project Uses 80,833,733  141,778,552  222,612,285  
Water Financing Costs 4,989,457  11,250,240  16,239,697  
Power Financing Costs 8,503,967  12,852,549  21,356,516  
Revenue Bond Oversight Committee (0.05%) 45,156  80,642  125,798  
Controller's Audit Fund (0.2%) 8,138  9,372  17,510  
Subtotal, Other Uses 13,546,718  24,192,803  37,739,521  
Total Uses 94,380,451  165,971,355  260,351,806  

Source: File 20‐0834 

A description of these projects is included in Attachment I.  

The proposed ordinance would also transfer $341,001 of surplus funds among existing capital 
projects in FY 2020‐21, as shown in Table 2 below. 
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Table 2: Transfer of Previously Appropriated Funds 

   FY 2020-21  
Sources  
Transmission Distribution Systems                 9,999  
Underground Assessment Fund             331,002  
Total Sources             341,001  
Uses  
Electric Distribution System               21,246  
Distribution System Assessment             319,755  
Total Uses             341,001  

Source: File 20-0834 

The following funds would be place on Controller’s Reserve pending receipt of bond revenues: 

- $90,311,451 of the $94,380,451 in new sources in FY 2020-21 

- $161,285,355 of the $165,971,355 in new sources in FY 2021-22 

Use of the appropriated funds is also subject to the Board of Supervisors' discretionary adoption 
of California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Findings for projects, following review and 
consideration of completed project related environmental analysis.  

File 20-0836 is a proposed ordinance authorizing the issuance of $142,970,073 in taxable or tax-
exempt Power Revenue Bonds and other forms of indebtedness authorized by the SFPUC, 
including New Clean Renewable Energy Bonds and Qualified Energy Conservation Bonds, 
commercial paper, revolving credit notes, and bond anticipation notes to finance the Hetch 
Hetchy Capital Improvement Program.  

The ordinance would authorize the Controller, Treasurer, and City Attorney to take necessary 
actions to facilitate the issuance of the debt. Finally, the SFPUC would be required to provide a 
report to the Board of Supervisors that includes the amount of Power Revenue Bonds issued 
under the proposed and prior authorizations, total amount sold, the remaining authorized but 
unissued amount, and the bond authorization no longer necessary due to changes in projects 
and project financing. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Bond Authorization 

File 20-0836 would authorize the issuance of $142,970,073 of Power Revenue Bonds and other 
forms of indebtedness authorized by the SFPUC. That ordinance would also authorize issuance 
of Refunding Bonds to refinance outstanding debt held by the Hetch Hetchy Enterprise. 

Commercial Paper 

The SFPUC currently has $63,585,000 in outstanding commercial paper which could be retired by 
the issuance of new Power Revenue Bonds under the proposed ordinance. 
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Refunding Bonds 

The proposed ordinance does not specify the amount of Refunding Bonds that could be issued 
to refinance outstanding Hetch Hetchy Enterprise Bond debt. According to the SFPUC, the Power 
Enterprise anticipates issuing refunding bonds if market conditions result in savings exceeding 
the minimum 3 percent debt service savings threshold and not extend the maturity date of the 
bonds that would be refinanced. This provision would end on June 30, 2025 unless extended by 
resolution of the Board of Supervisors. If the SFPUC issues refunding bonds, a Refunding Savings 
Report and copy of the final Official Statement would be submitted to the Board of Supervisors. 

The proposed ordinance also provides for the SFPUC to issue refunding bonds for non-economic 
reasons, but issuance of refunding bonds for non-economic reasons would need to be approved 
by the Board of Supervisors by resolution. According to the SFPUC, the Commission has never 
issued refunding bonds for non-economic reasons. 

SFPUC Debt Management Policy 

SFPUC’s Debt Policy provides for issuance of short-term debt, such as commercial paper, and 
refunding bonds.  

The SFPUC’s financial policies requires that each Enterprise generate net revenues of at least 1.35 
times of annual debt service to remain compliant with the Department’s Bond Indenture 
Agreement and that annual revenues are at least 1.10 times of annual debt service.  

The SFPUC is expected to remain complaint with these debt service coverage ratios. According 
to the SFPUC’s 10 Year Financial Plan, estimated Hetch Hetchy Enterprise annual debt service 
coverage ratio in FY 2020-21 would be 4.15 times annual revenues and 5.14 times annual 
revenues in FY 2021-22. Net revenues are expected to be 23.85 times debt service in FY 2020-21- 
and 29.94-times debt service in FY 2021-22. 

Bond Issuance and Debt Service 

The SFPUC anticipates issuing the proposed $143 million in Power Bonds in 1 or 2 series in FY 
2020-21 and FY 2021-22. 

The debt service for the proposed $143 Power bonds is expected to be $9.6 million annually. 
According to the SFPUC’s 10 Year Financial Plan from FY 2020-21 to FY 2029-30, total estimated 
Hetch Hetchy Enterprise annual debt service in FY 2020-21 would be $4.1 million, increasing to 
$49.4 million in FY 2029-30. 

Power Rate Increases 

In order to meet operating, capital, and debt expenses, the SFPUC adopted annual rate increases 
of 1 cent per year for Municipal customers1 and 3 percent annually for other customers in FY 
2020-21 and in FY 2021-2.  

 
1 The proposed electricity rates for Municipal customers are $8.88 c/kWh in FY 2020-21 and $9.88 c/kWh in FY 2021-
22. 
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POLICY CONSIDERATION 

Status of Authorized and Issued Power Enterprise Debt 
The Board of Supervisors previously authorized the issuance and sale of $280.4 million in Power 
Revenue Bonds and other debt, of which $103.1 million of Power Revenue Bonds and commercial 
paper have been sold with $177.2 million in authorized and unsold bonds. The proposed 
ordinance (File 20-0836) authorizes an additional $143 million in Power Revenue Bonds and other 
forms of debt. The SFPUC’s policy is to request authorization for bonds and other forms of debt 
to fund new capital appropriations, even if it has unused bond authority. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approve the proposed ordinances. 
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Retail Customer Program – Hetchy Power (increase of $4.7 million) 

The proposed ordinance appropriates $4.7 million over two years to fund Hetch Hetchy Power customer 
programs. These programs include retrofit electrification programs, electric vehicle charging and storage 
infrastructure, and support for residential energy efficiency and renewable projects in the retrofit of 
existing and construction of new affordable residential housing developments, as well as market rate 
existing buildings.  

The total expected cost though FY 2029-30 is $32.8 million. 

Retail Distribution Services (increase of $44.6 million) 

This project funds enhancements to the electric distribution system for various major development 
projects in San Francisco, including Port projects and Redevelopment projects. The SFPUC, as the electric 
utility provider, will install the conductors in the conduits, transformers, switches, and metering 
equipment required for the electric distribution system.  

The total expected cost though FY 2029-30 is $224.9 million. 

Bay Corridor Project (increase of $10.4 million) 

This project funds distribution infrastructure from the Potrero substation and a new substation facility at 
proposed to be located at Quinn Street. The scope of work includes underground ductbank work, cable 
pulls, transformer substation and transmission connections to PG&E Potrero and related customer 
interface equipment and cables. Work will extend initially from Southeast Plant to the Mission Rock. 

The total expected cost though FY 2029-30 is $10.4 million. 

Small Renewable Generation (increase of $2 million) 

This project funds planning and procurement costs for municipal renewable energy projects. Costs include 
site identification, site development, RFQ qualification process, RFP preparation, bidding process, contract 
negotiation, award of contracts, and management of construction and commissioning. 

The total expected cost though FY 2029-30 is $10 million. 

Energy Efficiency (increase of $2 million) 

Funded by California Cap and Trade auction revenue, this project funds planning, design and construction 
for energy efficiency projects for City Departments, including Police, Fire, SFUSD, Real Estate, Recreation 
& Parks, Public Health, Fine Arts Departments, and others. 

The total expected cost though FY 2029-30 is $10 million. 

Treasure Island Capital Improvements (increase of $8.9 million) 

This project funds the installation of the wires in conduits, transformers, switches, and metering 
equipment and connecting the existing electrical distribution system with the new system being 
developed on Treasure Island. 

The total expected cost though FY 2029-30 is $13.7 million. 

Hetch Hetchy Water Infrastructure (increase of 53.8 million) 

This program funds improvements to Hetchy Water infrastructure and assets that are 100% funded by the 
Water Enterprise.   Projects includes continued rehabilitation to the San Joaquin Pipeline, including 
evaluation and assessment of structural integrity, structural upgrade of the pipeline and other projects 
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including pipeline cathodic protection, coating, valve replacement projects and the portion of 
improvements to Mountain Tunnel that are funded 100% by the Water Enterprise. 

The total expected cost though FY 2029-30 is $277.9M. 

Hetch Hetchy Power Infrastructure (increase of $10.6 million) 

This program funds improvements to Hetchy Power infrastructure and assets that are 100% funded by 
the Power Enterprise.   Many Power Infrastructure facilities and equipment have reached their life 
expectancy and power generation will become less reliable if upgrades are not performed.   Projects 
include improvements to the Moccasin Powerhouse and transmission line upgrades, clearance and 
mitigation.  All the $10.6M funding is in FY 2021-22. 

The total expected cost over though FY 2029-30 is $152.3M. 

Joint Power Hetchy Water and Hetchy Power Projects (increase of $49.9 million) 

This program funds improvements to Hetchy Joint Water/Power infrastructure and assets that are funded 
55% by the Water Enterprise and 45% by the Power Enterprise.  Project include improvements to Hetchy 
up-country facilities, condition assessments and rehabilitation of various dam in the Hetchy watershed, 
improvements to roads and bridges and security and communication projects. 

The total expected cost though FY 2029-30 is $523.2M. 

Mountain Tunnel Project – Hetchy Water & Hetchy Power (increase of $35.7 million) 

This project funds repairs to the Mountain Tunnel, which conveys SFPUC water from Kirkwood 
Powerhouse to Priest Reservoir. 

The total expected cost though FY 2029-30 is $71 million. 
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Item 4 
File 20-0835 

Department:  
Public Utilities Commission 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Legislative Objectives 
• The proposed ordinance would appropriate $4,331,326 of CleanPowerSF’s revenues for 

two capital programs: the Local Renewable Energy Program and the Customer Program. 

Key Points 
• The Local Renewable Energy Program funds the development of new solar energy 

generation and storage facilities, which will help CleanPowerSF’s meet its renewable energy 
mix targets. 

• CleanPowerSF’s Customer Program funds incentive programs for residents and businesses 
to investment in clean energy, such as solar power installations, electric vehicles, and solar 
water heating. 

• According to the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission’s (SFPUC) 10-Year Financial Plan, 
CleanPowerSF does not expect to rely on debt to fund its Capital Improvement Program 
between FY 2020-21 and FY 2029-30. To pay for operations and capital investments, 
CleanPowerSF expects to increase rates 3 percent annually. 

Fiscal Impact 
• The Local Renewable Energy Program would receive $946,000 and the Customer Program 

would receive $3.4 million in FY 2020-21 & FY 2021-22. As required by the Charter, the 
Controller’s Office would receive $8,663 for its audit program. These programs will be paid 
for by CleanPowerSF’s power sales to customers. 

Recommendation 
• Approve the proposed ordinance 
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MANDATE STATEMENT 

Charter Section 9.105 states that the Board of Supervisors shall approve by ordinance all 
amendments to the Annual Appropriation Ordinance after the Controller certifies the availability 
of funds. 

Charter Section F1.113 states that 0.2 percent of the City’s budget, excluding bond debt, must be 
set-aside for the Controller’s audit fund. 

 BACKGROUND 

State law allows local governments to form Community Choice Aggregators (CCA) which are 
government owned retail electricity providers that purchase electricity for their customers and 
rely on investor owned utility distribution infrastructure. The SFPUC’s CleanPowerSF enterprise 
is a CCA that provides electricity to residents and businesses in San Francisco and relies on PG&E 
distribution infrastructure to connect to its customers. 

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

The proposed ordinance would appropriate $4,331,326 of CleanPowerSF’s revenues for the Local 
Renewable Energy Program and the Customer Program, described below. 

CleanPowerSF Capital Plan 
According to the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission’s (SFPUC) 10-Year Financial Plan, the 
CleanPowerSF Capital Improvement Program for FY 2020-21 through FY 2029-30 is $75.8 million, 
all of which is funded by power revenues. CleanPowerSF does not expect to rely on debt to fund 
its Capital Improvement Program between FY 2020-21 and FY 2029-30. To pay for operations and 
capital investments, CleanPowerSF expects to increase rates 3 percent annually. 

Local Renewable Energy Program 
This program funds the development of new solar energy generation and storage facilities, which 
will help CleanPowerSF’s meet its renewable energy mix targets. Funding in FY 2020-21 and FY 
2021-22 would go towards planning and design. The facilities will be initially operated by third-
parties but may be purchased by the CleanPowerSF in later years. 

Customer Program 
This program funds the development and implementation of programs that incentivize 
customers to invest in clean energy technology and decarbonization tools. Incentives are 
available for residences investing in solar power installations, electrical vehicles and solar water 
heating. Both residents and business can receive incentives from installing new, clean and 
efficient equipment for generating and storing energy. 
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FISCAL IMPACT 

Table 1 below shows the sources and uses of the proposed appropriation in FY 2020-21 and FY 
2021-22. 

Table 1: Sources and Uses of Proposed Appropriation 

   FY 2020-21   FY 2021-22  Total 
Sources     
Capital Revenue        1,898,497         2,432,829        4,331,326  
Total Sources        1,898,497         2,432,829        4,331,326  
Uses     
Local Renewable Energy Program            437,500             508,500            946,000  
Customer Program        1,457,200         1,919,463        3,376,663  
Controller's Audit Fund                 3,797                  4,866                8,663  
Total Uses        1,898,497         2,432,829        4,331,326  

Source: File 20-0835 

As shown above, the Local Renewable Energy Program would receive $946,000 and the Customer 
Program would receive $3.4 million in FY 2020-21 & FY 2021-22. As required by the Charter, the 
Controller’s Office would receive $8,663 for its audit program. These programs will be paid for 
by CleanPowerSF’s power sales to customers. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approve the proposed ordinance. 
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Items 5 and 8 
Files 20-0832 and 20-0837 

Department:  
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Legislative Objectives 
• File 20-0832 is an ordinance appropriating $579,185,142 of proceeds from Wastewater 

Revenue Bonds, State of California Water Resources Control Board’s revolving loan funds 
(State Loan Funds) or grant funds (State Grant Funds), and Wastewater revenue and 
capacity fees.  

• File 20-0837 is an ordinance authorizing the issuance of $349,919,252 in taxable or tax-
exempt Wastewater Revenue Bonds to finance the proposed capital projects 

Key Points 
• The San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) Wastewater Enterprise has three 

main capital and repair and replacement programs: the Sewer System Improvement 
Program (SSIP), the Facilities and Infrastructure Program, and the Renewal and 
Replacement Program. The appropriation of $579.2 million would fund SSIP projects, 
Facilities and Infrastructure projects, Renewal and Replacement projects, and bond related 
expenditures over the two-year period from FY 2020-21 to FY 2021-22. 

• Projects would be funded by Wastewater Revenue Bonds, Capacity Fees, and Wastewater 
Revenues.  

Fiscal Impact 
• The Board of Supervisors has previously authorized $3.5 billion in Wastewater Revenue 

Bonds. The issuance of an additional $349.9 million increases the total bond authorization 
to $3.8 billion. Issuance of the bonds conforms to the SFPUC’s debt management policies. 
SFPUC anticipates issuing $349.9 million in one or two series beginning in FY2021-22. 
According to the SFPUC’s 10 Year Financial Plan from FY 2020-21 to FY 2029-30, estimated 
Wastewater Enterprise annual debt service in FY 2020-21 would be $84.3 million, increasing 
to $339.2 million in FY 2029-30. 

• In order to meet operating, capital, and debt expenses, the SFPUC estimates annual sewer 
rate increases of 7.5 percent. The adopted annual rate increase in FY 2020-21 and in FY 
2021-22 is 8 percent. Therefore, the SFPUC estimates that the average monthly residential 
sewer bill will increase by $5 in FY 2020-21, from $67in FY 2019-20 to $72; and by $6 in FY 
2021-22 to $78. 

Recommendation 
• Approve the proposed ordinances. 
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MANDATE STATEMENT 

Charter Section 8B.124 states that the Public Utilities Commission is authorized to issue revenue 
bonds and other forms of indebtedness, when authorized by two‐thirds vote of the Board of 
Supervisors, for Water Enterprise and Wastewater Enterprise capital projects. 

Charter Section 5A.31(d) states that one‐twentieth of one percent from the proceeds of each 
issuance or sale of public utility revenue bonds must be set aside for use by the Public Utilities 
Commission Revenue Bond Oversight Committee to cover the costs of Committee activities. 

Charter Section 9.105 states that the Board of Supervisors shall approve by ordinance all 
amendments to the Annual Appropriation Ordinance after the Controller certifies the availability 
of funds. 

 BACKGROUND 

Capital Programs 
The San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) Wastewater Enterprise has three main 
capital and repair and replacement programs: 

▪ The Sewer System Improvement Program (SSIP) includes multiple projects to improve the 
existing sewer collection and wastewater treatment facilities. SSIP provides for 
improvements to the (a) Southeast Treatment Plant Biosolids Digester and Headworks 
facilities; (b) the three treatment plants – Southeast, Oceanside, and Northpoint; (c) 
pump stations, force main, transport/storage/collection, odor control, and other 
components of the sewer transport, collection, storage, and treatment system; (d) 
stormwater mater management and flood resilience; and (e) land reuse. Phase I of the 
SSIP is $3.4 billion and is anticipated to be completed in 2025. The overall SSIP is $7.0 
billion, funded by Wastewater Enterprise Revenue Bonds. 

▪ The Wastewater Facilities and Infrastructure Program encompasses those capital 
improvements that fall outside of the Sewer System Improvement and Renewal and 
Replacement Programs. The Wastewater Facilities and Infrastructure Program addresses 
the following issues: maintaining SFPUC Wastewater Enterprise Levels of Service (LOS); 
maintaining the structural integrity of critical City infrastructure; streamlining core 
operational functions and processes; and employing energy efficiency components, 
stormwater management enhancements, seismic upgrades, spatial improvements, safety 
and security improvements, and other essential improvements to modernize existing 
facilities to current standards. The Wastewater Facilities and Infrastructure Program has 
seven projects totaling $660 million, funded by Wastewater Enterprise Revenue Bonds. 
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▪ The Renewal and Replacement Program is an ongoing program, funded by revenues, 
capacity fees and revenue bonds. The program provides for periodic repair and 
replacement of the collection and treatment systems. 

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

File 20-0832 is an ordinance appropriating $579,185,142 of proceeds from Wastewater Revenue 
Bonds, State of California Water Resources Control Board’s revolving loan funds (State Loan 
Funds) or grant funds (State Grant Funds), and Wastewater revenue and capacity fees, as shown 
in Exhibit 1 below and detailed in Attachments I and II. 

Exhibit 1: Appropriation Uses 

 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 Two Year Total 
Biosolid Digester  $81,744,663  $81,744,663  
Southeast Treatment Plant 4,356,803  14,033,381  18,390,184  
North Point Treatment Plant 885,007  10,209,884  11,094,891  
Oceanside Treatment Plant 1,650,000  13,363,824  15,013,824  
Collection System 423,216  12,710,141  13,133,357  
Pump Stations 1,366,676  2,337,536  3,704,212  
Flood Resilience  45,000,000  45,000,000  
Green Infrastructure Projects 772,000  1,544,368  2,316,368  
Sewer System Improvement Program Subtotal $9,453,702  $180,943,797  $190,397,499  
Collection System 107,135,000  115,703,000  222,838,000  
Treatment Facilities 25,357,500  26,625,375  51,982,875  
Repair and Replacement Subtotal $132,492,500  $142,328,375  $274,820,875  
Treasure Island  35,000,000  35,000,000  
Ocean Beach  2,416,702  2,416,702  
Southeast Community Center 4,500,000  0  4,500,000  
Islais Creek Outlet 15,846,679  3,715,499  19,562,178  
Other Projects $20,346,679  $3,715,499  $24,062,178  
Financing, Oversight, Audits $8,576,185  $43,911,703  $52,487,888  
Total Uses $170,869,066  $408,316,076  $579,185,142  

Source: File 20‐0832 

The proposed ordinance also de‐appropriates and re‐appropriates $391,415,748 in previously 
appropriated funds, as shown in Exhibit 2 below. 
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Exhibit 2: De-appropriation and Re-appropriation of Funds 

 Total 
De-Appropriation  
Central Bayside System Improvement $72,895,788  
Biosolid Digester Project 219,802,453  
Drainage Basin/ Early Implement 34,011,490  
North Point Treatment Plant 64,706,017  
Total De-Appropriation $391,415,748  
Re-Appropriation  
Collection System $55,580,148  
Flood Resilience/ Hydraulic Improvements 78,525,385  
Sewer System Improvement Program - Program Management 7,893,744  
Southeast Treatment Plan 249,416,471  
Total Re-Appropriation  $391,415,748  

Source: File 20-0832 

The following funds would be place on Controller’s Reserve pending receipt of revenues: 

- $57,174,566 of the $170,869,066 in new sources in FY 2020-21 

- $292,744,686 of the $408,316,076 in new sources in FY 2021-22 

- $349,919,522 of $391,415,748 of re-appropriated sources 

Use of the appropriated funds is also subject to the Board of Supervisors' discretionary adoption 
of California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Findings for projects, following review and 
consideration of completed project related environmental analysis.  

File 20-0837 is an ordinance authorizing the issuance of $349,919,252 in taxable or tax-exempt 
Wastewater Revenue Bonds to finance the proposed capital projects. 

Exhibit 3: Bond Financing 

 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 
Two Year 

Total 
Sewer System Improvement Program $9,453,702  $180,943,797  $190,397,499  
Repair and Replacement 18,798,000  26,756,985  45,554,985  
Other Projects 20,346,679  41,132,201  61,478,880  
Subtotal Projects $48,598,381 $248,832,983 $297,431,364 
Financing Costs 8,320,209  43,534,187  51,854,396  
Revenue Bond Oversight Committee, City Services 
Auditor 255,976  377,516  633,492  
Subtotal Financing, Oversight, Audit $8,576,185  $43,911,703  $52,487,888  
Total  $57,174,566  $292,744,686  $349,919,252  

Source: File 20-0832 
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FISCAL IMPACT 

Total Wastewater Revenue Bond Authorization 
The total SSIP is approximately $7.0 billion in three phases, funded by Wastewater Revenue 
Bonds, and the current approved budget for Phase I and other projects is $3.4 billion.1  The Board 
of Supervisors has previously authorized $3.5 billion in Wastewater Revenue Bonds, of which 
SFPUC has issued $3.2 billion and $272 million is authorized but not yet issued. The SFPUC’s policy 
is to request authorization for bonds and other forms of debt to fund new capital appropriations, 
even if it has unused bond authority. 

File 20-0837 would authorize issuance of $349.9 million in new Wastewater Revenue Bonds, for 
total authorized Wastewater Revenue Bond debt of $3.8 billion.  The proposed ordinance also 
authorizes the issuance of refunding bonds to refinance outstanding Wastewater Revenue Bond 
commercial paper debt.  

SFPUC Debt Management Policy 

SFPUC’s Debt Policy provides for issuance of short term debt, such as commercial paper, and 
refunding bonds.  

Commercial Paper 

The Board of Supervisors previously authorized the SFPUC Wastewater Enterprise to issue up to 
$750 million in short term commercial paper (File 17-1740). The SFPUC currently has $208 million 
in outstanding commercial paper which could be retired by the issuance of new Wastewater 
Revenue Bonds under the proposed ordinance. 

Refunding Bonds 

The proposed ordinance does not specify the amount of Wastewater Refunding Bonds that could 
be issued to refinance outstanding Wastewater Revenue Bond debt. SFPUC anticipates issuing 
refunding bonds if market conditions result in savings exceeding the minimum 3 percent debt 
service savings threshold and would not extend the maturity date of the bonds. This provision 
would end on June 30, 2025 unless extended by resolution of the Board of Supervisors. If the 
SFPUC issues refunding bonds, a Refunding Savings Report and copy of the final Official 
Statement would be submitted to the Board of Supervisors. 

The proposed ordinance also provides for the SFPUC to issue refunding bonds for non-economic 
reasons, but issuance of refunding bonds for non-economic reasons would need to be approved 
by the Board of Supervisors by resolution. According to the SFPUC, the Commission has never 
issued refunding bonds for non-economic reasons 

Bond Issuance and Debt Service 

SFPUC anticipates issuing $349.9 million in one or two series beginning in FY2021-22. According 
to the SFPUC’s 10 Year Financial Plan from FY 2020-21 to FY 2029-30, estimated Wastewater 

 
1 3rd Quarter Report, page 3. 
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Enterprise annual debt service in FY 2020-21 would be $84.3 million, increasing to $339.2 million 
in FY 2029-30. According to Charter Section 8B.124, SFPUC must obtain certification by a qualified 
third party that the debt service coverage ratio will be 1.35x (i.e., earnings before interest, taxes, 
and amortization – EBITA – are 1.35 times the annual principal and interest payments on the 
debt). According to the SFPUC’s 10 Year Financial Plan, estimated Wastewater Enterprise annual 
debt service coverage ratio in FY 2020-21 would be 2.31x, decreasing to 1.38x in FY 2029-30. 

Sewer Rate Increases 
In order to meet operating, capital, and debt expenses, the SFPUC estimates annual sewer rate 
increases of 7.5 percent. The adopted annual rate increase in FY 2020-21 and in FY 2021-22 is 8 
percent. Therefore, the SFPUC estimates that the average monthly residential sewer bill will 
increase by $5 in FY 2020-21, from $67in FY 2019-20 to $72; and by $6 in FY 2021-22 to $78. 

POLICY CONSIDERATION 

Reporting on Bond Issuance to Board of Supervisors 
According to Ordinance 111-16, which previously authorized issuance of $1.1 billion in 
Wastewater Revenue Bonds, the SFPUC would file with the Clerk of the Board within 30 days of 
the issuance of the bonds, a report summarizing principal and interest costs, bond maturity, 
facilities to be funded, and remaining unissued balance. The SFPUC submitted such reports on 
July 14, 2020.  File 20-0837 provides for the continued submission of such reports to the Clerk of 
the Board. 

Wastewater Enterprise Capital Plan and Reserves 
SFPUC’s fund balance reserve policy requires a fund balance of 90 days or 25 percent of operating 
expenses. According to the 10 Year Financial Plan, the Wastewater Enterprise fund balance 
exceeds this level because the Wastewater Enterprise had lower capital expenditures than 
projected in recent years due to delays in SSIP projects. The 10 Year Financial Plan shows negative 
net operating revenues in seven of the next ten years (i.e., operating revenues are less than 
expenses) which will draw down on the fund balance. However, despite the draw down on fund 
balance each year, the Wastewater Enterprise fund balance will continue to increase through FY 
2026-27, in large part due to the estimated 8 percent per year increase in sewer rates. 

RECOMMENDATION 

• Approve the proposed ordinances 



458   SFPUC ADOPTED FY 2020-21 TO FY 2029-30 TEN YEAR CAPITAL PLAN & 2020-21 AND 2021-22 CAPITAL BUDGET

 

18
 

 
FY

 2
02

0-
21

 
FY

 2
02

1-
22

 

 

W
as

te
w

at
er

 
Re

ve
nu

e 
Bo

nd
s 

W
as

te
w

at
er

 
En

te
rp

ris
e 

Re
ve

nu
e 

W
as

te
w

at
er

 
En

te
rp

ris
e 

Ca
pa

cit
y 

Fe
e 

To
ta

l 

W
as

te
w

at
er

 
Re

ve
nu

e 
Bo

nd
s 

W
as

te
w

at
er

 
En

te
rp

ris
e 

Re
ve

nu
e 

W
as

te
w

at
er

 
En

te
rp

ris
e 

Ca
pa

cit
y 

Fe
e 

To
ta

l 
Bi

os
ol

id
 D

ig
es

te
r 

 
 

 
 

81
,7

44
,6

33
  

  
81

,7
44

,6
63

  
So

ut
he

as
t T

re
at

m
en

t P
la

nt
 

4,
35

6,
80

3 
 

  
4,

35
6,

80
3 

 
14

,0
33

,3
81

  
  

14
,0

33
,3

81
  

No
rt

h 
Po

in
t T

re
at

m
en

t P
la

nt
 

88
5,

00
7 

 
  

88
5,

00
7 

 
10

,2
09

,8
84

  
  

10
,2

09
,8

84
  

Oc
ea

ns
id

e 
Tr

ea
tm

en
t P

la
nt

 
1,

65
0,

00
0 

 
  

1,
65

0,
00

0 
 

13
,3

63
,8

24
  

  
13

,3
63

,8
24

  
Co

lle
ct

io
n 

Sy
st

em
 

42
3,

21
6 

 
  

42
3,

21
6 

 
12

,7
10

,1
41

  
  

12
,7

10
,1

41
  

Pu
m

p 
St

at
io

ns
 

1,
36

6,
67

6 
 

  
1,

36
6,

67
6 

 
2,

33
7,

53
6 

 
  

2,
33

7,
53

6 
 

Fl
oo

d 
Re

sil
ie

nc
e 

  
 

 
45

,0
00

,0
00

  
  

45
,0

00
,0

00
  

Gr
ee

n 
In

fra
st

ru
ct

ur
e 

Pr
oj

ec
ts

 
77

2,
00

0 
 

  
77

2,
00

0 
 

1,
54

4,
36

8 
 

  
1,

54
4,

36
8 

 
SS

IP
 *

 
$9

,4
53

,7
02

  
0 

 
0 

 
$9

,4
53

,7
02

  
$1

80
,9

43
,7

67
  

0 
 

0 
 

$1
80

,9
43

,7
97

  
Co

lle
ct

io
n 

Sy
st

em
 

18
,7

98
,0

00
  

82
,5

37
,0

00
  

5,
80

0,
00

0 
 

10
7,

13
5,

00
0 

 
26

,7
56

,9
85

  
83

,6
27

,0
15

  
5,

31
9,

00
0 

 
11

5,
70

3,
00

0 
 

Tr
ea

tm
en

t F
ac

ili
tie

s 
 

25
,3

57
,5

00
  

 
25

,3
57

,5
00

  
 

26
,6

25
,3

75
  

 
26

,6
25

,3
75

  
Re

pa
ir 

an
d 

Re
pl

ac
em

en
t 

$1
8,

79
8,

00
0 

 
$1

07
,8

94
,5

00
  

$5
,8

00
,0

00
  

$1
32

,4
92

,5
00

  
$2

6,
75

6,
98

5 
 $

11
0,

25
2,

39
0 

 
$5

,3
19

,0
00

  
$1

42
,3

28
,3

75
  

Tr
ea

su
re

 Is
la

nd
 

  
 

 
35

,0
00

,0
00

  
  

35
,0

00
,0

00
  

Oc
ea

n 
Be

ac
h 

  
 

 
2,

41
6,

70
2 

 
  

2,
41

6,
70

2 
 

So
ut

he
as

t C
om

m
un

ity
 C

en
te

r 
4,

50
0,

00
0 

 
  

4,
50

0,
00

0 
 

  
 

0 
 

Isl
ai

s C
re

ek
 O

ut
le

t 
15

,8
46

,6
79

  
  

15
,8

46
,6

79
  

3,
71

5,
49

9 
 

  
3,

71
5,

49
9 

 
Ot

he
r P

ro
je

ct
s 

$2
0,

34
6,

67
9 

 
0 

 
0 

 
$2

0,
34

6,
67

9 
 

$4
1,

13
2,

20
1 

 
0 

 
0 

 
$4

1,
13

2,
20

1 
Fi

na
nc

in
g 

Co
st

s 
8,

32
0,

20
9 

 
  

8,
32

0,
20

9 
 

43
,5

34
,1

87
  

  
43

,5
34

,1
87

  
RB

OC
, C

SA
 *

* 
25

5,
97

6 
 

0 
 

0 
 

25
5,

97
6 

 
37

7,
51

6 
 

0 
 

0 
 

37
7,

51
6 

 
Fi

na
nc

in
g,

 O
ve

rs
ig

ht
, A

ud
its

 
$8

,5
76

,1
85

  
0 

 
0 

 
$8

,5
76

,1
85

  
$4

3,
91

1,
70

3 
 

0 
 

0 
 

$4
3,

91
1,

70
3 

 
To

ta
l U

se
s 

$5
7,

17
4,

56
6 

 
$1

07
,8

94
,5

00
  

$5
,8

00
,0

00
  

$1
70

,8
69

,0
66

  
$2

92
,7

44
,6

56
  

$1
10

,2
52

,3
90

  
$5

,3
19

,0
00

  
$4

08
,3

16
,0

76
  

* 
Se

w
er

 S
ys

te
m

 Im
pr

ov
em

en
t P

ro
gr

am
 

**
 R

ev
en

ue
 B

on
d 

Ov
er

sig
ht

 C
om

m
itt

ee
, C

ity
 S

er
vi

ce
s A

ud
ito

r 
 

 

At
ta

ch
m

en
t I

 
Pa

ge
 1

 o
f 3

 



 SFPUC ADOPTED FY 2020-21 TO FY 2029-30 TEN YEAR CAPITAL PLAN & 2020-21 AND 2021-22 CAPITAL BUDGET   459

 

19
 

 
W

as
te

w
at

er
 

Re
ve

nu
e 

Bo
nd

s 
W

as
te

w
at

er
 E

nt
er

pr
ise

 
Re

ve
nu

e 
To

ta
l 

De
-A

pp
ro

pr
ia

tio
n 

 
 

 
Ce

nt
ra

l B
ay

sid
e 

Sy
st

em
 Im

pr
ov

em
en

t 
$7

2,
89

5,
78

8 
 

 
$7

2,
89

5,
78

8 
 

Bi
os

ol
id

 D
ig

es
te

r P
ro

je
ct

 
21

9,
80

2,
45

3 
 

 
21

9,
80

2,
45

3 
 

Dr
ai

na
ge

 B
as

in
/ E

ar
ly

 Im
pl

em
en

t 
34

,0
11

,4
90

 
 

34
,0

11
,4

90
  

No
rt

h 
Po

in
t T

re
at

m
en

t P
la

nt
 

64
,7

06
,0

17
 

 
64

,7
06

,0
17

  
Su

bt
ot

al
 D

e-
Ap

pr
op

ria
tio

n 
$3

91
,4

15
,7

48
  

0 
$3

91
,4

15
,7

48
  

Re
-A

pp
ro

pr
ia

tio
n 

 
 

 
Co

lle
ct

io
n 

Sy
st

em
 

$5
5,

58
0,

14
8 

 
 

$5
5,

58
0,

14
8 

 
Fl

oo
d 

Re
sil

ie
nc

e/
 H

yd
ra

ul
ic 

Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 
78

,5
25

,3
85

  
 

78
,5

25
,3

85
  

SS
IP

 P
ro

gr
am

 M
an

ag
em

en
t 

7,
89

3,
74

4 
 

7,
89

3,
74

4 
 

So
ut

he
as

t T
re

at
m

en
t P

la
n 

24
9,

41
6,

47
1 

 
 

24
9,

41
6,

47
1 

 
Su

bt
ot

al
  R

e-
Ap

pr
op

ria
tio

n 
 

$3
91

,4
15

,7
48

  
0 

$3
91

,4
15

,7
48

  

  
 

At
ta

ch
m

en
t I

 
Pa

ge
 2

 o
f 3

 



460   SFPUC ADOPTED FY 2020-21 TO FY 2029-30 TEN YEAR CAPITAL PLAN & 2020-21 AND 2021-22 CAPITAL BUDGET

 

20
 

Pr
oj

ec
t F

un
di

ng
 

  
Pr

op
os

ed
 N

ew
 

Fu
nd

in
g 

Pr
op

os
ed

 D
e-

Ap
pr

op
ria

tio
n 

Pr
op

os
ed

 R
e-

Ap
pr

op
ria

tio
n 

To
ta

l 

 
  

  
  

  
Bi

os
ol

id
 D

ig
es

te
r 

81
,7

44
,6

63
  

(2
19

,8
02

,4
53

) 
  

(1
38

,0
57

,7
90

) 
Tr

ea
tm

en
t F

ac
ili

tie
s 

96
,4

81
,7

74
  

(6
4,

70
6,

01
7)

 
24

9,
41

6,
47

1 
 

28
1,

19
2,

22
8 

 
Pu

m
p 

St
at

io
ns

 - 
Fo

rc
e 

M
ai

n 
3,

70
4,

21
2 

 
  

  
3,

70
4,

21
2 

 
Co

lle
ct

io
n 

Sy
st

em
 

23
5,

97
1,

35
7 

 
  

55
,5

80
,1

48
  

29
1,

55
1,

50
5 

 
Fl

oo
d 

Re
sil

ie
nc

e 
45

,0
00

,0
00

  
  

78
,5

25
,3

85
  

12
3,

52
5,

38
5 

 
Ce

nt
ra

l B
ay

sid
e 

an
d 

Ea
rly

 Im
pl

em
en

ta
tio

n 
0 

 
(7

2,
89

5,
78

8)
 

  
(7

2,
89

5,
78

8)
 

Gr
ee

n 
In

fra
st

ru
ct

ur
e 

Pr
oj

ec
ts

 
2,

31
6,

36
8 

 
 (3

4,
01

1,
49

0)
 

  
(3

1,
69

5,
12

2)
  

Pr
og

ra
m

 M
an

ag
em

en
t 

0 
 

  
7,

89
3,

74
4 

 
7,

89
3,

74
4 

 
Tr

ea
su

re
 Is

la
nd

 
35

,0
00

,0
00

  
  

  
35

,0
00

,0
00

  
Oc

ea
n 

Be
ac

h 
2,

41
6,

70
2 

 
  

  
2,

41
6,

70
2 

 
So

ut
he

as
t C

om
m

un
ity

 C
en

te
r 

4,
50

0,
00

0 
 

  
  

4,
50

0,
00

0 
 

Isl
ai

s C
re

ek
 O

ut
le

t 
19

,5
62

,1
78

  
  

  
19

,5
62

,1
78

  
To

ta
l U

se
s 

52
6,

69
7,

25
4 

 
(3

91
,4

15
,7

48
) 

39
1,

41
5,

74
8 

 
52

6,
69

7,
25

4 
 

 

At
ta

ch
m

en
t I

 
Pa

ge
 3

 o
f 3

 



 SFPUC ADOPTED FY 2020-21 TO FY 2029-30 TEN YEAR CAPITAL PLAN & 2020-21 AND 2021-22 CAPITAL BUDGET   461

 

21 

 

Biosolid Digester (net reduction of $138.0 million) 

The proposed ordinance de-appropriates 2016 and 2017 Wastewater Revenue Bond 
appropriations to the Biosolid Digester Facilities Project and appropriates new Wastewater 
Revenue Bond proceeds in FY 2021-22, for a net reduction in project revenues of $138.0 million. 

The Biosolid Digester Facilities Project demolishes the existing facility at the Southeast Treatment 
Plant, and reconstructs these facilities at an adjacent site. The initial demolition and relocation is 
underway.  According to the Wastewater Enterprise 3rd Quarter Report for FY 2019-20 (published 
on June 2, 2020), construction cost estimates and timelines for reconstruction of the Biosolid 
Digester Facilities Project were much higher than anticipated. The SFPUC made project changes 
to reduce some costs. The current approved project budget is $1.3 billion and the forecasted 
budget is $1.7 billion, an increase of $400 million. 

Treatment Plant Project (net increase of $281.2 million) 

The proposed ordinance appropriates new Wastewater Revenue Bonds to Southeast, Oceanside, 
and Northpoint Treatment Plants, and re-appropriates prior Wastewater Revenue Bond 
appropriations to the Southeast Treatment Plant, offset by the de-appropriation of prior 
Wastewater Enterprise revenue bond appropriation to the North Point Treatment Plant.  The net 
increase of $281.2 million is for Sewer System Improvement Program (SSIP) and Capital 
Improvement Program (CIP) Treatment Plant projects. 

The Southeast Treatment Plant projects include disinfection, odor control, distributed control 
system, seismic reliability, and power improvements. These budgets do not include the Biosolid 
Digester, noted above, or the Headworks Facility. The Northpoint Treatment Plant projects 
include improvements to the North Shore Pump Station wet weather facility. The Oceanside 
Treatment Plant improvements include pump station reliability, digester gas utilization, and 
general assessment repairs.  

According to the 3rd Quarter Report, the Oceanside Treatment Plant project is over budget due 
to increases in project timelines and costs largely due to rescoping and redesign of the Westside 
Pump Station Reliability project and construction cost increases for the digester gas utilization 
project. The current approved SSIP budget for the Southeast, Oceanside, and North Point 
Treatment Plants $556.4 million and the forecasted budget is $570.9 million, an increase of $14.5 
million. 
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Pump Station and Collection System 

Force Main (new funds of $3.7 million) 

The Sewer System Improvement Program has three force main projects1 - Embarcadero and 
Jackson Streets, Mariposa Pump Station, and Griffith Pump Station. According to the 3rd Quarter 
Report, extended contract bidding timelines and higher than expected construction bids for the 
Mariposa Pump Station project contributed to increases in the project budget.  The current 
budget for pump station and force main projects is $77.6 million and the forecasted budget is 
$81.0 million, an increase of $3.4 million. 

Collection System (new and re-appropriated funds of $291.6 million) 

The Collection System is the City’s network of sewers that collect and transport sanitary flow and 
stormwater runoff. The proposed ordinance appropriates new Wastewater Revenue Bond and 
Wastewater Enterprise revenues, and re-appropriates prior Wastewater Revenue Bond 
appropriations to SSIP and Repair & Replacement projects. SSIP projects include the 
interdepartmental collection system projects which provide for improvements to the sewer 
systems along Geary Avenue, Van Ness Avenue, Better Market Street, Mission Bay, and Taraval. 
According to the 3rd Quarter Report, the Van Ness Avenue project is expected to be over budget 
due to delays and differing site conditions; and the Better Market Street project is expected to 
be over budget due to cost sharing variances among participating departments and project 
delays. The current SSIP budget for interdepartmental collection system projects is $87.7 million 
and the forecasted budget is $96.6 million, an increase of $8.9 million. 

Repair and Replacement projects include annual repair and replacement of 15 miles of sewer 
lines. According to the 3rd Quarter Report, the current approved and forecasted budget for 
Collection System repair and replacement is $686.54 million.  

Flood Resilience (new and re-appropriated funds of $123.5 million) 

The proposed ordinance appropriates new Wastewater Revenue Bonds to flood resilience 
projects to decrease flooding and property damage during rainstorms. Projects include 17th and 
Folsom Streets, Cayuga Avenue, Lower Alemany other neighborhoods’ hydraulic and drainage 
improvements. According to the 3rd Quarter Report, the approved and forecasted budget is 
$286.5 million. 

 
1 Force mains are pipelines that convey wastewater under pressure from the discharge side of a pump or pneumatic 
ejector to a discharge point. Pumps or compressors located in a lift station provide the energy for wastewater 
conveyance in force mains. 

Attachment II 
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Central Bayside and Early Implementation (de-appropriation of $72.8 million) 

The proposed ordinance de-appropriates prior Wastewater  Revenue Bond  appropriations from 
the Central Bayside System Improvement Project, which provides collection system 
improvements to the Channel and Islais Creek watersheds. According to the 3rd Quarter Report, 
the first phase of the Central Bayside System Improvement Project is expected to be completed 
in December 2020 and to come in under budget.  

The proposed ordinance de-appropriates prior Wastewater Enterprise Revenue Bond 
appropriations from Early Implementation projects, which consist of green infrastructure to 
manage stormwater runoff. Early Implementation projects include Islais Creek, North Shore, Lake 
Merced, Channel, and Sunnydale, Sunset, Richmond, and Yosemite. SFPUC is recommending re-
appropriating previously appropriated Wastewater Enterprise Bond funds from Early 
Implementation projects because the project are being funded through a re-allocation of existing 
current year project appropriations that funds the projects through completion. 

Program Management (re-appropriation of $7.9 million) 

The proposed ordinance re-appropriates $7.9 million to the existing agreement between SFPUC 
and AECOM for management of the Sewer System Improvement Program. The Board of 
Supervisors approved the original AECOM program management agreement in 2011, for a term 
of 15 years through September 2025 and an amount not-to-exceed $150 million. According to 
the 3rd Quarter Report, program management expenditures to date are $113.2 million, and total 
forecasted expenditures are $175 million, or $25 million more than then approved agreement 
amount. 

Treasure Island (new fund of $35 million) 

The proposed ordinance includes new Wastewater Revenue Bonds for the construction of a new 
wastewater treatment plant on Treasure Island to replace the facility built by the Navy that is 
past its useful life. The conceptual engineering report was completed in January 2020; SFPUC is 
currently preparing the Request for Qualifications to select a design-build contractor. The 
schedule is one year longer than previously estimated (completion in January 2025 rather than 
September 2023) and costs based on the conceptual engineering design are higher than 
previously estimated. According to the 3rd Quarter Report, the approved budget is $67.4 million 
and the forecasted budget is $202.2 million, an increase of $134.8 million.  
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Ocean Beach (new funds of $2.4 million) 

The proposed ordinance includes new Wastewater Revenue Bonds for the Ocean Beach project 
for shoreline management to protect from bluff erosion and sea level rise due to climate change. 
The project is scheduled for completion in 2026. According to the 3rd Quarter Report, the current 
approved budget is $126.8 million and the forecasted budget is $169.9 million, an increase of 
$43.1 million. 

Southeast Community Center (new funds of $4.5 million) 

The proposed ordinance includes new Wastewater Revenue Bonds for the Southeast Community 
Center at 1550 Evans Street, which will include a community center, childcare cent, café, multi-
purpose space, and other facilities to serve the surrounding neighborhood and mitigate the 
impact of the Southeast Treatment Plant. The project is scheduled for completion in 2023. 
According to the 3rd Quarter Report, the approved budget is $108.5 million and the forecasted 
budget is $109.5 million, an increase of $1 million. 

Islais Creek Outlet (new funds of $19.6 million) 

The proposed ordinance includes new Wastewater Revenue Bonds for replacing pipelines 
crossing under Islais Creek, and other pipeline improvements to ensure reliable outflow from the 
Southeast Treatment Plant. The project is behind schedule and over budget due to design 
changes, additional scope and incorporation of emergency bypass project components, seismic 
design additions, and Muni overhead control system relocation work on 3rd Street. According to 
the 3rd Quarter Report, the approved budget is $35 million and the forecasted budget is $67.6 
million, an increase of $32.6 million. 
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Items 6 and 9 
Files 20-0833 and 20-0838 

Department:  
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Legislative Objectives 
• File 20-0832 is an ordinance appropriating $344,846,164 of proceeds from Water Revenue 

Bonds, State of California Water Resources Control Board’s revolving loan funds (State 
Loan Funds) or grant funds (State Grant Funds), and Water revenues and capacity fees.  

• File 20-0838 is an ordinance authorizing the issuance of $347,141,218 in taxable or tax-
exempt Water Revenue Bonds to finance the proposed capital projects. The requested 
authorization includes $238,514,485 in regional and local Water Revenue Bonds for Water 
Enterprise projects and $108,626,733 for Hetch Hetchy water projects. 

Key Points 
• The San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) water system is divided into two 

geographic groups including (1) the regional water conveyance system and the (2) in-city 
(local) distribution system. The Water Enterprise 10-Year Capital Plan for FY 2021-20 
through FY 2029-30 is $2.2 billion, of which $1.0 billion are regional projects and $1.2 billion 
are local projects.  Funding sources include $1.54 billion in bond and $0.66 billion in 
revenues.  

Fiscal Impact 
• As of June 30, 2020, the Board of Supervisors authorized $4.3 billion in Water Revenue 

Bonds. To date, $3.6 billion of the Proposition E bonds have been sold with $629 million in 
authorized and unsold bonds. SFPUC anticipates issuing $347.1 million in one or two series 
beginning FY2021-22. According to the SFPUC’s 10 Year Financial Plan from FY 2020-21 to 
FY 2029-30, estimated Water Enterprise annual debt service in FY 2020-21 would be $304.1 
million, increasing to $503.9 million in FY 2029-30. 

• As of June 30, 2020, the Board of Supervisors authorized $4.3 billion in Water Revenue 
Bonds. To date, $3.6 billion of the Proposition E bonds have been sold with $629 million in 
authorized and unsold bonds. 

Recommendation 
• Approve the proposed ordinances. 
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MANDATE STATEMENT 

Charter Section 8B.124 states that the Public Utilities Commission is authorized to issue revenue 
bonds and other forms of indebtedness, when authorized by two‐thirds vote of the Board of 
Supervisors, for Water Enterprise and Wastewater Enterprise capital projects. 

Charter Section 5A.31(d) states that one‐twentieth of one percent from the proceeds of each 
issuance or sale of public utility revenue bonds must be set aside for use by the Public Utilities 
Commission Revenue Bond Oversight Committee to cover the costs of Committee activities. 

Charter Section 9.105 states that the Board of Supervisors shall approve by ordinance all 
amendments to the Annual Appropriation Ordinance after the Controller certifies the availability 
of funds. 

 BACKGROUND 

The San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) water system is divided into two 
geographic groups including (1) the regional water conveyance system and the (2) in-city (local) 
distribution system. The regional water conveyance system includes: (a) the Hetch Hetchy 
System, comprised of the Hetch Hetchy Reservoir and associated pipelines; (b) the Alameda 
System, comprised of the San Antonio and Calaveras Reservoirs and associated pipelines 
including the Irvington Tunnel; and (c) the Peninsula System, comprised of the San Andreas and 
Crystal Springs Reservoirs and associated pipelines that connect the regional water conveyance 
system to the in-city distribution system. The in-city distribution system is a series of pipelines 
that distributes water from the regional water conveyance system to residences and retail 
businesses in the City.  

Water Enterprise Capital Plan 
The Water Enterprise 10-Year Capital Plan for FY 2021-20 through FY 2029-30 is $2.2 billion, of 
which $1.0 billion are regional projects and $1.2 billion are local projects.  Funding sources 
include $1.54 billion in bond and $0.66 billion in revenues. 

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

File 20-0832 is an ordinance appropriating $344,846,164 of proceeds from Water Revenue 
Bonds, State of California Water Resources Control Board’s revolving loan funds (State Loan 
Funds) or grant funds (State Grant Funds), and Water revenues and capacity fees, as shown in 
Exhibit 1 below and in Attachment I. 
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Exhibit 1: Appropriation Sources and Uses 
 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 Two Year Total 
Sources    
Regional Programs/ Wholesale Customers $53,574,300  $64,469,827  $118,044,127  
Local Programs 78,559,626  148,242,411  226,802,037  
Total Sources $132,133,926  $212,712,238  $344,846,164  
Uses    
Regional    
Water Supply & Treatment 9,225,155  42,388,000  $51,613,155  
Watershed & Land Management 30,720,000  9,659,650  40,379,650  
Communication, Monitoring, Permit 4,543,000  2,913,210  7,456,210  
Buildings & Grounds 3,000,000  1,784,463  4,784,463  
Financing, Oversight, Audits 6,086,145  7,724,503  13,810,648  
Regional Uses Subtotal $53,574,300  $64,469,826  $118,044,126  
Local    
Watershed & Land Management $7,000,000  $5,201,350  $12,201,350  
Water Conveyance & Distribution 34,050,000  70,275,998  104,325,998  
Communication, Monitoring, Permit  1,568,652  1,568,652  
Town of Sunol Pipeline 525,000  1,075,000  1,600,000  
Automated Water Meter Program 4,239,638  2,970,340  7,209,978  
Tanks & Reservoirs 3,325,000  3,000,000  6,325,000  
Lombard Geotechnical 150,000  2,265,000  2,415,000  
Westside Recycled Water 5,057,144  4,664,854  9,721,998  
Buildings & Grounds 15,150,000  34,715,537  49,865,537  
Water Supply/ Pump Station 2,702,000  6,900,000  9,602,000  
Financing, Oversight, Audits 6,360,844  15,605,681  21,966,525  
Local Uses Subtotal $78,559,626  $148,242,412  $226,802,038  
Total Uses $132,133,926  $212,712,238  $344,846,164  

The proposed ordinance also: 

(a) de‐appropriates $3,528,113 in surplus project funds, and returns these funds to the 
Water Enterprise fund balance; and  

(b) re‐appropriates $14,431,167 for surplus project funds to various local water supply 
projects, as shown in Exhibit 2 below. 

Exhibit 2: De-appropriation and Re-appropriation of Funds 

 
Water Revenue 

Bonds 
Water Enterprise 

Revenues Total 
De-appropriation    
Pump Stations $6,250,000    $6,250,000  
Harding Park Recycled Water 3,574,167   3,574,167  
Local Water Supply 3,500,000  1,089,000  4,589,000  
Total $13,324,167  $1,089,000  $14,413,167  
Re-appropriation    
Local Water Supply $13,324,167  $1,089,000  $14,413,167  
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The following funds would be place on Controller’s Reserve pending receipt of revenues: 

‐ $82,979,926 of the $132,133,926 in new sources in FY 2020‐21 

‐ $155,534,559 of the $212,712,238 76 in new sources in FY 2021‐22 

‐ $8,432,000 of $14,413,167 of re‐appropriated sources 

Use of the appropriated funds is also subject to the Board of Supervisors' discretionary adoption 
of California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Findings for projects, following review and 
consideration of completed project related environmental analysis.  

File 20-0838 is an ordinance authorizing the issuance of $347,141,218 in taxable or tax‐exempt 
Water Revenue Bonds to finance the proposed capital projects. The requested authorization 
includes $238,514,485 in regional and local Water Revenue Bonds for Water Enterprise projects 
and $108,626,733 for Hetch Hetchy water projects, as shown in Exhibit 3 below. Attachment I 
further summarizes bond project financing.  

Exhibit 3: Bond Appropriation 

 

Water 
Revenue 

Bonds   
Hetchy 
Water 

Hetchy 
Water 

Total Hetch 
Hetchy 
Water 

 FY 2020‐21 FY 2021‐22 Total FY 2020‐21 FY 2021‐22  
Regional       
Projects Subtotal 34,488,155  43,772,181  78,260,336  28,368,149  63,964,574  92,332,723  
Financing 6,025,858  7,658,838  13,684,696  4,989,457  11,250,240  16,239,697  
RBOC 20,287  25,748  46,035  16,687  37,626  54,313  
City Services Auditor 40,000  39,917  79,917    0  
Regional Total 40,574,300  51,496,684  92,070,984  33,374,293  75,252,440  108,626,733  

       
Local       
Projects 36,044,782  88,432,194  124,476,976     
Financing 6,281,333  15,479,224  21,760,557     
RBOC 21,203  52,019  73,222     
City Services Auditor 58,308  74,438  132,746     
Local Total 42,405,626  104,037,875  146,443,501  0  0  0  
Total Bonds 82,979,926  155,534,559  238,514,485  33,374,293  75,252,440  108,626,733  

Source: Files 20‐0833 and 20‐0834 

 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Water Revenue Bond Authorization 
File 20‐0837 would authorize issuance of $347.1 million in new Water Revenue Bonds.  The 
proposed ordinance also authorizes the issuance of refunding bonds to refinance outstanding 
Wastewater Revenue Bond commercial paper debt.  
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SFPUC Debt Management Policy 

SFPUC’s Debt Policy provides for issuance of short term debt, such as commercial paper, and 
refunding bonds.  

Commercial Paper 

The Board of Supervisors previously authorized the SFPUC Water Enterprise to issue up to $500 
million in short term commercial paper (File 08-1453). The SFPUC currently has $362 million in 
outstanding commercial paper which could be retired by the issuance of new Water Revenue 
Bonds under the proposed ordinance. 

Refunding Bonds 

The proposed ordinance does not specify the amount of Water Refunding Bonds that could be 
issued to refinance outstanding Wastewater Revenue Bond debt. SFPUC anticipates issuing $693 
million in taxable refunding bonds in FY2020-21 for an estimated savings of 17.5% of the amount 
of refunded bonds based on current market conditions. This provision would end on June 30, 
2025 unless extended by resolution of the Board of Supervisors. If the SFPUC issues refunding 
bonds, a Refunding Savings Report and copy of the final Official Statement would be submitted 
to the Board of Supervisors. 

The proposed ordinance also provides for the SFPUC to issue refunding bonds for non-economic 
reasons, but issuance of refunding bonds for non-economic reasons would need to be approved 
by the Board of Supervisors by resolution. According to the SFPUC, the Commission has never 
issued refunding bonds for non-economic reasons 

Bond Issuance and Debt Service 

SFPUC anticipates issuing $347.1 million in one or two series beginning FY2021-22. According to 
the SFPUC’s 10 Year Financial Plan from FY 2020-21 to FY 2029-30, estimated Water Enterprise 
annual debt service in FY 2020-21 would be $304.1 million, increasing to $503.9 million in FY 
2029-30. According to the SFPUC debt management policy, debt service coverage ratio should be 
1.1x (i.e., earnings before interest, taxes, and amortization – EBITA – are 1.1 times the annual 
principal and interest payments on the debt.) According to the SFPUC’s 10 Year Financial Plan, 
estimated Water Enterprise annual debt service coverage ratio in FY 2020-21 would be 1.11x and 
in FY 2021-22 would be 1.12x.  

Water Rate Increases 
In order to meet operating, capital, and debt expenses, the SFPUC adopted annual rate increases 
of 7.8 percent in FY 2020-21 and 7.9 percent in FY 2021-2. Therefore, the SFPUC estimates that 
the average monthly residential water bill will increase by $4 in FY 2020-21, from $56 in FY 2019-
20 to $60; and by $5 in FY 2021-22 to $65. 
  



470   SFPUC ADOPTED FY 2020-21 TO FY 2029-30 TEN YEAR CAPITAL PLAN & 2020-21 AND 2021-22 CAPITAL BUDGET

BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING AUGUST 21, 2020 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

30 

POLICY CONSIDERATION 

San Francisco voters approved Proposition A in 2002, authorizing $1.6 billion in Water Revenue 
Bonds. To date, 1.5 billion of the Proposition A bonds have been sold with $93 million in 
authorized and unsold bonds.  

San Francisco voters also approved Proposition E in 2002, authorizing the SFPUC to sell future 
Water Revenue Bonds subject to approve by ordinance of two-thirds of the Board of Supervisors. 
Proposition E did not set a maximum amount of the Water Revenue Bonds that could be 
authorized. As of June 30, 2020, the Board of Supervisors authorized $4.3 billion in Water 
Revenue Bonds. To date, $3.6 billion of the Proposition E bonds have been sold with $629 million 
in authorized and unsold bonds.  According to the SFPUC, the $629 million in authorized and 
unsold bonds will be used to finance Water System Improvement Program (WSIP) projects as 
well as other non-WSIP Water capital improvement projects.  

When the Board of Supervisors approved the prior ordinance in May 2018, authorizing the 
issuance of Water Revenue Bonds, the Board amended the ordinance (File 18-0451) to request 
the SFPUC General Manager to provide a written report to the Board as part of the two year 
budget review detailing the total amount of Water Revenue Bonds authorized under Proposition 
E, the total amount sold, the total amount authorized and unsold, and the amount of authorized 
bonds that are no longer needed due to changes in projects and project financing, beginning in 
May 2020. The SFPUC submitted such reports on July 14, 2020. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

• Approve the proposed ordinances. 
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